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Note: For the best performance and
to prevent any damage to, or misuse of the
HBS-760, please read all of the information

carefully prior to using the HBS-760.

Any modifications or changes to this manual due to
typographical errors or inaccuracies of stated information
shall only be made by LG Electronics Inc.
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Description of parts

PLAY/PAUSE/STOP Button

Package Contents

LED Indicator P — Microphone
Power Switch

Charging Port -

(==

Extra Ear Gels USB Charging Cable User Manual WEEE Card

(small & large)
- The medium size Ear

(Europe Only)
Gels are equipped to the product.

Item
Bluetooth® specification
Battery
Standby time / Talk Time
Music play time
Charging time
Charging rated input
Operation temperature
Dimension / weight

Description
4.1 (Headset / Hands-Free / A2DP Profiles)
Battery 3.7 VV / 210 mAh Li-Polymer
Up to 540 hours / Up to 16 hours
Up to 10.5 hours
Less than 2 hours
DC4.75V ~ 5.6V, 400 mA
-10°C ~ 60°C
138 mm (W) x 171 mm (L) x 16.2 mm (H)/34.2 g




Power On / Power Off

- Slide the Power switch to the ON or OFF position.

Charging
- When the charger is connected (with the power on or off) the headset will turn off.
- While charging, the LED indicator will show a solid red light and then change to
violet when charged 80% and above.
- When charging is completed, the LED indicator will show a solid blue light.

Low Battery

- An announcement will be made once every 2 minutes.
- If the battery is not charged, the headset will turn off.

Battery Status Alert

- Slide the VOLUME switch to the - position for 1 second.

Battery Status High Medium Low

Voice Prompt Battery High Battery Medium Battery Low
. Blinking Blinking Blinking

LED Indicator Blue Violet Red
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- Before using the headset for the first time, you must pair it with a Bluetooth-enabled
handset.
Easy Pairing (First Time Pairing)
1. Slide the Power switch to the ON position to turn on the HBS-760. When the
headset enters Pairing Mode, the LED indicator will show a solid blue light.

2. Using your handset, find the Bluetooth Menu and search for or add new devices.
« Select LG HBS760 from the list of devices and pair it with your handset.
3. If asked for the Pass/PIN code please enter 0000 (4 Zeros).
* Note : If your handset supports Secure Simple Pairing (SSP), you will not need to
enter Pass/PIN code.
+ Once pairing has completed successfully, you will hear “Your headset paired.”
« The HBS-760 will automatically turn off if not paired within 3 minutes.
Manual Pairing (Pairing with another phone or re-pairing)
« With the power off, press the CALL button and slide the Power switch to the ON
position at the same time for 2 seconds.
« When the headset enters Pairing Mode, the LED indicator will show a solid blue
light. After the procedure repeat Easy Pairing steps 2 through 3.




Multi-connection

Advanced Multipoint

The HBS-760 is capable of having two devices connected to the headset at the
same time. This will give you the freedom of using call waiting between calls on
both of your connected phones.

Connection

- Pair the headset with one of your Bluetooth-enabled handsets (see the pairing
instructions on page 4).

- Turn off the headset.

- With the power off, press the CALL button and slide the Power switch to the ON
position at the same time for 2 seconds to enter Manual Pairing mode.

- Pair and connect the headset with your other Bluetooth-enabled handset. (this
will be your primary handset).

- Once this handset is paired and connected, go back and connect the originally
paired handset to the headset. This will now be your secondary handset.

* NOTE: When the HBS-760 is connected to two handsets at the same time
(Multipoint), the headset calling functions will work with the primary handset.

*NOTE: In case of failure to connect to the primary phone through Easy Pairing,
HBS-760 will enter pairing mode.

Calling Function

- Voice Dialing and Last Number Redial features work with the primary handset (or
handset which made the last outgoing call).

Call Waiting

- While speaking on an active call, press the CALL button for 1 second to switch
to an incoming call.

- To switch between 2 active calls, press the CALL button for 1 second.

- To terminate the active call or both calls at once, briefly press the CALL button.

- If both handsets are receiving an incoming call, the headset will default to the
primary device.
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Auto Reconnect

- The headset and handset will automatically reconnect when the HBS-760 is

turned back on while in range.

- The secondary handset need to be connected via selecting LG HBS760 from the
list of devices at Bluetooth menu.

Out of range

- If the paired devices are separated by a range of 10 meters(33 feet) or more, the
headset and handset will disconnect and HBS-760 will vibrate to alert.

* If vibrate is set to off by sliding the VOLUME switch to the + position and hold for
2 seconds, HBS-760 will not vibrate.

- If the headset and handset do not automatically reconnect when they are back
within the required range, briefly press the CALL button on the HBS-760 to
reconnect manually.

* Itis possible to use these functions only when your handset supports them. For
further information about using these features, please consult your handset’s
user manual.

- While in multi-connection and streaming, the inactive paired device, which is
out of range, will be disconnected. The HBS-760 will alert once with no attempt

to reconnect.

Calling

Answering a call / Ending a call

- When there is an incoming call, the headset will ring and vibrate.

* HBS-760 will not vibrate if vibration function is on ‘off’.

- Briefly slide the VOLUME switch to the - position to stop the vibration.

- Briefly press the CALL button.

Transferring a call

- While on a call on your handset, press the PLAY/PAUSE/STOP button twice
on the HBS-760 to transfer the audio either from headset to handset or from

handset to headset.




Voice dialing

- Briefly press the CALL button to activate Voice Command.
Note: If the handset does not support Voice Dialing, it is possible that performing
this action will activate Last Number Redial.

Last number redial

- Press and hold the CALL button for 1second to activate Last Number Redial.
The headset will beep, and call the last number dialed.

Call waiting

- Answer a second call without hanging up the first call by pressing the CALL
button for 1 second (you will hear a beep). Press the CALL button for 1second to
turn to the original call.

- Briefly press the CALL button to terminate the active call or both calls at once.
(subject to handset's support)

Rejecting a Call

- Press the CALL button for 2 seconds when the handset rings.

Mic Mute

- Slide the VOLUME switch to the + position and the FF/REW switch to the
REW position at the same time for 1 second to mute/unmute the Mic during
conversation.

* Precaution : For your safety, do not operate microphone mute during driving.

Volume control

- Slide the VOLUME switch to the + or - position.

Audio streaming controls

- PLAY : Briefly press the PLAY/PAUSE button.

- PAUSE : Briefly press the PLAY/PAUSE button.

- STOP : Press and hold the PLAY/PAUSE button.

- NEXT SONG : Briefly slide the FF/REW switch to the FF position.

- PREVIOUS SONG : Briefly slide the FF/REW switch to the REW position.
- FAST FORWARD : Slide and hold the FF/REW switch to the FF position.
- REWIND : Slide and hold the FF/REW switch to the REW position.
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|Equalizer |

- While playing music, press the PLAY/PAUSE/STOP button twice to switch between
Bass Boost (default), Normal, and Treble Boost.

- The bass coming from the speakers can vary as a result of the size of the ear gel
that is being used.

- The HBS-760 features aptX® technology that ensures audio content transmitted via
Bluetooth is instant and crystal-clear.
- aptX® is automatically enabled as long as the source device supports it.

Vibrate Control

- To activate or deactivate the Vibrate function, slide the VOLUME switch to the +
position for 2 seconds. You will hear “Vibrate on” or “Vibrate off’ when it is activated

or deactivated.
- When the HBS-760 is set to vibrate off, the headset will not vibrate when receiving an

incoming call or when it is out of range.
- By powering the unit off and then powering the unit back on, the vibration functionality

will be activated.




Tone & Talk™

The HBS-760 Bluetooth headset supports SMS reading on
Android™ based devices.

To download the application, search for Tone & Talk in Google
Play™ * or scan the QR code. Follow the installation instructions.

* Google Play is a trademark of Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™
Function Action
Current time alert Slide the FF/REW switch to the FF position for 1 second.

Read latest SMS or MMS | Slide the FF/REW switch to the REW position for 1 second.
Press the CALL button twice (select Designated contact
Designated contact and set the telephone number from Headset call settings
menu of Tone & Talk™).

1. Press the CALL button twice.

2. Select the name to call by sliding the FF/REW switch
for 1 second.

. Press the CALL button twice to call (select Favorite
contacts and set telephone number from the Headset call
settings menu of Tone & Talk™).

. Press the CALL button twice.

. Select the name to call by sliding the FF/REW switch
for 1 second.

. Press the CALL button twice to call (select Call logs and
set the telephone number from the Headset call settings
menu of Tone & Talk™).

Favorite contacts

w

[N

Call logs

©




LED Indicator

HBS-760 Status
Pairing mode

Headset / hands-free
profile connected

Call connected

Function

Operating

Action
The blue LED light stays on.

The blue LED light flickers 1 time.
The blue LED light flickers 1 time.

Charging

Charging
Charging complete

The red LED light stays on and changes to
violet when charged 80% and above.

The blue LED light stays on.

Troubleshooting

Issue Possible problem Resolution
Does not Check whether the battery of
turn on the HBS-760 is fully charged. Charge the battery.
Unable to Check whether the handset | Determine whether your
communicate |supports the headset or handset supports the headset
with the LG | hands-free Bluetooth profiles. |or hands-free Bluetooth profiles.
Bluetooth
Headset Check whether the battery of
Hoosgo  |the HBS-760 is low. Charge the battery.

Unable to pair

Check and make sure the
headset is on.

Slide the Power switch to the
ON position to turn on the
headset.

lh?h}-:ESJGO With the power off, press the
g)UétOgth Check and make sure the gévl;lérb:v:/ti(:ghﬁrgjﬂ?gdgl\tlheosition
devi headset is placed in pairing ! P
evice mode, at the same time for 1 second
- to place the headset in Manual
Pairing mode.
Low sound

(speaker)

Check the speaker volume.

Increase the volume level.




Precautions

Do not drop the unit from high places.
Do not modify, repair, or take apart.
Do not expose directly to water, alcohol, benzene, etc., for cleaning.
Do not expose directly to
Do not place or keep the unit near flammables.
Keep unit away from humidity & dust.
Do not place heavy objects on the unit.
Only use the headset with an original LG charger, otherwise it may be damaged.
+ Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
« There is a risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.
« Dispose of used batteries according to the instructions.
« The neck strap is made of a shape memory alloy. However, bending the neck strap
repeatedly is not recommended.
« This product contains small parts, including earphones, ear buds, and cables. Keep
out of reach of children.
« If you have an implanted medical device, consult with a doctor prior to using this
product.
« Always unplug the charger from the wall socket after the device is fully charged to
save unnecessary power consumption of the charger.
« Li-ion Battery is a hazardous component which can cause injury.
« Battery replacement by non-qualified professional can cause damage to your device.
« Do not replace the battery by yourself. The battery can be damaged, which can
cause overheat and injury. The battery must be replaced by the authorized service

provider. The battery should be recycled or disposed separately from household
waste.
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Declaration of Confirmation

FCC NOTICE TO USERS :

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference and

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

IMPORTANT NOTE :

To comply with the FCC RF exposure compliance requirements, no change to the

antenna or the device is permitted. Any change to the antenna or the device could result

in the device exceeding the RF exposure requirements and void user’s authority to

operate the device.

CE NOTICE TO USERS :

Hereby, LG Electronics declares that this HBS-760 is in compliance with the essential

requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive1999/5/EC. A copy of the

Declaration of Conformity can be found at http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

Bluetooth® is a registered trademark of Bluetooth SIG, Inc. worldwide.

©Bluetooth C€ 0168 X

QD ID: 66100 FCCID: BEJHBS760 mmm

Additional Informat

1. Radio frequency exposure

This Bluetooth® Stereo Headset HBS-760 is a radio transmitter and receiver. When in
operation, it communicates with a Bluetooth® equipped mobile device by recewmg and
transmitting radio freq (RF) etic fields (mi in the fi

range 2.4 to 2.4835 GHz.

Your Bluetooth® Headset is designed to operate in compliance with the RF exposure
guidelines and limits set by national authorities and international health agencies when
used with any compatible LG Electronics mobile phone.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

Ad

onal Information

2. Potentially explosive atmosphere

Turn off your electronic device when in any area with a potentially explosive atmosphere.
It is rare, but your electronic device could generate sparks. Sparks in such areas could
cause an explosion or fire resulting in bodily injury or even death. Areas with a potentially
explosive atmosphere are often, but not always, clearly marked.

3. Battery information

Arechargeable battery has a long service life if treated properly. A new battery or one that
has not been used for a long period of time could have reduced capacity the first few times
itis used. Do not expose the battery to extreme temperatures, never above +60°(+140°F)
or below -10°(14°F). For maximum battery capacity, use the battery in room temperature.
If the battery is used in low temperatures, the battery capacity will be reduced. The battery
can only be charged in temperatures between +10°(+50°F) and +45°(+113°F).

Removal of waste batteries and accumulators
(Product with embedded battery ONLY)

- In case this product contains a battery incorporated within the product which cannot be
readily removed by end-users, LG recommends that only qualified professionals remove
the battery, either for replacemenl or for recycling at the end of this product’s working life.
To prevent damage to the product, and for their own safety, users should not attempt to
remove the battery and should contact LG Service Helpline, or other independent service
providers for advice.

- Removal of the battery will involve dismantling of the product case, disconnection of
the electrical cables/contacts, and careful extraction of the battery cell using specialized
tools. If you need the instructions for quahﬁed professionals on how to remove the
battery safely, please visit http://www.lge. wironment/take-
back-recycling.
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Additional Information

4. Recycling the battery in your Bluetooth® Headset

The battery in your Bluetooth® Headset must be disposed of properly and should never be
placed in municipal waste.

E\/ Disposal of waste batteries/accumulators

1 This symbol may be combined with chemical symbols for mercury (Hg), cadmium
(Cd) or lead (Pb) if the battery contains more than 0.0005% of mercury, 0.002% of
cadmium or 0.004% of lead.

2 All batteries/accumulators should be disposed separately from the municipal waste
stream via designated collection facilities appointed by the government or the local
authorities.

3 The correct disposal of your old batteries/accumulators will help to prevent potential
negative consequences for the environment, animal and human health.

4 For more detailed information about disposal of your old batteries/accumulators,

please contact your city office, waste disposal service or the shop where you
purchased the product.

ON3

5. Conditions

- The warranty is valid only if the original receipt issued to the original purchaser by the
dealer, specifying the date of purchase and serial number, is presented with the product
to be repaired or replaced. LG Electronics reserves the right to refuse warranty service if
this information has been removed or changed after the original purchase of the product
from the dealer.

- If LG Electronics repairs or replaces the product, the repaired or replaced product
shall be warranted for the remaining time of the original warranty period or for ninety
(90) days from the date of repair, whichever is longer. Repair or replacement may
involve the use of functionally equivalent reconditioned units. Replaced parts or
components will become the property of LG Electronics.

- This Warranty does not cover any failure of the product due to normal wear and
tear, or due to misuse, including but not limited to use in other than the normal and
customary manner, in accordance with instructions for use and maintenance of the
product. Nor does this warranty cover any failure of the product due to accident,
modification or adjustment, acts of God or damage resulting from liquid.

- This warranty does not cover product failures due to improper repair installations,
modifications or service performed by a non-LG Electronics authorized person.
Tampering with any of the seals on the product will void the warranty.




Limited Warranty

SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY LG
ELECTRONICS WARRANTS THIS PRODUCT TO BE FROM DEFECTS

IN DESIGN, MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP AT THE TIME OF ITS ORIGINAL
PURCHASE BY A CONSUMER, AND FOR A SUBSEQUENT PERIOD OF ONE

(1) YEAR. SHOULD YOUR PRODUCT NEED WARRANTY SERVICE, PLEA!

RETURN IT TO THE DEALER FROM WHOM IT WAS PURCHASED OR CONTACT
YOUR LOCAL LG ELECTRONICS CONTACT CENTER TO GET FURTHER

ENG

INFORMATION.
Important safety information
Avoiding hearing damage

Permanent hearing loss may occur if you use your Handsfree car kit at a high
volume. Set the volume to a safe level. You can adapt over time to a higher volume of
sound that may sound normal but can be damaging to your hearing.

If you experience ringing in your ears or muffled speech, stop listening and have your
hearing checked. The louder the volume, the less time is required before your hearing
could be affected. Hearing experts suggest that to protect your hearing:

« Limit the amount of time you use Headset at high volume.

« Avoid turning up the volume to block out noisy surroundings.

« Turn the volume down if you can't hear people speaking near you.

Please refer to your handset user guide for more information on how to adjust
listening levels on your handset.

Using headsets safely

Use of Headset to listen to music while operating a vehicle is not recommended and
is illegal in some areas Be careful and attentive while driving. Stop using this device
if you find it di: i while ing any type of vehicle or performing
any other activity 'that requlres your full attention.
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HBS-760 Uzivatelska pfirucka
Stereofonni sluchatka Bluetooth®

V&echna prava vyhrazena.
LG Electronics Inc., 2015

Poznamka: K dosazeni nejlepsiho vykonu,
prevenci poskozeni a nespravného pouzivani
sluchatek HBS-760 si pred pouzitim sluchatek
HBS-760 pozorné prostuduijte vSechny

informace.

Jakeékoli ipravy nebo zmény tohoto manualu
v dusledku typografickych chyb nebo nepfesnosti

v uvedenych informacich miZe provést pouze
spole¢nost LG Electronics Inc.
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Indikator LED
Vypinag -
Port pro nabijen; ------------

Mikrofon
--Prepina¢ HLASITOST (+/-)
Tla¢itko HOVOR

---Koncovka sluchatek

(leva)
Prepina¢ POSUN
VPRED/VZAD -+-----seaeaeeeoeec
Tlagitko PREHRAT /
POZASTAVIT / ZASTAVIT

Obsah baleni

oo &

Dopliikové gelové nastavce Nabijeci kabel USB  UZivatelska pfirucka  Karta WEEE

-~Koncovka sluchatek
(prava)

(malé a velké) (pouze Evropa)
— Gelové nastavce stfedni velikosti jsou sou¢asti produktu.
Tech daj
Polozka Popis

Specifikace Bluetooth® V4.1 (sluchatka / sada handsfree / profily A2DP)

Baterie Baterie: 3,7 V/ 210 mAh, Li-Po

Pohotovostni doba / doba hovoru | Az 540 hodin / az 16 hodin

Doba prehravani hudby AZ 10,5 hodiny

Doba nabijeni Méné nez 2 hodiny

Parametry vstupu pro nabijeni 4,75 a2 5,6 V stejnosm., 400 mA

Provozni teplota -10°Caz60°C

Rozméry / hmotnost 138 mm (8) x 171 mm (D) x 16,2 mm (V) /34,2 g




Zapnuti / vypnuti sluchatek

— PFepnéte vypina¢ do polohy ,ZAPNUTO" nebo ,VYPNUTO".

— Po pfipojeni nabijecky (pfi zapnutém i vypnutém napajeni) se sluchatka vypnou.
— Béhem nabijeni bude indikator LED nejprve svitit cervené a pii nabiti alespor

2 80 % se rozsviti fialové.
— Po dokongeni nabijeni se indikator LED rozsviti modre.

Slaba baterie

— Kazdé dvé minuty se ozve hlaseni.
— Pokud nedojde k nabiti baterie, sluchatka se vypnou.

Hlaseni stavu baterie

— Posurite prepina¢ HLASITOST do polohy ,— po 1 sekundu.

Pou

Stav baterie Vysoky Stredni Nizky
HI - N s Baterie Castecné . .
lasova vyzva Baterie nabita vybita Slaba baterie
" Blika Blika Blika
lhetertiZy Modra Fialova Cervena

CZE
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Parovéni

— Sluchatka je tfeba pred prvnim pouzitim sparovat s telefonem vybavenym
technologii Bluetooth.
Snadné parovani (Prvni parovani)
1. Pfepnutim vypinace do polohy ,ZAPNUTO" zapnéte sluchatka HBS-760. Jakmile
sluchatka pfejdou do rezimu parovani, indikator LED zaéne modre svitit.
2. Najdéte v telefonu nabidku rozhrani Bluetooth a vyhledejte nebo pridejte nova
zarizeni.
* Ze seznamu zafizeni vyberte sluchatka ,LG HBS760" a sparujte je s telefonem.
3. Pokud budete pozadani o zadani hesla / kodu PIN, zadejte ,0000¢ (Styfi nuly).
*Poznamka: Pokud telefon podporuje zabezpecené jednoduché parovani SPP
(Secure Simple Pairing), nebudete muset heslo ani kod PIN zadavat.
« Jakmile bude parovani ispésné dokonceno, uslysite oznameni ,Your headset
paired” (Sluchatka sparovana).
+ Pokud nebudou sluchatka HBS-760 sparovana do 3 minut, automaticky se
vypnou.
Manuélni parovani (Parovani s jinym telefonem nebo opétovné parovani)
« Vypnéte zafizeni a na 2 sekundy pridrzte stisknuté tlacitko HOVOR a zéroveri
pfepnéte vypina¢ do polohy ,ZAPNUTO".
« Jakmile sluchatka prejdou do rezimu parovani, indikator LED za¢ne modie
svitit. Poté opakuijte kroky 2 a 3 uvedené v ¢asti Snadné parovani.




Pokrogila funkce Multipoint

Sluchatka HBS-760 je mozné pfipojit ke dvéma telefonim najednou. To

vam umozni vyuzit mezi jednotlivymi hovory funkci ¢ekajici hovor na obou

pfipojenych telefonech.

Pfipojeni

— Sparuijte sluchatka s jednim z telefonti vybavenych technologii Bluetooth
(podle pokynt parovani na strané 4).

— Sluchatka vypnéte.

— Vypnéte zafizeni a po 2 sekundy pfidrzte stisknuté tlacitko HOVOR a zéroveri
prepnéte vypina¢ do polohy ,ZAPNUTO*. Telefon pfejde do rezimu manuéiniho
pérovani.

— Nyni sluchatka sparujte s dal$im telefonem vybavenym technologii Bluetooth
a pripojte je k nému. (Bude fungovat jako vas primarni telefon).

— Jakmile bude telefon sparovan a pfipojen, prejdéte zpét a pripojte ke
sluchatkaim puivodné sparovany telefon. (Bude fungovat jako vas sekundarni
telefon).

* POZNAMKA: Jakmile budou sluchatka HBM-760 pipojena k dvéma telefontim
najednou (funkce Multipoint), budou funkce volani sluchatek fungovat
s primarnim telefonem.

* POZNAMKA: Nepodati-li se primarni telefon pripojit pomoci funkce Snadné
parovani, spusti sluchatka HBS-760 rezim parovani.

Funkce volani
— Funkce hlasového vytaceni a vytoceni naposledy volaného Eisla vyuzivaji
prvni telefon (nebo telefon, ze kterého bylo naposledy uskutec¢néno volani).

Cekajici hovor

— Pokud chcete pfi probihajicim aktivnim hovoru pfepnout na pfichozi hovor,
stisknéte a na 1 sekundu podrzte tlacitko HOVOR.

— Mezi 2 aktivnimi hovory pfepinejte tak, Ze stisknéte na 1 sekundu tlacitko HOVOR.

— Pro ukongeni aktivniho hovoru nebo obou hovorti najednou stisknéte kratce
tlacitko HOVOR.

— Pokud pfijde pfichozi hovor na oba telefony sou¢asné, prepnou sluchatka
automaticky na primarni zafizeni.

CZE
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Automatické opakované pripojeni

— Pfipojeni mezi sluchatky a telefonem se automaticky obnovi pfi zapnuti
sluchatek HBS-760 v dosahu telefonu.

— Sekundarni telefon je tfeba pfipojit vybérem moznosti LG HBS760" ze
seznamu zafizeni v nabidce Bluetooth.

Mimo rozsah

— Pokud se sparovana zafizeni od sebe oddali na vice nez 10 metrd, tak se
spojeni mezi nimi prerusi a sluchatka HBS-760 na tuto skutenost upozorni
vibracemi.

* Vlypnete-li vibrace posunutim pfepinaée HLASITOST do polohy ,+* a jeho
podrzenim po 2 sekundy, sluchatka HBS-760 vibrovat nebudou.

— Pokud nedojde k automatickému opétovnému pfipojeni sluchatek a telefonu,
které se opét nachazeji v pozadovaném dosahu, stisknéte na sluchatkach
HBS-760 kratce tlacitko HOVOR, tim dojde k manualnimu pfipojeni.

* Tyto funkce Ize vyuZivat, pouze pokud je podporuje telefon. Dalsi informace o
téchto funkcich naleznete v uZivatelské prirucce k telefonu.

— Pii vice pfipojenich a datovych proudech bude neaktivni sparované zafizeni,
které se nachazi mimo dosah, odpojeno. Sluchatka HBS-760 na to jedenkrat
upozorni a nebudou se uz pokouset znovu pfipojit.

Volani

ijem a ukonceni hovoru

— P¥i pfichozim hovoru sluchatka zazvoni a za¢nou vibrovat.

* Jsou-li vibrace vypnuty, sluchatka HBS-760 vibrovat nebudou.

— Vibrace zastavite kratkym posunutim prepinace HLASITOST do polohy ,—*.

— Krétce stisknéte tlacitko HOVOR.

Pfenos hovoru

— Pokud na telefonu pravé probiha hovor, stisknéte na sluchatkach HBS-760
dvakrat tlagitko PREHRAT / POZASTAVIT / ZASTAVIT, &imz prenesete zvuk
bud ze sluchatek do telefonu, nebo naopak.




Hlasové vytaceni

— Hlasové vytaceni aktivujete kratkym stisknutim tlagitko HOVOR. Poznamka:
Pokud telefon nepodporuje hlasové vytaceni, mize pfi této Cinnosti dojit
k vyto€eni naposledy volaného &isla.

Opakované vytaceni posledniho ¢isla

— Stisknutim a podrzenim tlacitka HOVOR po 1 sekundu aktivujete funkci vytoceni
naposledy volaného ¢isla. Sluchatka pipnou a poté vyto¢i naposledy volané ¢islo.

Cekajici hovor

— Prijeti druhého hovoru bez zavéeni prvniho hovoru stisknutim tlacitka
HOVOR na 1 sekundu (ozve se pipnuti). Stisknutim tlacitka HOVOR na
1 sekundu se vratite k ptivodnimu hovoru.

— Kratkym stisknutim tlagitka HOVOR ukoncite aktivni hovor nebo oba hovory
najednou. (zavisi na podpore telefonu).

Odmitnuti hovoru

— Kdyz telefon vyzvani, stisknéte po 2 sekundy tlacitko HOVOR.

Ztlumeni mikrofonu

— Soucasnym posunutim pfepinaée HLASITOST do polohy ,+* a pfepinate
POSUN VPRED/VZAD do polohy ,VZAD* po 1 sekundu ztlumite mikrofon
nebo jeho ztlumeni zrusite.

* Upozornéni: V zajmu bezpecnosti neovladejte ztlumeni mikrofonu béhem fizeni.

Ovladani hlasitosti

— Posurite pfepina¢ HLASITOST do polohy ,+" nebo ,—".

Ovladaci prvky datového proudu zvuku

— PREHRAT: Krétce stisknéte tlacitko PREHRAT/POZASTAVIT.

— POZASTAVIT: Krétce stisknéte tlacitko PREHRAT/POZASTAVIT.

— ZASTAVIT: Stisknéte a podrzte tlagitko PREHRAT/POZASTAVIT.

— NASLEDUJICI SKLADBA: Kratce posuiite prepinaé POSUN VPRED/VZAD do
polohy ..VPRED N

— PREDCHOZI SKLADBA: Kratce posurite prepinaé POSUN VPRED/VZAD do
polohy ,VZAD".

—RYCHLE PREVINOUT VPRED: Posufite prepinaé POSUN VPRED/VZAD do
polohy ,VPRED" a podrzte jej.

—RYCHLE PREVINOUT VZAD: Posuiite prepina¢ POSUN VPRED/VZAD do polohy
,VZAD" a podrzte jej.

CZE
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— Dvojitym stisknutim tlaitka PREHRAT / POZASTAVIT / ZASTAVIT pii prehravani
hudby pfepnete mezi efektem Bass Boost (vychozi), Treble Boost a normalnim
efektem.

— Hloubky mohou z reproduktort znit rizné podle toho, jaka velikost pecek je
pouzivana.

— Sluchatka HBS-760 jsou vybavena technologii aptX®, ktera zajistuje okamzity
prenos zvukového obsahu pres rozhrani Bluetooth v kiistalové Cisté kvalité.

— Technologie aptX® je automaticky aktivovana, pokud ji zdrojové zafizeni
podporuje.

Ovladani vibraci

— Vibrace aktivujete nebo deaktivujete posunutim prepinace HLASITOST do
polohy ,+* po 2 sekundy. Po aktivaci &i deaktivaci uslySite ,Vibrate on” (Vibrace
zapnuty) nebo ,Vibrate off* (Vibrace vypnuty).

— Jsou-li vibrace sluchatek HBS-760 vypnuty, nebudou sluchatka vibrovat béhem
pfichoziho hovoru ani, kdyZ se dostanou mimo dosah.

— Vypnutim a opétovnym zapnutim sluchatek funkci vibrace znovu aktivujete.




Tone & Talk™

Sluchatka Bluetooth HBS-760 podporuji u zafizeni se
systémem Android™ funkci &teni zprav SMS. Chcete-li si
stahnout aplikaci, v obchodé Google Play™ * vyhledejte text
»Tone & Talk“ nebo pouZzijte kod QR. Postupujte dle pokyna.

* Google Play je ochranna znamka spole¢nosti Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™

Funkce Akce
Upozornéni na aktualni | Posuiite prepinaé POSUN VPRED/VZAD do polohy
gas LVPRED* po 1 sekundu.
Cteni nejnovéjSich zprav| Posufite prepina POSUN VPRED/VZAD do polohy ,VZAD*
SMS a MMS po 1 sekundu.
Stisknéte dvakrat tlacitko HOVOR (vyberte moznost Uréeny
Uréeny kontakt kontakt a nastavte telefonni ¢islo z nabidky Nastaveni
hovoru sluchatek aplikace Tone & Talk™).
1. Dvakrat stisknéte tlaitko HOVOR.
2. Posunutim prepinage POSUN VPRED/VZAD po
1 sekundu vyberte kontakt, ktery chcete vytogit.
Oblibené kontakty 3. Dvojitym stisknutim tlacitka HOVOR uskuteénéte hovor
(vyberte moznost Oblibené kontakty a nastavte telefonni
¢islo z nabidky Nastaveni hovoru sluchatek aplikace
Tone & Talk™).
. Dvakrét stisknéte tlagitko HOVOR.
. Posunutim prepinage POSUN VPRED/VZAD po
1 sekundu vyberte kontakt, ktery chcete vytogit.
Zaznamy hovorl 3. Dvojitym stisknutim tlagitka HOVOR uskuteénéte hovor
(vyberte moZnost Zaznamy hovorti a nastavte telefonni
¢islo z nabidky Nastaveni hovoru sluchatek aplikace
Tone & Talk™).

[N
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Funkce |Stav sluchatek HBS-760 Akce
Rezim pérovani Indikator LED zustane suvitit.
Pripojena sluchatka / P, . "
Provoz pfipojen profil handsfree Modry indikator LED jednou blikne.
Hovor spojen Modry indikétor LED jednou blikne.
Rozsviti se ¢erveny indikator LED.
Nabijeni Jakmile bude baterie nabita alespori
Nabijeni I 7 80 %, zméni se barva indikatoru na
fialovou.
Nabijeni dokonéeno Indikator LED zUstane suvitit.
Reseni problé:
Problém Mozna pfi¢ina Reseni
o . | Zkontrolujte, zda je baterie
Pristroj nejde | gj,chatek HBS-760 piné Nabilte baterii.
zapnout nabita.

. Zkontrolujte, zda telefon Zjistéte, zda telefon podporuje
Komunikace | podporuje profily rozhrani profily rozhrani Bluetooth
se sluchatky | Blyetooth sluchatek nebo sluchatek nebo sady
h% SB/;’g(t)UUth sady handsfree. handsfree.

 o¥na Zkontrolujte, zda neni baterie - "
NeNtMOZNG - Gjuchatek HBS-760 slaba, | \apite bateril

Nelze provést

Zkontrolujte a ujistéte se, ze
jsou sluchatka zapnuta.

Prepnutim vypinace do
polohy ,ZAPNUTO* zapnéte
sluchatka.

sparovani N ”

Shichatok Yypr;(ete zfizenfapo

HBS-760 se | Zkontrolujte a ujistéte se, tIa%?tkLrl)nEIuO?/rloderﬁaezsa"lr%vnelge

zarizenim Ze jsou sluchatka umisténa Fepnate vypinaé do poloh

Bluetooth. |y rezimu pérovani. FZAPNUTO Telefon preida do
rezimu manuélniho parovani.

Slaby zvuk Zkontrolujte hlasitost

reproduktoru.

(reproduktor)

Zvyste Uroveri hlasitosti.




zpecnostni opatieni
Zabraiite upusténi jednotky z velké vysky.

Jednotku neupravuijte, neopravujte ani nerozebirejte.

Nevystavuite zafizeni pfimému plsobeni vody, alkoholu nebo benzenu, napf. pfi &isténi.
Nevystavuijte zafizeni pfimému pisobeni hoflavych latek.

UdrZujte jednotku oddélené od hoflavin.

Uchovaveite zafizeni mimo vihké a prasné prostredi.

Nepokladejte na jednotku tézké predmeéty.

te pouze pomom originélni nabijecky od spole¢nosti LG. VV opaéném
pfipadé mize dojit k

+ Poutko na krk je vyroben ze slitiny s tvarovou paméti. Opakované ohybani poutka se
vSak nedoporuéuje.

« Zmény a Upravy, které nejsou vyslovné povoleny stranou, ktera je zodpovédna za je-
jich dodrzovani, by mohly vést k ukonéeni opravnéni uzivatele pouzivat tento pfistroj.

« V pfipadé vymény baterie za nespravny typ hrozi nebezpeci vybuchu.

« Provedte likvidaci pouZitych baterii podle pokyn(.

« Tento produkt obsahuje malé dily, napf. sluchatka, koncovky sluchatek a kabely.
Uchovéavejte mimo dosah déti.

« Pokud pouzivate implantované zdravotnické zafizeni, pfed pouzivanim tohoto
produktu se poradte s Iékafem.

« Po tplném nabiti telefonu vzdy odpojte nabijecku ze zasuvky, zabranite tak
nechténému odbéru energie.

« Baterie Li-ion je nebezpecna soucast, kterd muze zpusobit zranéni.

« Vyména baterie nekvalifikovanym odbornikem muZe zpUsobit poskozeni vadeho
zarizenl.

» Nevyménujte baterii sami. Baterie se muze poskodit, v disledku toho miize dojit
k prehfati a zranéni. Vyménu baterie musi provadét pracovnik autorizovaného
servisu. Baterii je nutné recyklovat nebo likvidovat oddélené od bézného
domovniho odpadu.
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Prohlaseni o shodé

OZNAMENi FCC PRO UZIVATELE:

Toto zafizeni vyhovuje podminkam Elanku 15 smérnic FCC.

Provozovani je podminéno nasledujicimi dvéma podminkami:

(1) Toto zafizeni nemuZe zpusobit Skodlivé ruseni a

(2) Toto zafizeni musi odolat jakémukoli pfijatému ruseni, véetné ruseni zplisobenému
nechténym pouzitim.

DULEZITA POZNAMKA:

Aby zafizeni vyhovélo pozadavkum FCC pro vyzafovani RF energie, neni povoleno

provadét zadné zmény antény nebo zafizeni. Jakékoli zmény antény nebo zafizeni

by mohly vést k pfekro¢eni pozadavku pro vyzafovani RF energie a k ukonéeni

opravnéni uzivatele pouzivat tento pfistroj.

OZNAMENI CE PRO UZIVATELE:

Spole¢nost LG Electronics timto prohladuje, Ze produkt HBS-760 odpovida zakladnim

pozadavkim a dal3im relevantnim ustanovenim smérnice 1999/5/EC. Kopii prohlaseni

0 shodé naleznete na adrese http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

©Bluetooth C€ 0168 X

QD ID: 66100 FCCID: BEJHBS760 mmm

formace

pli

1. Vy: i ¢ni

Tato sluchatka Bluetooth® Headset HBS-760 slouzi zarover jako radiovy vysilag a
prijima¢. Béhem provozu komunikuji s mobilnim zafizenim vybavenym technologii
Bluetooth® pomoci pijimani a vysilani radiovych signali (RF) ve frekvenénim rozsahu
2,4 a7 2,4835 GHz.

Sluchatka Bluetooth® Headset jsou uréena pro provoz v souladu s pozadavky a

limity smérnic tykajicich se vyzafovani RF energie stanovenymi narodnimi trady a
mezinarodnimi zdravotnimi organizacemi pfi pouzivani jakéhokoli kompatibilniho
mobilniho telefonu od spolecnosti LG Electronics.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

2. Prostiedi s nebezpe&im vybuchu

Pokud se nachazite v oblasti s potencialné vybusnym ovzdusim, vypnéte elektronické
pristroje. Velmi zfidka mUZe elektronické zafizeni zacit vytvaret jiskry. Jiskry v takovych
oblastech mohou zpUsobit explozi nebo pozar a vyUstit ve zranéni nebo dokonce smrt.
Oblasti, kde hrozi nebezpeéi vybuchu, jsou vétsinou jasné oznaceny, aviak neni to
pravidlem.

3. Informace o baterii

Dobijeci baterie ma dlouhou Zivotnost, pokud s ni zachazite spravné. Nova baterie
nebo baterie, kterou nebyla dlouho pouZivana, maze mit b&éhem nékolika prvnich
pouziti omezenou kapacitu. Nevystavujte baterii pisobeni extrémnich teplot (vy$$im
nez +60 °C a niz$im nez -10 °C). Maximaini kapacity baterie dosahnete, pokud ji
budete pouzivat pfi pokojové teploté. Pokud baterii pouzivate pfi nizSich teplotach,
bude jeji kapacita omezena. Baterii Ize nabijet pouze pfi teplotdch mezi +10 °C a
+45 °C.

Vyjmuti starych baterii a akumulatord
(POUZE pro vyrobek s integrovanou baterii)

—V pripadé, Ze tento vyrobek obsahuje v produktu integrovanou baterii, kterou koncovy
uzivatel nemuze snadno odstranit, je doporuceno spolecnosti LG, aby bud pfi vymeéné,
nebo za tcelem recyklace na konci Zivotnosti tohoto produktu, bylo vyjmuti baterie
ponechano pouze kvalifikovanym odbornikiim. Aby nedoslo k poskozeni vyrobku, nebo
kvli viastni bezpecnosti by se uZivatelé neméli pokouset vyjmout baterii, ale naopak se
obréatit o radu na servisni linku LG, nebo na jiné nezavislé poskytovatele sluzeb.

— Vyjmuti baterie bude zahrnovat rozebrani krytu produktu, odpojeni eleklnckych kabelu/

kontaktti a peclivé vyjmull baterie pomoci nastroji.
pokyny pro iky o tom, jak ¢né vyjmout ba(em navstlvte
prosim webové s(ranky hnp Ilwww.Ige. ili i b

recycling.

pliujici informace

CZE
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4. Recy baterie ze
Baterie ze sluchatek Bluetooth® by méla byt likvidovana sprava a nikdy by neméla byt
umisténa do bézného komunalniho odpadu.

Likvidace poutzitych bateriilakumulatori
E 1 Tento symbol miZe byt kombinovan s chemickymi znackami rtuti (Hg), kadmia (Cd)
nebo olova (Pb), pokud baterie obsahuje vice nez 0,0005 % rtuti, 0,002 % kadmia
nebo 0,004 % olova.
Vsechny ( atory by mély byt li ddélené od bézného
komunalniho odpadu prostrednictvim sbérnych zafizeni zfizenych za timto tcelem
vladou nebo mistni samospravou.
Spravny zpusob likvidace starych baterii/akumulatord pomaha zamezit moznym
negativnim vlivim na Zivotni prostfedi a zdravi zvifat a lidi.
Blizsi informace o likvidaci starych baterii/akumulatori ziskate u mistni samospravy,
ve sbémém zafizeni nebo v obchodé, ve kterém jste vyrobek zakoupili.

~

w

>

5. Podminky

— Zéaruka je platna pouze v pfipadé, Ze mate k dispozici plvodni Uétenku, ktera byla
prodejcem vydana puvodnimi kupujicimu a na které je uvedeno datum nakupu
a sériové Cislo. Spolecnost LG Electronics si vyhrazuje pravo na odmitnuti zaruéniho
servisu, pokud tyto informace byly odstranény nebo zménény po nakupu produktu
od prodavajiciho.

— Pokud spolecnosl LG Electronics produkt opravi nebo vyméni, na opraveny nebo
vyrne ény produkt se bude vztahovat zéruka odpovidajici dobé zbyvajici z ptvodni
zarucni doby nebo devadesat (90) dnti od data opravy, podle toho, ktera bude delsi.
Oprava nebo vyména muze zahrnovat pouzivani opravenych jednotek s odpovidajici
funk&nosti. Vyménéné &asti nebo dily budou majetkem spole¢nosti LG Electronics.

— Tato zéruka se nevztahuje na poskozeni produktu vzniklé béznym opotiebenim nebo
nespravnym pouzivanim, s pfislusnymi omezenimi tykajicimi se jiného nez bézného
a opatrného pouzivani v souladu s pokyny k pouziti a idrzbé produktu. Tato zaruka
se rovnéz nevztahuje na poskozeni produktu vzniklé v dusledku nehody, ipravy nebo
nastaveni, vy$§i moci nebo poskozeni zpisobené kapalinou.

— Tato zaruka nezahrnuje zavadu produktu zpUsobenou nevhodnou opravou, instalaci,
zménou nebo Udrzbou provedenou pracovnikem bez autorizace spolecnosti LG
Electronics. Neopravnéna manipulace s pecetémi na produktu znamena ukonéeni
zaruky.




Omezena zaruka

PODLE PODMINEK TETO OMEZENE ZARUKY, SPOLECNOSTI LG
ELECTRONICS ZARUCUJE, ZE BUDOU JEJ{ PRODUKTY BEZ ZAVAI

DESIGNU, MATERIALU A CHYB PRI VYROBE V DOBE F’UVODNIHO NAKUPU
SPOTREBITELEM A PO NASLEDUJICI OBDOBI DVOU (2) LET. POKUD VAS
PRODUKT POTREBUJE ZARUCNI OPRAVU, OBRATTE SE NA PRODAVAJICIHO.
0D KTEREHO JSTE TENTO PRODUKT ZAKOUPILI, NEBO KONTAKTULJE MISTNI
m%%’lg«&;gIECENTRUM SPOLECNOSTI LG ELECTRONICS, KDE ZISKATE DALSI

Vyvarujte se poskozeni sluchu

Pokud mate sadu handsfree do automobilu nastavenou na vysokou trover hlasitosti,
muze dojit k trvalé ztraté sluchu. Nastavte hlasitost na bezpe&nou uroven. Po ase
si mizete zvyknout na vy3$3i hlasitost, nez je bézné, aviak vyssi hlasitost mize vas
sluch poékodlt

V pfipadg, Ze vam zvoni v uSich nebo spa(né slySite, poZadejte Iékare o vySetieni
sluchu. Clm vy33i je hlasitost, tim rychleji mze dojit k poskozeni vaseho sluchu.
QOdbornici na lidsky sluch doporucuji chranit vas sluch:

* Omezte dobu pouzivani sluchatek s vysokou drovni hlasitosti.
* Nesnazte se prekonat hluk okolniho prostredi zvySenim hlasitosti.
+ Pokud neslysite hovor osob, které se nachazeji ve vasi blizkosti,

snizte hlasitost.
Dalsi informace o nastaveni hlasitosti telefonu naleznete v jeho uZivatelské pfirucce.

pfi p
Pouzivani sluchatek k poslechu hudby béhem Fizeni vozidla se nedoporucuje a
v nékterych oblastech je nezakonné. Béhem fizeni budte opatrni a pozorni. Pokud by
vas béhem Fizeni vozidla nebo provadéni jakékoli jiné &innosti vyzadujici vasi plnou
pozornost zafizeni rusilo nebo rozptylovalo, pfestarite je pouzivat.

CZE
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@LG

Life's Good

Dansk

@LG TONETR.

HBS-760 Brugervejledning til
Bluetooth®-stereoheadset

Alle rettigheder forbeholdes.
LG Electronics Inc., 2015

Bemeerk: For at opna den bedste ydeevne og
forhindre beskadigelse eller misbrug af
HBS-760 bedes du lzese alle oplysningerne
omhyggeligt, for du tager HBS-760 i brug.

Tilfejelser og sendringer af denne vejledning pga.
fejl eller ungjagti i ber kun
foretages af LG Electronics Inc.




skrivelse af dele

Nva

FF/REW-knap

AFSPIL/PAUSE/STOP-knap----

LED-indikator

Teend/sluk-knap
Opladningsport ------------

Mikrofon
---LYDSTYRKE-knap (+/-)
"""""" Knappen Ring

Dreprop (V)

--- @reprop (H)

Pakkens indhold

00
oo &

Ekstra gregel USB-opladningskabel Brugervejledning WEEE-kort

(sma og store)

(kun i Europa)

- De mellemstore gregels sidder pa produktet.

Enhed Beskrivelse
Specifikation for Bluetooth® 4.1 (headset/handfri/A2DP-profiler)
Batteri Batteri 3,7 /210 mAh Li-polymer
Standbytid/taletid Op til 540 timer/op til 16 timer
Musikafspilningstid Op til 10,5 timer
Opladningstid Mindre end 2 timer
Nominel indgangseffekt til opladning | DC 4,75 V ~ 5,6 V, 400 mA
Driftstemperatur -10°C ~60°C
Mal / veegt 138 mm (B) x 171 mm (L) x 16,2 mm (H)/34,2 g




Sadan bruger

- Skub teend/sluk-knappen til positionen TIL eller FRA.

Opladning

- Nar opladeren er tilsluttet (teendt eller slukket) slukkes headsettet.

- Under opladning lyser LED-indikatoren konstant redt og skifter il violet, nar
opladningen er pa 80 % eller mere.

- Nar opladning er fuldfert viser LED-indikatoren et konstant blat lys.

Lav batteristatus

- Der vil lyde en meddelelse hvert andet minut.
- Hvis ikke batteriet bliver opladet, slukker hovedszettet.

- Skub knappen LYDSTYRKE til positionen - i 1 sekund.
Batteristatus Hoj Mellem Lav
Hoit el R Mellem

Blinker Blinker Blinker
Bla Violet Red

Lavt batteriniveau

LED-indikator

DAN



Nva

Sadan bruger du

- For headsettet anvendes ferste gang, skal det parres med en Bluetooth-aktiveret
telefon.

Nem parring (parring forste gang)
1. Seet teend/sluk-knappen i positionen "ON" for at taende for HBS-760. Nar
skifter til parringsti , lyser LED-indikatoren blat.
2. Find Bluetooth-Bluetooth-menuen pa din telefon, og seg efter eller tilfgj nye
enheder..
« Veelg LG HBS760 pa listen over enheder, og par den med din telefon.
3. Hvis du bliver bedt om at indtaste en adgangs-/PIN-kode, skal du skrive 0000
(4 nuller).
* Bemaerk: Hvis din telefon understotter SSP (Secure Simple Pairing), skal du
ikke indtaste en adgangs-/PIN-kode.
« Nar parringen er fuldfert, herer du ordene "Your headset paired” (Dit headset
er parret).
« HBS-760 slukker automatisk, hvis den ikke parres inden for 3 minutter.

Manuel parring (parring med en anden telefon eller genparring)

+ Med enheden slukket skal du trykke pa knappen OPKALD og szette teend/sluk-
knappen i positionen ON samtidig i 2 sekunder.

«Nart skifter til parringstilstand, lyser LED-indikatoren blat. Efter denne
procedure skal du gentage Enkel parring trin 2 til 3.




Multiforbindelse

Avanceret Multipoint
HBS-760 kan vaere forbundet til to enheder p4 samme tid. Pa den made kan du
parkere opkald pa begge dine forbundne telefoner.

Forbindelse

- Headsettet parres med en af dine Bluetooth-aktiverede telefoner (se
parringsanvisningerne pa side 4).

- Sluk for headsettet.

- Med enheden slukket skal du trykke pa knappen OPKALD og szette teend/
sluk-knappen i positionen ON samtidig i 2 sekunder for at ga til tilstanden for
manuel parring.

- Par og tilslut headsettet med din anden Bluetooth-aktiverede telefon. (dette vil
veere din primeere telefon).

- Nar denne telefon er parret og tilsluttet, skal du ga tilbage og oprette
forbindelse mellem den forst parrede telefon og headsettet. Dette vil nu vaere
din sekundeere telefon.

* BEMARK: Nar HBS-760 er forbundet il to telefoner samtidigt (Multipoint),
fungerer headsettets opkaldsfunktioner med den primeere telefon.

* BEMARK: | tilfeelde af fejl ved oprettelse at forbindelse til den primaere telefon
igennem Nem parring overgar HBS-760 til parringstilstand.

Opkaldsfunktion

- Funktionerne Stemmeopkald og Genopkald til seneste nummer fungerer for
den primaere telefon (eller den telefon, der foretog det sidste udgaende opkald).

Opkald venter

- Under et aktivt opkald skal knappen OPKALD holdes nede i 1 sekund for at
skifte til et indgaende opkald.

- Skift mellem 2 aktive opkald ved at trykke pa knappen OPKALD og holde den
nede i 1 sekund.

- Afslut det aktive opkald eller begge opkald pa én gang ved kort at trykke pa
knappen OPKALD.

- Hvis begge telefoner modtager et indgéende opkald, knyttes headsettet til den
primaere enhed som standard.

DAN
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Sadan bruger du

Automatisk genoprettelse af forbindelse

- Headsettet og telefonen genopretter automatisk forbindelsen, nar HBS-760
teender igen og er inden for reekkevidde.

- Den sekundzere telefon skal forbindes ved at veelge LG HBS760 pa listen over
enheder i menuen Bluetooth.

Uden for reekkevidde

- Hvis de parrede enheder er adskilt med mere end 10 meters afstand, afbrydes
forbindelsen mellem headset og telefon, og HBS-760 alarmerer dig ved at
vibrere.

* Hvis vibrationsfunktionen slas fra ved at skubbe LYDSTYRKE-knappen il
positionen + og holde den nede i 2 sekunder, vil HBS-760 ikke vibrere.

- Hvis forbindelsen mellem headsettet og telefonen ikke genoprettes automatisk,
nér de igen er inden for den pakreevede reekkevidde, skal du trykke kortvarigt
pa knappen OPKALD pa HBS-760 for at genoprette den manuelt.

* Det er kun muligt at bruge disse funktioner, hvis telefonen understetter dem. Se
brugervejledningen til din telefon for at fa flere oplysninger om disse funktioner.

- Under multiforbindelse og streaming, vil den inaktive parrede enhed, der er
uden for raekkevidde, blive afbrudt. HBS-760 alarmerer dig én gang uden
forseg pa at genoprette forbindelse.

Opkald

Besvarelse af et opkald / Afslutning af en samtale

- Headsettet ringer og vibrerer, nar der kommer et indgaende opkald.

*HBS-760 vil ikke vibrere, hvis vibrationsfunktionen er indstillet til ‘fra’.

- Skub LYDSTYRKE-knappen kort over pa iti - for at stoppe vi

- Tryk kort pa opkaldsknappen.

Overforsel af opkald

- Tryk to gange pa knappen AFSPIL/PAUSE/STOP pa HBS-760 under et opkald
for at overfare lyden enten fra headset til telefon eller fra telefon til headset.




Sad

brugel

Stemmeopkald

- Tryk kortvarigt p& knappen OPKALD for at aktivere Stemmekommando.
BEMAERK: Hvis telefonen ikke understotter funktionen Stemmeopkald, er det
muligt, at denne handling aktiverer Genopkald til seneste nummer.

Genopkald til seneste nummer

- Tryk pa og hold knappen OPKALD nede i 1 sekund for at aktivere Genopkald
til seneste nummer. Hovedsaettet bipper og ringer op til det senest indtastede
nummer.

Opkald venter

- Besvar et andet opkald uden at afslutte det forste ved at trykke pa
opkaldsknappen i 1 sekund (der heres et bip). Tryk pa opkaldsknappen i 1
sekund for at ga til det oprindelige opkald.

- Tryk kortvarigt pa opkaldsknappen for at afslutte det aktive opkald eller begge
opkald pa en gang. (Hvis telefonen understotter det).

Afviser et opkald

- Tryk pa knappen OPKALD i 2 sekunder, nar telefonen ringer.

Mikrofon pa lydlgs

- Skub knappen LYDSTYRKE til positionen + og knappen FF/REW il positionen REW
samtidigt i 1 sekund for at saette mikrofonen pa lydigs til/fra under en samtale.

* Sikkerhedsforanstaltning: For din egen sikkerheds skyld ber du ikke sla
mikrofonen fra, mens du kerer.

Indstilling af lydstyrke

- Skub knappen LYDSTYRKE til positionen + eller -.

Betjeningsknapper til streaming af lyd

- AFSPIL: Tryk kort pa knappen AFSPIL/PAUSE.

- PAUSE: Tryk kort pa knappen AFSPIL/PAUSE.

- STOP: Tryk pa knappen AFSPIL/PAUSE, og hold den nede.

- NASTE SANG: Skub knappen FF/REW kort til positionen FF.

- FORRIGE SANG: Skub knappen FF/REW kort til positionen REW.

- HURTIGT FREM: Skub og hold knappen FF/REW nede i positionen FF.
- SPOL TILBAGE: Skub og hold knappen FF/REW nede i positionen REW.

DAN
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Sadan bruger
| Equalizer |

- Mens du spiller musik, skal du trykke to gange pa knappen AFSPIL/PAUSE/STOP
for at skifte mellem Bass Boost (standard), Normal og Treble Boost.

- Den bas, der leveres af hgjttalerne, kan variere som resultat af sterrelsen af den
benyttede eregel.

- HBS-760 leveres med teknologien aptX®, der sikrer, at lydindhold overfort via
Bluetooth foregar i realtid og er krystalklar.

- aptX® er automatisk aktiveret, sa leenge kildeenheden understtter det.

Kontrolelement til vibrator

- For at aktivere eller deaktivere Vibratorfunktionen skubbes knappen
LYDSTYRKE til positionen + i 2 sekunder. Du hgrer “Vibrate on” (Vibrator
til) eller “Vibrate off” (Vibrator fra) nar den er henholdsvis aktiveret eller
deaktiveret.

- Nar HBS-760 er indstillet til Vibrator fra, vil headsettet ikke vibrere, nar du
modtager et indgéende opkald, eller nar det er uden for reekkevidde.

- Ved at deaktivere enheden og derefter aktivere den igen, aktiveres
vibrationsfunktionaliteten.




Tone & Talk™

HBS-760 Bluetooth-headsettet understotter SMS-laesning
pa Android™-baserede enheder. For at downloade
programmet, skal du sege efter Tone & Talk i Google Play™*
eller scanne QR-kode. Falg installationsinstruktionerne.

* Google Play er et varemeerke tilhgrende Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™

Funktion Handling
Alarm for aktuelt
klokkeslaet
Lees den seneste SMS
eller MMS

Skub knappen FF/REW til positionen FF i 1 sekund.

Skub knappen FF/REW til positionen REW i 1 sekund.

Tryk to gange pa knappen OPKALD (Vzelg Seerlig

Seerlig kontakt kontakt, og angiv telefonnummeret fra menuen med

opkaldsindstillinger for headsettet i Tone & Talk™).

1. Tryk to gange pa knappen OPKALD.

2. Veelg det navn, du vil ringe til ved at skubbe knappen
FF/REW i 1 sekund.

Favoritkontakter 3. Tryk to gange pa knappen OPKALD for at ringe op
(veelg F: i og angiv
fra menuen med opkaldsindstillinger for headsettet i
Tone & Talk™).

1. Tryk to gange pa knappen OPKALD.

2. Veelg det navn, du vil ringe til ved at skubbe knappen
FF/REW i 1 sekund.

Opkalds-log 3. Tryk to gange pa knappen OPKALD for at ringe op

(veelg Opkalds-log, og angiv telefonnummeret fra

menuen med opkaldsindstillinger for headsettet i Tone

& Talk™).

DAN
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LE kator
. Status for f
Funktion HBS-760 Handling
Parringstilstand Etelgsbelé LED-indikator bliver ved med
Ibrug g;%??;‘{)’ﬁ'gg{' Den bla LED-indikator blinker 1 gang.
Opkald tilsluttet Den bl LED-indikator blinker 1 gang.
Den rede LED-lampe lyser konstant og
Opladning skifter til violet, nar opladningen er pa 80
Opladning % eller mere.
Opladning fuldfort aDteIDSt;Ia LED-indikator bliver ved med
Fejlfinding
Situation Muligt problem Oplgsning
p Kontroller om batteriet i
Kan ke HBS-760-enheden er fuldt | Oplad batteriet.
opladet.
Kan ikke Kontroller, om telefonen Find ud af, om telefonen
oprette ur t eller t eller
forbindelse til | handfri Bluetooth-profiler. handfri Bluetooth-profiler.
LG Bluetooth-
h Kontroller om batteriet i HBM- :
Hi{’g’_%eéo 760-enheden er lavt. Oplad batteriet.
Seet teend/sluk-knappen i
srogﬁg?r’ (e (EERREE positionen ON for at teende for
Kan ikke . headsettet.
pare HSS- Med enheden slukket skal du
me: trykke pa knappen OPKALD
Bluetooth- | Kontroller om headsettet er oné skugbe taam/sluk-knappen
enheden sat i parringstilstand. i positionen ON samtidig i 1
sekund for at seette headsettet
til Manual parring.
Lav lyd Kontroller lydstyrken for 2
(hojttaler) hottaleren. Seet niveauet for lydstyrke op.




Forholdsregler
Undga at tabe enheden.

Enheden ma ikke andres, repareres eller skilles ad.

Ma ikke komme i direkte kontakt med vand, sprit, benzen osv. i forbindelse med rengering.
Mé ikke komme i direkte kontakt med brandbare materialer.

Opbevar ikke enheden i naerheden af brandbare materialer.

Hold enheden veek fra fugt og stev.

Undga at placere tunge genstande oven pa enheden.

Brug kun headsettet med en original LG-oplader, ellers kan det tage skade.

+ Nakkebagijlen er fremstillet af en legering med hukommelse. Det anbefales dog ikke at
bgje nakkebgjlen for meget.

« Andringer og modifikationer, der ikke er godkendt af den ansvarlige instans, kan fere
til opheevelse af brugerens ret til at anvende udstyret.

« Der kan opsta eksplosionsfare, hvis batteriet udskiftes med en forkert type.

« Bortskaffelse af brugte batterier skal ske iht. instruktionerne.

* Dette produkt indeholder sma dele, herunder gretelefoner, arepuder og kabler.
Opbevares utilgeengeligt for barn.

« Hvis du har en implanteret medicinsk enhed skal du radfere dig med en laege for
brug af dette produkt.

« Tag altid opladeren ud af stikkontakten, nar telefonen er fuldt opladet. P4 den made
undgar du, at opladeren bruger ungdvendigt meget strem.

« Li-lon-batteri er en farlig komponent, som kan forarsage personskade.

« Udskiftning af batteriet af en ikke-kvalificeret professionel person kan forarsage
skade pa din enhed.

« Forsag ikke selv pa at udskifte batteriet. Batteriet kan tage skade, hvilket kan
faore til overophedning og kveestelser. Batteriet skal udskiftes af en autoriseret
tienesteudbyder. Batteriet skal genanvendes eller kasseres separat fra
husholdningsaffald.
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Bekendtgerelse

FCC-BEKENDTG@RELSE TIL BRUGERE:

Denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med afsnit 15 af FCC-vedteegterne.

Drift er underlagt folgende to betingelser:

(1) Enheden mé ikke forarsage forstyrrende interferens og

(2) Denne enhed ma affinde sig med indkommende interferens, herunder interferens,
der resulterer i uhensigtsmaessig drift.

VIGTIG BEMARKNING:

For at leve op til FCC RF-kravene for overholdelse af eksponering er det ikke tilladt
at foretage aandrinfger pa antennen eller enheden. Enhver andring pa antennen oy
enheden kan medfgre, at enheden overstiger RF-eksponeringskravene og derme
ophaeve brugerens ret til at anvende enheden.

CE-BEKENDTG@RELSE TIL BRUGERE:

LG Electronics erklaerer hermed, at denne HBS-760 er i overensstemmelse med de

grundlee igende krav samt andre relevante bestemmelser i Eurogaparlamemets og
adets direktiv 1999/5/EC. En kopi af bekendtgerelsen findes pa http://www.lg.com/

global/declaration

©Bluetooth’ C€ 0168 X

QD ID: 66100 FCCID: BEJHBS760  mumm

erligere oplysninger

1. Eksponering for radiofrekvens

Dette Bluetooth®-headset HBS-760 er en radiosender og -modtager. Nar den er i brug

kommunikerer det med en Bluetooth®-udstyret mobilenhed ved at modtage og sende
i 1s (RF) og gnetiske felter (mikrobalger) i frekvenskurven 2,4 til

2,4835 GHz.

Dit Bluetooth®-headset er designet til at overholde retningslinjerne for RF-

eksponering og de greenser, der er angivet af lokale myndigheder og internationale

sundhedsorganisationer, nar det bliver anvendt sammen med alle kompatible

mobiltelefoner fra LG Electronics.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration
http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

2. Omrader med brand- og eksplosionsfare

Sluk for din elektroniske enhed, nar du befinder dig i omrader med brand- og
eksploslonsfare Det er sjeeldent, men din elektroniske enhed kan udsende gnister.
Gnister i sadanne omrader kan forarsage eksplosioner eller brand og medfare
personskader eller dedsfald. Omrader med brand- og eksplosionsfare er ofte, men ikke
altid, tydeligt afmeerket.

3. Batterioplysninger

Et genopladeligt batteri har en lang levetid, hvis det bliver handteret korrekt. Et nyt batteri
eller et batteri, der ikke har vaeret anvendt et stykke tid, har muligvis reduceret kapacitet
de forste par gange, det bliver brugt. Udszet ikke batteriet for ekstreme temperaturer, og
aldrig over +60°eller under -10°. Du opnar maksimal batterikapacitet ved at bruge batteriet
ved stuetemperatur. Hvis batteriet bliver brugt ved lave temperaturer, vil batterikapaciteten
blive reduceret. Batteriet kan kun oplades ved temperaturer pa mellem +10°0g +45.

Fjernelse af opbrugte batterier og akkumulatorer
(KUN produkter med integreret batteri)

- Hvis produktet har et indbygget batteri, som ikke nemt kan fiemes af slutbrugere,
anbefaler LG, at batteriet kun bliver fiernet af kvalificerede teknikere, bade hvis det er
til udskiftning eller genbrug i slutning af produktets levetid. Med henblik pa at forhindre
skade pa produktet og af hensyn til brugernes sikkerhed mé sidstnaevnte ikke selv
forsege at fierne batteriet, og de ber kontakte LG Service Helpline eller en anden
uafhaengig serviceleverander angaende rad herom.

- Fjernelse af batteriet involverer demontering af produkthuset, afbrydelse af de elektriske
kabler/kontakter og forsigtig udtagning af battericellen ved hjeelp af specialveerktgjer.
Hvis du har brug for vejledningen for kvalificerede teknikere om, hvordan batteriet sikkert
skal fiernes, kan du besgge http://www.Ige. wiror
back-recycling.

DAN
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Yderligere oplysninger

4. Genbrug af batteriet i dit Bluetooth®-headset
Batteriet i dit Bluetooth®headset skal kasseres pa en ordentlig made og mé ikke
smides ud med husholdningsaffaldet.
Kassering af batterier/akkumulatorer
1 Dette symbol kan vaere ledsaget af kemiske symboler for kviksalv (Hg), cadmium (Cd)
eller bly (Pb), hvis batteriet indeholder mere end 0,0005 % kviksglv, 0,002 % cadmium
eller 0,004 % bly.

2Alle separat fra i via bestemte
indsamlingsfaciliteter, der er godkendt af regeringen eller de lokale myndigheder.
3 Korrekt af dine gamle i er med til at forhindre mulige

negative konsekvenser for miljget og dyr og menneskers helbred.

4 Hvis du vil have yderligere oplysninger om bortskaffelse af dine gamle batterier/
akkumulatorer, skal du kontakie kommunen, renovationsselskabet eller den butik, hvor
du kebte produktet.

5. Betingelser

- Garantien er kun gyldig, hvis den oprindelige kvittering udstedt til den oprindelige
keber af forhandleren med kebsdato og serienummer fremvises sammen med det
produkt, der skal repareres eller erstattes. LG Electronics forbeholder sig retten il at
naegte ice, hvis disse er blevet fiernet eller aendret i forhold til
det oprindelige keb hos forhandleren.

- Hvis LG Electronics reparerer eller udskifter produktet, er det daekket i den
tilbagevaerende garantiperiode for den originale garanti eller i halvfems (90) dage fra
reparationsdatoen, efter hvad der er laengst. Reparation eller udskiftning kan omfatte
brugen af funktionelt tilsvarende enheder, der er blevet sat i stand. Udskiftede dele
eller komponenter tilhgrer LG Electronics.

- Denne garanti deekker ikke fejl pa produktet, der skyldes almindelig slitage eller
misbrug, herunder, men ikke begraenset til, brug pa anden vis end den normale,

i overensstemmelse med vejledningen til brug og vedligeholdelse af produktet.
Garantien daekker heller ikke produktfejl som felge af uheld, aendringer eller
justeringer, uforklarlige haendelser eller skader pga. vaeske.

- Denne garanti deekker ikke fejl pa produktet, der skyldes utilstreekkelig reparation,
modifikation eller service udfert af en person, der ikke er autoriseret af LG Electronics.
Huis der pilles ved forseglingen pa produktet, bliver garantien ugyldig.




Begranset garanti

UNDERLAGT BETINGELSERNE FOR DENNE BEGRANSEDE GARANTI STAR LG
ELECTRONICS INDE FOR, AT DETTE PRODUKT IKKE HAR NOGEN FEJL ELLER
MANGLER | DESIGN, MATERIALE OG UDF@RELSE PA DET OPRINDELIG
K@BSTIDSPUNKT OG ET (1) AR FREM. | TILFALDE AF, AT DIT PRODUKT

FAR BRUG FOR SERVICE, DER ER UNDERLAGT GARANTIEN, SKAL
RETURNERE DET TIL FORHANDLEREN ELLER KONTAKTE DIT LOKALE LG
ELECTRONICS-SERVICECENTER FOR AT FA YDERLIGERE OPLYSNINGER.

DAN

Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger
Undga hereskader

Der kan opsta permanent hgretab, hvis du bruger handfri bilseet ved hgj lydstyrke.
Indstil lydstyrken il et sikkert niveau. Du kan over tid vaenne dig til en hgjere
lydstyrke, der kan virke normal, men som kan skade hgrelsen.

Hvis du oplever en ringetone i arene eller deempet tale, skal du stoppe brugen af
enheden og fa undersogt din herelse. Jo hgjere lydstyrke, jo kortere tid gar der, for
herelsen bliver pavirket. Horeeksperter anbefaler, at du beskytter din herelse:

« Begraens den periode, du bruger headsettet ved hgj lydstyrke.

+ Undga at skrue op for lydstyrken for at udelukke stejende omgivelser.

« Saenk lydstyrken, hvis du ikke kan here, nar folk omkring dig taler.

Se brugervejledningen til din telefon for at f&4 mere at vide om, hvordan du justerer
lydstyrken pa din telefon.

Sikker brug af headset

Brug af headset til at here musik under karsel anbefales ikke og er ulovligt i visse
omrader. Udvis forsigtighed og opmeerksomhed under kersel. Stop brugen af
enheden, hvis du oplever det forstyrrende eller distraherende, nar du betjener et
koretgj eller udferer andre aktiviteter, der kreever din fulde opm&rksomhed.
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HBS-760 Guide de I'utilisateur
Oreillette stéréo Bluetooth®

Tous droits réservés.
LG Electronics Inc., 2015

Remarque : avant d'utiliser l'oreillette HBS-760,
lisez attentivement toutes les informations afin
d'optimiser son utilisation et d'éviter de

I'endommager.

Toute modification devant étre apportée a ce
manue\ en raison d ‘erreurs. Iypograph\ques ou

di dans les indiquées doit
uniquement étre effectuée par LG Electronics Inc.
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en marche

Bouton AVANCE RAPIDE/
ETOUR ~--

Bouton LECTURE /

PAUSE / ARRET

Contenu de la boite

00
00

Cable de

Témoin lumineux===
Interrupteur de mise

Port de recharge

(==

=== Microphone
Bouton de VOLUME

(+7-)
--- Bouton d'appel

Oreillette (G)

--- Oreillette (D)

Guide de I'utili

(taille petite et grande) usB

Carte DEEE (Europe
uniquement)

- Les oreillettes en gel taille moyenne sont intégrées au produit.

Caractéristiques techniques

Elément
Spécifications Bluetooth®
Batterie
Autonomie en mode Veille / Conversation
Autonomie en mode lecture de musique
Temps de charge
Tension d'entrée nominale de chargement
Température de fonctionnement

Dimensions / poids

Description
4.1 (profils oreillette / mains libres / A2DP)
Batterie 3,7 V / 210 mAh Li-Polymére
Jusqu'a 540 heures / Jusqu'a 16 heures
Jusqu'a 10,5 heures
Moins de 2 heures
4,75V ~56V CC ;400 mA
-10°Ca60°C
138 mm (1) x 171 mm (L) x 16,2 mm (H) / 34,2 g




sation

Mise sous tension / Mise hors tension

- Faites glisser le bouton d'alimentation en position « ON » ou « OFF ».

- Que l'oreillette soit hors ou sous tension, elle s'éteint lorsque le chargeur est
connecté.

- Pendant la charge, le voyant lumineux est rouge. Il devient violet a partir du
moment ol la charge atteint 80 %.

- Une fois la charge terminée, le voyant lumineux passe au bleu.

Batterie faible

- Une annonce vocale est effectuée toutes les 2 minutes.
- Sila batterie n'est pas rechargée, le kit mains libres s'éteint.

Alerte surle niveau de charge de la batterie

- Faites glisser le bouton de VOLUME en position - pendant 1 seconde.

Etat batterie Elevée Moyenne Faible
Invite vocale Batterie élevée | Batterie moyenne Batterie faible
g . I i Cli

Témoin lumineux Bleu Violet Rouge

FRA
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Couplage

- Avant d'utiliser l'oreillette pour la premiére fois, vous devez la coupler avec un
téléphone Bluetooth.
Couplage simple (premier couplage)

1. Faites glisser le bouton d'alimentation en position « ON » pour allumer l'oreillette
HBS-760. Lorsque l'oreillette passe en mode couplage, le voyant lumineux émet
une lumiére bleue.

2. Utilisez le menu Bluetooth du téléphone pour rechercher ou ajouter de nouveaux
périphériques.

« Sélectionnez l'oreillette LG HBS760 dans la liste des périphériques et couplez-
la avec votre téléphone.

3. Sivous étes invité a entrer le code PIN ou le mot de passe, saisissez 0000
(4 zéros).

*Remarque : Si votre téléphone prend en charge la fonction Secure Simple
Pairing (SSP), vous n'avez pas besoin d'entrer de code PIN ni de
mot de passe.

« Une fois le couplage effectué, vous entendrez le message « Headset paired »

(Oreillette couplée).

« La HBS-760 s'éteint automatiquement au bout de 3 minutes si elle n'est pas
couplée.

Couplage manuel (couplage avec un autre téléphone ou rétablissement du

couplage)

« Lorsque I'appareil est éteint, appuyez sur le bouton d'APPEL et faites glisser
simultanément le bouton d'alimentation en position « ON », puis maintenez-les
en position pendant 2 secondes.

« Lorsque l'oreillette passe en mode couplage, le voyant lumineux émet une
lumiére bleue. Une fois I'opération terminée, répétez les étapes 2 a 3 de
couplage simple.




Multi-connexions

Fonction multipoint avancée

Il est possible de connecter simultanément deux téléphones a l'oreillette HBS-
760. Vous aurez ainsi la liberté de mettre en attente des appels sur vos deux
téléphones connectés.

Connexion

- Couplez l'oreillette avec I'un des deux téléphones Bluetooth (voir les
instructions de couplage page 4).

- Eteignez l'oreillette.

- Lorsque I'appareil est éteint, appuyez sur le bouton d'APPEL et faites glisser
simultanément le bouton d'alimentation en position « ON », puis maintenez-les
en position pendant 2 secondes pour entrer en mode de couplage.

- Couplez et connectez ensuite I'oreillette au second téléphone Bluetooth. (Celui-
ci sera votre téléphone principal.)

- Une fois que ce téléphone est couplé et connecté, connectez le téléphone
que vous avez couplé en premier a l'oreillette. Celui-ci sera votre téléphone
secondaire.

* REMARQUE : lorsque l'oreillette HBS-760 est connectée a deux téléphones
simultanément (multipoint), les fonctions d'appel fonctionnent sur le premier
téléphone.

* REMARQUE : si vous ne parvenez pas & connecter le téléphone principal via
le couplage simple, l'oreillette HBS-760 entrera en mode de couplage.

Fonction d'appel

- Les fonctions de numérotation vocale et de rappel du dernier numéro composé
fonctionnent avec le téléphone principal (ou avec le téléphone depuis lequel le
dernier appel sortant a été émis).

Appel en attente

- Pendant un appel en cours, appuyez sur le bouton d'appel pendant 1 seconde
pour basculer vers un appel entrant.

- Pour basculer entre 2 appels en cours, appuyez sur le bouton d'appel pendant
1 seconde.

- Pour mettre fin & I'appel en cours ou aux deux appels simultanément, appuyez
brievement sur le bouton d'APPEL.

- Si les deux téléphones regoivent un appel entrant simultanément, l'oreillette
répondra par défaut sur le téléphone principal.
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Reconnexion automatique

- L'oreillette et le téléphone sont automatiquement reconnectés lorsque
l'oreillette HBS-760 est rallumée et a portée.

- Le téléphone secondaire doit étre connecté. Pour ce faire, vous devez
sélectionner LG HBS760 dans la liste des périphériques du menu Bluetooth.

Hors de portée

- Si les appareils couplés sont séparés par une distance de plus de 10 métres,
l'oreillette et le téléphone sont déconnectés et 'oreillette HBS-760 vibre pour
vous en avertir.

* Si le vibreur est désactivé en faisant glisser le bouton de VOLUME sur la
position + pendant 2 secondes, l'oreillette HBS-760 ne vibrera pas.

- Si l'oreillette et le téléphone ne se reconnectent pas automatiquement lorsqu'ils
se trouvent & nouveau a une distance inférieure a la portée maximale, appuyez
briévement sur le bouton d'APPEL de l'oreillette HBS-760 pour la reconnecter
manuellement.

*Vous pouvez uniquement utiliser ces fonctions si elles sont prises en charge
par votre téléphone. Pour plus d'informations sur ces fonctions, reportez-vous
au guide de l'utilisateur de votre téléphone.

- En cas de connexion multiple et de diffusion, I'appareil couplé inactif qui se
trouve hors de portée sera déconnecté. L'oreillette HBS-760 vous en informe
une fois et n'effectue pas de tentative de reconnexion.

Appel

Réception d'un appel / Fin d'un appel

- L'oreillette sonne et vibre pour signaler un appel entrant.

* L'oreillette HBS-760 ne vibre pas si le vibreur est désactivé.

- Faites glisser briévement le bouton de VOLUME en position - pour arréter la

vibration.

- Appuyez briévement sur le bouton d'appel.

Transfert d'un appel

- Pendant un appel, appuyez deux fois sur le bouton LECTURE / PAUSE /
ARRET du HBS-760 pour transférer le son de l'oreillette au téléphone ou du
téléphone a l'oreillette.

Numérotation vocale

- Appuyez sur le bouton d'appel pour activer la commande vocale. Remarque : si
votre téléphone ne prend pas en charge la numérotation vocale, il est possible
que cette opération active le rappel du dernier numéro composé.




Touche bis

- Maintenez le bouton d'APPEL enfoncé pendant 1 seconde pour rappeler le
dernier numéro composé. L'oreillette émet un bip et appelle le dernier numéro
COmposé.

Appel en attente

- Vous pouvez répondre & un second appel sans avoir a raccrocher en appuyant
sur le bouton d'appel pendant 1 seconde (vous entendrez un bip). Pour revenir
au premier appel, appuyez sur le bouton d'appel pendant 1 seconde.

- Appuyez briévement sur le bouton d'appel pour mettre fin a I'appel en cours ou
aux deux appels simultanément. (Selon la prise en charge par le téléphone.)

Rejeter un appel

- Appuyez sur le bouton d'APPEL pendant 2 secondes lorsque le téléphone
sonne.

Désactivation du microphone

- Faites glisser le bouton de VOLUME en position + et le bouton AVANCE
RAPIDE/RETOUR en position RETOUR simultanément pendant 1 seconde
pour désactiver/activer le microphone pendant la conversation.

* Avertissement : pour plus de sécurité, n'activez pas la fonction sourdine du
microphone en conduisant.

Contréle du volume

- Faites glisser le bouton de VOLUME en position + ou -.

Contréles de diffusion audio

- LECTURE : appuyez briévement sur le bouton LECTURE/PAUSE.

- PAUSE : appuyez briévement sur le bouton LECTURE/PAUSE.

- Arrét : appuyez sur le bouton LECTURE/PAUSE, puis relachez.

- CHANSON SUIVANTE : faites glisser briévement le bouton AVANCE RAPIDE/
RETOUR en position AVANCE RAPIDE

- CHANSON PRECEDENTE : faites gllsser brievement le bouton AVANCE
RAPIDE/RETOUR en position RETOUR.

- AVANCE RAPIDE : faites glisser et maintenez enfoncé le bouton AVANCE
RAPIDE/RETOUR en position AVANCE RAPIDE.

- RETOUR : faites glisser et maintenez le bouton AVANCE RAPIDE/RETOUR en
position RETOUR.
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- Lorsque vous écoutez de la musique, appuyez deux fois sur le bouton LECTURE
/ PAUSE / ARRET pour basculer entre les réglages de I'égaliseur : Basses
renforcées (par défaut), Normal et Aigus renforcés.

- Les basses venant des haut-parleurs peuvent varier selon la taille de l'oreillette
en gel utilisée.

- L'oreillette HBS-760 est dotée de la technologie aptX®, qui garantit une
transmission audio limpide et instantanée par Bluetooth.

- La technologie aptX® est activée automatiquement & partir du moment ou
I'appareil source la prend en charge.

- Pour activer ou désactiver la fonction vibreur, faites glisser le bouton de
VOLUME en position + pendant 2 secondes. Vous entendez « Vibreur activé »
ou « Vibreur désactivé » lorsque vous l'activez ou le désactivez.

- Lorsque le vibreur de la HBS-760 est désactivé, l'oreillette ne vibre pas en cas
d'appel entrant ou d'absence de signal.

- Mettre l'unité hors tension puis & nouveau sous tension réactive la fonction
vibreur.




Tone & Talk™

L'oreillette Bluetooth HBS-760 permet de lire les SMS

sur les téléphones utilisant Android™. Pour télécharger
I'application, recherchez Tone & Talk dans Google Play™ *
ou scannez le code QR. Suivez les instructions d'installation.

* Google Play est une marque commerciale de Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™

Fonction Action

Faites glisser le bouton AVANCE RAPIDE/RETOUR en

position AVANCE RAPIDE pendant 1 seconde.

Lire les derniers SMS Faites glisser le bouton AVANCE RAPIDE/RETOUR en

ou MMS position RETOUR pendant 1 seconde.

Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton d'APPEL (sélectionnez

Personne a contacter et indiquez le numéro de téléphone

dans le menu Paramétres des appels avec oreillette de

Tone & Talk™).

1. Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton d'APPEL.

2. Sélectionnez le nom en faisant glisser le bouton
AVANCE RAPIDE/RETOUR pendant 1 seconde.

Contacts préférés 3. Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton d'APPEL pour passer
I'appel (sélectionnez I'option Contacts préférés et
indiquez le numéro de téléphone a partir du menu
Parametres des appels avec oreillette de Tone & Talk™).

1. Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton d'APPEL.

2. Sélectionnez le nom en faisant glisser le bouton
AVANCE RAPIDE/RETOUR pendant 1 seconde.

Journal des appels 3. Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton d'APPEL pour passer

I'appel (sélectionnez Journal des appels et indiquez le

numéro de téléphone a partir du menu Paramétres des

appels avec oreillette de Tone & Talk™).

Alerte heure actuelle

Personne a contacter
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Témoin lumineux

Fonction

Pr

Utilisation libs

Mode de couplage

Appel en cours

Etat de I'oreillette
HBS-760

ofil oreillette / mains
res connecté

Action

Le voyant lumineux bleu reste allumé.
Le voyant lumineux bleu clignote 1 fois.

Le voyant lumineux bleu clignote 1 fois.

Charge

Charge

Charge terminée

Le voyant lumineux rouge reste allumé
et ne passera au violet que lorsque la
charge aura atteint 80 % et plus.

Le voyant lumineux bleu reste allumé.

Dépannage

A i

Ne s'allume pas

Vérifiez que la batterie de l'oreillette
HBS-760 est complétement
chargée.

Resolution

Rechargez la batterie.

Impossible de | Vérifiez que votre téléphone prend | Vérifiez que votre téléphone prend en
communiquer | €n charge les profils oreillette ou | charge les profils oreilletie ou mains
avec l'oreillette | mains libres Bluetooth. libres Bluetooth.
Bluetooth LG | Veifiez que la batterie de loreillette
HBS-760 HBS-?Bg nest pas faible. Rechargez la batterie.
Placez le bouton d'alimentation
Vérifiez que l'oreillette est allumée. |en position « ON » pour allumer
Impossible l'oreillette.
de coupler Lorsque I'appareil est éteint, appuyez
:-?ég"—?é% sur le bouton d'APPEL et faites
-/60 au i orel lisser simultanément le bouton
téléphone Vérifiez que l'oreillette est en mode gahmentatlon sur « ON », puis
Bluetooth Couplage.

maintenez-les en position pendant
1 seconde pour activer le mode de

couplage de l'oreillette

Niveau sonore
faible (haut-
parleur)

Vérifiez le volume du haut-parleur.

Augmentez le volume.




Précau
Evitez de faire tomber votre produit.

Ne modifiez pas et n'essayez pas de réparer ni de démonter votre produit.

Ne nettoyez pas l'oreillette directement avec de I'eau, de I'alcool ou du benzéne.
N'exposez pas l'oreillette a des matiéres ir

Evitez de placer ou de conserver le produit prés de produits inflammables.
Protégez I'unité de 'humidité et de la poussiére.

Ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur le produit.

Utilisez I'oreillette uniquement avec un chargeur LG d'origine pour ne pas endommager le
produit.

« Le tour de cou est fabriqué dans un alliage @ mémoire de forme. Evitez néanmoins
de le plier de fagon répétée.

« Les modifications non expressément approuvées par la partie responsable de la con-
formité peuvent entrainer 'annulation du droit d'usage de I'équipement par I'utilisateur.

* Le remplacement de la batterie par un modéle inadapté risque d’entrainer une
explosion de cette derniére.

« Jetez la batterie en suivant les instructions.

« Ce produit contient de petites piéces, y compris les écouteurs, les oreillettes et les
cables. Ne les laissez pas a portée des enfants.

« Si vous portez un implant médical, demandez conseil & votre médecin avant
d'utiliser ce produit.

« Débranchez systématiquement le chargeur de la prise murale lorsque le charge-
ment de la batterie est terminé pour éviter qu'il ne consomme inutilement de
I'énergie.

« Les batteries Li-lon sont des composants dangereux qui peuvent provoquer des
blessures.

* Le remplacement de la batterie par un professionnel non qualifié peut endommager
votre périphérique.

* Ne remplacez pas vous-méme la batterie. La batterie pourrait étre endommagée
et risquerait de provoquer une surchauffe et des blessures. La batterie doit étre
remplacée par un fournisseur de services agréé. La batterie doit étre recyclée et ne
pas étre jetée avec les déchets ménagers.
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Déclaration de conformité

REGLEMENTATION FCC :

Ce produit est conforme a la section 15 de la réglementation FCC.

Son utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) Ce dispositif ne doit pas causer d'interférences nocives.

(2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue, y compris les interférences susceptibles
d'entrainer un dysfonctionnement.

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE

Afin de respecter les condi p au des ioélectri

delaré FCC, aucune modification de I'antenne ou de I'appareil n'est autorisée.

Toute modmcatlon non aulonsee apportée a l'antenne oula I'appareil peut r?sulter enune

FCC et entramer Iannulation du droit d' 'usage du périphérique par ['utilisateur.

REGLEMENTATION CE :

Par la présente, LG Electronics déclare que le produit HBS-760 est conforme aux exigences

fondamenla\es et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Consultez la

de sur http:/iwww.lg.

©Bluetooth C€ 0168 X

QDID:66100  FCCID:BEJHBS760  mmmm

Autres informations

1. Exposition aux radiofréquences
Loreillette Bluetooth® HBS-760 est un émetteur-récepteur radio. Elle communique avec
un appareil mobile équipé de la technologie Bluetooth® en recevant et en transmettant des
champs électromagnétiques (micro-ondes) de radiofréquences (RF) d’une intensité comprise
entre 2,4 et 2,4835 GHz.
Votre oreillette Bluetooth® est congue pourfoncllonner avec un téléphone portable compatible
LG Electronics, conformément aux directives d'émissions RF définies par les autorités

etles de santé i



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

res informa
2. Zones a atmosphere explosive

Eteignez votre téléphone a proximité et dans les zones a atmosphére explosive. Bien que cela
soit rare, il est possible que votre appareil électronique génére des étincelles. Une étincelle
dans de tels endroits pourrait causer une explosion ou un incendie, provoquer des blessures,
voire entrafner la mort. Les zones a atmosphére explosive sont souvent, mais pas toujours,
clairement signalées.

3. Informations relatives a la batterie

Dans des conditions d'utilisation correctes, la durée de vie d'une batterie rechargeable est
longue. Les batteries neuves ou les batteries qui n'ont pas été utilisées pendant une longue
période peuvent avoir une capacité réduite lors de leurs premiéres utilisations. N'exposez pas

la batterie a des températures extrémes ; ne dépassez jamais les seuils de +60 °C et -10 °C.
Pour une capacité de batterie maximale, utilisez la batterie a température ambiante. Si la batterie
est utilisée a des températures basses, sa capacité risque d'étre réduite. Le chargement de

la batterie doit étre effectué & des températures comprises entre +10 °C (+50 °F) et +45 °C (+

Retrait de batteries et d’'accumulateurs a mettre au rebut
(produit avec batterie intégrée UNIQUEMENT)

- Dans le cas ol ce produit contiendrait une batterie intégrée impossible & refirer facilement
par les utilisateurs finaux, LG recommande de confier exclusivement & des professionnels
qualifiés le soin de retirer la batterie, que ce soit pour la remplacer ou pour la recycler
lorsque le produit est arrivée en fin de vie. Pour éviter dendommager le produit et pour
leur propre sécurité, les utilisateurs ne doivent pas tenter de retirer la batterie et ils doivent
demander conseil & 'aide en ligne de LG Service ou a d'autres prestataires de services
indépendants.

- Le retrait de la batterie implique de démonter le boitier du produit, de débrancher les
cables/contacts électriques et d'extraire avec précaution la cellule de la batterie en
s'aidant d'outils spécialisés. En allant sur http:/www.Ige.com/global/sustainability/
environment/take-back-recycling, vous trouverez des instructions destinées aux
professionnels qualifiés sur les procédures a employer pour retirer la batterie en toute
sécurite.
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Autres informations

4. Recyclage de la batterie de votre oreillette Bluetooth®
La batterie de votre oreillette Bluetooth® doit étre mise au rebut de la maniére appropriée et
non avec les déchets ménagers.

yclage des usagés

E 1 Ce symbole peut étre associé aux symboles chimiques du mercure (Hg), du

cadmium (Cd) ou du plomb (Pb) si la batterie contient plus de 0,0005 % de
mercure, 0,002 % de cadmium ou 0,004 % de plomb.
Les batteries/accumulateurs doivent étre jetés séparément, dans les
déchetteries prévues a cet effet par votre municipalité ou étre rapportés dans
un magasin de téléphonie mobile.
La mise au rebut de vos batteries/accumulateurs dans une poubelle appropriée
ou dans un magasin de téléphonie mobile aidera a réduire les risques pour
I'environnement et votre santé.
Pour plus d'informations concernant le recyclage de vos batteries/
accumulateurs, veuillez contacter votre mairie, le service des ordures
ménagéres ou encore le magasin ol vous avez acheté ce produit.

~
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5. Conditions

- La garantie est uniquement valable si le recu d'origine, émis par le revendeur initial et
spécifiant la date d’achat et le numéro de série, est envoyé avec le produit a réparer ou
aremplacer. LG Electronics se réserve le droit de refuser un service de réparation sous
garantie si ces informations ont été supprimées ou modifiées aprés I'achat initial du produit
aupres du revendeur.

- Si LG Electronics répare ou remplace le produit, le produit remplacé ou réparé sera garanti
pendant la période restante de la garantie initiale ou pendant quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours
a partir de la date de réparation, selon la période la plus longue. La réparation ou le
remplacement du produit peut impliquer I'utilisation d'unités remises a neuf ayant des
fonctionnalités équivalentes. Les piéces ou composants remplacés sont la propriété de
LG Electronics.

- Cette garantie ne couvre pas les pannes du produit dues a I'usure normale ou a un mauvais
usage, y compris, mais pas seulement, une utilisation non conforme aux usages habituels
décrits dans les instructions d'utilisation et de maintenance du produit. Cette garantie ne
couvre pas non plus les pannes du produit dues a des accidents, des modifications ou des
réglages, des cas de force majeure ou des dommages résultant d'un contact avec un liquide.

- Cette garantie ne couvre pas les pannes du produit dues & des réparations, modifications
ou opérations de maintenance non autorisées effectuées par une personne non agréée par
LG Electronics. Toute modification apportée aux soudures de protection du produit aura pour
effet d'en annuler la garantie.




Garantie limitée

SELON LES CONDITIONS DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE, LG ELECTRONICS GARANTIT
QUE CE PRODUIT EST EXEMPT DE TOUT DEFAUT DE CONCEPTION, MATER\EL ou
D'ASSEMBLAGE AU MOMENT DE SON ACHAT INITIAL PAR LE CON SO

ET PENDANT UNE PERIODE DE TEMPS D'UN (1) AN. DANS LE CAS OU \/O

PRODUIT REQUIERT DES SERVICES SOUS GARANTIE, VEUILLEZ LE RENVOYER AU
REVENDEUR AUPRES DUQUEL VOUS EN AVEZ FAIT ACQUISITION OU CONTACTER
VOTRE CENTRE D'APPELS LG ELECTRONICS LOCAL POUR OBTENIR PLUS
D'INFORMATIONS.

Consignes de sécurité importantes

Prévention des risques de perte auditive
L'utilisation de votre oreillette avec un volume sonore trés élevé risque de provoquer
une perte auditive perrnanente Réglez le volume sur un niveau adéquat. N'oubliez pas
que méme si votre oreille s’habitue avec le temps & un volume sonore élevé qui peut
vous sembler normal, cela peut provoquer une perte auditive.
Si vous percevez des sifflements dans les oreilles ou que vous entendez des sons
étouffés, arrétez d'utiliser I'appareil et faites vérifier votre audition. Plus le niveau
d'écoute est élevé, plus votre audition se dégrade rapidement. Les experts en matiére
d'audition suggeérent de suivre les recommandations suivantes pour protéger votre
acuité auditive :
« Evitez d'utiliser votre oreillette & un niveau d'écoute élevé pendant une

période prolongée.
« N'augmentez pas le volume pour vous protéger des bruits environnants.
« Baissez le volume d'écoute de I'oreillette si vous n'entendez pas les

conversations des personnes qui vous entourent.
Reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisateur de votre téléphone pour savoir comment régler
son niveau d'écoute.

Précautions de sécurité lors de I'utilisation de I'oreillette

L'utilisation d'une oreillette pour écouter de la musique au volant d'un véhicule n'est
pas recommandée et peut étre illégale dans certaines régions. Soyez prudent et attentif
lorsque vous conduisez. Stoppez I'utilisation de cet appareil s'il vous géne ou vous
distrait pendant que vous conduisez tout type de véhicule ou que vous effectuez tout
autre type d'activité requérant une attention totale.
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HBS-760 Eyxeipidio xpriong
ZTEPEOPWVIKA AKOUOTIKG Bluetooth®

Me Tnv em@UAagn TavTog SIKAIWHATOG.
LG Electronics Inc., 2015

Znueiwon: MNa T BEATIOTN amédoon Kai TV
amouyr TTPOkANGNG Znuiwv i AavBaopévng xpriong
Twv akouoTIKWV HBS-760, S1aBA0Te TIPOCEKTIKG
OAEG TIG TTANPOPOPIEG TTPIV OTTG T XPriON TOU
Tpoidvog HBS-760.

Tux6v TpotroTroInoeig /| aAAayég o€ auTé To
EYXEIPIBIO AGYw TUTIOYPAPIKWY AaBWV i} avakpIBeIkV
OTIG AVAPEPOHEVES TIANPOPOPIEG PTTOPOUV VO
TpaypatomoinBouv pévo amé Ty LG Electronics Inc.
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PAPI TWV HEPLWV

Mikpdpwvo
"""" Aiaxoémtng ENTAZHZ
HXOY (+/-)
---Koupti KAHZEQN

Oupa popTIoNG -

AKOUGTIKG (A)

- Al 6 (A
Awaxoémtng FF/REW - KouoTIKS (4)

Kouprri ANAI'IAPAI'QI'HZ /
MAYZHS / AIAKOMHE -~

MepiexOPEVA CUOKEUATIAG

EmmAéov aviahhakrikd oikiovg KuAmﬁlo (popnong Eyxeipidio xpriong Kapra WEEE

(1kpo Kan peyaho péyeBog) (Eupwmn pévo)
- To peoaio péyeBog Twv uvruMuK'nKmv OINKOVNG €ival TOTIOBETNEVA OTO TTIPOIOV.
Zroixsio MNepiypagn
Npodiaypagég Bluetooth® 4.1 (Mpogik akouaTIKwV / avoixTrg ouvopihiag / A2DP)
Mmarapia Mmarapia ABiou-rohupeptov 3,7 V /210 mAh

Xpévog avapoviig / Xpévog opikiag "Ewg 540 wpeg / éwg 16 thpeg
Xpovog avarrapaywyrig HOUTIKAG Ewg 10,5 Wpeg

Xpovog gopriong NiyéTepo amo 2 wpeg
OvopaoTIKr Taon/éviacn el0650U yia -

m goprion DC 4,75V ~ 5,6V, 400 mA
Oepokpacia Aerroupyiag -10°C ~60°C

Aiaotaoeig / Bapog 138 mm (M) x 171 mm (M) x 16,2 mm (Y)/34,2 g




Evepyomoinan / Amevepyorroinon

- ZUpeTe To dlakdTTN Aeimoupyiag atn 6éan "ON" 1} "OFF".

- Otav ouvdéetal 0 QopTIOTAG (€iTE N CUCKEUN Eival evepyoTroinpévn €iTe Ox1), Ta
OKOUOTIKG aTTEVEPYOTTOIOUVTAl.

- Katé mn Sidipkeia Tng @opTiong, n evOeIKTIKA Auxvia LED extrépTrel éva oTaBepd
KOKKIVO Qwg, TO OTT0i0 OTN GUVEXEIX YiVETal HOB GTAV TO TTOCOOTO POPTIONG PTACE!

10 80%.
- Ortav n eéption oAokAnpwBei, n evOEIKTIKK Auxvia LED ektrépTel éva o1aBepd

HTTAE QWG.

XaunAi oTaun pratapiag
- @a akoUyeTal NXNTIKG UivUpa KGBE 2 AeTITd.
- Av n pmratapia Sev QOPTIOTE], Ta aKOUCTIKG Ba atrevepyoTroinBoly.

EiSomoinon kardoTaong pmarapiog
- ZUpete T0 dlakoTTn ENTAZHZ HXQOY ot 6éon "-" yia 1 SeutepOAeTTTO.

KaréoTaol & r . 2

pncrrupiun YynAq o1G8un Meoaia o1a8pn XapnAr o166un

DwvnTiké prvupa | YynAn pmrarapia | Meoaio ptratapia | XapnAr prrarapio
Evdeikriki Auyvia | AvaBooBrvel pe | AvaBoofrivel ue | AvaBooprivel pe
LED HTTAE XpWua Hwp xpwua KOKKIVO XpWHa
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Xpnon

- MpIv XpNOIUOTIOINOETE Ta AKOUCTIKG YIa TIPWTN QOPd, TIPETTEN VO
TIpaypaToToInoeTe 0UZeun pe éva TNAéQuvo pe duvarotnta Bluetooth.

EUxoAn g0Zeugn (20Zeugn yia TpwTn @opd)

1. Z0pete T0 BIakoTTN AsiToupyiag oTn Béon "ON" yia va vepyOTIOINOETE T
akouaTikd HBS-760. Otav 1a akouoTikd petaBoulv ot Asitoupyia 0UZeugng, n
evdeIKTIKR Auyvia LED Ba avawel otaBepd e HTTAE Xpwpa.

2. XpnoipotrolwvTag 1o TNAéQwvo oag, EVIOTToTe To Pevou Bluetooth kai
TIPAYHATOTIONOTE avadiTnon f TPOGBIKN VEWY CUOKEUWY.

« EmA&gTe "LG HBS760" amd Tn NioTa GUCKEUWY Kal TIpaypaToTroiaTe aUgeutn
He 10 TNAEQWVO oag.

3. Av oag {ntnBsi o kwdikog TTpdoBaong fi 0 kwdikdg PIN, TAnkTpoloyroTe "0000"
(4 pndevikd).

* Znueiwon: Av To TNAEQwVo oag utrootnpilel T duvartdtnta Secure Simple
Pairing (SSP), 5ev 6a xpelaoTei va TTANKTPOAOYHOETE KWBIKO
TpéoBaong A kwdiké PIN.

* MoNig ohokAnpw8ei n aUZeugn, Ba akoUTETE To privupa 0TI N 0UZeugn Twv

AKOUGTIKWV OAOKANPWONKE.

* 2TV TEPITITWON TTou dev TTpaypatotroinBei oUgeutn péoa ot 3 AeTrid, Ta

akouoTikd HBS-760 Ba amevepyoTtroin8olv autépuarta.
Mn autéuarn goleugn (£0Zeugn pe GAAo TnAéQwvo N eravaAnyn o0geugng)
* Me ammevepyoTronpéva Ta akouoTKd, TratiaTe To koupTri KAHZEQN oUpovrag
TauTéxpova To BIakdTITN Aeiroupyiag otn Béon "ON" yia 2 SeuTtepOAeTITa.

«OTav Ta akouoTIKG peTaBouv ot AeiToupyia aUZeugng, n eVOEIKTIKI Auxvia
LED 6a avayel otaBepd pe pmmAe xpuwpa. Otav ohokAnpweei n diadikacia,
eTavahaBeTe Ta BripaTa 2 éwg 3 TG £UkoANG oUCeuEng.




MoAAatAi gUvdeon

EgeMiypévo oUatnpa Multipoint

Ta akouoTika HBS-760 £xouv duvatotnta TauTéXpovng ouvdeang o€ duo
ouokeugg. ‘ETOI pTTopeiTe va xpnaipoTroleite T Aeitoupyia avapovig kAoewv yia
va eVaAGOOETE TIG KAOEIG Kal oTa U0 ouvdedepéva TNAEQVa.

Zovdeon

- MpayuarotoioTe 0UZEUEN TWV OKOUCTIKWV HE £va aTrd Ta TNAEQWVE 0ag HE
duvaretnta Bluetooth (avarpégte oTig odnyieg oUeugng otn oeAida 4).

- ATTeVEPYOTIOINOTE TA OKOUOTIKG.

- Me amevepyoTroinpéva Ta akouoTIKG, TTatiaTe To koupTti KAHZEQN oupovrag
Tautoxpova To dIakdTrT Aertoupyiag atn Béan "ON" yia 2 SeutepdAeTTTa, Yia Vo
EVEPYOTTOINTETE TN A€ITOUpYia PN auTépaTng oUZeugng.

- MpayyarotroiroTe 0UZEUgn Kal CUVIEDTE TA AKOUOTIKG E TO GAAO TNAEQWVO pE
duvarotnta Bluetooth. (auTd Ba gival To TTPWTELOV TNAEQWVO).

- MéAig rpaypartotroin®ei n oUZeugn kai n oUvdEon pE auTd To TNAEQWVO,
ETTOTPEWYTE KAl CUVOEDTE TO TIPWTO OUZEUYHEVO TNAEPWVO OTA OKOUOTIKA. AUTO
Ba eival To deutepetov TNAEPWVO.

* ZHMEIQZH: Otav Ta akouoTikéd HBS-760 eival ouvdedepéva pe d0o TNAEQuva
Tautdxpova (Multipoint), oI AeiToupyieg KAQONG Twv aKOUGTIKWY AEITOUPYOUV e
T0 TIpWTEUOV TNAEQWVO.

* ZHMEIQZH: X¢ mrepiTrwon amotuyiag oUvBeong e 10 TTpwTeUOV TNAEQWVO
péow TNG €UKOANG 0UZEUENG, Ta akouaTika HBS-760 petaBaivouv o Asitoupyia
oUgeugng.

Asgitoupyia KAong

- Or1 Aerroupyieg "PwvnTikr kAfjon" kai "EmravakAnon teAeutaiou apibpod”
Aeiroupyolv pe 1o TpwTeUoV TNAEQWVO (1] PE TO TNAEPWVO aTrd To oTToio
TIpaypaToTroINBnKe N TeAeuTaia e§epXOpEVN KARDN).

Avapovi kKAfjogwv

- Evib piAdre o€ pia evepyn) KAon, TIaTAOTE T0 KOUTT KAHZEON yia 1
BEUTEPOAETITO VIO VO ATTAVTAGETE pia EICEPXOUEVN KAMON.

- MNa evahayn petagy 2 evepywv kAfoewy, TatioTe 1o koupti KAHZEQN yia
1 szspo)\:rrro

- N va TeppatioeTe TV evepyr kAfon f kai Tig 300 KAAoEIg TauTéxpova, TrarioTe
mlvulalu T0 KOU|.|1TI KAHZEQN

- AV EXETE EI0EPXOHEVI KAAOT Kl TG BUO TNAEPWVA TAUTEXPOV, T GKOUOTIKE
XPNOIKOTIOIOUV IO TIPOETTIAOYI TO TIPWTEUOV TNAEQWVO.

EAA
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Autéparn eravacivdeon

- Ta aKoUOTIKG Kal TO TNAEQWVO ETTAVACUVOEOVTAI QUTOHATA, HOAIG
£vepyoTTOINOETE ava Ta akouoTikd HBS-760, egpdoov oI GUOKEUEG BpiokovTal
EVTOG EUBEAEITG.

- Mo va ouvdéoeTe To deutepeliov TNAEQWVO, TTpETTel va eIAEEeTe "LG HBS760"
amé T NioTa oUCKEUWV oTo pevou Bluetooth.

EkT1og epBéAciag

- Edv o1 ouleuypéveg ouokeuég BpiokovTal oe amdoTaan PeyaAltepn atoé Ta
10 péTpa, amoouvdéovTal Kal Ta akouoTika HBS-760 dovouvTal yia va oag
€150TTOITOUV.

* Eav amevepyoTroIoeTe Tn 6vnon Trarwvrag 1o diakéttn ENTAZHZ HXOY ot
B€on + yia 2 SeutepOAeTTTa, Ta akouoTika HBS-760 dev Ba Sovolvral.

- AV Ta aKOUOTIKG Kai To TNAEQWVO Bev emavacuvdeBoly autépaTta 6Tav
ETTAVEABOUV OTNV ATTAITOUEVN HETAEU TOUG ATTOOTACT, TIATAOTE OTIVHIAia
10 koupTri KAHZEQN oTa akouoTiké HBS-760, yia va eTTavaouvOECETE TIG
OUOKEUEG HE N QUTOHATO TPOTTO.

* MTTopeiTe va XpnOIHOTIOINOETE QUTEG TIG AEITOUPYIEG HOVO av TIG UTTOOTNPIGEl
T0 TNAéQWVO. Ta TIEPIOOOTEPEG TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA HE QUTEG TIG AEITOUPYiES,
avatpéETe OTO EYXEIPIBIO XPIONG TOU TNAEPWVOU TTG.

- Otav eival ouvdedepEveg TIOAEG CUOKEUEG KOl TIPAYHATOTTOIEITaN PETABOOT
pONG, N AVEVEPYR CULEUYHEVN GUOKEUN, N OTToia BPioKeTal EKTOG EUBEAEIOG,
amoouvdéeTal. Ta akouoTikd HBS-760 odg eidotoiolv pia @opd, Xwpig va yivel
TPOCTIGBEIR ETTAVACUVOETNG.

KAnoeig

Amavrnon kAjong / Teppatiopdg kAjong

- Orav éxete pia e10epyOpEVN KAoN, Ta aKkouaTIKG koudouvidouv kai SovouvTal.

* Ta akouaTika HBS-760 dev Ba Sovouvtal, av n Aeiroupyia dévnong eival
QTTEVEQYOTIONUEVN.

- Z0peTe oTiypiaia 1o dlakétTn ENTAZHZ HXQOY o) 6éon "-", yia va oTapatioeTe
doévnon.

- MamiaTe oTypiaia 1o koupti KAHZEQN.

MeTagopd kAjong

- Evid piAdre 070 TNAEQIVO, YIa var PETAPEPETE TNV KAAON TG TO TNAEQWVO OTa AKOUTTIKG
HBS-760 i avriaTpoga, TatioTe dUo Yopég To KoupTi ANAMAPAIQIHE / MAYZHE /
AIAKOIMHZ oTa aKkouoTIKG.




Xpnon
DwvnTikn KAfjon

- Mot va evepyotroifoeTe T Aeimoupyia "®uwvnTiki evioAd", TariaTe oTiypiaio To KoupT
KAHZEQN. Znueiwon: Eav 1o TnAépuvo Sev uooTnpilel ) Aeimoupyia guvnTikrg
KAfong, eival MBAVO eQv EKTEAETETE T GUYKEKPILEVN EVEPYEIQ, Va EVEPYOTIOINBE N
emavakAnon TeAeutaiou apiBpou.

EmavdkAnon teAeutaiou apifpol

- MNa va evepyoToIoETe TNV emavakAnon teAeutaiou apiBPoy, TATAOTE TO KOUWTT
KAHZEQN yia 1 SeutepoAerro. Ta akouaTikG Ba avarapaydyouv £vav XapakTnpioTiko
X0 kai Ba kAnBei o TeAeuTaiog apIBuOG.

Avapovi kKAfogwv

- AmravTrioTe o€ pia SedTepn KAaN Xwpig va TEPHATIOETE TNV TTPWTN KON, TIATWVTAG TO
KkoupTi KAHZEQN yia 1 deutepoAetrio (Ba akoUoETe £va XapaktnpioTikd fixo). MarioTte
70 koupTri KAHZEQN yia 1 SeutepOAeTITO Yiat va eMOTPEWETE 0TV apyIKr KAfon.

- NarAoTe oTiypioia 1o koupTri KAHZEQN yia va tepuartioere v evepyr kAfon A kai Tig
800 kAjoeig Tautdxpova. (ESaptétal ammé v uTroaTApIgn Tou TNAEQUVoU)

Aéppiyn kAjong

- Evid xTumdel To TnAépuvo, TaTroTe To kouptri KAHZEQN yia 2 SeutepdAerrta.

Ziyaon pIKpOYwVoU

- 20peTe Tautdxpova To dlakdtrTn ENTAZHE HXOY otn 6éon "+" kai o diakotrmn FF/

REW o 8éon "REW" yia 1 SeutepdAerrto, yia ofyaan/kardpynon Tg oiyaong Tou
UIKPOQUVOU KaTa T SIGPKEIR TNG OUVORIATDG.
* NMpoao: Mo Adyoug ao@aAEia, LNV ETIXEIPEITE Vo KAVETE GIYTIOT MIKPOPUIVOU EVL) OBNVEITE.

"EAgyxog évraang fixou

- ZUpete T0 dlakoTTn ENTAZHZ HXQY ot 6éon "+" R

Zrolxeia eAéyXou PETAS0ONG porig IXOU

- ANATMAPAIQrH: Natiote oTiypiaia 10 kouptri ANAMAPAMQIHE/MAYZHE.

- NAYZH: MatAoTe oTiypiaia 1o kouptti ANAMTAPATQIHE/MAYZHE.

- AIAKOMH: MarroTe Tapatetapéva 1o kouptri ANAMAPATQIHZ/MAYZHE.

- EMOMENO TPATOYAI: ZUpere aTiypiaia 1o Slakéttn FF/REW otn 8¢on "FF".

- MPOHIFOYMENO TPAFOYALI: Zupete oTiypiaia To diakétm FF/REW otn 6éon "REW".

- TPHFOPH MNPOQOHZH: MatioTe aparetapéva kar oUpeTe 1o dlakdmTn FF/REW
ot Béon "FF".

- KINHZH MPOZ TA MIZQ: MarioTe Taparerapéva kai gUpeTe To diakdtm FF/REW
oTn Béon "REW".

EAA



loooTabuioTiig

m - Katé v avamapaywyr HOUGIKNAG, TTaTAaTe 5U0 YOPES TO KOUWTTH
< ANAMAPATQIHE / MAYZHE / AIAKOHE yia evahayr HETagy Twv pubpicewv
"Evioxuon pmdowv" (MpoemAoyn), "Kavoviké", "Evioxuon Trpipwv".
- Ta uTréoa TToU aKoUyovTal atmd Ta nxeia PTTopei va dlagépouv avaAoya Ue TO TTOI0
péyeBOG OKOUTTIKWV XPNOILOTIOIEITE.

- Ta akouaTikd HBS-760 BiabéTouv Texvohoyia aptX® n otroia dilacaidel v
Aueon perédoon Tou fxou o€ KpUaTAAIv TroiéTnTa péow Bluetooth.

- H texvoloyia aptX® evepyoTroigital autGpaTa EQOTOV UTIOOTNPIZETAI A6 T
OUOKEUR-TIYA.

"EAeyxog Aeitoupyiag 56vnong

- Mo var EVEPYOTIOINOETE 1) Va ATTEVEPYOTTOINOETE T AgIToupyia dévnong, oUpeTe
10 SlokéTT ENTAZHZ HXOY 01n 8éon "+" yia 2 Seutepdhemta. Otav n
AeiToupyia evepyoTrolgiTal fj aTrevepyoTToiEital, akoUyovTal Ta JnvopaTa "Advnon
evepyotroinuévn” 1j "Advnon amevepyotroinuévn” avTioToixa.

- Otav n dévnon eival ammevepyotroinpévn, Ta akouoTika HBS-760 dev 6a
Sovouvtal 6Tav AapBaveTe eI0epXOHEVEG KANTEIG 1) 6Tav BpickovTal EKTOG
epPEAeIag.

- EGv ammevepyoTIOIROETE Kal OTN GUVEXEID EVEPYOTTOINOETE EavA Tn povada, n
Aermoupyia d6vnong 6a evepyoTroinBei.




Ta akouoTiké Bluetooth HBS-760 utrooTtnpiouv Tnv
avayvwon uNvupdrwy SMS o€ GUOKEUEG PE AEITOUPYIKO
Android™. Ta va Trpayparomoifaete Ayn TG eQappoyng,
avagnrioTe My epappoyr Tone & Talk o1o Google Play™ *
n oapwma Tov KwdIkd QR. AkohouBroTe TIg 0dnyieg
£YKATGOTAONG.

*H ovopaoia Google Play atoteAei eutropiké ofjua g
Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™
Asiroupyia Evépyeia
EiSomoinan Tpéxouoag wpag | ZUperTe To diakémrmn FF/REW o) Béon "FF" yia 1 Seutepoherto.
Avayvwan Tou o TIpéogarou | . " .
SMS § MMS Z0pere 10 diakomm FF/REW otn 8éon "REW" yia 1 deutepoAerTo.

MarroTe To koupTi KAHZEQN 0o gopég (emAégTe "KaBopiopévn
KaBopiopévn emagr €maQN" kai 0pioTe Tov apiBé TAEPWVOU amé To pevol "Pubpioeig
KAOEWY TWV aKouoTIKWY" 0TV epappoyr Tone & Talk™).

1. Narrjote 10 koupTri KAHZEQN Slo gopég.

2. EmAEETe To Gvopa Tng emagiig ou BéAeTe va kaAéoeTe, aUpovTag
0 diakomrTn FF/REW yia 1 SeutepoAerro.

Ayamnpéveg maQEg 3. MarrioTe To koupmi KAHZEQN 8lo gopég (emAégTe "Ayarmnuéveg
ETAQEG" Kal OpioTE TOV apiBUG TNAEQUWVOU aTI® TO PEvod
"PuBpioeig KAjOEWY TwV aKOUGTIKWV" TG egappoyrig Tone:

& Talk™).

1. NarroTe 1o koupTi KAHZEQN 800 gopég.

2. EmAEETe 10 Gvopa Tng emagrig Tou BEAETE va kaAéoeTe, oUpoviag
1o diakomrTn FF/REW yia 1 deutepoAerTo.

Apxeia karaypagig kAoewv | 3. MarrioTe To koupmi KAHZEQN 8Uo gopég, yia va

TipaypatomoifoeTe kAfon (emAEgTe "Apxeia kataypagng KAfoEwY"

Katl opioTe Tov apiBud TNAEQUIVOU aTré To pevou "Pubjioeig

KAOEWY TwV aKOUOTIKOY" TG epappoyiig Tone & Talk™).

EAA
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Evdeiktiki Auxvia LED

Aeitoupyia | Kardotaon HBS-760 Evépyeia
P H pme evoeikiki Auxvia LED mrapapével
Aeitoupyia oUZeugng avappévn.
Z0vdeon pe T0 4] (i G 4 Auyvia LED
Aerroupyia | TTPOPIA AKOUGTIKWV/ IGEIEVOEIRTIRIE G
avoIxTAg cuvopIAiag avaBoopriver 1 gopa.
. . H ptrAe evoeikTik Auxvia LED
Zovdeon khfong avaBooprvel 1 gopd.
H kokkivn evdeiktiki Auxvia LED
Déprion TIapapEével avappévn Kai yiverar pop étav
doprion T0 TT0000TO POPTIONG PTATE! TO 80%.
OMokArpwon H ptAe evoeikTikr Auyvia LED Trapapével
@dpTiong avappévn.

AVTIPETWTTION TTPORBANHATWY

MpéBAnpa

EVEPYOTIOIETa

MBavo mpoRAnua
EAéyére av n pmarapia twv
aKoucm@v HBS-760 eival Afpug

Aoon

Gopriote My pmratapia.

ST EAéyére av 1o TAéguvo

umooTnpiel Ta Tpowik Bluetooth

MpoadiopioTe av 10 TAEPWVO UTTOOTNPICE!
Ta pogik Bluetooth akouoTIKWY f

) EMKOIVWViaL i o Aac, A e,
I GK!?UOT\KU)V f a\fowxm; auvopl |r{g avoirrig guvophiag,
LG Bluetooth | EAYETe av n o1éBun e pmatapiag | )
HBS-760 Twv akouoTkiv HBS-760 eivar ®opriote Ty pmarapic.

XapnAd.

EAéyEre kai ﬂiﬁmmezne o

ZUpere 10 dakomTn /\moupylag otn Béon

Dev eivar Suvarr] | GKOUOTIKG efval "ON', yia va T 10 GKOUOTIKG.
n cU{euir! Twv Me qnzvzpvoﬁmngévu a ukoumv\m‘
ﬂ‘g’s”%'ﬁ“ﬂ’g ENéyEre kar BeaiwBeite om Ta Eﬂ%m&%ﬁ?g&gﬁ‘Z/\Egyuwi%ovxg

N QKOUOTIKG ival O€ KaThoTaon TOAON j) pyias om
N OUOKEUR pond Béon "ON" yia 1 deutepOheTrTo, yia va
Bluetooth N BEOETE Ta GKOUOTIKG OE AEIToUpYia

autépatng oUZeugns.

XapnAd éviaon

fixou (070 nyeio) | nxeiou.

EAéyére mv éviaon fyou Tou

AugfioTe TV éviaon Tou rfiyou.




MpoguAdgeig

Mnv pixvere Tn povada ammd peydho Uyog.

Mnv v iTe, EMOKEVATETE PUOMOYET
Mnv Tnv eKBETETE OE VEPO, OIVOTTVEUNA, BEVEivN, KATT. yia Kueuplcuo
Mnv Tnv ekBéTeTe iag o€ e0@AeKTa UAIKG.

Mnv kpardre rj TOTOBETEITE TN Povada KovTa o€ eUQAEKTA UNKA.

Awarnpeite TN povada Pakpid a6 uypaaica Kal oKovN.

Mnv TotroBeTeite Bapid avTikeipeva TTévw oTn povada.

XPNOIMOTIOIEITE TO OKOUGTIKG HOVO WE auBEVTIKG OpTIOTH TNG LG, dlapopeTikd pTropei
va uTrooTel BAGBN.

+ To Aoupdki AaihoU gival KaTaoKeUaopEVo aTré To “€5UTIVO” Kpdua PVAUNG OXAKATOG
(shape memory alloy). QaTégo, Sev ouvioTarai va 10 AuyiCeTe emaveinupéva.

« Tuxov ahAayég fj TPOTTOTIOINCEIG TTOU BV £XOUV Tn pNTH £YKPIOT TOU appOdIou
VIO T GUPHOPGOT PEPOUG EVDEXETA Va AKUPLOOULY To Sikaiwpa Tou XprioTn va
XPNOIHOTIOIET TOV £OTTAIOUO.

« EQV aVTIKATAOTAGETE TNV pTTartapia Pe KATolo akaTdAAnAo TUTTo pTraTapiag, uTiapyel
Kivduvog :Kpning

* AUTO TO TTPOIOV TIEPIEXE HIKDG EETPTAUATE, OUNTIEPIAUBAVOEVLIY OKOUGTIKWY,
OKOUGTIKWY - YEIPWV Kal KaAwdiwv. PUAGETE To pakpId aTTd TTaidid.

+ Eav €xete epguTeupévn 1aTpIkr OUTKEUT, OUMBOUAEUTEITE Evav 1aTPG TIPIV aTTd T
xpncn TOU TTPOIGVTOG.

Twv VWV | OV TIPETTEN Vat YiVETal TUPQUVa PE TIG

06nvlzg

« Mo va pnv oTro@UyeTe TNV GoKOTIMN KaTavaAwan eVEPYEIAg até To YopTIoTH,
ATTOOUVOEETE TIGVTOTE TO YOPTIOTH aTTd TNV TIPICa PETG TNV TTARPN QOPTIoN Tou
TNAEQUIVOU.

* H pmratapia 16viwy AiBiou givai €Tmikivouvn kKaBuwg UTTOPET Vo TTPOKAAETE!
TpAUATIONO.

+ H avrikatdoTaon TG pmatapiag amié pn e5EIBIKEUNEVO TEXVIKG UTTOPET VO TTPOKAAEDE!
BAGBN oTn ouokeur.

* Mnv avtikaBioTare T prratapia pévol oag. Mropei va rpokAn6ei BAGBN ot
pmatapia Trou Ba 03Nyfioel Ot uTEPBEPPAVON Kal TpaupaTiopd. H prratapia péTel
va avTikabioTaral amé Tov nc(poxo H i TTETTEl
Va QVaKUKAGVETGl F{ va QTTOPPITITETN EEXWPIOTA QTG Tal OKIGKG TTTOPPIMATa.

EAA
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ARAwaon cuppopewang

ZHMEIQZH FCC A TOYZ XPHETEE :

H ouokeur] ouppop@uvetar pe Ty apaypago 15 Twv kavovwy FCC.

H Aermoupyia urékerar oTig €§rg dUo mpolmoBéoeig:

(1) H mapouoa ouokeur| dev duvaral va mpokahéael emBAapn TapeuBoAr kai

(2) AutA n ouokeun TipéTel va aTTOdEXETa KABE f} TTou AapBaverar,
VWV TV TIapEPBOAWY TIOU PTTOpE va TipokaAégouv avemBUpnTn Aeroupyia.
ZHMANTIKH ZHMEIQZH:

T A6youg 0UPUBPPWONG LE TIC ATTAITAOEIS GUPHOPQWONG EkBEANG O PABITUXVATNTES TwV
kavovwy FCC, Gev emmpémeral kapia ahayn oTnv kepaia 1) 0T ouokeur. Otroiadijriore ahayr
TNV Kepaid 1) 0T GUOKEUN EVBEXETaI Vel EMQEQEI TNV UTIEPBEON TwV aTraITfioEwv ekBEaNg Ot
POBIOCUXVATNTES Kall VOl AKUPLIGE! T0 BIKAILG TOU XPrGTN Vat XPNOIKOTIOIE TN GUOKEUN.
ZHMEIQZH CE A TOYZ XPHETEZ :

Me 1o mrapdv, n LG Electronics dnAdvel 61 1o Tipoiév HBS-760 auppopgaveral pe Tig Baaikég
aTaITAGEIG Kal e TIG UTTOAOITTEG uxem(cg diardgeig Tng Odnyiag 1999/5/EC. Eva avtiypago g
Afhwong 0 BiariBetal oTn dlEU http:/fwww.Ig.

©Bluetooth C€ 0168 X

QD ID: 66100 FCCID: BEJHBS760 mmm

MNpo6oBeTeg TANPOPOPiEg

1. EkBean o€ padioguyvoTnTeg

To Bluetooth® akouaTiké HBS-760 eival TouTog kai 5¢kTng paéloauxvovmwv ‘Orav Aeimoupyei,

ETTIKOIVWVE us pia GAAN KivT ouokzun e vcxvo)\ovla Bluetooth® /\uuBuvcvmg Kal uemé\ﬁovwg
G media otV Tepioxr ATV aTmé 2,4 éwg

24835 GHZ.

To Tapév Bluetooth® akouaTIkd éxel OXEBIATTE! yia va AETOUpYei GUPPUIVA e TIG 0BNYiES Kal Toug
TIEPIOPITHOUG TNG EKBEONG TE PaBIOTUXVOTNTES TWV EBVIKWV apxWV Kai SIEBVUIV OpyaviopwmV uyeiag
KaTd m xprion pe ommoiodrote oupBato kivnto TAEQwvo LG Electronics.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

MNpo6oBeTeg TANPOPOpiEg
2. MBavi)g EKPNKTIKI| aTHOTPaIpa

ATevepyoTToiaTe TV NAEKTPOVIKI} GUOKEUI aag OTav BpioKeaTe € SUVNTIKLG EKPRAGILIN ATHOTPAIPQ.
Av Kal eival OTIavio, 1 n;\mpovw’] OUOKEUN PTTOPET Vet Bnuloupyr']crcl omverpeg. O u'mver']pe; 43
molt; TIEPIOXEG WTTOPOUV Vet vpoKuAcuouv EKPNEN 1) GTICL Katl vV 03NYroouV OE awuunkn BMBn

1 ak6pN Kai € Bavaro. O TrepIoXE He BUVITIKKG EXPREIN aTHGOQAIPT GUVIABWG, GUWG OXI TIGVTa,
ETMONUAVOVTI EPQAVIG.

3 I1Ar|pwop|£; yiam pTaTapia

uvuwp\u £xEl 0 Bidpkeia {wiig eav xpnalpoToleital owaTd. Mia
vw urrmuplu 1 i HTTaTapia Tou Sev € exel XpnaipgotromBei yia peyaho didoTnua Ev&éxum va Exel
HEIWPEVN XwPnTIKGTNTA TIG TTPWTEG PopEg TTou Bat ¥pnotpoToinBei. Mnv exBéteTe ToTé TNV UmaTapia
O aKpaieg szuoxpang Tou unzpBuwuuv Toug +60°(+140°F) 1 eivan kéw o - 10 (-14°F).
Tia péyiot Hmarapiog, T TV pmatapia oe Swpariou.
Edv xpnoipomoifoete mv umatapia o XapnAES BEPUOKPATES, N XwPNTIKOTTA TG Bal pelwBEi.
H pmarapio propei va goprioTei povo oe Beppokpacieg TTou kupaivovtal ammé +10°(+50°F) éwg
+45"(+113°F).

£VWV UTTOTAPIGY KAl GUCTWPEUTWY
(MONO Y10 TO TTPOioV p£ TNV EVOWHOTWHEVN PTTaTapia)

- Xmy TepiTITwon Tou To TTPoi6v BlaBETel evowpaTwyévn pmaTapia ou Se PTTopei va agaipeBei
am6 1o xpriom, n LG oag mporeivel va ameuBuvBeite o€ emayyeAparia yia Ty agaipeon g
uTraTapiag, eGv TIPOKEITAI Va TNV QVTIKATAOTAOETE f va T OTEiAETE yia avakUkAwan oTo TéAog TG
Qwig ™. Na mv TpéAnyn BAGBNG oTo Trpoidv, kai yia TNV A0QGAEIX TOU XprioTn, Hnv ETTIXEIPATETE
va agaipéoete T pmrarapia. AmreuBuvBeire ot Mpappr BorBeiag g LG, i oe GMo emayyehuaria.

- H agaipeon mg unumplug TIpOUTIOBETe! aMoouvappioAynan Tou TEIBAMHATOS Tou TTpoidvIog,

TIAQGV, KOl TTPOTEKTIKT] g pmatapiag
e E§€I5IKEUUEVU epyakeia. EGv xpeiGZeoTe Ti emayyeAuaTiég odnyieg yia Ty agaipean e
umarapiag, emokeBeire Tn SieUBuvon http:/www.Ige.
take-back-recycling.
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MNpo6oBeTeg TANPOPoOpiEg

4. AvakUkA ™me iag Tou
H cmcppnuq ms pnumpw‘ug Tou akouaTikoy Bluetooth® npérm va yivncn He katéAnAo TpéTIO KaI o€
Kapio TepiTTTwon Sev TTPETe! Var aTIoppITTTETE TV ummpm ota unoppluuaru 70U Bijou.

Anéppidn Twy
E 1 To ovpPolo auto pmopei va cuvdualetat pe Ta xnpika oupBola yia Tov udpapyupo (Hg), To
ka0 (Cd) f To p6AUBSo (Pb), av n pmatapia Mepiéxet Too6TTES peyahUtepes and 0,0005%
UBPAPYUPo, 0,002% KABHIO 1 0,004% LONBSO.
2 H anéppupn Awv Twv HMaTapliv/CUCOWPEUT@V TIPETEL Vat YIVETal XWPIOTA ard Tal YeVikd

OIKIOKG oW EIBIKGY ouhhoyric Tow £youv
KkaBopioTei amd Ty kuBépvnon f and Tig mmKé( npxé(
3 H owot anéppiyn Twv makiov OV AMOTPEME EVBEXOHEVEC APVITIKE

OUVEMELEG Yia TO TIEPIBAMOV, Kaewc Kall yta T uyeia Twv {Hwv Kat Twv avlpwy.
4 Tia 0 QahUTIKEC TANPOGOPIEC OYETIKG e T AMOpPIYN Twv TIaNIGY pmattapléoy/
OUGOWPEUTIY, ETKOWVIOTE JE T0 TOTIIKG Ypageio, TV apy6dia unnpeoia Sidbeanc

OIKIOKWV 1w and To onoio
5. I'Ipeunoﬂ:an;
-0 va i T0 TIpOiGY, N eyyunon eival éykupn POvo e

TV EMGEIEN TG TTPWTETUTING cmuémmg ayopdg TTou e&EdWOE 0 apxIKoG pncmw)\nmg Kal otV
oTmoia avaypa@eTal N nuepoLvia ayopas kai o eipiakds apiBudg Tou Tpoidviog. H LG Electronics
Bianpei To dikaiwpa va apvnBel T Trapoxr uTmpeaiiv Bacel TG eyyinang, 4v ol TAnpogopieg
auTég éxouv aguipeBei ) TpOTIOTIONGE BETG TV GPXIKr AYOPA ToU TIPOIGVTOS ad To peTamiwAnTr,

-EavnLG € i} |01 T0 TTPOIGV, TO €
QVTIKATEOTNEVO TIOIGY Ba KAAUTITETaN IO TNV EyyUnon yia 10 EvaTTopévoy 5IGGVI’|UU mg
TPXIKAG Ewununq iy svcvnvm (90) r]uzpcg amo v quzpaunvm mlokzung uvaonu peTO
TIolo dIGoTNa Eival H emokeun fn | WTTopei va guvemdyeta quur]
QVOKOTAOKEUAOPEVWY HOVABWY P avtioTolyn 0 Ta oToigeia A Ta

avTikabioTavral TepiépxovTal oy dloktnaia g LG Electronics.

-H eyyunon aurtr Sev kaAuTTTel BAGBN Tou Trpoi6vTog Trou oeikeTal oTn ouviiBn Bopd f ot Kakr
xprion, aupnzplAupBavouévr]; EVOEIKTIKG TG xpncng KaTd TpOTI0 GAAO OTTG TOV KaVOVIKG Kal
ouviiBn, oGpuva e Tig 0Bnyies xpriong kai UV Tou Tpoidvtog, Eiong, n eyydnan dev
KGAUTHEI BAGBN Tou npolowog egarmiag il , QVWTEPQG Biag

1} BAGBNG OPEINOEVNG TE UYPO.
- H Tiapoloa eyyunon Sev kaAUTTel BAGBES AGyw ETTIOKEUG)V, TPOTIOTIOINCEWV ) UTMPETIY aTTd
aroya Tou Sev eival egouaiodompéva amd My LG Electronics. H mapapiaon Tuxév ogpayidwv
TIOU UTIGPXOUV TIAVW OTO TTPOIOV KaBIoTd dKupn TV eyyunan.




Meplopiopévn eyyunon

ME THN EMIGYAAZH TON MPOYTOOESEQN THX MAPOYZAS. MEPIOPISMENHS. ETTYHSHS,

H LG ELECTRONICS EITYATAI OTI TO MPOION AYTO ©A EINAI EAEYOEPO EAATTOMATON
IXEAIAZMOY, YAIKON KAI EPTAZIAZ KATATO XPONO ATOPAZ TOY AMO TON KATANAAQTH KAI
TIAMEPIOAO ENOS. (1) ETOYZ METAAMO AYTHN. SE NEPIMNTQSH MOY TO MPOION XPEIASTEI
ZEPBIX M0Y KAAYMTETAI AMO THN ETTYHZH, ENIZTPEWTE TO TO METAMQAHTH AMO TON
OrloIO TO ATOPAZATE H EMIKOINONHZTE ME TO TOMIKO KENTPO EMIKOINONIAZ THZ LG
ELECTRONICS I'ANAAABETE MEPIZZOTEPEZ NAHPO®OPIEL.

EAA

InpavTikég mAnpogopieg aapaleiag
Aﬂo@uvﬂ BAGBNG akong

H xprjon Tou akouoTikoU o€ unAr £vTaon fou EVOEXETAI Va TIPOKAAETE! HOVIHN ATTWAEIR
NG akonig. PuBuioTe Tv éviaon ot aogalég emimedo. Me To Trépacpa Tou Xpovou
evOEXETAI v OUVNBICETE OE pIa UWPNAGTEPN EVTOOT) I1XOU TIOU QAIVETAI QUOIOAOYIKT, GAAG
HrTopei va TTpokaAéael BAGBN otV akorj 0ag.

Av kouBouvifouv Ta QUTIA 0OG F AKOUTE OUYKEXUHEVES OINIEG, BIOKOYTE TNV akpéaon

Kl aTreuBuVBEITe O 1BIKO yia va eAEYEETE TV akor| aag. D00 Trio duvarr eivai ) éviaon,
T600 AlyOTEPOG XPOVOG ATTAITEITAN VIO VA ETINPEATTE N akor} oag. Mo va TIPOoTATEWETE TNV
aKOr| 00, Of EI0IKOi GUVIOTOUV:

+ Na mepiopiceTe 10 xp6vo xpriong 10U aKoUGTIKOU GE UYNAES EVIGGES rixou.
+ Na amogedyeTe TV al§non e Vaong TTPOKEILEVOU Var iV akouTe
@A\oug BopUBoug Tou TrEPIBAAAOVTOG XWPEOU.
» Na PEIDVETE TNV EvTaon av SV PTTOPEITE VO aKOUCETE T dTopa TTou piAoUv SiTrAa oag.
Tl TEpIOOOTEPES TTANPOYOPIEG OXETIKA HE TN PUBHION Twv smnsémv £vTaong fixou Tou
e QVaTPEETE OTO EYXEIPIOIO XPAONG TOU TNAER:

Ac@aAig xpron Tou akouaTikod

H xprion Tou akouaTIKoU yia va akoUTe JOUaIKN Katd Tnv odriynon dev ouvioTdtal kai
eival TTapdvopn o opIoUEVEG TIEPIOKEG. MPETTEN va EI0TE TIPOTEKTIKOI Kal TTPOCNAWUEVO!
Karé TV 0drynaon. AlakoyTe T Xprion TG TIapoUoag CUOKEUNG £V BIATTIOTWOETE 6Tl 0ag
QATIOCTIA TNV TIPOCOXT| KATA TNV 0SAYNOT OTIOIOUSHTIOTE OXAUATOG I} EVL) TIPAYHATOTIOIETE
Kol GAAN EVEPYEID TTOU aTraiTel TV TTAPN TTPOCOXT 0aG.
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HBS-760 Benutzerhandbuch
Bluetooth® Stereo-Headset

Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
LG Electronics Inc., 2015

Hinweis: Bitte lesen Sie vor der Verwendung
des HBS-760 alle Informationen sorgfaltig durch, um
einen optimalen Betrieb zu gewahrleisten und

Schéden am HBS-760 sowie
Bedienungsfehler zu vermeiden.

Jegliche Anderungen an diesem
Bent 1 aufgrund von D oder
U keiten der i 1 diirfen
nur von LG Electronics Inc. vorgenommen werden.
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Mikrofon
Ein-/Ausschalttaste

Ladegeratanschiuss——Q\ R\ Lautstarketaste (+/-)

Anruftaste

Kopfhorer-Aufsatz

FF/REW-Taste -------------- Kopfhorer-Aufs(aéz)

Taste WIEDERGABE/ ---
PAUSE/STOPP

Lieferumfang
Zusatzliche Kophorer-Aufsatze ~ USB-Ladekabel Benutzerhandbuch WEEE-Karte

(klein und grof) (nur Europa)
- Die mittelgroRen Kopfhorer-Aufsatze sind am Produkt befestigt.

nen

Element Beschreibung
Bluetooth®-Spezifikation Version 4.1 (Headset-/Freisprech-/A2DP-Profile)
Akku Akku 3,7 V/210 mAh Li-Polymer
Standby-Zeit/Gesprachszeit Bis zu 540 Stunden/bis zu 16 Stunden
Abspielzeit Bis zu 10,5 Stunden
Ladezeit Weniger als 2 Stunden
Aufladenennspannung DC 4,75V ~ 5,6V, 400 mA
Betriebstemperatur -10 °C bis 60 °C

icht 138 mm (B) x 171 mm (L) x 16,2 mm (H)/34,2 g




schalten/ausschalten

— Stellen Sie die Ein-/Ausschalttaste auf die Position ,Ein" oder ,Aus".

Aufladen

- Bei angeschlossenem Ladegerat schaltet sich das Headset aus, unabhangig
davon, ob das Ladegerét an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist.

— Wahrend des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die LED-Anzeige rot. Wenn der Akku zu
mindestens 80 % geladen ist, wird die Anzeige violett.

— Wenn der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist, leuchtet die LED-Anzeige blau.

Niedriger Akkuladestand

- Alle zwei Minuten wird eine Warnmeldung ausgegeben.
- Wenn der Akku nicht geladen ist, schaltet sich das Headset aus.

- Stellen Sie die Lautstarketaste fiir eine Sekunde auf ,—.

A Akku voll Akku halbvoll Akku fast leer
Sprachansage Akku voll Akku halbvoll Akku fast leer
. LED-Anzeige LED-Anzeige LED-Anzeige

LED Anzeige Blau Violett Rot

DEU
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Kopplung

— Bevor Sie das Headset zum ersten Mal verwenden, miissen Sie es mit einem
Bluetooth-fahigen Telefon koppeln.

Einfache Kopplung (Erstmalige Kopplung)

1. Stellen Sie die Ein-/Ausschalttaste auf die Position ,Ein“, um das HBS-760
einzuschalten. Sobald der Kopplungsmodus aktiviert ist, leuchtet die LED-
Anzeige blau.

2. Rufen Sie das Bluetooth-Menii Ihres Telefons auf. Hier konnen Sie neue Geréte
suchen oder hinzufiigen.

« Wahlen Sie in der Gerételiste den Eintrag ,LG HBS760" aus, und koppeln Sie
das Gerat mit Ihrem Telefon.

3. Wenn Sie zur Eingabe des Pass- oder PIN-Codes aufgefordert werden, geben
Sie ,0000¢ (4 Nullen) ein.

* Hinweis: Wenn Ihr Telefon Secure Simple Pairing (SSP) unterstitzt, miissen Sie

keinen Pass- oder PIN-Code eingeben.

« Wenn der Kopplungsvorgang erfolgreich abgeschlossen wurde, horen Sie die
Ansage ,Headset gekoppelt".

+ Das HBS-760 wird automatisch ausgeschaltet, wenn es nicht innerhalb von
3 Minuten gekoppelt wird.

Manuelle Kopplung (Kopplung mit einem anderen Telefon oder erneute

Kopplung)

« Halten Sie die Anruftaste bei at Geréat 2 lang gedriickt,
und stellen Sie gleichzeitig die Ein-/Ausschalttaste auf die Position ,Ein".

« Sobald der Kopplungsmodus aktiviert ist, leuchtet die LED-Anzeige blau. Wenn
der Vorgang abgeschlossen ist, wiederholen Sie Schritt 2 bis 3 im Abschnitt
.Einfache Kopplung*.




Multi-Verbindung

Erweiterte Multipoint-Funktion

Sie kdnnen gleichzeitig zwei Telefone an das HBS-760-Headset anschlieRen.
So kénnen Sie die Anklopfen-Funktion zwischen Anrufen auf zwei verbundenen
Telefonen verwenden.

Verbindung

— Koppeln Sie das Headset mit einem Bluetooth-fahigen Telefon (siehe
Kopplungsanweisungen auf Seite 4).

— Schalten Sie das Headset aus.

— Halten Sie die Anruftaste bei ausgeschaltetem Gerét 2 Sekunden lang
gedriickt, und stellen Sie gleichzeitig die Ein-/Ausschalttaste auf die Position
,Ein“, um den manuellen Kopplungsmodus zu aktivieren.

— Koppeln und verbinden Sie das Headset mit dem zweiten Bluetooth-fahigen
Telefon. (Dies ist dann das primare Telefon.)

— Wenn Sie dieses Telefon gekoppelt und verbunden haben, verbinden Sie das
zuerst gekoppelte Telefon mit dem Headset. Dies ist dann das sekundére
Telefon.

* HINWEIS: Wenn das HBS-760 gleichzeitig mit zwei Telefonen verbunden ist
(Multipoint), sind die Anruffunktionen des Headsets fiir das priméare Telefon
verfugbar.

* HINWEIS: Wenn die Verbindung mit dem priméren Telefon liber einfache
Kopplung fehlschlagt, wird das HBS-760 in den Kopplungsmodus versetzt.

Anruffunktion

— Sprachwahl und Wahlwiederholung sind fiir das primare Telefon (oder fiir das
Telefon, mit dem der letzte ausgehende Anruf getatigt wurde) verfiigbar.

Anklopfen

— Driicken Sie, wahrend Sie einen aktiven Anruf fiihren, die Anruftaste
1 Sekunde lang, um zu einem eingehenden Anruf zu wechseln.

— Driicken Sie die Anruftaste 1 Sekunde lang, um zwischen 2 aktiven Anrufen
zu wechseln.

— Um den aktiven Anruf oder beide Anrufe gleichzeitig zu beenden, driicken Sie
kurz die Anruftaste.

— Wenn an beiden Telefonen ein Anruf eingeht, schaltet das Headset
automatisch zum primaren Telefon.

DEU
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Verwe

ng

Automatische Verbindungswiederherstellung

— Beim emeuten Einschalten des HBS-760 innerhalb der Reichweite werden
Headset und Telefon wieder verbunden.

— Das sekundare Telefon muss Uber die Auswahl von ,LG HBS760" aus der Liste
der Geréte im Bluetooth-Meni verbunden werden.

Reichweiteniiberschreitung

— Betragt der Abstand zwischen den gekoppelten Geraten mehr als 10 Meter,
wird die Verbindung zwischen Headset und Telefon getrennt, und das HBS-
760 vibriert, um Sie darauf hinzuweisen.

* Die Vibrationsfunktion des HBS-760 wird deaktiviert, indem die Lautstérketaste
2 Sekunden lang auf ,+* gestellt wird.

— Wenn die Verbindung zwischen Headset und Telefon nicht automatisch
wiederhergestellt wird, nachdem die erforderliche Reichweite erreicht wurde,
driicken Sie kurz die Anruftaste, um das HBS-760 manuell mit dem Telefon
zu verbinden.

* Diese Funktionen konnen nur verwendet werden, wenn |hr Telefon sie
ebenfalls untersttitzt. Weitere Informationen zur Verwendung dieser Funktionen
finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch zu Ihrem Telefon.

— Im Falle von Multi-Verbindung oder Streaming wird die Verbindung zum
inaktiven gekoppelten Gerét, das sich auBerhalb der Reichweite befindet,
getrennt. Das HBS-760 weist einmal darauf hin, versucht aber nicht erneut,
eine Verbindung herzustellen.

Anrufe ife beend

— Bei eingehenden Anrufen klingelt und vibriert das Headset.

* Das HBS-760 vibriert nicht, wenn die Vibrationsfunktion deaktiviert ist.

— Stellen Sie die Lautstarketaste kurz auf ,=“, um die Vibration abzustellen.

— Driicken Sie kurz die Anruftaste.

Anrufe libertragen

— Wenn auf Ihrem Telefon gerade ein Anruf aktiv ist, driicken Sie zweimal
die Taste WIEDERGABE/PAUSE/STOPP auf dem HBS-760, um die
Audiowiedergabe vom Headset auf das Telefon oder umgekehrt zu tibertragen.




Sprachwahl

— Driicken Sie kurz die Anruftaste, um die Sprachsteuerung zu aktivieren.
HINWEIS: Wenn das Telefon keine Sprachwahl unterstiitzt, wird durch diese
Aktion unter Umstanden die Wahlwiederholung aktiviert.

Wahlwiederholung

— Driicken Sie eine Sekunde lang die Anruftaste, um die Wahlwiederholung
zu aktivieren. Am Headset ertont ein Signalton, und die zuletzt gewahlte
Rufnummer wird gewahlt.

Anklopfen

— Sie konnen einen zweiten Anruf entgegennehmen, ohne den ersten Anruf zu
beenden, indem Sie eine Sekunde lang die Anruftaste gedriickt halten (es
ertont ein Signalton). Halten Sie die Anruftaste eine Sekunde lang gedrlickt,
um zum ersten Anruf zuriickzukehren.

— Driicken Sie kurz die Anruftaste, um den aktiven Anruf oder beide Anrufe
gleichzeitig zu beenden (nur wenn vom Telefon unterstiitzt).

Anruf ablehnen

— Driicken Sie die Anruftaste zwei Sekunden lang, wenn das Telefon klingelt.

Mikrofon ausschalten

— Stellen Sie die Lautstarketaste auf ,+* und gleichzeitig eine Sekunde lang die
FF/REW-Taste auf die Position ,REW*, um die Stummschaltung des Mikrofons
wahrend eines Gesprachs ein- oder auszuschalten.

* Sicherheitshinweis: Schalten Sie das Mikrofon zu lhrer eigenen Sicherheit nicht

wahrend des Fahrens ein oder aus.

Lautstarkeregelung

- Stellen Sie die Lautstarketaste auf ,+* oder ,~*.

Steuerung fiir das Audio-Streaming

— WIEDERGABE: Driicken Sie kurz die Taste WIEDERGABE/PAUSE.

— PAUSE: Taste WIEDERGABE/PAUSE kurz driicken

— STOPP : Taste WIEDERGABE/PAUSE gedriickt halten

— NACHSTER TITEL: Stellen Sie die FF/REW-Taste kurz auf ,FF*.

- VORHERIGER TITEL: Stellen Sie die FF/REW-Taste kurz auf ,REW".

— VORSPULEN: Stellen und halten Sie die FF/REW-Taste auf ,FF*.

— ZURUCKSPULEN: Stellen und halten Sie die FF/REW-Taste auf ,REW*.

DEU



| Equalizer |

— Driicken Sie wahrend der Musikwiedergabe die Taste WIEDERGABE/PAUSE/
STOPP zweimal, um zwischen Bass Boost (Standard), Normal und Treble Boost
zu umzuschalten.

— Der von den Lautsprechern kommende Bass kann je nach GroRe der
verwendeten Kopfhérer-Aufsatze unterschiedlich stark sein.

— Das HBS-760 verfiigt iiber die aptX®-Technologie, mit der sichergestellt wird,
dass Audioinhalte per Bluetooth schnell und mit bester Klangqualitét tibertragen
werden.

— aptX® ist automatisch aktiviert, wenn es vom Quellgerat unterstiitzt wird.

Vibrationssteuerung

— Um die Vibrationsfunktion zu aktivieren oder zu deaktivieren, stellen Sie die
Lautstérketaste fiir 2 Sekunden auf ,+*. Sie horen die Ansage ,Vibration ein*
oder ,Vibration aus“, wenn die Vibrationsfunktion aktiviert oder deaktiviert wird.

— Wenn die Vibrationsfunktion des HBS-760 deaktiviert ist, vibriert das Headset
nicht beim Eingehen eines Anrufs oder wenn es sich auBer Reichweite des
Telefons befindet.

— Durch Ausschalten und erneutes Einschalten des Geréts wird die
Vibrationsfunktion aktiviert.




Tone & Talk™

Das Bluetooth-Headset HBS-760 unterstiitzt das Lesen von
SMS auf Android™-basierten Geraten. Um die Anwendung
herunterzuladen, suchen Sie nach Tone & Talk in Google
Play™* oder scannen Sie den QR-Code. Befolgen Sie die
Installationsanweisungen.

* Google Play ist eine Marke von Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™

Funktion Aktion

Angabe der aktuellen Zeit Stellen Sie die FF/REW-Taste fiir eine Sekunde auf ,FF*.
Anzeige der neuesten SMS | g, .o sje gie FF/REW-Taste fi eine Sekunde auf ,REW".
oder MMS
Driicken Sie die Anruftaste zweimal. (Wahlen Sie
JFestgelegter Kontakt" aus, und wahlen Sie die gewiinschte
Festgelegter Kontakt Telefonnummer aus dem Menii ,Headset-Anrufeinstellungen®
von Tone & Talk™ aus.)
1. Driicken Sie zweimal die Anruftaste.
2. Wahlen Sie den Kontakt aus, den Sie anrufen mochten,
indem Sie die FF/REW-Taste eine Sekunde lang betatigen.
Bevorzugte Kontakte 3. Driicken Sie zweimal die Anruftaste. (Wahlen Sie
,Bevorzugter Kontakt* aus, und wahlen Sie die
gewiinschte Telefonnummer aus dem Menii ,Headset-
Anrufeinstellungen® von Tone & Talk™ aus.)
1. Driicken Sie zweimal die Anruftaste.
2. Wahlen Sie den Kontakt aus, den Sie anrufen machten,
indem Sie die FF/REW-Taste eine Sekunde lang betatigen.
Anruflisten 3. Driicken Sie zweimal die Anruftaste. (Wahlen Sie
LAnrufliste” aus, und wahlen Sie die gewilinschte
Telefonnummer aus dem Menii ,Headset-
“ von Tone & Talk™ aus.)

DEU
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LED Anzeige

Status des

Funktion HBS-760 Aktion
Kopplungsmodus | Die blaue LED-Anzeige leuchtet.
In Betrieb | HeadseuPreisprech- | pio piayg L ED-Anzeige biinkt einmal.
Anruf verbunden Die blaue LED-Anzeige blinkt einmal.
Die LED-Anzeige leuchtet rot und wird
Aufladen violett, wenn der Akku zu mindestens 80 %
Aufladen geladen ist.
;ﬁgg\s’g{]?gsnsgen Die blaue LED-Anzeige leuchtet.

Fehlerbehebung

Problem Méogliche Ursache Problemlésung
Das Gerét Priifen Sie, ob der Akku
lasst sich nicht des HBS-760 vollsténdig Laden Sie den Akku.
einschalten. geladen ist.
Die Uberpriifen S\e ob das Ermitteln Sie, ob Ihr Telefon die
K i Telefon die Bluetooth-Profile | Bluetooth-Profile des Headsets
mit dem des Headsets oder der oder der Freisprechanlage
LG Bluetooth- Freisp

Headset HBS-760 | Prijfen Sie, ob der Akkustand
ist nicht mdglich. | des HBS-760 niedrig ist.

Laden Sie den Akku.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass
das Headset eingeschaltet ist.

Stellen Sie die Ein-/Ausschalttaste
auf die Position ,Ein®, um das
Headset einzuschalten.

Die Kopplung des Halten Sie die Anruftaste bei
HBS-760 mit dem ausgeschaltetem Gerét 1 Sekunde
Bluetooth-Gerét | Stellen Sie sicher, dass lang gedriickt, und stellen Sie

ist nicht mdglich. | sich das Headset im
Kopplungsmodus befindet. auf die Position ,Ein”, um das

gleichzeitig die Ein-/Ausschalttaste

Headset in den manuellen

Ka 2zu versetzen.
Niedrige 0l - - .
% Uberpriifen Sie die Lautstarke A fme .
hautstarke ) des Lautsprechers. Erhohen Sie die Lautstarke.




Lassen Sie das Gerét nicht aus groer Hohe fallen.

Sicherheitshinweise

Nehmen Sie keine Anderungen oder Eigenreparaturen am Gerat vor, und nehmen Sie es auch
nicht i

Bringen Sie das Gerat zu Reir nicht in direkten Kontakt mit Wasser, Alkohol oder Benzol etc.
Bringen Sie das Gerat nicht in direkten Kontakt mit brennbaren Stoffen.
Bewahren Sie das Gerét nicht in der Néhe von Stoffen auf.
Schiitzen Sie das Gerét vor F und Staub.
Legen Sie keine schweren ande auf das Gerét.
Sie das Headset mit einem Original-Ladegerét von LG, um Beschadi-

gungen zu vermeiden.

+ Die Tragevorrichtung besteht aus einer Formgedachtnislegierung. Es wird jedoch empfohlen, die
Tragevorrichtung nicht zu verbiegen

« Jegliche Anderungen, die nicht ausdriicklich von der fiir die Konformitét verantwortlichen Partei
gestattet wurden, kdnnen zum Verlust der Nutzungsberechtigung fir das Gerét fiihren.

+ Bei Austausch des Akkus durch einen Akkutyp besteht E: i

+ Entsorgen Sie unbrauchbar gewordene Akkus gemaR den Anweisungen.

+ Dieses Produkt enthalt kleine Teile, inklusive Kopfhorer, Ohrhérer und Kabel. Bewahren Sie das
Produkt auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

+ Wenn Sie iiber ein implantiertes medizinisches Gerat verfiigen, wenden Sie sich an einen Arzt
vor der Verwendung dieses Produkts.

« Entfernen Sie das Ladegerét immer aus der Steckdose, wenn das Telefon voll aufgeladen ist.
So vermeiden Sie, dass das Ladegerét unnétig Strom verbraucht,

+ Wiederaufladbare Akkus konnen bei fiihren.

+ Das Austauschen von Akkus von einem NICHT qualifizierten Techmker kann zu Schaden am
Gerat fiihren. .

» Tauschen Sie den Akku nicht selbst aus. Beschadigungen am Akku kénnen zu Uberhitzung und
Verletzungen fiihren. Der Austausch des Akkus muss von einem autorisierten Dienstanbieter
durchgefiihrt werden. Der Akku sollte durch Recycling aufbereitet oder getrennt vom Hausmiill
entsorgt werden.
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Konformitatserkldarung

FCC-HINWEIS FUR DIE BENUTZER:

Dieses Gerdt wurde geprift und erfilit die Grenzwerte gema Teil 15 der Richtlinien der amerikani-

schen fiir das F FCC (Federal C C

Beim Betrieb miissen demnach folgende Bedingungen erfiillt werden:

(1) Das Gerét darf keine schadlichen Funkstdrungen verursachen und

(2) Dieses Gerat muss Storungen konnen, die i Betrieb
verursachen kénnen.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS:
Gemat der FCC-Richtlinie fiir RF-Signale diirfen weder das Gerat noch die Antenne veréndert wer-

den. Jegliche Anderungen an der Antenne oder am Gerat kdnnen dazu fiihren, dass die Grenzwerte
fiir HF-Signale tiberschritten werden und der Benutzer die Nutzungsberechtigung verliert.
CE-HINWEIS FUR DIE BENUTZER:

LG Electronics erklart hiermit, dass das HBS-760 den wichtigsten Anforderungen und anderen
relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC entspricht. Eine Kopie der Konformitatserklérung
finden Sie unter http:/www.lg.com/global/declaration

©Bluetooth’ C€ 0168 X

QDID:66100  FCCID: BEJHBS760  mumm

satzliche Informationen

1. Einwi i Energie im i

Dieses Bluetooth®Headset HBS-760 sendet und empféngt Frequenzsignale. Wahrend des Betriebs
kommuniziert es mit einem mobilen Bluetooth®-Gerét durch das Senden und Empfangen von
Radiofrequenzsignalen (RF-Signale) in Form von elektromagnetischen Feldern (Mikrowellen) in einem
Frequenzbereich von 2,4 bis 2,4835 GHz.

Das Bluetooth®-Headset wurde fiir den Betrieb in Ubereinstimmung mit den von natlgnalen Behdrden

iurd\e Strahlenbelastung konzipiert, unter der dass ein i i von
LG Electronics verwendet wird.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

Zusitzliche Informationen
2. Explosionsgefahrdete Orte

Schalten Sie Ihr elektronisches Gerat an Orten, die explosionsgeféhrdet sind, aus. Obwohl dies selten
vorkommt, kénnte Ihr elekironisches Gerat Funken erzeugen. An solchen Orten kann ein Funke

eine Explosion ausldsen oder einen Brand verursachen, bei dem Sie sich verletzen oder sogar zu
Tode kommen kdnnen. Explosionsgefahrdete Orte sind zwar oft, aber nicht in allen Fallen deutlich
gekennzeichnet.

3. Hinweise zum Akku

Bei \g hat ein wi Akku eine lange L Ein neuer oder
lange nicht verwendeter Akku ‘erreicht bei den ersten Einsatzen unter Umstanden keine Ladung bis zur
vollen Kapazitat. Setzen Sie den Akku niemals extremen Temperaturen tiber + 60 °C oder unter -10 °C
aus. Bei Raumtemperatur verfiigt der Akku iiber maximale Kapazitat. Wird der Akku bei niedrigen
Temperaturen verwendet, ist seine Kapazitat geringer. Der Akku kann nur bei Temperaturen zwischen
+10 °C und +45 °C aufgeladen werden.

Entfernen von Abfallbatterien und -Akkus
(Nur fiir Produkte mit integrierter Batterie)

~ Falls dieses Produkt eine im Produkt eingearbeitete Batterie/Akku enthélt, die nicht ohne
weiteres durch den Endbenutzer entfernt werden kann, empfiehlt LG, dass nur qualifizierte
Fachkrafte Batterie oder Akku entfernen, die/der entweder wegen einer Ersatzlieferung oder
fiir ein Recycling am Ende der Lebensdauer dieses Produkts ausgetauscht werden muss.
Um Schaden am Produkt zu vermeiden, und fiir ihre eigene Sicherheit, sollten Benutzer nicht
versuchen, Batterie oderAkku 2u entfernen und diesbezliglich die LG Beralungssﬁelle oder einen
anderen a i wecks Beratung

- Das Entfernen von Battene oder Akku erfordert ein Zerlegen des Produkts, die Trennung der
elektrischen Leitungen/Kontakte und eine sorgfamge Entnahme der Batterie-/Akkuzelle mit

Wenn Sie die Fachkrafte bendtigen, wie man

Batterie/Akku sicher entfernen kann, besuchen Sle bme http://www.Ige.com/global/sustainability/
environment/take-back-recycling.
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Zusétzliche Informationen

4. Entsorgung des Akkus im Bluetooth®-Headset
Entsorgen Sie den Akku in Ihrem Bluetootf®-Headset ordnungsgeméB und getrennt vom Hausmiill.

Entsorgen von alten Akkus

1 Dieses Symbol kann mit den chemischen Symbolen fiir Quecksilber (Hg), Kadmium (Cd)
oder Blei (Pb) kombiniert sein, wenn die Akkus mehr als 0,0005 % Quecksilber, 0,002 %
Kadmium oder 0,004 % Blei enthalten.

2 Akkus miissen immer getrennt vom Hausmiill in staatlichen oder kommunalen

den geltenden entsorgt werden.

3 Durch eine vorschriftsmaRige Entsorgung Ihrer alten Akkus kénnen schédliche

Auswwrkungen auf Mensch Tier und Umwelt vermieden werden.
zur alter Akkus erhalten Sie bei den lokalen

Behérden, der i oder dem bei dem Sie das Produkt
erworben haben.

5. Bedingungen

- Die Garantie kann nur in Anspruch genommen werden, wenn die Originalrechnung, die vom Héndler
auf den urspriinglichen Kéufer ausgestellt wurde und auf der das Kaufdatum und die Seriennummer
ausgewiesen sind, zusammen mit dem Produkt zur Reparatur oder fiir den Austausch vorgelegt
wird. LG Electronics behalt sich das Recht vor, den Garantieservice zu verweigern, wenn diese
Informationen nach dem Kauf des Produkts vom Héndler entfernt oder veréndert wurden.

- Wenn LG Electronics das Produkt repariert oder ersetzt, gilt die Garantie fiir das reparierte oder
ersetzte Produkt fiir die restliche Dauer der urspriinglichen Garantie oder neunzig (90) Tage lang, je
nachdem, welcher Zeitraum langer ist. Beim Reparieren oder Ersetzen kdnnen iiberholte Einheiten
mit g\e\chwemgem Funktionsumfang verwendet werden. Ersetzte Teile oder Komponenten gehen in
das Elgemum von LG Electronics tiber.
=Im sind keine F i die unter normalen

i oder bei alem Gebrauch auftreten, einschlielich, jedoch
nicht beschrankt auf eine andere als normale und iibliche Verwendung gemaR der Anweisungen
zur Verwendung und Pflege des Produkts. Ferner sind im Garantieumfang keine Produktfehler
eingeschlossen, die aufgrund von Unfallen, Veranderungen oder Anpassungen sowie durch héhere
Gewalt oder Nasseeinwirkung auftreten.

~ Dariiber hinaus smd im Garanti keine F die aufgrund von

e durch Personen auftreten, die

nicht von LG Electronics dazu berechtigt sind. D\e Garan(le erlischt, wenn die Siegel und Etiketten

auf dem Produkt beschadigt oder manipuliert wurden.




Beschrankte Garantie

GEMASS DER BEDINGUNGEN DIESER BESCHRANKTEN GARANTIE
GEWAHRLEISTET LG ELECTRONICS, DASS DIESES PRODUKT ZUM ZEITPUNKT
DES URSPRUNGLICHEN KAUFS DURCH EINEN KUNDEN UND FUR DEN
NACHFOLGENDEN ZEITRAUM VON EINEM (1) JAHR FREI VON FEHLERN
HINSICHTLICH KONSTRUKTION, MATERIAL UND VERARBEITUNG IST. SOLLTEN
SIE FUR IHR PRODUKT DEN GARANTIESERVICE BENOTIGEN, GEBEN SIE

ES DEM HANDLER ZURUCK, BEI DEM ES GEKAUFT WURDE, ODER WENDEN
SIE SICH AN IHREN LOKALEN LG ELECTRONICS-ANSPRECHPARTNER, UM
WEITERE INFORMATIONEN ZU ERHALTEN.

Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen
Vermeiden von Horschaden

Die Verwendung der Freisprechanlage mit hoher Lautstérke kann zu dauerhaftem
Horverlust fiihren. Stellen Sie die Lautstarke auf ein sicheres MaR ein. Auch wenn Sie
sich im Lauf der Zeit daran gewohnt haben, kann eine zu hohe Lautstarke dennoch zu
Horschaden fiihren.
Wenn Sie meinen, ein Klingeln zu héren oder Gerausche nur gedampft wahrnehmen,
verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht weiter, und lassen Sie Ihr Gehor tberpriifen. Je hoher
die Lautstarke, desto schneller kann |hr Gehor Schaden nehmen. Experten raten zum
Schutz des Gehérs:
* Nutzen Sie das Headset nur fiir begrenzte Zeit mit hoher Lautstérke.
« Vermeiden Sie héhere Pegel zur Ausblendung von AufRengerauschen.
« Verringern Sie die Lautstarke, wenn Sie Personen in lhrer Nahe nicht

sprechen héren kiinnen
Weitere Infc { derl arke lhres Telefons finden Sie im
Benutzerhandbuch zu Ihrem Telefon.

Sicheres Verwenden von Headsets

Die Verwendung von Headsets zum Musikhoren wahrend des Autofahrens wird

nicht empfohlen und ist in einigen Regionen gesetzlich verboten. Fahren Sie stets

mit groRter Umsicht und Aufmerksamkeit. Verwenden Sie dieses Gerat nicht mehr,
wenn Sie das Gefiihl haben, dass Sie beim Lenken von Fahrzeugen oder bei anderen
Tatigkeiten, die Ihre volle Aufmerksamkeit erfordern, dadurch abgelenkt werden.
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@LG

Life's Good

Magyar

@LG TONETR.

HBS-760 Hasznalati utmutato
Bluetooth® sztere6 headset

Minden jog fenntartva.
LG Electronics Inc., 2015

Megjegyzés: A sérlilések és a HBS-760 helytelen
hasznalatanak elkerilése érdekeben, illetve az
optimalis teljesitmény eléréséhez a HBS-760
hasznalata elétt figyelmesen olvassa el a
tajékoztatot.

Akar a tipografiai hibak, akar az itt k6zolt
adatok kiigazitasa céljabol kizarélag az LG Electronics

Inc. jogosult a jelen hasznalati itmutaté modositasara
vagy kijavitasara.
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LED jelz6fény -
Be-/kikapcsolo gomb
Toltdcsatlakoz ---

LEJATSZAS/SZUNET/

Mikrofon
rrrrr HANGEROSZABALYZO

(+1-)
HIVAS gomb

Fiildugé (bal)

Filldugd (jobb)

LEALLITAS gomb
A csomag tartalma

00
oo &

Extra flldugok USB-s toltokabel Hasznalati tmutaté ~ WEEE kartya

(kicsi és nagy)

(csak Europaban)

- Aterméken a kdzepes méreti fiilldugok talalhatok.

Miiszaki jellemzék

Elem
Bluetooth® verzio
Akkumulator
Készenléti id6 / beszélgetési ido
Zenelejatszasi ido
Toltési ido
Toltés névleges bemeneti teljesitménye
Uzemi homeérseklet
Méret/suly

Leiras
4.1 (headset / kihangosité / A2DP profilok)
3,7 /210 mAh Li-polimer akkumulator
Akar 540 ora / akar 16 ora
Akar 10,5 6ra
Legfeljebb 2 ¢ra
DC 4,75V ~ 5,6V, 400 mA
-10°C~60°C
138 mm (Sz) x 171 mm (H) x 16,2 mm (M)/34,2 g




Bekapcsolas / Kikapcsolas

- Huzza el a be-/kikapcsolé gombot ON (BE) vagy OFF (KI) allasba.

-Ki- és b allapotban is \atja a toltét, de a headset minden

esetben kikapcsol.
- Toltés kozben a piros LED folyamatosan vilagit, a 80%-os toltottség elérése

esetén pedig lilara valt.
- Atoltés befejezésekor a LED-jelz6fény folyamatosan kéken vilagit.

Lemeriil6 akkumulator

- Két percenként figyelmeztetés hallhato.
- Ha nem tolti fel az akkumulatort, a headset kikapcsol.

Akkumulatorallapot-figyelmeztetés

- Hiizza el a HANGEROSZABALYZO kapcsolét a - allasba 1 masodpercre.

Akkumulatorallapot Magas Kézepes Alacsony
P Magas Kézepes Alacsony
Hangjelzés toltottségi szint | toliottségi szint | toltotiségi szint
0 Kéken Lilan Pirosan
=D ity villog villog villog
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Parosités kdzben

- Aheadsetet az els6 hasznalat elétt parositani kell egy Bluetooth funkciéval
rendelkezo telefonkésziilékkel.
Eqyszerii parosités (elsd parositas)

1. Huzza le a be-/kikapcsolé gombot ON (BE) allasba a HBS-760 bekapcsolasahoz.
Amikor a fejhallgato parositas modba Iépett, a kék LED-jelzéfény folyamatosan
vilagit.

2. Telefonjan valassza ki a Bluetooth meniit, majd az 0j eszkozok keresése vagy
hozzéadéasa pontot.

« Vélassza ki az ,LG HBS760" lehetséget az eszkozlistardl, és parositsa a
telefonkésziilékkel.

3. Ha jelszora/PIN kodra van sziikség, adja meg a ,0000” (4 db nulla) értéket.

* Megjegyzés : Ha a telefon tdmogatja a biztonsagos egyszerii parositast (SSP),
nem kell jelsz6t/PIN kédot megadnia.
« A sikeres parositast a ,Your headset paired.” (Headset parositva) hangiizenet

jelzi.

+ Ha a parositas 3 perc alatt nem torténik meg, a HBS-760 automatikusan
kikapcsol.

Manualis parosités (parositas masik vagy ujrapa

« Kikapcsolt allapotban két masodpercig nyomja le a HIVAS gombot, és egyuttal
huizza el ON (BE) allasba a be-/kikapcsolé gombot.

« Amikor a fejhallgaté parositas modba lépett, a kék LED-jelz6fény folyamatosan
vilagit. Az eljaras utan ismételje meg az egyszerii parositas 2-3. |épését.




Tobbsz csatlakozas

Specialis tobbpontos kapcsolodas
A HBS-760 akar két telefonkésziilékhez is képes kapcsolodni egyszerre. Ezaltal

szabadon varakoztathatja a hivasokat mindkét csatlakoztatott telefonkésziiléken.

Csatlakozas

- Pérositsa a headsetet az egyik Bluetooth funkcidval rendelkezd telefonjaval
(lasd: parositasi utasitasok a 4. oldalon).

- Kapcsolja ki a headsetet.

- Kikapcsolt 4llapotban két masodpercig nyomja le a HIVAS gombot, és egyuttal
huzza el ON (BE) 4lldsba a be-/kikapcsolé gombot.

- Pérositsa és csatlakoztassa a headsetet a masik, Bluetooth funkcioval szintén
rendelkez6 telefonjaval. (Ez lesz az elsédleges telefon.)

- Miutan ez a késziilék parositva lett és kapcsolodik a telefonhoz, kapcsolja
Ossze az eldszor parositott késziiléket is a headsettel. Ez lesz most a
masodlagos késziilék.

* MEGJEGYZES: Amikor a HBS-760 két telefonhoz kapcsolddik egyszerre
(tobbpontos kapcsolodas), a headset hivasfunkcioi az elsédleges készilékkel
miikédnek.

* MEGJEGYZES: Ha az egyszer(i parositassal valo kapcsolodas az elsédleges
késziilékhez sikertelen, a HBS-760 parositasi modba lép.

Hivas funkcié

- A Hangtarcsazas és az Utolso szam Ujratarcsazasa funkcio az
telefonnal miikédik (vagy azzal a telefonnal, amelyrél utoljara kezdeményeztek
hivast).

Hivasvarakoztatas

- Aktiv hivas kézben ugy tud atvaltani egy bejévé hivasra, hogy megnyomja 1
masodpercre a HIVAS gombot.

- Két aktiv hivas kozott igy tud valtani, hogy megnyomja 1 masodpercre a
HIVAS gombot.

- Az aktiv vagy mindkeét hivas egyszerre t6rténd befejezéséhez réviden nyomja
meg a HIVAS gombot.

- Ha mindkét késziilék fogad bejovo hivast, a headset az elsddleges késziiléket
veszi alapértelmezettként.
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Automatikus csatlakozas

-Aheadset és a észiilék ismét autc i ik, ha
hatétavolsagon beliil a HBS-760 Ujra bekapcsol.
a l észlilé asahoz valassza az LG HBS760

lehet6séget a Bluetooth menii eszkozlistajabol.

Tartomanyon kiviil

- Ha a pérositott késziilékek 10 vagy tobb méternyire vannak egymastol, a
headset és a telefon szétkapcsol, amire a HBS-760 rezgéssel hivja fel a
figyelmet.

* Ha el6z6leg a rezgést kikapcsolta (a HANGEROSZABALYZO + allasba
tolasaval és 2 masodpercig tarto ott tartasaval), akkor a HBS-760 nem fog
rezegni.

- Ha a headset és a telefon nem kapcsolddik automatikusan djra, amikor ismét
az adott tavolsagon belllre kertilnek, a manualis csatlakoztatashoz réviden
nyomja meg a HBS-760 HIVAS gombjat.

* Ezek a funkciok csak akkor hasznalhatok, ha a telefon tdmogatja azokat.
Ezen funkciok hasznalatarol tovabbi tajékoztatast a telefonkésziilék hasznalati
utmutatdjaban talal.

- Tobbszoros csatlakozas és adatfolyam esetén a hatétavolsagon kiviili inaktiv
parositott eszkoz lekapcsolodik. A HBS-760 egyszer riaszt az Ujracsatlakozasra
valé kisérlet nélkiil.

Hivas fogadasalbefejezése

- A bejové hivasokat a headset csérgéssel és rezgéssel jelzi.

* Ha a rezgés funkci6 ki van kapcsolva, akkor a HBS-760 nem rezeg.

- Arezgés ledllitasahoz réviden hizza le a HANGEROSZABALYZO kapcsolot
a - allasba.

- Nyomja meg roviden a HIVAS gombot.

Hangatiranyitas

- Mik6zben hivast fogad a telefonkésziiléken, nyomja meg kétszer a
LEJATSZAS/SZUNET/LEALLITAS gombot a HBS-760 késziiléken a hivas
headsetrdl telefonkésziilékre, illetve telefonkészilékrél headsetre torténd
atiranyitasahoz.




Hangtarcsazas

- A hangparancs aktivalasahoz réviden nyomja meg a HIVAS gombot.
Megjegyzés: Ha a telefon nem rendelkezik Hangparancs funkcidval,
eléfordulhat, hogy ez a miivelet az Utols6 szam Ujratarcsazasa funkciot
aktivalja.

Az utolsé szam Ujratarcsazasa

- Az utolsé szam Ujratarcsazasahoz tartsa lenyomva a HIVAS gombot 1 mésodpercig.
Aheadset rovid hangjelzést ad, és Ujratarcsazza az utoljra hivott szamot.

Hivasvarakoztatas

- Ha Ugy szeretne Ujabb telefonhivast fogadni, hogy nem vet véget az elsé
hivasnak, egy masodpercre nyomja le a HIVAS gombot (hangjelzés hallhatd).
Az eredeti hivashoz valé visszatéréshez nyomja le egy masodpercre a HIVAS
gombot.

- Az aktiv vagy mindkét hivas egyszerre térténd befejezéséhez réviden nyomja
meg a HIVAS gombot. (A headset funkciéitol fliggéen.)

Hivas elutasitasa o

- Amikor cs6rog a telefon, nyomja le két masodpercre a HIVAS gombot.

Mikrofon némitasa

- Ha beszélgetés kézben szeretné elnémitani/visszakapcsolni a mikrofont, hizza
a HANGEROSZABALYZO kapcsoldt a + allasba, az Eléretekerés/visszatekerés
kapcsolot pedig a visszatekerés allasba, és tartsa éket igy 1 mésodpercig.

* Ovintézkedés: A sajat biztonsaga érdekében vezetés kizben ne valassza a

mikrofon némitasa opciot.

Hangerg-szabalyzas

- Hizza a HANGEROSZABALYZO kapcsolét a + vagy a - allasba.

Hang vezérlése

- LEJATSZAS: Nyomja meg réviden a LEJATSZAS/SZUNET gombot.

- SZUNETELTETES : Nyomja meg réviden a LEJATSZAS/SZUNET gombot.

- LEALLITAS ; Tartsa lenyomva a LEJATSZAS/SZUNET gombot.

- KOVETKEZO SZAM: Roviden hizza az Eléretekerés/visszatekerés kapcsolot az

eléretekeré: sba.
- ELOZO SZAM: Réviden hiizza az EI6 é és kapcsolot a vi
éllasba. |
- ELORETEKERES: Huizza az EI6 és/vi és kapcsolét az el és allasba.

- VISSZATEKERES: Huzza az El6| és/vi és kapcsolot a és allasba.
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Hangszinszabalyozé

- Zenelejatszas kozben a LEJATSZAS/SZUNET/LEALLITAS gomb kétszeri
megnyomasaval valthat a Mélyhang-kiemelés (alapértelmezett), a Normal és a
Magashang-kiemelés opciok kozott.

- Amélyhang eréssége a hasznalt filldugo mérete fliggvényében valtozhat.

aptX®

- AHBS-760 rendelkezik az aptX® technoldgiaval, amely biztositja, hogy a
Bluetooth kapcsolaton keresztiil kiildott audiotartalom azonnal megérkezzen és
kristalytisztan széljon.

- aptX® automatikusan é amig a forra oz ta ja azt.

Rezgés vezérlése

- Arezgés funkcié ki- vagy bekapcsolasahoz htizza el a HANGEROSZABALYZO
kapcsolét a + allasba 2 masodpercre. Be- és kikapcsolaskor a ,Vibrate on”
(Rezgés be) és ,Vibrate off’ (Rezgés ki) tajékoztatas hallhato.

- Ha a rezgés funkcié ki van kapcsolva, akkor a HBS-760 bejové hivaskor, vagy
ha a késziilék hatétavolsagon kiviil van, nem rezeg.

- Akeésziilék ki-, majd visszakapcsolasakor a rezgés funkcié bekapcsol.




Tone & Talk™

AHBS-760 Bluetoolh fejhallgato tamogatja az SMS olvasast
Android™-alapt 1. Az alkalmazas

keressen ra a Google Play™ aruhazban a,Tone & Talk”
alkalmazasra vagy olvassa le a QR kddot. Kovesse a
telepitési utasitasokat.

* A Google Play a Google, Inc. védjegye.

Tone & Talk™

Funkcié Teendd

Huzza el az Eléretekerés/visszatekerés kapcsolot az

Aktuli B
udlis id riaszids eloretekerés allasba 1 masodpercre.

Utolsé SMS vagy MMS Huzza el az Eléretekerés/visszatekerés kapcsolot a
felolvasasa visszatekerés allasba 1 masodpercre.

Nyomja meg kétszer a HIVAS gombot (valassza ki a
Gyorshivas Gyorshivas opcict, és allitsa be a telefonszamot a Tone &

Talk™ Headsethivas-beallitasok meniijébol).
1. Nyomja meg kétszer a HIVAS gombot.
23 Valassza ki a hivni kivant személyt az Eléretekerés/
kapcsol6 1 tartd
Kedvenc partnerek 3. Nyomja meg kétszer a HiVAS gombot a hivas
kezdeményezéséhez (valassza ki a Kedvenc
telefonszam hivasa opciét, és éllitsa be a telefonszamot
a Tone & Talk™ Headsethivas-beallitasok meniijébdl).
. Nyomja meg kétszer a HIVAS gombot.
8 Valassza ki a hivni kivant személyt az E\oretekeres/
és kapcsold 1 méa tarté
. Nyomja meg kétszer a HIVAS gombot a hivas
kezdeményezéséhez (valassza ki A hivasel6zményekben
lévd szam felhivasa opc\ot es allitsa be a telefonszamot
aTone & Talk™ allitasok mentijébél).

[N

Hivéasnaplok

w
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LED jelzéfény

Funkcié | A HBS-760 allapota Teendd
Parositas modban | A kék LED fény folyamatosan vilagit.
Headset /

%\;kb%(:‘es kihangosité profil Akék LED egyszer felvillan.
csatlakoztatva
Hivés kézben Akék LED egyszer felvillan.

L L A piros LED tovabb vilagit, majd lilara valt,

;Z':fs Toltes alatt amikor eléri a 80%-0s toltottséget

Feltoltve Akék LED fény folyamatosan vilagit.
Hibaelh:

Nem
kapcsolodik
be

[4
Ellendrizze, hogy a HBS-760
akkumulatora teljesen fel
van-e toltve.

Megoldas

Toltse fel az akkumulatort.

Nem jon létre

Ellendrizze, hogy a telefon
tamogaqa ea headset  vagy

Ellendrizze, hogy a telefon
tamogatja € a headset vagy

kapcsolat az 6 Bluetooth
LG HBS-760 prof ilokat. proﬁlokat.
Bluetooth Ellendrizze, hogy nincs-e
headsettel | lemeriilve a HBS-760 Toltse fel az akkumulatort.
akkumulatora.
P Huzza le a be-/kikapcsold
Ellenérizze, hogy & headset | gombot ON (BE) allasba a
AHBS-760 I . headset bekapcsolasahoz.
headsetet Kikapcsolt llapotban 1
nem lehet masodpercig nyomja le a
parositani a | Ellenérizze, hogy a headset | HIVAS gombot, és egyuttal
Bluetooth® | be van-e kapcsolva és htizza el ON (BE) allasba a
eszkdzzel parositas médban van-e. be-/kikapcsold gombot. Igy
manudlisan parositas modba
kapcsolhatja a head;
Ellenérizze a hangszéré
(hangszdro) | hangerejét. Vegye hangosabbra.




igyelem!
Ne ejtse le a késziiléket magas helyrél.

Ne alakitsa at, ne javitsa hazilag és ne szedje szét.

Atisztitashoz ne hasznaljon vizet, alkoholt, benzint stb.

Ne tegye ki éghet6 anyagoknak.

Ne tarolja a késziiléket gyulékony anyagok kézelében, ne helyezze azok szom:
Tartsa tavol a késziiléket a paratél és a portol.

Ne helyezzen nehéz targyakat a készulékre.

Csak eredeti LG tdltével haszndlja a fejhallgatét, kiildnben a késziilék karosodhat.

« Anyakpant alakemlékezé 6tvozetbd! készlilt. Ennek ellenére nem javasolt a nyakpant
hajlitgatasa.

*Azokaza itasok és valtoztatasok, a megfelelésségéért felelés fél nem jarult
hozza, semmissé tehetik a felhasznalonak a késziilék lizemeltetéséhez vald jogat.

+ Ha az akkumulatort nem megfelelé tipusdra csereli ki, fennall a robbanas veszélye.

« Ahasznalt azl ak dobja ki.

. A termek kismeret(i é tébbek kozurt 6 fiildugokat

Tartsa tavol g ol

. Ha rendelkezik orvosi |mplanlalummal a termék hasznalata elétt konzultaljon
orvosaval.

« A tolt6 felesleges aramfogyasztasanak elkerilése érdekében mindig hizza ki a
tolt6 csatlakozojat az aljzatbol, miutan a telefon teljesen felt6itédott.

« A Li-lon akkumulator egy veszélyes alkatrész, mely sériiléseket okozhat.

+ Ha az akkumulatorcserét nem szakember végzi el, akkor ez késziiléke meghiba-
sodasahoz vezethet.

« Ne cserélje ki maga az akkumulatort. Az akkumulator megsériilhet, ami tilmele-
gedést és sériilést okozhat. Az akkumulatort csak szakszervizben cserélhetik ki.
Az akkumulatort jra kell hasznositani vagy a haztartasi hulladéktdl elkiilonitve
kell leselejtezni.

HUN
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Megfeleléségi nyilatkozat

AZ FCC (SZOVETSEGI KOMMUNIKACIOS BIZOTTSAG) FIGYELMEZTETESE

Jelen késziilék megfelel az FCC 4 anak 15.

Az i és az alabbi két felté kotott:

(1) Jelen késziilék nem okoz karos interferenciat, illetve

(2) Jelen késziilék elvisel minden interferenciat, azokat is beleértve, melyek esetleg
nemkivanatos miikddéshez vezetnek.

FONTOS MEGJEGYZES

Az FCC radiofrek as sugarzasra 6 el6irasai miatt tilos az antennan és a
késziiléken atalakitasokat végezni. Az antenna vagy a keszulek barminem( 4talakitasa
azt eredményezheti, hogy a késziilék tullépi a radio

és ezaltal érvényteleniti a felhasznalonak a késziilék uzemelte!esehez valo jogat.

A CE (EUROPAI MEGFELELOSEG) FIGYELMEZTETESE:
Az LG Electronics ezennel kijelenti, hogy az HBS-760 késziilék megfelel az 1999/5/EC
iranyelv alapveté kovetelményeinek és egyéb vonatkozo eléirasainak. A Megfeleldségi
nyilatkozat egy példanya a 6 a http:/www.lg.cc 1
weboldalon.

©Bluetooth C€ 0168 X

QDID:66100  FCCID:BEJHBS760 mmm

1. Radiofrekvencia-kibocsatas
Ez a HBS-760 Bluetooth® fej ghallgato radidjeleket bocsat ki és fogad. Amikor a keszulek
miikédés kozben Bluetooth

2,4-2,4835 GHz-es frekvenciatartomanyba esd, radiéfrekvencias elek(romagneses mez6t
(m\krohuHamokal) fogad és bocsat ki.

Az LG Electronics altal gyartott mobiltelefonnal hasznélva, az On Bluetooth® fejhallgatéja
megfelel a radidfrekvencia-kisugarzasra vonatkozd |ranye\veknek es hatarértékeknek,
amelyeket a kiilonb6z6 nemzeti hatésagok és
allitottak fel.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

2. Robbanasveszélyes kornyezet

Robbanasveszélyes helyen kapcsolja ki a készliléket. Ritkan ugyan, de eléfordulhat, hogy

az elektromos berendezések szikrat okoznak. A robbanasveszélyes kbryezetben kipattant

szikra robbanast vagy tiizet okozhat, ami személyi sériiléshez vagy akér halalhoz is

vezethet. A robbanasveszélyes helyekel 4ltalaban - de nem mindig - tbla jelzi.

3.Az acio

Rendeltetésszer(i hasznalat esetén az akkumulator hossz( élettartamu. Uj vagy alig

hasznalt akkumulator esetén eléfordulhat, hogy az elsé néhany alkalommal kisebb

acteljeswtmenye Ne tegye ki az akkumuldtort szélséséges, +60I °C feletti vagy -10
elérése

hasznalja az
hasznélja, a é csﬁkkenv Az akkumulatort csak +10 °C és +45
°C kozétti hémérsékleten szabad télteni.

Elhasznélédott elemek és akkumulatorok eltavom‘asa
(KIZAROLAG elemmel

- Ha a termék olyan beagyazott elemet tartalmaz, amelyet a termékbdl a végfelhasznald
nem tud kénnyedén e\lavolltam az LG azt Javasclja hogy elemcseréhez vagy a (ermék
végén az Uj 4 azt csak T el. A
termék sériilésének megakadalyozasa és a sajat biztonsaga érdekében a felhasznalok
ne kiséreljék meg az elem eltavolitasat, és tanacsadasért vegyék fel a kapcsolatot az LG
Service ligyfélszolgalattal vagy mas fﬂgge(len szolgaltatoval.
- Az elem eltavolitasa soran fel kell nyitni a termékhazat, le kell csatlakoztatni az
€s specialis Odvatosan ki kell emelni
az at. Ha a van szilksége ahhoz, hogy biztonsagosan
tavolitsa el az elemet, latogasson el a kévetkez6 webhelyre: http://www.lge.com/global/
sustainability/environment/take-back-recycling.

HUN
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gészitd informaciok

LA " . PR s
Gondoskodjon a Bluetooth® fejhallgaté hasznalaton kiviili akkumulatoranak megfelelé
elhelyezésérdl, és soha ne dobja a haztartasi szemétbe.
Hasznalt akkumulatorok leselejtezése
E\/ 1 Aszimbolum mellett a higany (Hg), kadmium (Cd) illetve 6lom (Pb) vegyjele is fel van
tiintetve, ha az akkumulator \ega\ébb 0,0005% higanyt, 0,002% kadmiumot illetve
0,004% 6lmot tartalmaz.
2 Aleselejtezett akkumulatorokat a haztartasi hulladéktdl elkiilonitve kell begy(jteni, a
kormény vagy az 6nkormanyzatok ltal kijelélt modon és helyen.
3 Régi akkumultorainak megfelel leselejtezése segithet megel6zni az esetleges
4llati vagy emberi gyakorc\t negativ hatasokat
4 Ha tovabbi i aciora van szilksége régi
forduljon a terilleti Gnkormanyzathoz vagy a helyi illetékes hatésaghoz, illetve az
iizlethez, ahol a terméket vasarolta.

5. Feltételek

- A garancia csak abban az esetben érvényes, ha a javitasra vagy cserére szant
termékkel egyiitt bemutatja a vasérléskor kapott eredeti szamlat, amelyen szerepel
a vasarlas datuma és a sorozatszam. Amennyiben a fenti adatokat a vasarlast
kévetSen eltavolitottak vagy megvaltoztatték, az LG Electronics fenntartja a jogot, hogy

i utasitsa a garancialis

- Ha az LG Electronics megjavitja vagy kicseréli a terméket, a megjavitott vagy kicserélt
termékre az eredeti termék garanciaidejébdl még hatralévé idével megegyez6 idejii
garancia vagy a javitastél szamitott kilencven (90) napos garancia vonatkozik, amelyik
hosszabb.

Ajavitas vagy a csere tartalmazhat modositott, de funkcionalisan egyenértékii
alkatrészeket.
Akicserélt alkatrészek az LG Electronics tulajdonat képezik.

- A garancia nem vonatkozik a termék normal elhasznalédasabdl, illetve annak helytelen
hasznélatabol eredd meghibasodasokra, beleértve, de nem kizarélagosan a nem
rendeltetésszerii hasznalatot vagy a termék
foglaltak figyelmen kiviil hagyasat. A garancia nem vonalkLmk tovabba a termék

asbol vagy elre nem lathaté eseményekbdl szarmazo,
illetve folyadékok altal okozott karokra.

- A garancia nem vonatkozik a termék szakszeritlen javitasabol vagy nem az LG
Electronics altal felhatalmazott személy altal nyujtott szolgaltatasokbol eredd karokra.
Aterméken taldlhato barmely cimke hamisitasa vagy megrongalasa a garancia
megsziinését vonja maga utan.




Korlatozott garancia

JELEN KORLATOZOTT GARANCIA HATALYAALATT AZ LG ELECTRONICS
GARANTALJA, HOG RMEK AZ EREDETI ELADASKOR ES AZ ATTOL

SZAMITOTT EGY (1) EVIG MENTESATER\/EZE ANYAG- ES KIVITELEZESI
HIBAKTOL. HAA TERMEKNEK GARANCIALIS SZOLGALTATASRA LENNE
SZUKSEGE, KERJUK, JUTTASSA VISSZA AHHOZ A KERESKEDOHOZ,
AKITOL VASAROLTA, VAGY FORDULJON A HELY! LG ELECTRONICS
UGYFELSZOLGALATHOZ TOVABBI TAJEKOZTATASERT.

HUN

Fontos biztonsagi tudnivalok
A hallaskarosodas veszélye

Ha nagy hangerével hasznalja a fejhallgatot, tartés hallaskarosodas kovetkezhet
be. Allitsa a hanger6t b|zt0nsagos szintre. Lehet, hogy idével hozzaszokik a
magasabb hangerhoz, igy azt mar nem érzékeli hangosnak, am ez ettél fiiggetlendl
halldskarosodashoz vezethet.

Ha cseng a fiile, vagy elmosadottan hallja masok beszédét, ne hasznalja tovabb
a késziiléket, és vizsgaltassa meg a hallasal Minél hangosabb a készilék,
annal szenved askarosodast. A fillészek azt javasoljak, hogy a
kovetkezoképpen 6vja a hallasat:

* Ne haszndlja a fejhallgatét sokat és sokaig magas hangerével.

* Ne allitsa magasra a hanger6t azért, hogy kizarja a kérnyezeti zajokat.

+ Ha nem hallja a kozeleben beszelgeto embereket, vegye le a hangerét.
Atelefon hanger¢ tovabbi ir ioért lasd a telefon
hasznalati dtmutatojat.

A
Vezetés kdzben nem tanacsos fejhallgatdval zenét hallgatni, néhany orszagban
pedig kifejezetten tiltja a torvény. Vezetés kézben legyen ovatos, és koncemra’ljon a
vezetésre. Ha vezetés vagy barmilyen, figyelmet igényl6 mivelet kézben észreveszi,
hogy a késziilék hasznalata zavarja vagy elvonja a figyelmét, ne hasznalja tovabb

a keszliléket.




MEMO
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Italiano
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HBS-760 Manuale utente
Auricolare stereo Bluetooth®

Tutti i diritti riservati.
LG Electronics Inc., 2015

Nota: per ottenere prestazioni ottimali e prevenire
danni o un uso errato dell'auricolare HBS-760,
leggere attentamente tutte le informazioni

relative al prodotto prima di utilizzarlo.

Eventuali modifiche al presente manuale

dovute a errori tipografici o imprecisioni relative
alle informazioni fornite possono essere effettuate
esclusivamente da LG Electronics Inc.



VLI

Indicatore LED

Interruttore FF/REW
Tasto RIPRODUCI/PAUSA/
INTERROMP! -
Contenuto della confe:

00
oo &

Cuscinetti aggiuntivi Cavo di ricarica USB

(piccoli e grandi)

Pulsante di accensione
Porta per ricarica

== Microfono
——————— Tasto VOLUME (+/-)
rrrrrrrrrrrr Tasto CHIAMATA

Microauricolare
interno (sinistro)

~-= Microauricolare
interno (destro)

Scheda RAEE
(solo per I'Europa)

Manuale utente

- | cuscinetti medi sono inseriti nel prodotto.

Elemento
Specifiche Bluetooth®
Batteria
Durata in standby/Durata in conversazione
Durata della riproduzione musicale
Tempo di ricarica
Tensione nominale di ricarica
Temperatura di funzionamento
B L

Descrizione
4.1 (Profili auricolare/vivavoce/A2DP)
Batteria da 3,7 /210 mAh ai polimeri di litio
Fino a 540 oreffino a 16 ore
Finoa 10,5 ore
Meno di 2 ore
CC4,75V ~ 56,400 mA
da-10°Ca60°C

138 mm (P) x 171 mm (L) x 16,2 mm (A)/34,2 g




Istruzioni per l'uso
Accensione/Spegnimento

- Scorrere l'interruttore di alimentazione in posizione ON o OFF.

- Quando si collega il caricabatterie, con o senza alimentazione, |'auricolare viene
disattivato.

- Durante la ricarica, I'indicatore LED si illumina di rosso e diventa viola quando la
ricarica raggiunge una percentuale dell'80% o superiore.

- Una volta completata la ricarica, l'indicatore LED si illumina di blu.

Batteria scarica

- Viene emesso un avviso ogni 2 minuti
- Se la batteria non viene caricata, l'auricolare verra disattivato.

Allarme stato batteria

Scorrere l'interruttore del VOLUME verso il simbolo - per 1 secondo.

ITA

Stato batteria Carica Medio Scarica
Richiesta vocale Batteria carica Livello medio Batteria scarica
. i i 1o i
I3y Blu Viola Rosso
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Istruzioni per I'uso

Associazione

- Prima di utilizzare I'auricolare per la prima volta, & necessario associarlo a un
telefono dotato di tecnologia Bluetooth.
Associazione semplice (prima associazione)

1. Scorrere l'interruttore in posizione ON per accendere |'auricolare HBS-760.
Quando l'auricolare attiva la modalita di associazione, I'indicatore LED si illumina
in blu.

2. Utilizzando il telefono, individuare il menu Bluetooth ed effettuare la ricerca o
I'aggiunta di nuovi dispositivi.

« Selezionare LG HBS760 dall'elenco dei dispositivi e associarlo al proprio
telefono.

3. Se viene richiesto il pass code/codice PIN, inserire "0000" (4 zeri).

* Nota: se il telefono supporta il profilo "Secure Simple Pairing" (SSP), non sara

necessario inserire il pass code/codice PIN.

+ Una volta completata I'associazione, si udira il messaggio "Your headset paired”
(L'auricolare & stato associato).

« L'auricolare HBS-760 si spegne automaticamente se I'associazione non avviene
entro 3 minuti.

Associazione manuale iazione con un altro ¢ o nuova

associazione)

« A dispositivo spento, tenere premuto il tasto CHIAMATA e spostare 'interruttore
in posizione ON contemporaneamente per 2 secondi.

+ Quando l'auricolare attiva la modalita di associazione, l'indicatore LED si
illumina in blu. Dopo aver completato la procedura, ripetere i passaggi di
Associazione semplice dal punto 2 al punto 3.




Istruzioni per l'uso

ulticonnessione

Multipunto avanzato

L'auricolare HBS-760 supporta il collegamento simultaneo con due telefoni. Cio
consente di utilizzare la funzione di chiamata in attesa su entrambi i telefoni
collegati.

Connessione

- Associare I'auricolare a uno dei telefoni dotati di tecnologia Bluetooth
(consultare le istruzioni di associazione a pagina 4)

- Spegnere l'auricolare.

- A dlsposmvo spento, tenere premuto il tasto CHIAMATA e spostare 'interruttore

contempc ite per 2 secondi per attivare la modalita di
assoaazwne manuale.

- Quindi, associare e collegare I'auricolare con I'altro telefono Bluetooth
(quest'ultimo sara il telefono principale).

- Dopo aver associato e collegato questo telefono, tornare indietro e connettere
all'auricolare il telefono che era stato associato originariamente. Quest'ultimo
sara il telefono secondario.

* NOTA: quando l'auricolare HBS-760 & collegato a due telefoni
contemporaneamente (connessione multipla), le funzioni di chiamata
dell'auricolare sono attive sul telefono principale.

* NOTA: se non & possibile effettuare il collegamento con il telefono principale
tramite I'associazione semplice, I'auricolare HBS-760 attiva la modalita di
associazione.

Funzioni di chiamata
- Le opzioni i vocale e Ri izione ultimo numero funzionano con il
telefono principale (o sul telefono con cui é stata effettuata l'ultima chiamata).

Avviso di chiamata

- Durante una chiamata, premere il tasto CHIAMATA per 1 secondo per passare
a una chiamata in arrivo.

- Per passare da una chiamata all'altra, premere il tasto CHIAMATA per 1
secondo.

- Per terminare la chiamata attiva o le chiamate contempc ite,
premere brevemente il tasto CHIAMATA.

- Se entrambi i telefoni ricevono una chiamata in entrata, I'auricolare viene
attivato per impostazione predefinita sul telefono principale.

ITA
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Istruzioni per I'uso

Riconnessione automatica

- L'auricolare e il telefono si ricollegano automaticamente quando viene accesso
l'auricolare HBS-760 all'interno della distanza richiesta.

- Il telefono secondario deve essere collegato selezionando LG HBS760
dall'elenco dei dispositivi nel menu Bluetooth.

Fuori portata

- | dispositivi associati si scollegano se si trovano a una distanza minima di
10 metri (33 piedi) e I'auricolare HBS-760 vibra per segnalare la perdita del
collegamento.

* Se la vibrazione viene disattivata spostando l'interruttore del VOLUME sul
simbolo + e tenendolo premuto per 2 secondi, il dispositivo HBS-760 non vibra.

- Se l'auricolare e il telefono non si ricollegano automaticamente quando tornano
alla distanza richiesta, premere brevemente il tasto CHIAMATA sull'auricolare
HBS-760 per effettuare manualmente la riconnessione.

* E possibile utilizzare queste funzioni solo quando sono supportate dal telefono.
Per ulteriori informazioni sull'utilizzo di queste funzioni, consultare il manuale
per l'utente del telefono.

- Durante la multiconnessione e lo streaming, il dispositivo associato non attivo
che si trova fuori dalla distanza richiesta verra scollegato. L'auricolare HBS-760
emettera un avviso senza tentare di ricollegarsi.

di una chi Termine di una

- Quando si riceve una chiamata, l'auricolare emette un segnale acustico e vibra.

* L'auricolare HBS-760 non vibra se I'apposita funzione & disattivata.

- Spostare rapidamente l'interruttore del VOLUME verso il simbolo - per
interrompere la vibrazione.

- Premere brevemente il pulsante CHIAMATA.

Trasferimento di una chiamata

- Durante una chiamata sul telefono, premere due volte il tasto RIPRODUCI/
PAUSA/INTERROMPI sul dispositivo HBS-760 per trasferire I'audio
dall'auricolare al telefono e viceversa.

Selezione vocale

- Premere brevemente il pulsante CHIAMATA per attivare la funzione di comando
vocale. Nota: se il telefono non supporta la selezione vocale, & possibile che
eseguendo tale azione venga attivata la Ricomposizione ultimo numero.




Ricomposizione ultimo numero

- Tenere premuto il tasto CHIAMATA per 1 secondo per attivare la funzione di
ricomposizione dell'ultimo numero. L'auricolare emettera un segnale acustico e
chiamera I'ultimo numero selezionato.

Avviso di chiamata

- E possibile rispondere a una seconda chiamata senza abbandonare la prima
premendo il tasto CHIAMATA per 1 secondo (si avvertira un segnale acustico).
Premere il tasto CHIAMATA per 1 secondo per tornare alla chiamata originale.

- Premere brevemente il tasto CHIAMATA per terminare la chiamata attiva o
entrambe le chiamate contemporaneamente. (Se la funzione & supportata dal
telefono)

Rifiuto di una chiamata

- Premere il tasto CHIAMATA per 2 secondi mentre il telefono squilla.

Microfono muto

- Spostare ||nterruttore del VOLUME verso il simbolo + e l'interruttore FF/REW
Vverso la posi p per 1 secondo per attivare/
disattivare il mlcrofono durante una conversazione.

* Precauzione: per la propria sicurezza, non disattivare il microfono durante la
guida.

Controllo del volume

- Scorrere I'interruttore del VOLUME verso il simbolo + o -.

Controlli dello streaming audio

- RIPRODUZIONE: premere brevemente il tasto RIPRODUCI/PAUSA.

- PAUSA: premere brevemente il tasto PAUSA/RIPRODUZIONE.

- ARRESTO: tenere premuto il tasto PAUSA/RIPRODUZIONE.

- BRANO SUCCESSIVO: scorrere rapidamente l'interruttore FF/REW in posizione
FF.

- BRANO PRECEDENTE: scorrere rapidamente l'interruttore FF/REW in posizione

- AVANZAMENTO RAPIDO: scorrere e tenere premuto l'interruttore FF/REW in
posizione FF.

- RIAVVOLGIMENTO: scorrere e tenere premuto l'interruttore FF/REW in posizione
REW.

ITA



VLI

Istru;

ni per l'uso

Equalizzatore

- Durante la riproduzione di brani musicali, premere due volte il tasto RIPRODUCI/
PAUSA/INTERROMPI per accedere alla funzione Incremento bassi (predefinita),
Normale e Incremento alti.

- | bassi emessi dagli altoparlanti possono variare a seconda delle dimensioni dei
microauricolari interni in uso.

- L'auricolare HBS-760 include la tecnologia aptX® che assicura una trasmissione
istantanea e chiara del contenuto audio tramite Bluetooth.

- aptX? si attiva at i ite purché il di: itivo sorgente supporti tale
tecnologia.

Controllo vibrazione

- Per attivare o disattivare la funzione di vibrazione, scorrere ['interruttore del
VOLUME verso il simbolo + per 2 secondi. Viene emesso |'avviso acustico
"Vibrate on" (Vibrazione attiva) o "Vibrate off" (Vibrazione disattiva), quando la
funzione viene rispetti attivata o disatti:

- Quando la funzione di vibrazione del dispositivo HBS-760 & disattivata,
l'auricolare non vibra quando € in arrivo una chiamata o si trova fuori portata.

- Se si spegne e riaccende l'unita, la funzionalita di vibrazione verra attivata.




Istruzioni per l'uso

Tone & Talk™

L'auricolare Bluetooth HBS-760 supporta la lettura di SMS
su dispositivi Android™. Per scaricare |'applicazione, cercare
Tone & Talk in Google Play™ * oppure eseguire la scansione
del codice QR. Seguire le istruzioni di installazione.

* Google Play & un marchio di Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™

Funzione Azione

Scorrere l'interruttore FF/REW in posizione FF per 1

secondo.

Lettura dell'ultimo SMS Scorrere l'interruttore FF/REW in posizione REW per

oMMS 1 secondo.

Premere due volte il tasto CHIAMATA (selezionare

Contatto designato e impostare il numero di telefono dal

menu delle impostazioni chiamate del telefono di Tone

& Talk™),

1. Premere due volte il tasto CHIAMATA.

2. Selezionare il nome del contatto da chiamare scorrendo
l'interruttore FF/REW per 1 secondo.

Contatti preferiti 3. Premere due volte il tasto CHIAMATA per chiamare
(selezionare Contatti preferiti e impostare il numero
di telefono dal menu delle impostazioni chiamate del
telefono di Tone & Talk™).

1. Premere due volte il tasto CHIAMATA.

2. Selezionare il nome del contatto da chiamare scorrendo
l'interruttore FF/REW per 1 secondo.

Registri chiamate 3. Premere due volte il tasto CHIAMATA per chiamare

(selezionare Registri chiamate e impostare il numero

di telefono dal menu delle impostazioni chiamate del

telefono di Tone & Talk™).

Awviso ora corrente

Contatto designato

ITA



Indicatore LED

Funzione | Stato HBS-760 Azione
e oo | ILED blu rimane iluminato.
; Auricolare/Profilo -

Funzionante vivavoce collegato II' LED blu lampeggia 1 volta.
Chiamata -
connessa II' LED blu lampeggia 1 volta.
Ricarea) Il LED rosso rimane acceso e diventa viola

Ricarica quando la ricarica raggiunge 1'80% o piti.

Ricarica completa

Il LED blu rimane illuminato.

isoluzione dei problemi

Problema Possibile causa Soluzione
Il telefono Verificare che la batteria
non si del dispositivo HBS-760 sia | Ricaricare la batteria.
accende. completamente carica.
Non & Verificare che il telefono Stabilire se il telefono supporta
possibile supporti i profili auricolare o  |i profili auricolare o vivavoce
comunicare | vivavoce Bluetooth. Bluetooth.
ﬁgﬂ,icda,e Verificare che la batteria del
Bluetooth LG |dispositivo HBS-760 non sia | Ricaricare la batteria.
HBS-760 quasi scarica.
e T Scorrere l'interruttore in
N ;/izrgl(t:::ergghe e £ posizione ON per accendere
None - I'auricolare.
possibile oo o
associare Con il dispositivo spento,
l'auricolare premere il tasto CHIAMATA e
HBS-760 al | Verificare che l'auricolare contemporaneamente spostare
dispositivo si trovi in modalita di l'interruttore in posizione ON
Bluetooth associazione. per 1 secondo per attivare
la modalita di associazione
manuale.
Audio basso | Verificare il volume

(altoparlante)

dell'altoparlante.

Aumentare il livello del volume.




Non lasciar cadere I'unita da un‘altezza elevata.

Non modificare, riparare o smontare.

Non esporre I'unita direttamente ad acqua, alcool, benzene o altri prodotti per la pulizia.

Non esporre l'unita di ite a sostanze ir

Non posizionare né tenere I'unita vicino a sostanze infi

Tenere l'unita lontana da polvere e ambienti umidi.

Non appoggiare oggetti pesanti sull'unita

Per evitare di danneggiare il telefono, utilizzarlo solo con un caricatore LG originale.

« Il cinturino da collo & costituito da materiali a memoria di forma. Tuttavia, si consiglia
di non piegare il cinturino ripetutamente.

+ Le modifiche non espressamente approvate dalla parte responsabile della conformita
possono invalidare il diritto dell'utente all'uso dell'apparecchio.

« L'uso di un tipo di batteria errato pud comportare il rischio di esplosioni.

« Attenersi alle istruzioni per lo smaltimento delle batterie usate.

* Questo prodotto contiene componenti di piccole dimensioni, compresi gli auricolari,
i cuscinetti per auricolare e i cavi. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

« | portatori di dispositivi medici impiantati devono consultare il medico prima di
utilizzare questo prodotto.

* Quando il telefono ¢ carico, scollegare sempre il caricabatterie dalla presa di
corrente per evitare consumi energetici non necessari.

+ Una batteria agli ioni di litio & un componente pericoloso che puo causare lesioni
gravi.

« La sostituzione della batteria da parte di personale non qualificato pud causare
danni al dispositivo.

« Non sostituire la batteria autonomamente. La batteria potrebbe essere
danneggiata, surriscaldarsi e provocare lesioni. La batteria deve essere sostituita
da un provider di assistenza autorizzato. La batteria deve essere riciclata o smaltita
separatamente rispetto ai rifiuti domestici.
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Dichiarazione di Conformita

AVVERTENZA FCC PER GLI UTENTI

Questo apparecchio & conforme alla parte 15 delle norme FCC.

Il funzionamento & soggetto alle due condizioni riportate di seguito:

(1) Il dispositivo non deve generare interferenze dannose

(2) Il dispositivo deve accettare le interferenze ricevute, incluse quelle che potrebbero
comportare errori nel funzionamento.

NOTA IMPORTANTE

In ai requisiti di i i stabiliti dalle norme FCC, non

& consentita alcuna modifica allantenna o al dlsposmvo Qualsiasi modifica allantenna o al

dispositivo potrebbe causare l'inosservanza dei requisiti di esposizione alle radiofrequenze

stabiliti dalle norme FCC e invalidare il diritto dell'utente alluso del dispositivo.

AVVERTENZA CE PER GLI UTENTI:

Con il presente documento, LG Electronics dichiara che il prodotto HBS-760 & conforme

ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni della Direttiva 1999/5/EC. Una copia della

Di ione di & ibile all'indirizzo http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

©Bluetooth C€ 0168 X

QD ID: 66100 FCCID: BEJHBS760 mmm

Ulteri informaz

1. Esposizione alle radiofrequenze

L'auricolare Bluetooth® HBS-760 & un ricetrasmettitore radio. Durante il funzionamento,

comunica con un dispositivo mobile dotato di Bluetooth® ricevendo e trasmettendo energia
in (RF) nellintervallo di frequenza da 2,4 a

2,4835 GHz.

Lauri Bluetooth® & p i nel rispetto delle direttive sull'esposizione
alle radiofrequenze (RF) e del limiti slablllll dalle autorita nazionali e dalle agenzie
internazionali per questioni riguardanti la sicurezza, quando si utilizza un telefono cellulare
LG Electronics compatibile.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

Ulte informazioni
2,

Spegnere il dispositivo elettronico quando ci si trova in un‘area con un'atmosfera
potenzialmente esplosiva. Questo si verifica molto raramente; tuttavia, il dispositivo
elettronico potrebbe generare delle scintille. La presenza di scintille in tali aree potrebbe =
causare esplosioni o incendi con conseguenti lesioni fisiche persino mortali. Spesso, ma -
non in tutti i casi, tali aree sono chiaramente indicate.

3. Informazioni sulla batteria

Se utilizzata correttamente, una batteria ricaricabile puo avere una lunga durata. Le capacita
di una batteria nuova o che non & stata utilizzata per lungo tempo potrebbero risultare
ridotte nel primo periodo di utilizzo. Non esporre la batteria a temperature estreme superiori
a60 °C (140 °F) o inferiori a -10 °C (-14 °F). Per una capacita massima della batteria,
utilizzarla a temperatura ambiente. La capacita della batteria viene ridotta se & utilizzata a
temperature basse. E possibile caricare la batteria solo a temperature comprese tra 10°C
(50°F) e 45°C (113°F).

Rimozione di batterie e accumulatori
(SOLO prodotti con batteria incorporata)

- Nel caso in cui il prodotto contenga una batteria incorporata nel prodotto che non pud
essere facilmente rimossa dallutente finale, LG raccomanda che la batteria venga
rimossa solo da professionisti qualificati, sia per la sostituzione sia per il riciclaggio al
termine della vita del prodotto. Per evitare danni al prodotto, e per la propria sicurezza, gli
utenti non devono tentare di rimuovere la batteria, ma contattare il Servizio clienti di LG o
altri fornitori di servizi indipendenti per ottenere consiglio.

- La rimozione della batteria comporta lo smantellamento della custodia del prodotto,
la disconnessione di cavi/contatti elettrici, e I'attenta estrazione della cella batteria
utilizzando strumenti specifici. In caso di bisogno di istruzioni per professionisti qualificati
su come rimuovere la batteria in mudu swcuro si prega di visitare http://www.Ige.com/
global/st yeling.
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Ulteriori informazion

4. Riciclaggio della batteria del dispositivo Bluetooth®
La batteria dell'auricolare Bluetooth® deve essere smaltita secondo le normative vigenti e non
deve essere mai gettata nei rifiuti municipali.

delle i

E\/ 1 Questo simbolo potrebbe essere associato ai simboli chimici del mercurio (Hg), cadmio

(Cd) o piombo (Pb) se la batteria contiene pit di 0,0005% di mercurio, 0,002% di cadmio
00,004% di piombo.
Tutte le batterie e gli accumulatori devono essere smaltiti separatamente rispetto alla
raccolta differenziata municipale, mediante impianti di raccolta specifici designati dal
governo o dalle autorita locali.
Il corretto i di battes obsol a prevel
possibili conseguenze negal\ve su\l ‘ambiente, sulla sa\u(e degli individui e su m(te le
altre specie viventi.
Per informazioni pit dettagliate sullo smaltimento di batterie e accumulatori obsoleti,
contattare |'ufficio del comune di residenza, il servizio di smaltimento rifiuti o il negozio in
cui & stato acquistato il prodotto.

~

©
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5. Condizioni

- La garanzia & valida solo se viene presentata la ricevuta originale consegnata dal
rivenditore all'acquirente, in cui viene specificata la data di acquisto e il numero di serie,
con il prodotto da riparare o sostituire. LG Electronics si riserva il diritto di rifiutare il servizio
di garanzia se tali informazioni sono state rimosse o modificate dopo I'acquisto originale
del prodotto.

- Se LG Electronics effettua la riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto, tale prodotto sara
garantito per il imanente periodo della garanzia originale o per novanta (90) giomni
dalla data di riparazione, a seconda di quale sia il periodo piti lungo. La riparazione o la
sostituzione potrebbero implicare I'utilizzo di unita riparate funzionalmente equivalenti. Le
parti o i componenti sostituiti diventano di proprieta di LG Electronics.

- Questa garanzia non comprende gli eventuali difetti del prodotto causati dal normale
deterioramento o dall'uso improprio, incluso, ad esempio, I'utilizzo diverso da quello
normale e consueto illustrato dalle istruzioni per I'utilizzo e la manutenzione del prodotto.
Questa garanzia non comprende gli eventuali difetti causati da incidenti, modifiche o
regolazioni, eventi eccezionali o danni causati da liquidi.

- Questa garanzia non comprende gli eventuali difetti causati da riparazioni errate, modifiche
o interventi di assistenza eseguiti da personale non autorizzato da LG Electronics. La
manomissione dei sigilli del prodotto rende nulla la garanzia.




Garanzia limitata

IN BASE ALLE CONDIZIONI DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA, LG
ELECTRONICS GARANTISCE CHE IL PRODOTTO E PRIVO DI DIFE'I'I'I

DI PROGETTAZIONE, MATERIALE E FABBRICAZIONE AL M

DELL'ACQUISTO ORIGINALE DA PARTE DEL CONSUMATORE E PER UN
SUCCESSIVO PERIODO DI UN (1) ANNO. SE E NECESSARIO IL SERVIZIO DI
GARANZIA PER IL PRODOTTO, RICHIEDERLO AL RIVENDITORE O RIVOLGERSI
AL CENTRO DI ASSISTENZA LG ELECTRONICS PIU VICINO PER OTTENERE

ITA

ULTERIORI INFORMAZIONI.
Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza
Come evitare i danni all’'udito

L'utilizzo del kit vivavoce per auto ad alto volume potrebbe provocare la perdita
permanente dell'udito. Impostare il volume su un livello sicuro. E possibile che nel
tempo ci si adatti a un volume pit alto che potrebbe sembrare normale ma che pud
danneggiare 'udito.

Se si percepisse un sibilo o le conversazioni sembrassero a un livello audio minore,
|n1errompere I'ascolto e consultare uno specialista. Piu si prolunga I'ascolto ad alto
volume, pitl il danno all'udito sara maggiore. Gli esperti suggeriscono i seguenti metodi
per proteggere il proprio udito:

« Limitare la quantita di volte in cui si utilizza I'auricolare ad alto volume.

« Evitare di alzare il volume per coprire i rumori del'ambiente circostante.

« Abbassare il volume se non si riesce a sentire le persone nelle vicinanze.

Fare riferimento alla guida per I'utente del telefono per ulteriori informazioni sulla
procedura di regolazione dei livelli di ascolto del telefono.

Utilizzo sicuro dell’auricolare

Non & consigliabile, e in alcune zone & illegale, utilizzare I'auricolare per ascoltare
la musica durante la guida di un veicolo. Prestare attenzione durante la guida.
Interrompere ['utilizzo del dispositivo se questultimo causa distrazione dalla
guida di qualsiasi tipo di veicolo o durante lo svolgimento di attivita che richiedono
concentrazione.
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HBS-760 Gebruikershandleiding
Bluetooth®-stereoheadset

Alle rechten voorbehouden.
LG Electronics Inc., 2015

Opmerking: lees voor gebruik van de
HBS-760 alle informatie goed door voor optimale
prestaties en om schade aan en misbruik van de
HBS-760 te voorkomen.

Aanpassingen of wijzigingen aan deze
handleiding naar aanleiding van
typefouten of onnauwkeurigheden van de hierin
vastgelegde informatie worden uitsluitend door LG
Electronics Inc. gemaakt.
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Namen van onderdelen

Schakelaar vooruits
terugspoelen
Knop AFSPELEN/
ONDERBREKEN/STOPPEN

LED-indicator -
Netschakelaar -
Laadpoort ---

Microfoon
"""" VOLUME-knop (+/-)
"""""" Knop OPROEP

Oordopje (L)

----Oordopje (R)

Inhoud van de verpakking

oo &

Extra oordopjes USB-
(klein en groot)

Gebruil dleiding WEEE-kaart
(alleen Europa)

- De medium oordopjes zijn bevestigd aan het product.

Item
Bluetooth®-specificatie
Batterij
Stand-bytijd/Spreektijd
Speeltijd muziek
Laadtijd
Spanning voor opladen
Gebruikstemperatuur

/ gewicht

Omschrijving
4.1 (headset/handsfree/A2DP-profielen)
Batterij 3,7 V / 210 mAh Li-polymeer
Tot 540 uur / maximaal 16 uur
Maximaal 10,5 uur
Minder dan 2 uur
DC 4,75~ 5,6 V/, 400 mA
-10°C~60°C

138 x 171 x 16,2 mm (Ixbxh)/34,2 g




In-/uitschakelen

- Schuif de aan/uit-schakelaar naar de positie AAN of UIT.

Opladen

- Als de oplader is verbonden, wordt de headset uitgeschakeld, ongeacht of het
apparaat is in- of uitgeschakeld.

- Tijdens het opladen brandt het LED-lampje continu rood en wordt vervolgens
paars wanneer de headset 80% of meer is opgeladen.

- Als het opladen is voltooid, brandt het LED-lampje blauw.

Batterij bijna leeg

- Er klinkt om de 2 minuten een melding.
- Als de batterij leeg is, wordt de headset uitgeschakeld.

Melding batterijstatus

Schuif de knop VOLUME gedurende 1 seconde naar de positie -.

Batterijstatus Hoog Gemit Laag
Gesproken " " L
bericht Batterij vol Batterij halfvol Batterij bijna leeg
e Knippert Knippert Knippert
] Blauw Paars Rood

NLD
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Gebruikswijze

Koppelen

- Voordat u de headset voor het eerst gebruikt, moet u de headset koppelen met
een Bluetooth-handset.

Eenvoudig koppelen (voor het eerst koppelen)

1. Schuif de aan/uit-schakelaar naar de positie AAN om de HBS-760 in te
schakelen. Als de headset in de koppelmodus staat, is de LED-indicatie continu
blauw.

2. Gebruik de handset om naar het Bluetooth-menu te gaan en zoek naar nieuwe
apparaten of voeg nieuwe apparaten toe.

« Selecteer LG HBS760 in de lijst met apparaten en breng de koppeling met de
handset tot stand.

3. Als om een wachtwoord/PIN-code wordt gevraagd, voert u 0000 (4 x nul) in.

* Opmerking: als uw handset Secure Simple Pairing (SSP) ondersteunt, hoeft u

geen wachtwoord/PIN-code in te voeren.

« Nadat de koppeling tot stand is gebracht, hoort u de melding "De headset is
gekoppeld".

« Indien de HBS-760 niet binnen 3 minuten wordt gekoppeld, schakelt deze
automatisch uit.

Handmatig koppelen (koppelen met een ander toestel of opnieuw koppelen)

« Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld. Druk op de oproepknop en schuif
tegelijkertijd de aan/uit-schakelaar gedurende 2 seconden naar de positie AAN.

« Als de headset in de koppelmodus staat, is de LED-indicatie continu blauw.
Herhaal na deze procedure stap 2 tot en met 3 onder Eenvoudig koppelen.




Multi-connection

Geavanceerde Multipoint
Met de LG HBS-760 kunt u twee apparaten tegelijkertijd met de headset
verbinden. Zo kunt u op beide verbonden telefoons wisselgesprekken voeren.

Aansluitmogelijkheden

- Koppel de headset met een van uw Bluetooth-handsets (volgens de
koppelingsinstructies op pagina 4).

- Schakel de headset uit.

- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld. Druk op de oproepknop en
schuif tegelijkertijd de aan/uit-schakelaar gedurende 2 seconden naar de
positie AAN om naar de modus Handmatig koppelen te gaan.

- Koppel de headset en verbindt deze met uw andere Bluetooth-handset. (dit
wordt uw primaire handset).

- Nadat deze handset is gekoppeld en verbonden, gaat u terug om de
oorspronkelijk gekoppelde handset op de headset aan te sluiten. Dit wordt nu
uw secundaire handset.

* OPMERKING: als de HBS-760 is verbonden met twee handsets tegelijk
(Multipoint), dan werken de belfuncties van de headset op de primaire handset.

* OPMERKING: als de primaire telefoon niet kan worden verbonden via
Eenvoudig koppelen, dan schakelt de HBS-760 naar de koppelingsmodus.

Oproepfunctie

- De functies Kiezen met spraak en Laatste nummer opnieuw kiezen werken
op de primaire handset (of de handset waarop het laatste uitgaande oproep
is geplaatst).

Wisselgesprek

- Als u tijdens een actieve oproep naar een inkomend oproep wilt schakelen,
houdt u 1 seconde de oproepknop ingedrukt om naar de inkomende oproep
te schakelen.

- Als u tussen twee 2 actieve oproepen wilt schakelen, houdt u 1 seconde de
oproepknop ingedrukt.

- Als u de actieve oproep of de twee oproepen tegelijk wilt beéindigen, drukt u
kort op de oproepknop.

- Als beide handsets een inkomende oproep ontvangen, schakelt de headset
standaard naar het primaire apparaat.

NLD
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Gebruikswijze

Automatisch opnieuw verbinding maken

- De headset en de handset worden automatisch opnieuw verbonden als de
HBS-760 weer wordt ingeschakeld en zich binnen het vereiste bereik bevindt.

- De secundaire handset moet worden verbonden door in het Bluetooth-menu in
de lijst met apparaten LG HBS760 te selecteren.

Buiten bereik

- Als de gekoppelde apparaten zich 10 meter of meer van elkaar bevinden,
wordt de verbinding tussen de headset en de handset verbroken, en geeft de
HBS-760 een trilsignaal.

* Als de trilfunctie is uitgeschakeld door de knop VOLUME naar positie + te
schuiven en 2 seconden vast te houden, zal de HBS-760 niet trillen.

- Als de headset en de handset niet automatisch opnieuw worden verbonden
wanneer ze zich weer binnen het vereiste bereik bevinden, drukt u kort op de
oproepknop op de HBS-760 om ze handmatig weer met elkaar te verbinden.

* U kunt deze functies alleen gebruiken als deze door de handset worden
ondersteund. Zie voor meer informatie over het gebruik van deze functies de
gebruikershandleiding van de handset.

- Als meerdere apparaten zijn verbonden en er wordt gestreamd, wordt de
verbinding met het inactieve gekoppelde apparaat, dat zich buiten het bereik
bevindt, verbroken. De HBS-760 geeft eenmaal een melding en maakt geen
nieuwe verbinding.

Bellen

Een oproep beantwoorden/beéindigen

- Als er een inkomende oproep is, gaat de headset over en trilt.

* De HBS-760 trilt niet als de trilfunctie is uitgeschakeld.

- Schuif de knop VOLUME kort naar de positie - om het trillen te stoppen.

- Druk kort op de oproepknop.

Gesprek overschakelen

- Druk tijdens een gesprek op de handset twee keer op de knop AFSPELEN/
ONDERBREKEN/STOPPEN van de HBS-760 om het geluid over te schakelen
van de headset naar de handset, of van de handset naar de headset.

Voice dialing

- Druk de oproepknop kort in om de functie voor spraakopdrachten te activeren.
Opmerking: als de handset geen kiezen met spraak ondersteunt, is het
mogelijk dat u met deze actie Laatstgekozen nummer kiezen activeert.




Laatstgekozen nummer kiezen

- Houd de oproepknop 1 seconde ingedrukt om Laatste nummer opnieuw kiezen
te activeren. De headset piept en het laatstgekozen nummer wordt gekozen.

Oproepen in de wachtstand

- U kunt een tweede oproep beantwoorden zonder de eerste oproep te
beéindigen door de oproepknop 1 seconde ingedrukt te houden (u hoort een
pieptoon). Houd de oproepknop 1 seconde ingedrukt om terug te keren naar
de eerste oproep.

- Druk de oproepknop kort in om de actieve oproep of beide oproepen tegelijk te
beéindigen. (afhankelijk van de ondersteuning van de handset)

Een oproep weigeren

- Houd de oproepknop 2 seconden ingedrukt als de telefoon overgaat.

Microfoon in-/uitschakelen

- Schuif de knop VOLUME naar de positie +, gelijk met de knop FF/REW naar
REW gedurende 1 seconde om de microfoon tijdens het gesprek in of uit te
schakelen.

* Voorzorgsmaatregel: zet voor uw veiligheid de microfoon niet op dempen
tijdens het rijden.

Volumeregeling

- Schuif de VOLUME-knop naar de positie + of -.

Audio streaming-bediening

- AFSPELEN: druk kort op de knop AFSPELEN/ONDERBREKEN.

- ONDERBREKEN: druk kort op de knop AFSPELEN/ONDERBREKEN.

- STOPPEN: houd de knop AFSPELEN/ONDERBREKEN ingedrukt.

- VOLGEND NUMMER: schuif de knop FF/REW kort naar de positie FF.

- VORIG NUMMER: schuif de knop FF/REW kort naar de positie REW.

- VOORUITSPOELEN: schuif de knop FF/REW naar de positie FF en houd deze

vast.
- TERUGSPOELEN: schuif de knop FF/REW naar de positie REW en houd deze
vast.

NLD



Gebruikswijze
| Equalizer |

- Terwijl u muziek afspeelt, drukt u twee keer op de knop AFSPELEN/
ONDERBREKEN/STOPPEN om te schakelen tussen Bas versterken (standaard),
Normaal en Hoge tonen versterken.

- Het basgeluid dat uit de luidsprekers komt, kan variéren afhankelijk van het
gebruikte oordopje.

- De HBS-760 beschikt over aptX®-technologie waardoor audio direct en helder
wordt overgebracht via Bluetooth.

- aptX® wordt at isch ir als dit door het bronapp wordt
ondersteund.

Be g trilfunctie

- Schuif de knop VOLUME gedurende 2 seconden naar de positie + om de
trilfunctie in of uit te schakelen. U hoort "Trillen aan" of "Trillen uit" wanneer
deze functie is geactiveerd of gedeactiveerd.

- Als de HBS-760 is ingesteld op trillen uit, dan zal de headset niet trillen bij een
inkomende oproep of wanneer deze buiten bereik is.

- Door het apparaat uit te schakelen en vervolgens weer in te schakelen, wordt
de trilfunctie geactiveerd.




Tone & Talk™

De HBS-760 Bluetooth-headset ondersteunt het lezen
van SMS op Android™-apparaten. Zoek op Tone & Talk
in Google Play™ * of scan de QR-code om de app te
downloaden. Volg de instructies voor installatie.

* Google Play is een handelsmerk van Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™

Functie Actie
Notificatie huidige fid Sch.u.\fde knop FF/REW gedurende 1 seconde naar de
positie FF.
Recentste SMS of Schuif de knop FF/REW gedurende 1 seconde naar de
MMS lezen positie REW.
Aangegeven Druk twee keer op de oproepknop (kies Aangegeven
en stel het in vanuit het menu
contactpersoon

Oproepinstellingen van de headset van Tone & Talk™).

1. Druk twee keer op de oproepknop.

2. Selecteer de naam van de contactpersoon die u wilt bellen
door de knop FF/REW te schuiven en 1 seconde vast te

Favoriete contacten houden.

3. Druk twee keer op de oproepknop om te bellen (kies
Favoriete contacten en stel het telefoonnummer in vanuit het
menu Oproepinstellingen van de headset van Tone & Talk™).

1. Druk twee keer op de oproepknop.

2. Selecteer de naam van de contactpersoon die u wilt bellen
door de knop FF/REW te schuiven en 1 seconde vast te

Logbestanden van houden.

oproepen 3. Druk twee keer op de oproepknop om te bellen (kies

Logbestanden van oproepen en stel het telefoonnummer

in vanuit het menu Oproepinstellingen van de headset van

Tone & Talk™).
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LE cator
q Status van de q
Functie HBS-760 Actie
Koppelmodus De blauwe LED brandt continu.
Tijdens  |Headset/ handsfree- .
gebruik | profiel verbonden De blauwe LED knippert 1 keer.
Oproep verbonden | De blauwe LED knippert 1 keer.
Opladen Het rode LED-lampje blijft branden en wordt
Opladen B paars wanneer er 80% of meer is opgeladen.
Laden voltooid De blauwe LED brandt continu.
Problemen oplossen
Probleem Mogelijk probleem Resolutie

Kan niet worden

Controleer of de batterij van
de HBS-760 helemaal is

Laad de batterij op.

aangezet opgeladen.

Controleer of de handset Controleer of uw handset
Kan geen de headset- of handsfree | de headset- of handsfree
verbinding Bluetooth-profielen Bluetooth-profielen
makenmetde | ondersteunt. ondersteunt.
LG Bluetooth- "
headset Controleer of de batterij
HBS-760 van de HBS-760 niet bijna ~ |Laad de batterij op.

leeg is.

Controleer of de headset is fgg?gg;s;géuﬁﬁhféeé?r

IpEEEELEE headset in te schakelen.
Kande Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat
EBS—7I60 nlet is uitgeschakeld. Druk op

oppelen me de oproepknop en schuif

het Bluetooth- E{;’“‘g’"'se;lf‘g‘éis o0 de tegelijkertijd de aan/
apparaat ppeling P uit-schakelaar gedurende 1

headset is ingeschakeld.

seconde naar de positie AAN
om de modus Handmatig
koppelen in te schakelen.

Geluidsniveau
laag (luidspreker)

Controleer het volume van
de luidspreker.

Verlaag het volumeniveau.




Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Laat het apparaat niet van grote hoogte vallen.

Haal het apparaat niet uit elkaar en probeer het niet te repareren of te wijzigen.

Stel het apparaat tiidens het reinigen niet rechtstreeks bloot aan water, alcohol, benzeen, enz.
Stel het niet rec bloot aan or stoffen.

Bewaar het apparaat niet in de buurt van lambare stoffen.

Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van vocht en stof.

Plaats geen zware objecten op het apparaat.

Gebruik de headset alleen in combinatie met een originele lader van LG om beschadig-
ingen te voorkomen.

* Het nekkoord is gemaakt van geheugenmetaal. Maar we raden u aan om het nek-
koord niet herhaaldelijk te buigen.

« Door wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet expliciet zijn goedgekeurd door de partij
die verantwoordelijk is voor navolging van normen kan de gebruiker zijn bevoegdheid
verliezen om de apparatuur te gebruiken.

« Er bestaat explosiegevaar als de accu wordt vervangen door een accu van een
verkeerd type.

« Verwijder de gebruikte accu volgens de instructies.

« Dit product bevat kleine onderdelen, waaronder de oortelefoon, oordopjes en
kabels. Buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren.

+ Raadpleeg een arts voordat u dit product gebruikt als u een geimplanteerd medisch
apparaat hebt.

« Haal de stekker van de lader uit het stopcontact als de batterij van de telefoon
volledig is opgeladen, om te voorkomen dat de lader onnodig energie verbruikt.

« De Li-ion-batterij is een gevaarlijke component die letsel kan veroorzaken.

* Voorkom schade aan uw apparaat door de batterij te laten vervangen door
gekwalificeerd personeel.

« Vervang niet zelf de batterij. De batterij kan beschadigd raken, wat oververhitting
en verwondingen tot gevolg kan hebben. De batterij moet worden vervangen door
een geautoriseerde serviceprovider. De batterij dient te worden gerecycled of
afzonderlijk van het huishoudelijk afval worden ingeleverd.
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Conformiteitsverklaring

FCC-MEDEDELING VOOR GEBRUIKERS:

Dit apparaat voldoet aan deel 15 van de FCC-regelgeving.

Het gebruik is afhankelijk van de volgende twee voorwaarden:

(1) Dit apparaat mag geen schade\uke mlerferenne veroorzaken, en

(2) Dit apparaat moet ontvangen ir inclusief i ie die leidt
tot ongewenst gebruik.

BELANGRIJKE MEDEDELING:

In naleving van de FCC-vereisten voor RF-blootstelling is geen wijziging aan de antenne
of het apparaat zelf toegestaan. Wijzigingen aan de antenne of het apparaat zelf kunnen
ertoe leiden dat het apparaat de RF-| ijdt. Dit kan tot gevolg
hebben dat de gebruiker zijn bevoegdheid verliest om het apparaat te gebruiken.

CE-MEDEDELING VOOR GEBRUIKERS:

Hierbij verklaart LG Electronics dat dit HBS-760-product voldoet aan de belangrijkste
voorschriften en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. U vindt een kopie
van de verklaring van overeenstemming op http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

©Bluetooth C€ 0168

QD ID: 66100 FCCID: BEJHBS760  mumm

1. Blootstelling aan radiofrequentie

Deze Bluetooth®-headset HBS-760 is een radiozender en -ontvanger. Tijdens het gebruik
maakt deze headset verbinding met een mobiel Bluetooth®-apparaat middels het ontvangen
en verzenden van radiofrequentie (RF) in de vorm van elektromagnetische velden
(microgolven) in het frequentiebereik 2,4 tot 2,4835 GHz.

Uw Bluetooth®™headset is ontworpen voor gebruik in combinatie met een compatibele
mobiele telefoon van LG Electronics volgens de richtlijnen en limieten betreffende
blootstelling aan radiofrequente straling, zoals gesteld door nationale overheden en
internationale gezondheidsorganisaties.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

Aanvullende informatie
2. Mogelijk explosieve atmosfeer

Schakel het elektronische apparaat uit in een gebied met een mogelijk explosieve
atmosfeer. In zeldzame gevallen kan het elektronische apparaat vonken produceren.
Vonken kunnen in dergelijke gebieden een explosie of brand veroorzaken en leiden tot
lichamelijk letsel of de dood. Gebieden met een mogelijk explosieve atmosfeer zijn vaak,
maar niet altijd duidelijk gemarkeerd.

3. Accugegevens

Een oplaadbare accu kan bij juist gebruik lang meegaan. Een nieuwe accu of een accu
die langere tijd niet is gebruikt, kan de eerste paar keren dat deze wordt gebruikt minder
capaciteit hebben. Stel de accu niet bloot aan extreme temperaturen: nooit boven +60°C
of onder -10°C. Gebruik de accu bij kamertemperatuur voor een maximale gebruiksduur.
Als de accu wordt gebruikt in een omgeving met een lage temperatuur, zal de capaciteit
aznenéen. De accu kan alleen worden opgeladen bij een temperatuur tussen +10°C en
+45°

Verwijdering van afgedankte batterijen en accu’s
(ALLEEN product ingebedde batterij)

- In het geval dat dit product een binnen het product opgenomen batterij bevat, die niet
kan worden ij door eir raadt LG aan om de bat(eru

alleen door te laten i ), zijnde voor

of voor recycling aan het einde van de levensduur van dit producl Om schade aan hel

product te voorkomen, en voor hun eigen veiligheid, moeten gebruikers niet proberen om

de batterij te verwwjderen en moeten contact opnemen met de LG-servicehulplijn of andere

onafhankelijke serviceproviders voor advies.

NLD

- Het verwijderen van de batterij betreft van de pi g,
van de verbinding van tacten en het ig uitnemen van
de batterijcel met gebruik van jal Als udei ies voor
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Aanvullende informatie

4. De accu van uw Bluetooth®-headset recyclen
De accu van de Bluetooth®-headset mag niet bij het gewone huisvuil worden weggegooid en
moet op de juiste manier worden ingezameld.

Batterijen wegdoen
1 Dit symbool kan worden gebruikt in combinatie met chemische symbolen voor kwik
(Hg), cadmium (Cd) of lood (Pb) als de accu meer dan 0,0005% kwik, 0,002%
cadmium of 0,004% lood bevat.
2 Alle batterijen/accu’s mogen niet worden meegegeven met het huishoudelijk afval,
die

maar maeten worden i door de lokale
of landelijke overheid zun aangewezen
3 De correcte i g van uw oude ij 's helpt negatieve gevolgen

voor het milieu en de gezondheid van mens en dier voorkomen.

4 Wilt u meer informatie over de verwijdering van uw oude batterijen/accu’s? Neem
dan contact op met de de of de winkel
waar u het product hebt gekocht.

5. Voorwaarden

- De garantie is alleen geldig, als het door de dealer aan de eerste koper afgegeven
aankoopbewijs, waarop de datum van aankoop en het serienummer staan vermeld, bij het
te repareren of te vervangen product wordt overhandigd. LG Electronics behoudt zich het
recht voor om garantieservice te weigeren als deze informatie is verwijderd of gewijzigd na
de originele aankoop bij de dealer.

- Als LG Electronics het product repareert of vervangt, wordt een garantie op het
gerepareerde of vervangen product afgegeven voor de resterende tijd van de
aanvankelijke garantieperiode of voor negentig (90) dagen vanaf de reparatiedatum als dit
langer is. Reparatie of vervanging kan inhouden dat functioneel equivalente gereviseerde
onderdelen worden gebruikt. g of worden
van LG Electronics.

- Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op defecten als gevolg van normale slijtage of
verkeerd gebruik, met inbegrip van, doch niet beperkt tot, gebruik op andere dan de
normale en gebruikelike manieren, in overeenstemming met de instructies voor gebruik en
onderhoud van het product. Deze garantie is ook niet van toepassing op defecten aan het
product als gevolg van een ongeval, modificatie of aanpassing, overmacht of schade als
gevolg van vioeibare stoffen.

- Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op defecten als gevolg van onjuiste reparatie-
installaties, modificaties of service uitgevoerd door een niet door LG Electronics erkende
persoon. Indien de zegels op het product zijn beschadigd of verwijderd, vervalt de garantie.




Beperkte garantie

ONDER DE VOORWAARDEN VAN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE, GARANDEERT

LG ELECTRONICS DAT DIT PRODUCT \/RI.I IS VAN DEFECTEN IN HET

ONTWERP, MATERIAAL OF VAKMANSCHAI HET MOMENT VAN AANKOOP

DOOR DE CONSUMENT EN VOOR EEN DAAROP\/OLGENDE PERIODE VAN
EEN (1) JAAR. MOCHT ER GARANTIESERVICE VOOR UW PRODUCT NODIG

ZIJN, RETOURNEER HET PRODUCT DAN AAN DE

PRODUCT IS AANGESCHAFT OF NEEM CONTACT OP MET HET PLAATSELIJKE

CONTACTCENTRUM VAN LG ELECTRONICS VOOR MEER INFORMATIE.

heidsinformatie

Gehoorschade voorkomen

Als u de handsfree carkit op een hoog volume gebruikt, kan dit leiden tot permanente
gehoorschade. Stel het volume in op een veilig niveau. Na verloop van tijd kunt u aan
een hoger volume wennen. Dit kan voor u normaal gaan klinken, maar kan niettemin
uw gehoor beschadigen.

Als u last krijgt van oorsuizen of stemmen die gedempt klinken, gebruik de headset dan
niet meer en laat uw oren nakijken. Hoe luider het volume, des te sneller uw gehoor
hiervan schade kan ondervinden. Gehoorspecialisten raden u aan om uw gehoor op de
volgende manier te beschermen:

* Gebruik uw headset zo min mogelijk op hoog volume.
« Voorkom een hoog volume als u in een luidruchtige omgeving bent.
« Zet het volume laag, als u personen die vlakbij u staan niet kunt horen.

Meer informatie over het instellen van uw handset op het juiste Iuisterniveau kunt u
vinden in de gebruikershandleiding bij de handset.

De headset veilig gebruiken

De headset tijdens autorijden gebruiken om naar muziek te luisteren wordt afgeraden
en is in sommige landen verboden. Wees voorzichtig en let goed op tijdens het rijden.
Stop het gebruik van dit apparaat als u het als storend of afleidend ervaart terwijl u een
voertuig bestuurt of een andere activiteit uitvoert die uw volledige aandacht vraagt.
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HBS-760 — instrukcja obstugi
Zestaw stuchawkowy stereo Bluetooth®

Wszelkie prawa zastrzezone.
LG Electronics Inc., 2015

Uwaga: w celu zapewnienia jak najlepszej

pracy i
lub nieodpowiedniego uzycia urzadzenia HBS-760 —
przed rozpoczeciem korzystania z produktu
nalezy zapoznac sie z wszystkimi
dotyczacymi go informacjami.

Jakiekolwiek modyfikacje lub zmiany w tym
podreczniku, zwigzane zblgdami typograficznymi lub
niedoktadnymi informacjami, moga zosta¢ dokonane
wytacznie przez firme LG Electronics Inc.
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Opis urzadzenia

Wskaznik LED =
Przetacznik zasilania
Port

= Mikrofon

F ik gtosnosci
] (+5)
e Przycisk potaczenia

- Sluchawka douszna
(lewa)
Przelgcznik przewijania
do przodu/do tyhu -

Przycisk odtwarzania,
wstrzymywania i zatrzymywania

Zawartos¢ zestawu
Dodathowe zelowe nakiadki douszu - Przewdod zasilajacy Instrukcja obstugi Karta WEEE
(mate i duze) usB (tylko Europa)

Stuchawka douszna
(prawa)

— Srednie zelowe naktadki do uszu sa zamontowane w produkcie.

Pozycja Opis
Specyfikacia Bluetoot® \gﬂggf‘joa r:élv s:‘;gg\g /zestawu stuchawkowego / zestawu
Akumulator Akumulator litowo-polimerowy 3,7 V /210 mAh
Czas gotowosci / czas rozméw | Do 540 godz. / do 16 godz.
Czas odtwarzania muzyki Do 10,5 godz.
Czas fadowania Mnigj niz 2 godz.
Napiecie tadowania Prad staly: 4,75-5,6 V, 400 mA
Temperatura eksploatacji -10°C - 60°C
Wymiary / waga 138 mm (szer.) x 171 mm (dt.) x 16,2 mm (wys.) /34,2 g




zystanie z produktu
Wigczanie / wytaczanie

— Przesun przefgcznik zasilania w pozycje ,ON” lub ,OFF".

— W momencie podigczenia tadowarki nastepuje automatyczne wytgczenie zestawu
stuchawkowego (niezaleznie od tego, czy tadowarka jest podtgczona do zrodta
zasilania).

— Podczas tadowania wskaznik LED $wieci ciagtym, czerwonym $wiattem. Gdy
poziom natadowania baterii przekroczy 80%, kolor wskaznika zmieni sie na
fioletowy.

— Po zakonczeniu tadowania wskaznik LED $wieci ciggtym, niebieskim $wiattem.

Niski poziom natadowania

— Powiadomienie bedzie powtarzane co 2 minuty.
— Jesli bateria nie zostanie natadowana, urzadzenie wylgczy sie.

Informacja o stanie akumulatora

— Przesun przetgcznik glosnosci w pozycje — na 1 sekunde.

Stan baterii Wysoki Sredni Niski
. ,Battery High” ,Battery Medium” Battery Low”
Kog::vl:(at (Wysoki poziom (Sredni poziom (Niski poziom
9 Y natadowania) natadowania) natadowania)
Wskaznik LED WSk.aZI?Ik LlED Wskaznik LED Wskaznik LED
niebieski fioletowy czerwony

POL
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Korzystanie z produktu

Parowanie

- Przed rozpoczeclem uzytkowania zestawu stuchawkowego nalezy sparowac go z
'm standard

Latwe parowanie (parowanie po raz pierwszy)

1. Przesun wigcznik w pozycje ,ON”, aby wigczy¢ urzadzenie HBS-760. Gdy
zestaw stuchawkowy przejdzie do trybu parowania, wskaznik LED bedzie $wiecit
cigglym, niebieskim $wiattem.

2. W telefonie otwdrz menu Bluetooth i wykonaj operacje wyszukiwania lub
dodawania nowych urzadzen.

« Z listy urzadzen wybierz LG HBS760 i sparuj urzagdzenie z telefonem.

3. Po wyswietleniu monitu o podanie hasta / kodu PIN wpisz 0000 (4 zera).

* Uwaga: jesli telefon obstuguje mechanizm parowania SSP (Secure Simple

Pairing), wprowadzenie hasta/kodu PIN nie bedzie konieczne.

« PomysIne sparowanie urzadzer jest sygnalizowane komunikatem gtosowym
»Your headset paired” (Zestaw stuchawkowy zostat sparowany).

« Urzadzenie HBS-760 automatycznie sig wytaczy, jesli nie zostanie sparowane
w ciggu 3 minut.

Parowanie reczne (p iez jny lub p parowanie)

« Po wytgczeniu urzadzenia naciénij przycisk potgczenia i przytrzymaj go przez 2
sekundy, réwnoczesnie przesuwajgc wytacznik w pozycje ,ON”.

« Gdy zestaw stuchawkowy przejdzie do trybu parowania, wskaznik LED bedzie
$wiecit ciggtym, niebieskim $wiattem. Po zakoriczeniu procedury wykonaj
czynnosci z punktéw 2-3 w sekcji Latwe parowanie.




orzystanie z produktu

Tryb wielu potaczen
tryb 6 z
Zestaw stuchawkowy HBS-760 moze réwnoczesnie wspotpracowac z dwoma
telefonami. UmoZliwia to korzystanie z funkgji potaczenia oczekujgcego w
przypadku uzywania obu podtgczonych telefonow.

Podtaczanie

— Sparuj zestaw stuchawkowy z jednym z telefonéw obstugujgcych standard
Bluetooth (instrukcja parowania znajduje sie na stronie 4).

— Wylgcz zestaw stuchawkowy.

— Po wylaczeniu urzadzenia naciénij przycisk potaczenia i przytrzymaj go przez
2 sekundy, rownoczesnie przesuwajac wytacznik w pozycje ,ON”, aby wiaczy¢
tryb recznego parowania.

— Sparuj zestaw y z drugim z
Bluetooth i nawigz z nim pofaczenie. (ten telefon bedzwe telefonem
podstawowym).

— Po sparowaniu i nawigzaniu potaczenia z tym telefonem nawigz potgczenie z
telefonem, z ktérym pierwotnie sparowano zestaw stuchawkowy. Ten telefon
bedzie telefonem dodatkowym.

* UWAGA: gdy urzadzenle HBS-760 jest potaczone z dwoma telefonami

$nie (tryb Z wieloma urza i), jego funkcje
nawigzywania potgczenia beda wspéipracowac z telefonem podstawowym.

* UWAGA: jezeli nie uda si¢ nawigza¢ potaczenia z telefonem podstawowym
za pomocg funkcji Latwe parowanie, urzadzenie HBS-760 przejdzie w tryb
parowania.

Funkcja nawigzywania potaczen

— Funkcje wybi i ) | wybit ia ostatniego numeru wspétpracujg
z telefonem podsiawowym (lub telefonem, za pomocg ktérego wykonano
ostatnie potgczenie wychodzace).

Potaczenie oczekujace

— Podczas aktywnego potgczenia nacisnij przycisk potaczenia przez 1 sekunde,
aby przej$¢ do potaczenia przychodzacego.

— Aby przetgczy¢ sie migdzy dwoma aktywnymi potaczeniami, nacisnij przycisk
potgczenia przez 1 sekunde.

— Aby zakoriczy¢ potaczenie aktywne lub oba potgczenia, nacisnij krétko
przycisk potaczenia.

— Jesli oba telefony odbierajg potaczenie przychodzace, domysinym
urzgdzeniem bedzie telefon podstawowy.

POL
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Korzystanie z produktu

Automatyczne ponowne nawiazywanie potaczenia

— Potaczenie migdzy zestawem stuchawkowym a telefonem zostanie
automatycznie wznowione, gdy zestaw stuchawkowy HBS-760 zostanie
ponownie wigczony, a telefon bedzie sig znajdowat w jego zasiegu.

— Dodatkowy telefon nalezy podigczy¢ poprzez wybranie urzadzenia LG
HBS760 na liscie urzadzen w menu Bluetooth.

Poza zasiggiem

— Jesli sparowane urzadzenia znajdujg si¢ w odleglosci 10 metrow lub wigkszej,
potaczenie miedzy nimi zostanie roztgczone, a urzgdzenie HBS-760 zacznie
wibrowag, aby powiadomic¢ o przerwaniu potgczenia.

* Po przesunieciu przetgcznika glo$nosci w pozycje + i przytrzymaniu przez 2
sekundy tryb wibracji w urzadzeniu HBS-760 zostanie wytgczony.

— Jesli zestaw stuchawkowy i telefon at nie nie wznowig
po ponownym znalezieniu si¢ w swoim zasiegu, nacisnij krotko przycisk
potaczenia na urzadzeniu HBS-760, aby nawigzac potgczenie recznie.

* Z tych funkcji mozna korzysta¢ jedynie w przypadku, gdy sg one obstugiwane
przez telefon. Wigcej informacji dotyczacych korzystania z tych funkcji mozna
znalez¢ w instrukcji obstugi telefonu.

— Podczas pracy w trybie wielu potgczen i przesytania strumieniowego
potgczenie z nieaktywnym sparowanym urzadzeniem pozostajgcym poza
zasiggiem zostanie roztgczone. Urzgdzenie HBS-760 powiadomi o przerwaniu
potaczenia raz i nie podejmie préby ponownego nawigzania potaczenia.

Odbieranie p ia ko ep .

—W przypadku Sci ia zestaw y zasygnalizuje je
dzwonkiem i wibracja.

* Urzadzenie HBS-760 nie bedzie wibrowag, jesli funkcja wibracji zostanie
wytgczona.

— Przesun krotko przetgcznik glosnosci w pozycie -, aby zatrzymac wibracje.

— Naci$nij krotko przycisk potaczenia.

Przekierowywanie pofaczenia

— Podczas rozmowy za pomocg telefonu nacisnij dwukrotnie przycisk odtwarzania,
wstrzymywania i zatrzymywania urzagdzenia HBS-760, aby przekazac dzwiek z
zestawu stuchawkowego do telefonu lub na odwrot.




Korzystanie z produ
Wybieranie glosowe

~ Krétko nacisnij przycisk potaczenia, aby wigczy¢ funkcjg polecen glosowych.
Uwaga: jesli telefon nie obstuguje funkcji wybierania glosowego, ta operacja moze
spowodowaé uaktywnlenle funkcjl ponownego wybierania ostatniego numeru.

Funkcj i numeru

— Nacisnij i przytrzymaj przymsk potgczenia przez 1 sekunde, aby wigczy¢ funkcje
ponownego wybierania ostatniego numeru. Urzadzenie wyemituje sygnat
dzwigkowy i zainicjuje potaczenie z ostatnio wybieranym numerem.

Potaczenie oczekujace

— Aby odebra¢ drugie ie bez roztaczania pi j rozmowy, nacisnij i
przytrzymaj przez 1 sekunde przycisk potgczenia (ustyszysz sygnat dzwwekowy)
Nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk potaczenia przez 1 sekunde, aby powrdcic do
pierwszego polgczenia.

— Nacisnij krétko przycisk potgczenia, aby zakoriczy¢ aktywne potaczenie lub obydwa
potaczenia jednoczesnie. (Zalezy od obstugi funkcji przez telefon)

Odrzucanie potaczenia

— Nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk potgczenia przez 2 sekundy, gdy zadzwoni telefon.

Wyciszanie mikrofonu

— Przesun jednoczesnie przetacznik glosnosci w pozycje + i przetacznik przewijania
do przodu/do tytu w pozycje REW na 1 sekundg, aby wyciszy¢/wylaczy¢
wyciszenie mikrofonu podczas rozmowy.

* Uwaga: ze wzgleddw bezpieczenstwa nie nalezy wycisza¢ mikrofonu podczas
prowadzenia samochodu.

Regulacja glosnosci

— Przesun przetgcznik glosnosci w pozycje + lub -.

Sterowanie przesytaniem dzwigku

ij krotko przycisk odtwarzania/wstrzymania.

krétko przycisk odtwarzania/wstrzymania.

- Zatrzymanie: naci$nij i przytrzymayj przycisk odtwarzania/wstrzymania.

— Nastepna piosenka: krétko przesun przetacznik przewijania do przodu/do tylu w pozycje FF.

- Poprzednia piosenka: krétko przesun przefgcznik przewijania do przodu/do tylu w pozycje REW.

- Szybkie przewijanie do przodu: przesun przefacznik przewijania do przodu/do tylu w pozycje
FF i przytrzymaj go.

- Przewijanie do tylu: przesun przetacznik przewijania do przodu/do tylu w pozycje REW i
przytrzymaj go.

PO
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zystanie z produktu
| Korektor |

— Podczas odtwarzania muzyki nacisnij dwukrotnie przycisk odtwarzania,
wstrzymywania i zatrzymywania, aby przetaczy¢ pomiedzy ieniem tonow
niskich (domysine), trybem normalnym i wzmocnieniem tonéw wysokich.

— Jakos$¢ niskich tonéw emitowanych przez gtosniki zalezy od wielko$ci uzywanych
nakfadek dousznych.

— Urzadzenie HBS-760 jest wyposazone w technologie aptX® gwarantujacg
btyskawiczna transmisjg krystalicznie czystego dzwieku za pomoca tacza
Bluetooth.

— Funkcja aptX® jest uruchamiana automatycznie, jezeli jest obstugiwana przez
urzadzenie zrodiowe.

Sterowanie trybem wi

— Aby wigczy¢ lub wytaczy¢ tryb wibracyjny, przesun przetgcznik glosnosci w
pozycje + na 2 sekundy. Ustyszysz komunikat ,Vibrate on"(Wiaczono wibracje)
lub ,Vibrate off” (Wytgczono wibracjg).

— Jesli tryb wibracyjny zostanie wytgczony, zestaw stuchawkowy HBS-760 nie
bedzie wibrowac w trakcie potgczenia przychodzacego oraz w przypadku
znalezienia sig poza zasiggiem.

— Funkcja wibracji wigcza sie po wytaczeniu i ponownym wigczeniu urzadzenia.




Korzystanie z produk
Tone & Talk™

Zestaw stuchawkowy Bluetooth HBS-760 obstuguje funkcje
czytania wiadomosci SMS w urzadzeniach z systemem
Android™. Wyszukaj aplikacje Tone & Talk w sklepie Google
Play™ * lub zeskanuj kod QR. Aby jg zainstalowac, postepuj
zgodnie z instrukcjami na ekranie.

* Google Play jest znakiem towarowym firmy Google. Inc.

Tone & Talk™

Funkcja Czynnos¢

Przesun przefacznik szybkiego przewijania do przodu/do tylu w

pozycjg FF na 1 sekunde.

Odczyt najnowszych Przesur przefacznik szybkiego przewijania do przodu/do tylu w

wiadomosci SMS lub MMS pozycjg REW na 1 sekunde.

Naci$nij dwukrotnie przycisk potaczenia (wybierz funkcje wyznaczania

Wyznaczanie numeru numeru i ustaw numer telefonu za pomoca menu ustawienia potaczen

zestawu sluchawkowego aplikacji Tone & Talk™).

1. Nacisnij dwukrotnie przycisk pofgczenia.

2. Wybierz wywolywana nazwe, przesuwajac przefacznik przewijania
do przodu/do tytu na 1 sekundg.

Ulubione kontakty 3. Aby zadzwonic, naciénij dwukrotnie przycisk potaczenia (wybierz
funkeje ulubionych kontaktéw i ustaw numer telefonu za pomocg
menu ustawienia polgczen zestawu stuchawkowego aplikacji
Tone & Talk™).

1. Nacisnij dwukrotnie przycisk pofgczenia.

2. Wybierz wywolywana nazwe, przesuwajac przetacznik przewijania
do przodu/do tyhu na 1 sekunde.

Rejestry potaczen 3. Aby zadzwonic, nacisnij dwukrotnie przycisk polgczenia (wybierz

funkeje rejestrow potaczen i ustaw numer telefonu za pomocg

menu ustawienia polaczen zestawu stuchawkowego aplikacji

Tone & Talk™).

Informacja o aktualnym czasie

POL
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Wskaznik LED

Funkcja | Stan urzadzenia HBS-760 Czynnos¢
Tryb parowania vl\\l,;gglzisnk: dioda LED pozostaje
Potgczenie w trybie
profilu zestawu " .
Praca ST dioda LED miga 1 raz.
gtosnomowigcego
;I'erl\gfagﬂ?;ﬁgﬁaczeme Niebieska dioda LED miga 1 raz.
Gdy p02|om natadowania baterii
tadowanie przekroczy 80%, wskaznik LED zmienia
tadowanie kolor z czerwonego na fioletowy.
tadowanie zakonczone v’\\‘/gglz?)snk: dioda LED pozostaje

Rozwigzywanie probleméw

Problem Mozliwa przyczy
Sprawdz, czy akumulator
vl.vl{zggazesT\e nie urzadzenia HBS-760 jest w pefni | Nataduj akumulator.
4 ° nafadowany.
Sprawdz, czy telefon obstuguje ) e e e
Brak komunikaii | profile Biuetooth do korzystania | poroy C2Y \eiefon obsiuguie proile
2 zestawem i Zestawu sfuchawkowego lub lfealiicy korlzuystamg zzestawu
LG Bluetooth® | Sprawdz, czy poziom
HBS-760 ia baterii Nataduj
HBS-760 nie jest niski.
. Upewnij sig, ze zestaw Przesur wiacznik w pozycje ,ON’, aby
Ni : A
I8 mozna sluchawkowy jest wigczony. wigczy¢ zestaw stuchawkowy.
sparowa¢
urzadzenia Po wylaczeniu urzadzenia naciénij
HBS-760 2 Upewnij sie, ze zestaw przycisk potaczenia i przytrzymaj go przez
urzadzeniem stuchawkowy jest w trybie 1 sekunde, réwnoczesnie przesuwajgc
Bluetooth parowania. wylgeznik w pozycig ,ON", aby recznie
przej$¢ do trybu parowania recznego.
Niski poziom Sprawdz poziom dzwigku . el
dzwigku glosnika | glosnika. Zwigks2 glosnosc.




odki ostroznosci
Nie nalezy upuszczaé produktu z wysokosci.

Produktu nie nalezy modyfikowac, samodzielnie naprawia¢ ani rozktadac na czesci.

Podczas czyszczenia urzadzenia nie nalezy wystawia¢ go na bezposrednie dziatanie wody,
alkoholu, benzenu itp.

Produktu nie nalezy wystawia¢ na $rednie dziatanie srodkow
Nie nalezy umi ¢ ani pr ywac ia w poblizu
Urzadzenie nalezy chroni¢ przed wilgoci i kurzu.

Na nie nalezy umi ¢ cigzkich przedmiotd

Zestaw stuchawkowy nalezy tadowac wytgcznie za pomocg oryglnalnsj fadowarki firmy LG.
Korzystanie z innych tadowarek grozi

+ Pasek na szyje jest wykonany z materiatu z pamigcig kszlahu Jednak nie zaleca sig jego
wielokrotnego zginania.

+ Zmiany lub modyfikacje, ktére nie zostaty wyraznie dozwolone przez strong odpomedzwalnq za
przestrzegame 2zgodnosci, moga
2z tego urzadzenia.

+ Wymiana dJ grozi

+ Zuzyte akumulatory nalezy zutyhzowac zgodnie z msﬁ'ukc ja.

« Ten produkt sktada sig z matych czesci, takich jak stuchawki, wkiadki douszne i przewody.
Przechowywa¢ poza zasiggiem dzieci.

+ Osoby z powinny zasiegnaé porady lekarz zanim
zaczng korzystac z tego urzadzenia.

+ Nalezy zawsze odigczac tadowarke od gniazdka zasilania po natadowaniu akumulatora
telefonu, aby unikna¢ kosztéw zwigzanych z dodatkowym zuzyciem energii.

+ Bateria litowo-jonowa jest czescig niebezpieczng i moze spowodowac obrazenia ciata.

+ Wymiana baterii przez osoby moze
urzadzenia.

+ Nie wymieniaj baterii samodzielnie. Bateria moze ulec uszkodzeniu. Takie uszkodzenie moze
prowadzi¢ do przegrzania i spowodowac obrazenia. Baterig nalezy wymienia¢ w autoryzowa-
nym serwisie. Bateria powinna zosta¢ poddana recyklingowi. Nie wolno jej utylizowac razem
ze zwyklymi odpadami.

POL
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Deklaracja zgodnosci

INFORMACJA FCC DLA UZYTKOWNIKOW:

To urzadzenie jest zgodne z czgscig 15 przepisow komisji FCC.

Jego dziafanie spelnia nastepujace dwa warunki:

(1) urzadzenie nie moze by¢ zrodtem jakichkolwiek szkodliwych zaktocen;

(2) urzadzenie musi pracowa¢ w warunkach wystepowania zakiécen, tacznie z zakiéceniami
wywolujacymi niepozadane dziatanie.

WAZNA INFORMACJA:

celu zgodnosci z iami FCC i ekspozycii na fale radiowe nie
dopuszcza sig dokonywama Zmian w antenie ani urzadzeniu. Dokonanie jakichkolwiek zmian w
antenie lub przez . wymagan w zakresie
ekspozycji na fale rad|owe oraz Znienie prawa uz do uz tego

INFORMACJA CE DLA UZYTKOWNIKOW:

Firma LG Electronics niniejszym o$wiadcza, Ze produkt HBS-760 spetnia wszystkie niezbgdne
wymagania oraz inne stosowne wytyczne dyrektywy 1999/5/EC. Kopie O$wiadczenia o zgodnosci
mozna znalez¢ pod adresem http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

©Bluetooth C€ 0168 X

QD ID: 66100 FCCID: BEJHBS760 mmm

Informacje dodatkowe

1. Ekspozycja na fale radiowe
Zestaw stuchawkowy Bluetoama HBS-760 jest zarazem nadajnikiem i udblormk\em radiowym.

Podczas pracy sigz W

Bluetooth® poprzez odbieranie i wysytanie fal rad\owych (mikrofal) o
czestotliwosci w zakresie od 2,4 do 2,4835 GHz.

Zestaw Bluetooth® zostat w taki sposob, aby jego dziatanie podczas

wspofpracy z dowolnym kompatybilnym telefonem komérkowym firmy LG Electronics bylo zgodne
i pozycji na fale radiowe ustalanymi przez wiadze
krajowe i migdzynarodowe agencje zdrowia.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

Informacje dodatkowe

2. Mlejsca zagrozone wybuchem

przeby W miejscu Z y n nalezy wylaczy¢ wszelkie
i W rzadkich pr moze iskrzy¢. W o
tego rodzaju miejscach iskry moga wywotaé wybuch lub pozar, co grozi obrazeniami ciata lub 8

nawet $miercia. Miejsca zagrozone wybuchem s3 czesto, cho¢ nie zawsze, wyraznie oznaczone.

3. Informacje o akumulatorze

Akumulator charakteryzuje sig diugim czasem ze jest

uzytkowany Nowy lub meuzywany przez diuzszy czas akumula(or moze mie¢ nieco mniejsza
kilku Nie wolno wy: na dziatanie

temperatur powyzeJ +60°C i ponizej -10°C. Najwyzszg mozliwg §¢

uzyska¢ mozna w temper: pokojowej. Uz i w niskich

jego mozna fadowa¢ wylgcznie w temperaturze
z przedziatu od +10°C do +45°C.

Usuwanie zuzytych baterii i akumulatoréw
(Dotyczy TYLKO produktéw z wbudowang bateria)

- Jesli ten produkt ma wbudowana baterig, ktdrej konsument nie powinien usuwac samodzielnie,
LG zaleca, aby usuniecie baterii (w celu jej wymiany lub recyklingu po zakonczeniu cyklu zycia
produktu) Zlecic osobie Aby unikng¢ produktu i
niebezpieczenstwa, uzytkownik nie powinien pr()bowa(: usuwac baterii. Zamiast tego, powinien
skontaktowac sie z LG Service Helpline lub innym niezaleznym dostawca ustug w celu uzyskania
porady.

- Proces usuwania baterii z urzadzenia obejmuje zdjecie obudowy z urzadzenia, odtaczenie
przewoddw i stykow elekirycznych oraz ostrozne usunigcie ogniw baterii za pomocg
specjalistycznych narzedzi. Jesli potrzebujesz instrukcji bezpiecznego usuwania baterii
przeznaczonej dla wykwalifi kowgny‘ch pra(,;pwmkow, odwiedz strong http://www.Ige.com/global/

yoling.
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Informacje dodatkowe

4. Utylizacj; zestawu
Akumu\ator zestawu stuchawkowego Bluetooth® musi zostac odpowiednio zutylizowany i nie moze
by¢ wyrzucany ze zwyklymi odpadami komunalnymi.

ze zuzytymi i

1 Jesli w sktad baterii wehodzi powyzej 0,0005% rteci, O 002% kadmu lub 0, 004% olowiu,
symbol ten moze raz z teci (Hg),
kadmu (Cd) lub ofowiu (Pb).

2 Zabrania sig wyrzucania zuzytych baterii/akumulatoréw razem ze zwyklymi odpadami
komunalnymi. Powinny one zostac przekazane do punktow zbidrki odpadow
wyznaczonych przez wiadze lokalne.

3 0 ze zuzytymi bateriami zapobiega

dla i zdrowia ludzi i zwierzat

4 Szczegmawe informacje dotyczace sposobu postepowania ze zuzytymi bateriami/
akumulatorami mozna uzyska¢ we wiasciwym urzedzie miejskim, przedsigbiorstwie
utylizacji odpadéw lub sklepie, w ktorym zostat nabyty produkt.

5. Warunki

- Gwarancja zachowuje waznosc tylko wtedy, gdy z produktem przeznaczonym do naprawy lub
wymiany zostanie przediozony oryginalny dowod zakupu wystawiony przez sprzedawce osobie
dokonujacej zakupu i zawierajacy date zakupu i numer seryjny. Firma LG Electromcs zastrzega
sobie prawo odmowy ustugi jesli je zost:
usunigte lub zmienione od czasu zakupu produktu.

- Jesli firma LG Electronics dokona naprawy lub wymiany produktu, zostanie on objety gwarancjg
na czas pozostaly z pierwotnej gwarancji lub na okres 90 (stownie: dziewigcdziesigciu) dni
od daty naprawy, jesli czas obowigzywania pierwotnej gwarancjijest krolszy Naprawa lub
wymlana moze W\anC Sle z uzyclem

dacy

w produkcie. Czesglelu% komponenty, ktére
zostang wymienione, staja si¢ wOasnoscwq firmy LG Electronics.

- Niniejsza gwaranqa n|e obejmuje awari urzadzenia, ktére wystapity na skutek normalnego
zuzycia , W tym rowniez korzystania w sposob inny
niz ogélnie przyjety Iub W sposob niezgodny z |nslrukqam| uzytkowania i konserwacji produktu
Gwarancja nie obejmuje réwniez awari urzadzenia powstatych w wyniku wypadku, modyfikacji,
dziatania sity wyzszej lub narazenia na dziatanie Mynow

- Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje awarii iewtas naprawq
modyfikacjami lub ustugami serwisowymi i przez osobe
firme LG Electronics. Usunigcie ktorejkolwiek z plomb na produkcle spowodu]e umewazmeme
gwarancji.




Ograniczona gwarancja

W MYSL POSTANOWIEN NINIEJSZEJ OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI FIRMA

LG ELECTRONICS OSWIADCZA, ZE PRODUKT BEDZIE WOLNY OD WAD

PROJEKTOWYCH, MATERIALO! WY WY /CZYCH W MOMENCIE

ZAKUPU PRZEZ KLIENTA ORAZ P OKRI ES1 (StOWNIE JEDNEGO) ROKU

W PRZYPADKU KONIECZNOSCI SKORZYSTANIA Z USLUG

PRODUKT NALEZY PRZEKAZAC SPRZEDAWCY, U KTOREGO DOKONANO
ZAKUPU, LUB SKONTAKTOWAC SIE Z LOKALNYM ODDZIALEM FIRMY LG

ELECTRONICS W CELU UZYSKANIA DALSZYCH INFORMACJI.

Waine informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa
Zapobieganie uszkodzeniom stuchu

Uzywanie samochodowego zestawu przy wysokiej glosnosci moze spowodowac trwate
uszkodzenie stuchu. Glosnos¢ nalezy ustawi¢ na bezpiecznym poziomie. Z uptywem
czasu stuch przystosowuije sig do wyzszej glosnosci i poziom natezenia dzwigku moze
wydawac¢ si¢ normalny, mimo iz bedzie szkodliwy dla stuchu.

W przypadku wystgpienia dzwonienia w uszach lub przyttumienia styszanych dzwigkéw
i mowy, nalezy zaprzesta¢ korzystania z urzadzenia i podda¢ sie badaniu stuchu.
Glo$nosé o wyzszym natezeniu szybciej wywiera szkodliwy wptyw na stuch. Eksperci
zalecajq nastepujace sposoby ochrony stuchu:

i lie ilodci czasu na korzystaniu z zestawu
sluchawkowego przy wysokiej gtosnosci;
« unikanie zwigkszania glo$nosci w celu zagtuszenia odgtosow otoczenia;

« zredukowanie gtosnosci, jesli rozmowy znajdujgcych sie w poblizu oséb nie

sg slyszalne.
Wiecej informaciji dot}/aacych regulacji poziomu glo$nosci telefonu mozna znalez¢ w
ms(rukcp obstugi telefonu.

ie z zestawu
Uzywanie zestawu stuchawkowego do stuchania muzyki podczas prowadzenia pojazdu
nie jest zalecane, a na niektorych obszarach jest zakazane. Podczas prowadzenia
pojazdu nalezy zachowac ostroznos¢ i czujno$¢. Nalezy przestac korzystac z tego
urzgdzenia, jesli zakidca spokdj lub odwraca uwage podczas prowadzenia dowolnego
typu pojazdu lub wykonywania jakiejkolwiek innej czynnosci, ktéra wymaga peinej
koncentracji.
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HBS-760 Manual do utilizador
Auricular estéreo Bluetooth®

Todos os direitos reservados.
LG Electronics Inc., 2015

Nota: para obter o melhor desempenho e evitar danos
ou a utilizagéo incorrecta do HBS-760,

leia atentamente todas as informagdes antes
de o utilizar.

Todas as modificagdes ou alteragdes a este
manual devido a erros tipograficos ou imprecisoes das
i 0 serao apenas
pela LG Electronics Inc.
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Descricao das pecas

Indicador LED ---= Microfone
Porta de Carregamento------ de VOLLz+M/_E)
Botdo CHAMAR

Almofada do

auricular (E)

- Almofada do
Interruptor FF/REW --- auricular (D)
Botédo REPRODUZIR/ -
PAUSA/PARAR
Contetido da embalagem

oo & =
Almofadas de auricular adicionais Cabo de carregamento  Manual do utilizador ~ Cartdo REEE
(pequenas e grandes) usB (Apenas Europa)

— As almofadas de auricular de tamanho médio ja vém colocadas no produto.

Especificagoes

Parametro Descrigao
EspecificagdoBluetooth® 4.1 (Perfis Auriculares/Maos-livres/A2DP)
Bateria Bateria de polimeros de ides de litio de 3,7 /210 mAh
12| Ate 540 horas/Até 16 horas

em conversagao
Tempo de reprodugdo de musica | Até 10,5 horas

Tempo de carregamento Menos de 2 horas
Tens&o nominal em carregamento |CC 4,75V ~ 5,6 V, 400 mA
Temperatura de funcionamento -10°Ca60°C

Dimensdes / peso 138 mm (L) x 171 mm (C) x 16,2 mm (A)/34,2 g




Modo de utilizagao

- Deslize o interruptor Ligar/Desligar para a posigéo LIGADO ou DESLIGADO.

Carregar

- Quando o carregador esta ligado (com a alimentag&o ligada ou desligada), o
auricular desliga-se.

- Durante o carregamento, o indicador LED exibird uma luz vermelha permanente
e, depois, mudara para violeta quando o carregamento atingir 80% ou mais.

- Quando o carregamento estiver concluido, o indicador LED exibira uma luz azul

permanente.

- Seréa emitido um anuncio a cada 2 minutos.
- Se a bateria ndo estiver carregada, o auricular desliga-se.

Aviso do estado da bateria

- Deslize o interruptor de VOLUME para a posigao - durante 1 segundo.

POR

Estado da bateria Elevado Médio Baixo
) Bateria meio .
Alerta de voz Bateria carregada carregada Bateria fraca

Indicador LED

Azul Violeta Vermelho
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Modo de utilizagao

Emparelh; o

- Antes de utilizar o auricular pela primeira vez, este deve ser emparelhado com
um telefone compativel com Bluetooth.
Em| nto simples (Emp pela primeira vez)

1. Deslize o interruptor Ligar/Desligar para a posigao Ligado para ligar o HBS-760.
Quando o auricular entra no modo de emparelhamento, o indicador LED exibe
uma luz azul permanente.

2. Com o telefone, procure o menu Bluetooth e procure ou adicione novos
dispositivos.

« Seleccione LG HBS760 na lista de dispositivos e efectue o emparelhamento
com o seu telefone.

3. Se lhe for solicitado o codigo de acesso/PIN, introduza 0000 (4 zeros).

* Nota: se o telefone for compativel com o sistema Secure Simple Pairing (SSP),
nao é necessario introduzir o cédigo de acesso/PIN.

+ Uma vez concluido o emparelhamento com éxito, sera emitida a mensagem
"Auricular emparelhado”.

+ O HBS-760 desliga-se automaticamente se n&o for emparelhado no espago
de 3 minutos.

Em, nto manual (emp:
emparelhar)

« Com o auricular desligado, prima o botdo CHAMAR e, ao mesmo tempo,
desloque o interruptor Ligar/Desligar para a posi¢ao Ligado durante 2
segundos.

* Quando o auricular entra no modo de emparelhamento, o indicador LED exibe
uma luz azul permanente. Apos o procedimento, repita os passos 2 e 3 da
secgdo Emparelhamento facil.

com outro telefone ou voltar a




Muiltiplas ligagoes

Multiponto avangado

O HBS-760 pode ter dois dispositivos ligados ao auricular em simultaneo.

Assim, tera liberdade para utilizar a chamada em espera entre chamadas em

ambos os telefones ligados.

Ligagao

— Emparelhe o auricular com um dos telemdveis compativeis com Bluetooth
(consulte as instrugdes de emparelhamento na pagina 4).

- Desligue o auricular.

- Com o auricular desligado, prima o botdo CHAMAR e, ao mesmo tempo,
desloque o interruptor Ligar/Desligar para a posigao Ligado durante 2
segundos para entrar no modo de Emparelhamento manual.

- Emparelhe e ligue o auricular com o outro telefone compativel com Bluetooth.
(este sera o telefone primario).

- Quando este telefone estiver emparelhado e ligado, volte atras e ligue o
telefone originalmente emparelhado ao auricular. Agora, este sera o telefone
secundario.

*NOTA: quando o HBS-760 estiver ligado aos dois teleméveis em simultaneo
(Multiponto), as fungées de chamada do auricular funcionam com o telemével
principal.

*NOTA: em caso de erro ao estabelecer ligagdo com o telemével principal
através do Emparelhamento simples, o HBS-760 entra no modo de
emparelhamento.

Funcao de chamada

- As opgoes de Marcagéo de voz e Remarcag&o do ultimo nimero funcionam
com o telefone primério (ou o telefone que fez a Ultima chamada).

Chamada em espera

- Durante uma chamada activa, prima o botdo CHAMAR durante 1 segundo
para trocar para outra chamada recebida.

- Para alternar entre 2 chamadas activas, prima o botdo CHAMAR durante 1
segundo.

- Para terminar a chamada activa ou as duas chamadas simultaneamente, prima
ligeiramente o botao CHAMAR.

- Se os dois telefones receberem uma chamada ao mesmo tempo, o auricular
seleccionara, por predefinigéo, o dispositivo primério.

POR
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Modo de utilizagao

Nova ligagdo automatica

- Quando o HBS-760 voltar a estar ligado e dentro do alcance necessario, o
auricular e o telemével voltam a ligar-se automaticamente.

- E necessario ligar o telemdvel secundario seleccionando LG HBS760 na lista
de dispositivos do menu Bluetooth.

Fora de alcance

- Se os dispositivos emparelhados estiverem separados por um espago de 10
metros ou mais, o auricular e o telemével séo desligados e o HBS-760 vibra
para o alertar.

* Se a vibragao for definida como desligada, deslizando o interruptor de
VOLUME para a posigéo + e mantendo a posigao durante 2 segundos, o
HBS-760 n&o ira vibrar.

- Se o auricular e o telefone n&o voltarem a ligar automaticamente quando se
encontrarem novamente dentro do alcance necessario, prima ligeiramente o
botdo CHAMAR no HBS-760 para estabelecer ligagdo manualmente.

* Estas fungdes so estdo disponiveis quando o telefone as suportar. Para mais
informagdes sobre a utilizagdo destas funcionalidades, consulte 0 manual do
utilizador do telefone.

- Durante multiplas ligagdes e transmissdes, o dispositivo emparelhado inactivo,
que esta fora de alcance, sera desligado. O HBS-760 alerta uma vez sem
tentar restabelecer a ligagao.

Atender/Terminar uma chamada

- Quando recebe uma chamada, o auricular toca e vibra.

* O HBS-760 nao vibra se a fungéo de vibragéo estiver definida como desligada.

- Deslize brevemente o interruptor de VOLUME para a posigéo - para parar a
vibragao.

- Prima brevemente o botdo Chamada.

Transferir uma chamada

- Durante uma chamada no seu telefone, prima o botao REPRODUZIR/PAUSA/
PARAR duas vezes no HBS-760 para transferir o audio do auricular para o
telefone ou vice-versa.




Modo de utilizagao
Marcagao por voz

- Prima brevemente o botdo CHAMAR para activar o Comando de voz. Nota: se
o telefone ndo suportar Marcag&o por voz, é possivel que a execucédo desta
acgdo active a Remarcagao do Ultimo nimero.

Remarcagéo do ultimo numero

- Prima e mantenha premido o botdo CHAMAR durante 1 segundo para activar
Remarcagao do Ultimo nimero. O auricular emite um som e o tltimo nimero
marcado é marcado novamente.

Chamada em espera

- Responda a uma segunda chamada sem desligar a primeira, premindo o botao
CHAMAR durante 1 segundo (é emitido um som). Prima o botdo CHAMAR
durante 1 segundo para regressar & chamada original.

- Toque brevemente no botdo CHAMAR para concluir a chamada activa ou
ambas as chamadas simull te. (sujeito a cc com o
telefone)

Rejeitar uma chamada

- Prima o botdo CHAMAR durante 2 segundos quando o telefone tocar.

Microfone sem som

- Deslize o interruptor de VOLUME para a posigao + e o interruptor FF/REW
para a posigao REW, em simultaneo e durante 1 segundo, para ligar/desligar o
som do microfone durante uma conversagao.

* Precaugdo: para sua seguranca, ndo ative a fungédo sem som do microfone
enquanto conduz.

Controlo de volume

- Deslize o interruptor de VOLUME para a posigéo + ou -.

Controlos da transmisséo de audio

- REPRODUZIR: prima ligeiramente o botdo REPRODUZIR/PAUSA.

- PAUSA: prima ligeiramente o botdo REPRODUZIR/PAUSA.

- PARAR: mantenha premido o botdo REPRODUZIR/PAUSA.

- MUSICA SEGUINTE: deslize brevemente o interruptor FF/REW para a posigao FF.
- MUSICAANTERIOR: deslize brevemente o interruptor FF/REW para a posigdo REW.
- AVANGCO RAPIDO: deslize e mantenha o interruptor FF/REW na posigéo FF.

- RETROCEDER: deslize e mantenha o interruptor FF/REW na posicao REW.

POR



Modo de utilizagao

- Durante a reprodugéo de musica, prima o botao REPRODUZIR/PAUSA/PARAR
duas vezes para alternar entre Aumento dos graves (predefinicao), Normal e
Aumento dos agudos.

- Os graves que vém dos altifalantes podem variar consoante o tamanho das
almofadas de auricular que estiver a utilizar.

- O HBS-760 dispde de tecnologia aptX® que garante uma transmiss&o com nitidez
e rapidez do conteudo de audio através de Bluetooth.
- Atecnologia aptX® é activada automaticamente, desde suportada pelo dispositivo

de origem.

Controlo de vibragao

- Para activar ou desactivar a fungéo de vibragéo, deslize o interruptor de
VOLUME para a posigéo + durante 2 segundos. Sera emitida a mensagem
"Vibrar ligado" ou "Vibrar desligado" quando a fungao for activada ou
desactivada.

- Quando a vibragéo no HBS-760 esta definida como desligada, o auricular nao
vibra quando recebe uma chamada ou quando esta fora do alcance.

- Ao desligar e voltar a ligar a unidade, a funcionalidade de vibragao ¢ activada.




Modo de utilizagao

Tone & Talk™

O auricular Bluetooth HBS-760 suporta a leitura de SMS em
dispositivos Android™. Para transferir a aplicagéo, procure
Tone & Talk no Google Play™* ou digitalize o codigo QR.
Siga as instrugdes de instalagéo.

* Google Play ¢ uma marca comercial da Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™
Fungéo Acgao
Alerta de hora actual Deslize o interruptor FF/REW para a posigao FF durante
1 segundo.
Ler SMS ou MMS mais Deslize o interruptor FF/REW para a posigdo REW
recente durante 1 segundo.

Prima o botdo CHAMAR duas vezes (seleccione Contacto
indicado e defina o nimero de telefone a partir do menu
de Definigdes de chamadas com auricular da Tone &
Talk™).

1. Prima o botdo CHAMAR duas vezes.

. Seleccione 0 nome para quem telefonar deslizando o
interruptor FF/REW durante 1 segundo.

. Prima o botdo CHAMAR duas vezes para telefonar
(seleccione Contactos favoritos e defina o nimero de
telefone a partir do menu de Definigdes de chamadas
com auricular da Tone & Talk™).

. Prima o botao CHAMAR duas vezes.

. Seleccione 0 nome para quem telefonar deslizando o
interruptor FF/REW durante 1 segundo.

Registo de chamadas 3. Prima o botdo CHAMAR duas vezes para telefonar

(seleccione Registo de chamadas e defina o nimero de

telefone a partir do menu de Definigdes de chamadas

com auricular da Tone & Talk™).

Contacto indicado

~

Contactos favoritos

©

[N
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Indicador LED

Fungédo Estado do HBS-760 Accédo
Mod . .
. ergpgrgﬁ\amemo O LED azul mantém-se ligado.
m 5
; Perfis Auriculares/ :
funcionamento |y,= 00 i res ligados O LED azul pisca 1 vez.
Chamada ligada O LED azul pisca 1 vez.
O LED vermelho mantém-se ligado
Carregar e muda para violeta quando o
Carregar carregamento atingir 80% ou mais.
goarl"g?gégemo O LED azul mantém-se ligado.

Resolugao de problemas

Problema

O dispositivo
nao liga

do HBS-760 esta

Possivel causa
Verifique se a bateria

carregada.

Resolugao

Carregue a bateria.

Nao é possivel
comunicar com
0 auricular
HBS-760
Bluetooth
dalG

suporta os perfis de

Bluetooth.

HBS-760 esté fraca.

Verifique se o telefone

auricular ou maos-livres

Verifique se a bateria do

Verifique se o telefone suporta
os perfis de auricular ou maos-
livres Bluetooth.

Carregue a bateria.

Nao é possivel
emparelhar o

Certifique-se de que o
auricular esta ligado.

Deslize o interruptor Ligar/
Desligar para a posigéo Ligado
para ligar o auricular.

Com o auricular desligado,
prima o botdo CHAMAR e,

HBS-760 com " ao mesmo tempo, coloque
o dispositivo Certifique-se de que o o interruptor Ligpar/DesI?gar
Bluetooth auricular se encontraem |~ posicao Ligado durante
modo de emparelhamento. 1'segundo para colocar
manualmente o auricular no
modo de emparelhamento.
Som baixo Verifique o volume do

(altifalante)

altifalante.

Aumente o volume.




Precaugdes

Néo deixe cair a unidade de grandes a\turas

Nao proceda a i ou
Nao expor a agua, alcool, benzeno, etc. durante a limpeza.
Nao expor di a produtos i

Nao coloque nem mantenha a unidade perto de materiais it

Mantenha a unidade afastada de humidade e po.

Nao coloque objectos pesados sobre a unidade.

Utilize o auricular apenas com carregadores originais da LG, caso contrério poderé danifica-lo.

+Acorreia dpara 0 pescogo & composta por um metal com meméria de forma. No entanto, néo é
recomendavel dobrar repetidamente a correia para o pescogo.

+ Alterages ou modificagSes que néo sejam expressamente aprovadas pela entidade respon-
sével pela conformidade podem anular o direito do utilizador a utilizagéo do equipamento.

+ A substituicdo da bateria por um tipo de bateria mcorreclo poderé originar o risco de explosao.

« Elimine as baterias usadas de acordo com as instrugoe:

+ Este produto contém pegas pequenas, incluindo aunculares almofadas e cabos.
Mantenha-os fora do alcance das crian

*Se gver um dispositivo médico implantado, " consulte um médico antes de utiizar este
produto.

+ Desligue sempre o carregador da tomada quando o telefone estiver totalmente carregado,
para evitar o consumo desnecessario do carregador.

+ Abateria de litio & um componente perigoso que pode causar ferimentos.

+ A substituicao da bateria por pessoal nao qualificado pode causar danos no seu dispositivo.

+ Néo substitua a bateria sem assisténcia. A bateria pode estar danificada, o que podera
causar sobreaquecimento ou ferimentos. A bateria deve ser substituida por um fornecedor
de servigo autorizado. A bateria deve ser reciclada ou eliminada independentemente do
lixo domestico.

POR
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Declaragao de conformidade

AVISO DA FCC AOS UTILIZADORES:

Este equipamento esté em conformidade com a parte 15 das regulamentagdes da FCC.

Asua utilizagao esta sujella ao cumpnmenlo das duas condigdes que se seguem:

(1) Este equij néo pode causar é nocivas; e

(2) Este equipamento devera aceitar quaisquer interferéncias recebidas, incluindo interferéncias
que possam originar um funcionamento indesejado.

NOTA IMPORTANTE:

Para efeitos de conformidade com as regulamentagdes da FCC relativas a exposicao a RF, ndo

efectue altera na antena ou no Quaisquer Aantena ou ao

dispositivo poderao fazer com que os fimites de exposicdo a RF sejam excedidos e anular o direito

do utilizador a utilizar este equipamento.

AVISO DA CE AOS UTILIZADORES :

Pelo presente documento, a LG Electronics declara que este HBS-760 se encontra em

conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposicdes relevantes da directiva 1999/5/EC.

Pode encontrar uma copia da Declaragéo de C i em http:/www.lg.

©Bluetooth’ C€ 0168 X

QDID:66100  FCCID: BEJHBS760 mumm

Informagoes adicion:

1. Exposigao a radiofrequéncia
Este auricular HBS-760 Bluetooth® ¢ um transmissor e receptor de ondas de radio. Quando
se encontra em funcionamento, comunica com um dispositivo mével equipado com Bluetooth®
através da recepgéo e emisséo de campos electromagnéticos de radiofrequéncia (RF;

na gama de ida entre os 2,4 e os 2,4835 GHz.
0 auricular Bluetooth® foi concebido para funcionar em conformidade com as directrizes e limites
de exposicao a RF definidos pelas autoridades nacionais e agéncias de satde internacionais
quando utilizados com qualquer telefone compativel da LG Electronics.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

Informagoes adicionais
2. Atmosfera potencialmente explosiva

Desligue o seu dispositivo electronico quando se encontrar em areas com atmosfera
potencialmente explosiva. N&o é frequente, mas o seu dispositivo electronico pode produzir
faiscas. As faiscas produzidas nas areas referidas poderao provocar explosdes ou incéndios,
resultando em ferimentos corporais ou morte. As areas com atmosfera potencialmente explosiva
estéo frequentemente, mas nem sempre, explicitamente assinaladas.

POR

3. Informagdes sobre a bateria

A bateria recarregavel tera uma maior vida de utilizago se for correctamente utilizada. Uma
bateria nova ou sem utilizagao durante longo periodo de tempo podera apresentar uma
capacidade reduzida durante as primeiras vezes que a utilizar. Néo exponha a bateria a
temperaturas extremas, nunca superiores a +60°(+140°F) ou inferiores a -10°(-14°F). Para

obter a maxima capacidade da bateria, utilize a bateria & temperatura ambiente. Se a bateria for
utilizada a baixas temperaturas, a sua capacidade sera reduzida. A bateria s6 pode ser carregada
a temperaturas entre os 10 °C (50 °F) e os 45 °C (113 °F).

Remocao de residuos de pilhas e acumuladores
(APENAS produtos com bateria incorporada)

- No caso de este produto conter uma bateria incorporada que nao possa ser removida
prontamente pelos utilizadores finais, seja para substituigao ou reciclagem no fim da vida
util deste produto, a LG recomenda que a sua remogo seja efetuada apenas por técnicos
qualificados. Para evitar danificar o produto e para sua propria seguranca, os utilizadores ndo
deverao tentar remover a bateria, devendo contactar o Servigo de Assisténcia LG ou outros

de servicos i

- Aremogao da bateria implica a desmontagem da estrutura do produto, a retirada dos cabos/
contactos elétricos e a extragao cuidadosa da célula da bateria utilizando ferramentas
especificas. Se pretender obter instrugdes de técnicos qualificados sobre 0 modo de remog:ao
seguro da bateria, visite http://www.Ige. 9.
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Informagoes ad

ion;

4. Reciclagem da bateria do auricular Bluetooth®
Abateria do auricular Bluetooth® deveré ser eliminada adequadamente e nunca devera ser colocada
juntamente com os residuos municipais.

E\/ Eliminagéo de baterias/acumuladores usados

1 Este simbolo pode estar acompanhado dos simbolos quimicos do merctrio (Hg), cadmio (Cd)
ou chumbo (Pb) se a bateria contiver mais do que 0,0005% de merctrio, 0,002% de cadmio ou
0,004% de chumbo.

2 Todas as baterias/acumuladores devem ser eliminados em separado e ndo juntamente com os
residuos municipais, através de infra-estruturas de recolha selectiva, definidas pelas autoridades
estatais ou locais.

3 Aeliminagdo adequada das baterias/acumuladores antigos ajuda a prevenir potenciais efeitos
negativos sobre 0 ambiente e a satide humana e dos animais.

4 Para informagdes mais detalhadas acerca da eliminagdo de baterias/acumuladores usados,
contacte as autoridades locais, os servigos de recolha de lixo ou a loja onde adquiriu o produto.

5. Condigdes

- Agarantia apenas ¢ valida se a factura original emitida em nome do comprador original pelo
vendedor e especificando a data de compra e o niimero de série for apresentada juntamente
com o produto a ser reparado ou substituido. A LG Electronics reserva o direito de recusar
a assisténcia de garantia se esta informagao tiver sido removida ou alterada apds a compra
original do produto ao vendedor.

- Se a LG Electronics reparar ou substituir o produto, o produto reparado ou substituido
permanecera ao abrigo da garantia pelo tempo restante do periodo da garantia original ou por
noventa (90) dias desde a data de reparagao, prevalecendo o periodo mais longo. A reparagéo
ou substituigdo podera inc\uir a utilizagdo de pecas equwalen(es recondicionadas. As pegas ou

- Esta Garantia ndo abrange qualquer falha do produlo provocada pelo uso e desgaste
normais, ou devido a utilizagdo incorrecta, incluindo, mas néo estando limitado, a utilizagéo
de outra forma para além da utilizagdo habitual, de acordo com as instrucées para utilizagéo e
manutengao do produto. Esta garantia também nao abrange qualquer falha do produto devida a
acidente, modificago ou ajustes, actos divinos ou danos provocados por liquidos.

- Esta garantia nao abrange as falhas do produto devidas a instalagdes inadequadas,
modificagdes ou servigos de assisténcia realizados por pessoal nao autorizado pela LG
Electronics. A adulterago de qualquer um destes selos do produto anulara a garantia.




Garantia limitada

SUJEITO AS CONDICOES DESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA, ALG ELECTRONICS
GARANTE QUE ESTE PRODUTO SE ENCONTRA SEM DEFEITOS DE DESIGN,
DE MATERIAIS E DE FABRICO NO MOMENTO DA COMPRA ORIGINAL PELO
CONSUMIDOR E PELO PERIODO SUBSEQUENTE DE UM (1) ANO. SE O SEU
PRODUTO NECESSITAR DE ASSISTENCIAAO ABRIGO DESTA GARANTIA,
DEVOLVA-O AO VENDEDOR A QUE FOI ADQUIRIDO OU CONTACTE O SEU
CENTRO DE ASSISTENCIA LG ELECTRONICS LOCAL PARA OBTER MAIS

INFORMAGOES.
Informagdes de seguranga importantes
Evitar danos auditivos

Se utilizar o kit mao-livres para automdvel em alto volume, podera sofrer danos
auditivos permanentes. Defina o volume para um nivel seguro. Podera adaptar-se, ao
longo do tempo, a um nivel elevado de volume que Ihe podera parecer normal, mas
que lhe pode deteriorar a audigéo.

Se ouvir zumbidos ou vozes abafadas, pare de utilizar o sistema e efectue um exame
auditivo. Quanto maior for o volume, menor sera o tempo decorrido até que sinta a
sua audigéo afectada. Os especialistas em audigdo sugerem o seguinte para proteger
a sua audigdo:

« Limite a duragao de tempo em que utiliza o auricular em alto volume.

« Evite aumentar o volume para ignorar ambientes ruidosos.

« Baixe o volume se ndo conseguir ouvir as pessoas a falar perto de si.

Consulte o manual de utilizador do telefone para mais informagdes sobre como ajustar
os niveis de volume do seu telefone.

Utilizagao segura dos auriculares

Nao se recomenda a utilizagao de auriculares para ouvir misica durante a condugéo,
sendo considerado ilegal em algumas areas. Seja cuidadoso e preste atengdo durante
a condugao. Pare de utilizar este dispositivo se considerar que o perturba ou distrai
durante a condug&o de qualquer tipo de veiculo ou durante a realizagéo de qualquer
actividade que exija a sua concentragao total.



NOTE
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Descripcion de las piezas

Indicador LED
Interruptor ---
Puerto de carga --------------

Micréfono
"""" Interruptor VOLUMEN

N (+h)
e Boton de llamada

- Auricular interno (1)

Interruptor FF/REW ---------------
Boton de reproduccion/
pausa/detencion

Auricular interno (D)
Contenido del paquete

00 Py
00 & = ’

Exremos de plstco blando adicionales Cable de carga USB- Manual del usuario  Tarjeta WEEE
(grandes y pequefios) (sélo en Europa)

- Los extremos de plastico blando medianos estan colocados en el producto.

Especificaciones

Elemento Descripcion
Especificacion de Bluetooth® 4.1 (perfiles auricular / manos libres / A2DP)
Bateria Bateria de 3,7 V / Polimero de litio de 210 mAh
Tiempo en espera / Tiempo de conversacion | Hasta 540 horas / Hasta 16 horas
Reproduccion de musica Hasta 10,5 horas
Tiempo de carga Menos de 2 horas
Potencia de entrada de carga CCde4,75V ~56V,400 mA
Temperatura operativa De-10°Ca60°C
Dimensiones / peso 2&?%:'%/\9") B (3 T3 A0




Encendido/apagado

- Deslice el interruptor de encendido a la posicién de encendido o apagado.

- El auricular se apagara siempre que se conecte el cargador (independientemente
de si éste esta apagado o encendido).

- Durante la carga, el indicador LED se iluminara en rojo y cambiara a violeta
cuando el nivel de carga sea del 80% o superior.

- Cuando la carga se complete, el indicador LED del se iluminara en azul.

Bateria baja

- Se oira un aviso cada 2 minutos.
- Si la bateria no esta cargada, el auricular se apagara.

Alerta de estado de la bat

- Deslice el interruptor del volumen a la posicién - durante 1 segundo.

ESP
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Modo de uso

- Antes de utilizar el auricular por primera vez, debera asociarlo con un terminal
compatible con Bluetooth.
Asociacion facil (primera vez que se asocia)
1. Deslice el interruptor de encendido a la posicién de encendido para activar
el HBS-760. Cuando el auricular pase al modo de asociacion se iluminara el
indicador LED azul.
2. En el terminal, acceda al menu de Bluetooth y seleccione la opcion de buscar o
afiadir nuevos dispositivos.
« Seleccione LG HBS760 en la lista de dispositivos y asécielo con el terminal.
3. Si se le solicita el codigo de acceso o codigo PIN, introduzca “0000” (4 ceros).

* Nota: si su terminal es compatible con Secure Simple Pairing (SSP), no
necesitard introducir ninglin cédigo de acceso o PIN.

« Cuando el proceso de asociacion haya finalizado, oira “Auricular asociado”.

« EI HBS-760 se apagara automaticamente si no se asocia en un plazo de 3
minutos.

Asociacién manual (Asociar con otro teléfono o volver a asociar)

« Con el dispositivo apagado, pulse el boton de llamada y deslice el interruptor de
encendido a la posicion de encendido al mismo tiempo durante 2 segundos.

« Cuando el auricular pase al modo de asociacion se iluminara el indicador LED
azul. Tras esto, repita los pasos del 2 al 3 que se muestran en Asociacion facil.




Modo de uso

Conexién multiple

Multipunto avanzado
El modelo HBS-760 permite conectar al auricular dos terminales a la vez. Asi
podra utilizar la funcion de llamada en espera en los dos teléfonos conectados.

Tipo de conexion

- Asocie el auricular con uno de los terminales compatibles con Bluetooth
(consulte las instrucciones de asociacion en la pagina 4).

- Apague el auricular.

- Con el dispositivo apagado, pulse el boton de llamada y deslice el interruptor
de encendido a la posicién de encendido al mismo tiempo durante 2 segundos
para entrar en el modo de asociacion manual.

- Asocie y conecte el auricular con el otro terminal compatible con Bluetooth.
(Este sera el terminal secundario).

- Una vez que el terminal mencionado esté asociado y conectado, vuelva
atras y conecte el primer terminal asociado al auricular. (éste sera el terminal
secundario).

* NOTA: cuando el HBS-760 esté conectado a dos terminales a la vez
(Multipunto), las funciones de llamada del auricular funcionaran con el terminal
principal.

*NOTA: en caso de fallo al conectar con el teléfono pnnclpal mediante
Asociacion facil, el HBS-760 entrara en modo de asociacion.

Funcién de llamada

- Las funciones de marcacion por voz y de marcacion del tltimo nimero
funcionan con el terminal principal (o con el terminal que realizé la Gltima
llamada saliente).

Llamada en espera

- Cuando esté hablando por teléfono, pulse el botén de llamada durante 1
segundo para atender la llamada entrante.

- Para alternar entre 2 llamadas activas, pulse el boton de llamada durante 1
segundo.

- Para finalizar la llamada activa 0 ambas llamadas a la vez, pulse brevemente
el boton de llamada.

- Si los dos terminales reciben una llamada entrante, el auricular se activara en
el dispositivo principal de manera predeterminada.

ESP
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Modo de uso

Reconexién automatica

- El auricular y el terminal se volveran a conectar automaticamente cuando el
HBS-760 esté de nuevo dentro del alcance.

- Para conectarse al terminal secundario, debe seleccionar LG HBS760 en la
lista de dispositivos del menu de Bluetooth.

Fuera del radio de alcance

- Si los dispositivos asociados se separan 10 metros (33 pies) o mas, el auricular
y el terminal se desconectaran y el HBS-760 vibrara para avisar.

* Si se desactiva la vibracion deslizando el botén para subir el volumen a la
posicion + durante 2 segundos, el HBS-760 no vibrara.

- Si el auricular y el terminal no se conectan automaticamente al volver a entrar
en el radio de alcance requerido, pulse brevemente el boton de llamada del
HBS-760 para volver a conectarse de forma manual.

* Sélo podra usar estas funciones si el terminal es compatible con ellas. Para
obtener mas informacion sobre la utilizacion de estas funciones, consulte el
manual de usuario del terminal.

- Cuando se encuentre en modo de conexién muiltiple y transmision, el
dispositivo asociado inactivo, que estaréa fuera de alcance, se desconectara. El
HBS-760 dara un aviso pero no intentara volver a conectarse.

Contestar una llamada/Finalizar una llamada

- Cuando reciba una llamada, el auricular sonard y vibrara.

* EI'HBS-760 no vibrara si la funcién de vibracién esta apagada.

- Deslice brevemente el interruptor del volumen a la posicion - para detener la
vibracion.

- Pulse brevemente el botén de llamada.

Transferir una llamada

- Mientras la llamada esté en curso en el terminal, pulse dos veces el boton de
reproduccion/pausa/detencion en el HBS-760 para transferir el audio desde el
auricular al terminal o viceversa.




Modo de uso
Marcar por voz

- Pulse brevemente el botn de llamada para activar la opcion "Comando de
voz". Nota: Si el teléfono no admite la marcacion por voz, es posible que al
realizar esta accion se active la funcién de volver a marcar el dltimo numero.

Volver a marcar el tltimo nimero

- Mantenga pulsado el botén de llamada durante 1 segundo para activar la
funcién Volver a marcar el ltimo nimero. El auricular emitird un pitido y
llamara al Gltimo nimero marcado.

Llamada en espera

- Responda a una segunda llamada sin cortar la llamada en curso pulsando el
boton de llamada durante un segundo (oiré un tono). Pulse el boton de llamada
durante un segundo para ir a la primera llamada.

- Pulse brevemente el botén de llamada para finalizar la llamada activa o ambas
llamadas a la vez (en funcion de la compatibilidad del terminal).

Rechazar una llamada

- Pulse el botén de llamada durante 2 segundos cuando suene el terminal.

Silenciar micréfono

- Deslice el interruptor del volumen a la posicion de + y el interruptor FF/REW
a la posicion REW al mismo tiempo durante 1 segundo para silenciar el
micréfono o dejarlo con sonido durante la conversacion.

* Precaucion: por su seguridad, no utilice la funcion para silenciar el micréfono
mientras conduce.

Control de volumen

- Deslice el interruptor del volumen a la posicién + o -.

Controles de transmision de audio

- REPRODUCIR: pulse brevemente el boton de reproduccién/pausa.

- PAUSAR: pulse brevemente el botdn de reproduccion/pausa.

- DETENER: pulse y mantenga el botén de reproduccién/pausa.

- CANCION SIGUIENTE: deslice brevemente el interruptor FF/REW a la posicién FF.
- CANCION ANTERIOR: deslice brevemente el interruptor FF/REW a la posicién REW.
- AVANZAR: mantenga pulsado y deslice el interruptor FF/REW a la posicién FF.

- RETROCEDER: mantenga pulsado y deslice el interruptor FF/REW a la posicion REW.

ESP
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Modo de uso

Ecualizador

- Durante la reproduccion de musica, pulse dos veces el botén de reproduccion/
pausa/detencion para alternar entre Graves (predeterminados), Normal y Agudos.

- Los graves de los altavoces pueden variar en funcién del tamafio de los
auriculares internos que se utilicen.

aptX®

- EI HBS-760 incorpora la tecnologia aptX®, que garantiza que el contenido de
audio transmitido por Bluetooth es inmediato y nitido.

- aptX® se habilita automaticamente siempre que sea compatible con el dispositivo

original.

Control de vibracién

- Para activar o desactivar la funcién de vibracion, deslice el interruptor del
volumen a la posicion + durante 2 segundos. Oira “Vibracién activada” o
“Vibracion desactivada” cuando esté activada o desactivada.

- Cuando la vibracion del HBS-760 se establece en apagado, el auricular
no vibraré al recibir una llamada entrante o cuando esta fuera del radio de
alcance.

- Al apagar la unidad y volver a
activara.

la funcionalidad de vibracion se




Tone & Talk™

El auricular Bluetooth HBS-760 es compatible con los
dispositivos de lectura de SMS basados en Android™. Para
descargar la aplicacion, busque Tone & Talk en Google
Play™ * 0 escanee el codigo QR. Siga las instrucciones

de instalacion.

* Google Play es una marca comercial de Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™

Funcién Accién
Alerta de hora actual Deslice el interruptor FF/REW a la posicion FF durante
1 segundo.
Leer el dltimo SMS o MMS Deslice el interruptor FF/REW a la posicion REW durante
1 segundo.
Pulse el boton de llamada dos veces (seleccione Contacto
Contacto i y el nimero de teléfono desde el

menu Ajustes de llamada del auricular de Tone & Talk™).

1. Pulse el botén de llamada dos veces.

2. Seleccione el nombre al que desee llamar deslizando el

interruptor FF/REW durante 1 segundo.

Contactos favoritos 3. Pulse el botén de llamada dos veces para llamar
(seleccione Contactos favoritos y establezca el nimero
de teléfono desde el menu de Ajustes de llamada del
auricular de Tone & Talk™).

- Pulse el botén de llamada dos veces.

. Seleccione el nombre al que desee llamar deslizando el
interruptor FF/REW durante 1 segundo.

. Pulse el botén de llamada dos veces para llamar
(seleccione Registro de llamadas y establezca el
numero de teléfono desde el menu de Ajustes de
llamada del auricular de Tone & Talk™).

[N

Registro llamadas

©

ESP
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Indicador LED

Funcién

En
funcionamiento

Estado del HBS-760
Modo asociacion

Perfil auricular
/ manos libres
conectado

Llamada conectada

Accion

El LED azul permanece encendido.
EI LED azul parpadea una vez.

EI LED azul parpadea una vez.

Carga

Carga

Carga finalizada

EI LED rojo permanece encendido y
cambia a violeta cuando el nivel de
carga es del 80% o superior.

El LED azul permanece encendido.

Resolucién de problemas

Situacion Posible problema Resolucion
El auricular no | Compruebe si la bateria del HBS- .
se enciende 760 esta totalmente cargada. Cargue la baterla.
. Compruebe si el terminal | .
No es posible | g5 oopmpalible con perfiles Verifique que su terminal es
establecer R Er & s s compatible con perfiles de auricular
comunicacion | Bluetooth 0 manos libres Bluetooth.
con el auricular L
LG HBS-760 | Compruebe si el nivel de carga
Bluetooth de la bateria del HBS-760 Cargue la bateria.
es bajo.
. » | Deslice el interruptor de encendido
gﬁgﬁ&'gge Gl e G ala posicion de encendido para

. activar el auricular.
No se puede Con el dispositivo apagado,
ﬁg’g%g' mantenga pulsado el boton de

-760 con i

oo |Comorete el | I sl el ot
Bluetooth :zoiri\acgieérr‘\ ra en el modo de encendido al mismo tiempo

. durante 1 segundo para cambiar

el auricular al modo de asociacion
manual

Sonido bajo Compruebe el volumen del
(altavoz) A, Suba el nivel de volumen.




No deje caer la unidad desde alturas considerables.

No modifique, repare ni desmonte la unidad.

Para limpiar el dispositivo, no lo moje con agua, alcohol, benceno ni otros liquidos.
No exponga la unidad a i i

No coloque ni guarde la unidad cerca de

la unidad a salvo de la humedad y el polvo.

No coloque objetos pesados sobre la unidad.

Utilice sdlo cargadores originales de LG, de lo contrario el auricular podria resultar dafiado.

« La correa para el cuello esta fabricada en una aleacion con memoria de forma. Sin
embargo, no es doblarla r te.

« Sise i cambios o i iones en la unidad que no hubieran sido apro-
bados de forma expresa por la parte responsable de la conformidad legal, podria
anularse todo derecho del usuario a manejar el equipo.

« Si se reemplaza la bateria por otra de un tipo il , existe riesgo de

+ Deshagase de las baterias segun las instrucciones.

« Este producto contiene piezas pequefas, entre las que se incluyen auriculares,
almohadillas y cables. Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los nifios.

« Si tiene un dispositivo médico implantado, consulte con un médico antes de utilizar
este producto.

+ Desenchufe siempre el cargador de la toma de corriente una vez que el teléfono
haya terminado de cargarse, para evitar asi un consumo de energia innecesario
del cargador.

« La bateria de iones de litio es un componente peligroso que podria provocar
dafos.

« Si personal no cualificado sustituye la bateria, el dispositivo podria resultar dafiado.

* No intente sustituir usted la bateria. La bateria podria sufrir dafios que podrian
producir sobrecalentamiento y lesiones. El proveedor autorizado debe sustituir la
bateria. La bateria debe reciclarse por separado de la basura doméstica.

ESP
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Decl de conformidad

Cl

AVISO DE LA FCC PARA LOS USUARIOS:

Este dispositivo cumple con lo estipulado en el apartado 15 de la FCC.

El funcionamiento esté sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:

(1) El presente dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales y

(2) debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las que puedan causar un
funcionamiento indeseado del aparato.

NOTA IMPORTANTE:

Para cumplir con la normativa sobre la exposicion a RF de la FCC, no se permiten cambios en
la antena ni en el dispositivo. Los cambios en la antena o el dispositivo pueden provocar que
el dispositivo no cumpla con la normativa sobre la exposicion a RF y podria anular el derecho
del usuario a utilizarlo.

AVISO DE LA CE PARA LOS USUARIOS:

Por la presente, LG Electronics declara que el producto HBS-760 cumple con los requisitos
imprescindibles y cualquier otra disposicion relevante de la directiva 1999/5/EC. Puede
consultar una copia de la Di de en http:/www.lg.

© Bluetooth’ C€ 0168

QD ID: 66100 FCCID: BEJHBS760 mmm

1. Exposicion a la radiofrecuencia

El auricular con Bluetooth® HBS-760 es un transmisor y receptor de ondas de radio. Cuando esta
en funcionamiento, se comunica con un dispositivo mévil compatible con Blueluoth® recibiendo
0S de (RF) en el rango de

Y camp

2,4a2,4835 GHz.

El auricular Bluetooth® esté disefiado para funcionar conforme a las directrices y los limites de
icion a la radi idos por las i i ylos i

internacionales de salud publica, cuando se utiliza en combinacion con cualquier teléfono movil

compatible de LG Electronics.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

Informacioén adi

2. 0

Apague el dispositivo electrénico cuando se encuentre en una zona con una atmésfera
potencialmente explosiva. Aunque es muy poco frecuente, el dispositivo electrénico podria
generar chispas. En esas zonas, las chispas podrian ocasionar una explosién o un incendio y,
como consecuencia, lesiones o incluso la muerte. Las zonas con atmésferas potencialmente
explosivas suelen estar claramente sefialadas, aunque no siempre.

3. Informacién sobre la bateria

Las baterias recargables tienen una vida til prolongada si reciben el tratamiento adecuado.
Las baterias nuevas o que no se hayan utilizado por un lapso extenso podrian ver mermada su
capacidad las primeras veces que se usan. No exponga la bateria a temperaturas extremas,
superiores a los +60° (+140 °F) o inferiores a los -10° (-14 °F). Para obtener la maxima
capacidad de la bateria, Usela a temperatura ambiente. Si se utiliza la bateria en condiciones
de temperaturas bajas, la capacidad se vera reducida. La bateria solo puede cargarse a
temperaturas entre +10° (+50 °F) y +45° (+113 °F).

Eliminacion de las baterias y acumuladores usados
(SOLO para productos con batel tegrada)

- En caso de que este producto contenga una baterfa incorporada que los usuarios finales no
pueda retirar faciimente, LG que s6lo retiren la bateria, ya
sea para su sustitucion que para reciclar la bateria al final de la vida util del producto. Para evitar
darios en el producto, y por su propia seguridad, el usuario no debe intentar  retirar la bateria,
debe ponerse en contacto con la Linea de Ayuda de Servicios de LG, o con otros proveedores de
servicios independientes para su asesoramiento.

- La eliminacién de la bateria implicara desmontar la carcasa del producto, la desconexion de
los cables/contactos e\eclncoss y una cuidadosa extraoclon de la célula de la bateria umlzando

i necesita i
como refirar la bateria de manera segura, por favor wslte hnp www.Ige.. com/global/susta\nablllty/
environment/take-back-recycling.
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4. Reciclaje de la bateria del auricular Bluetooth®
La bateria del auricular Bluetooth® debe desecharse adecuadamente y nunca debe tirarse a la
basura ordinaria.
Como desechar las baterias y los acumuladores gastados
E\/ 1 Sila bateria contiene mas del 0,0005% de mercurio (Hg); 0,002% de cadmio (Cd) 0 0,004% de plomo
(Pb), este simbolo puede aparecer junto a los simbolos quimicos del mercurio, cadmio o plomo.
2 Todas las baterias/acumuladores se deben desechar aparte del servicio municipal de recogida de
basuras, a través de los puntos de recogida designados por el gobierno o las autoridades locales.
3 La eliminacion correcta de baterias y acumuladores contribuye a evitar posibles riesgos para el medio
ambiente, los animales y la salud publica.
4 Para obtener mas informacion sobre como desechar las baterias y acumuladores inservibles, pongase:
en contacto con el ayuntamiento, el servicio de recogida de basura o el establecimiento donde haya
adquirido el producto.

5. Condiciones

- La garantia sélo es valida si junto al producto que hay que reparar o reemplazar se presenta
la factura original emitida por el proveedor para el comprador, en la que se indica la fecha de
compra y el nimero de serie. LG Electronics se reserva el derecho de denegar el servicio de
garantia si no se presenta dicha informacion o si hubo modificaciones después de la compra
original del producto al distribuidor.

- LG Electronics Espana, S.A.U. (LGEES) garantiza cualquier pieza o producto reparado por un
periodo de noventa (90) dias a partir de su fecha de entrega, o hasta el final de la garantia,
aplicandose aquella cuya duracién sea mas larga. Eventualmente, en beneficio del propio
cliente, LGEES, solucionara la incidencia en el dispositivo de telefonia movil sustituyendo el
dispositivo por otro equipo en perfectas condiciones de uso siendo equivalente en prestaciones
y fiabilidad al original, conservando el cliente todos los derechos y coberturas incluidos en
la garantia. Todos aquel\os componentes de hardware sustituidos en garantia pasaran a ser
propiedad de LGEE

- La presente garantia no cubre los fallos ocasionados por desgaste natural o uso indebido, por
ejemplo fallos debidos a usos distintos de los habituales, de acuerdo con las instrucciones de
uso y mantenimiento del producto. La cobertura tampoco abarca fallos del producto que se
deban a accidentes, modificaciones o ajustes, caso fortuito o dafio producido por algtn liquido.

- La presente garanlwa no cubre fa\los del producto causados por instalaciones, reparaciones,

llevadas a cabo por personal no

Todo indicio de i en cualgf de los sellos del

por
producto anulara la garantia.




[cEIELERTTEE]

SUJETAA LAS CONDICIONES DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIA LIMITADA, LG
ELECTRONICS GARANTIZA QUE ESTE PRODUCTO NO PRESENTA FALLOS

DE DISENO, MATERIALES NI MANO DE OBRA EN EL MOMENTO EN QUE UN |
CONSUMIDOR REALIZA LA COMPRA ORIGINAL, Y QUE NO LAS PRESENTARA
POR UN PERIODO POSTERIOR DE DOS (2) ANOS. EN CASO DE QUE EL
PRODUCTO REQUIERA SERVICIO TECNICO DE GARANTIA, SE DEBE DEVOLVER
AL DISTRIBUIDOR QUE LO VENDI® O COMUNIQUESE CON EL CENTRO DE
CONTACTO DE LG ELECTRONICS EN SU REGION PARA OBTENER MAS

ESP

INFORMACION.
Informacion importante sobre seguridad
Coémo evitar las lesiones auditivas

Es posible que sufra pérdida de audicion permanente si utiliza el kit de manos libres
de vehiculo a un volumen alto. Seleccione un nivel de volumen seguro. Puede que
con el tiempo se acostumbre a un nivel de volumen mas alto de lo normal. Esto puede
provocar lesiones auditivas.

Deje de escuchar el dispositivo si le zumban los oidos u oye las conversaciones de
forma apagada y revise sus niveles auditivos. Cuanto mas alto sea el volumen, el
tiempo en el que se veran afectados sus niveles auditivos sera menor. Los expertos
recomiendan que para proteger los oidos:

« Limite el tiempo durante el que utiliza el auricular con el volumen alto.

« Evite subir el volumen para bloquear los ruidos de su entorno.

+ Baje el volumen si no puede oir hablar a la gente a su alrededor.

Consulte la guia de usuario de su terminal para obtener mas informacion acerca del
ajuste de los niveles de escucha.

Cémo usar el auricular de forma segura

No se recomienda usar auriculares para oir mdsica mientras conduce un vehiculo.
Esta accion es incluso ilegal en algunos lugares. Tenga precaucion y preste atencion
cuando conduzca. Deje de utilizar el si le causa 1es o le distrae
cuando conduce cualquier tipo de vehiculo o realiza cualquler actividad que exija toda
su atencion.

LG Electronics Espaia - Central Asistencia Técnica
Parque Tecnoldgico De Paterna

Cl Louis Pasteur, 1 - Nave 2

46980 - Paterna (Valencia)

Atencion al cliente (963 050 500)




NOTE




@LG

Life's Good

Slovensky

@LG TONETR.

HBS-760 Pouzivatelska prirucka
Stereofénna sliichadlova stuprava Bluetooth®

Vsetky prava vyhradené.
LG Electronics Inc., 2015

Poznamka: Pred pouZitim slichadlovej
stpravy HBS-760 si dokladne precitajte vietky

informéacie, aby bol zaisteny optimalny vykon
slichadlovej stpravy HBS-760 a nedoslo k jej
poskodeniu ani nespravnemu pouzitiu.

V&etky Upravy alebo zmeny v tomto ndvode
urobené z dovodu opravy typografickych chyb alebo
ir adzajlicich sa v tu y

moze vykonavat ib:

a ¢énost LG
Electronics Inc.
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LED Indikator

== Mikrofén
Vypinag === \AEN o
Port na nabijanie - Prepina¢ HLAS'TO('f/T_;

-+~ Tlagidlo HOVORU

“--Sluchadlo do ucha (L)

Prepinac FFIREW /,»'—S\uchadlo do ucha (P)

Tlacidlo PREHRAT/
POZASTAVIT/ZASTAVIT

20

Usné gélové nastavce navyse  Nabijaci kabel USB  Navod na pouzivanie Karta WEEE (iba

(malé a velké) Eurépa)
— Produkt je vybaveny stredne velkymi uSnymi gélovymi nastavcami.

Polozka Popis
Technické tdaje Bluetooth® 4.1 (Sluchadla/Hands-Free/profily A2DP)
Batéria Batéria 3,7 V/210 mAh, litium-polymérova
Pohotovostny ¢as/¢as hovoru Az 540 hodin/az 16 hodin
Doba prehravania hudby Az 10,5 hodin
Cas nabijania Menej ako 2 hodiny
Menovité vstupné napétie a prid nabijania | DC 4,75 V ~ 5,6 V, 400 mA
Prevadzkova teplota -10°C~60°C

138 mm (5) x 171 mm (D) x 16,2 mm (V)/34,2 g




Zapnutie/vypnutie
— Posurite vypina¢ do zapnutej polohy ON alebo vypnutej polohy OFF.

— Po pripojeni nabijacky (ked je zapnuta alebo vypnuta) sa slichadlova stprava
vypne.

— Pocas nabijania svieti indikator LED nacerveno a po dobiti na 80 % a viac sa
farba zmeni na fialovd.

— Po dokongeni nabijania svieti indikator LED namodro.

Slaba batéria

— Upozornenie zaznie kazdé 2 minuty.
— Ak sa batéria nenabije, sltichadlova stiprava sa vypne.

Upozornenie na stav batérie

— Posurite prepina¢ HLASITOSTI do polohy - na 1 sekundu.

SLO

Stav batérie Silna Stredne silna Slaba
- I Stredne silna A batar
Hlasové vyzva Silna batéria batéria Slabé batéria
o Blika Blika Blika
L3 ety Modra Fialova Cervena
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Navod na pouziva

e

— Pred prvym pouzitim slichadlovej stpravy ju musite sparovat s telefénom
podporujdcim rozhranie Bluetooth.

Jednoduché parovanie (parovanie pri prvom pouZiti)

1. Posuiite vypina¢ do zapnutej polohy ON a zapnite stipravu HBS-760. Ked'
slichadlova stprava prejde do reZimu parovania, indikator LED sa rozsvieti
namodro.

2.V teleféne otvorte ponuku Bluetooth, v ktorej mozete ,hfadat™ alebo ,pridat”
nové zariadenia.

« V zozname zariadeni vyberte polozku LG HBS760 a stipravu sparujte
s telefénom.

3. Ak sa zobrazi vyzva na zadanie pristupového kodu alebo kodu PIN, zadajte

0000 (4 nuly).
* Poznamka: Ak vas telefon podporuje technolégiu SSP (Secure Simple Pairing),
nebudete musiet zadat’ pristupovy kéd ani kéd PIN.
« Po uspednom sparovani zaznie potvrdenie: ,Your headset paired” (Slichadlova
sUprava sa sparovala).
+ Ak sa stprava HBS-760 nesparuje do 3 minut, automaticky sa vypne
Rugéné pérovanie (pa ie s dal$im 6 alebo opa

« Ked je stprava vypnuta stlaéte tlacidlo HOVORU a sucasne na 2 sekundy
posuiite vypina¢ do zapnutej polohy ON.

« Ked sluchadlova stprava prejde do rezimu parovania, indikator LED sa rozsvieti
namodro. Po tomto postupe zopakuijte kroky jednoduchého parovania 2 az 3.




Viacnasobné pripojenie

Suprava HBS-760 umoziiuje sii¢asné pripojenie dvoch zariadeni k slichadlovej
sUprave. Vdaka tomu mozno flexibilne pouzivat funkciu ¢akania na hovor pocas
hovorov v oboch pripojenych telefénoch.

Spojenie

— Sluchadlovu stpravu sparujte s jednym zo svojich telefénov s podporou
technoldgie Bluetooth (podla pokynov na parovanie na strane 4).

— Vypnite sluchadlovi stpravu.

— Ked je sliichadlové stprava vypnuta, stlacte tlacidlo HOVORU a sucasne na
2 sekundy posurite vypina¢ do zapnutej polohy ON. Aktivuje sa rezim ruéného
parovania.

— Sparuijte a pripojte slichadlovu stpravu k druhému telefonu s podporou
rozhrania Bluetooth. (Toto bude hlavny telefon.)

— Po sparovani a pripojeni tohto telefénu sa vratte spat a pripojte k slichadlovej
sUprave prvy sparovany telefon. Toto bude vedrajsi telefon.

* POZNAMKA: Ked je stprava HBS-760 naraz pripojena k dvom telefénom
(viacbodova prevadzka), funkcie volania budi aktivne v hlavnom teleféne.

* POZNAMKA: V pripade zlyhania pripojenia k hlavnému telefonu
prostrednictvom jednoduchého parovania aktivuje stiprava HBS-760 rezim
parovania.

Funkcia volania

— Funkcie hlasovej volby a opakovanej volby posledného ¢isla su aktivne
v hlavnom teleféne (alebo v teleféne, z ktorého sa uskutocnil posledny
odchadzajuci hovor).

Cakajuci hovor

— Ak pocas prebiehajticeho aktivneho hovoru na 1 sekundu stlacite tlacidlo
HOVORU, prijmete prichadzajtici hovor.

— Ak chcete prepinat medzi dvomi aktivnymi hovormi, na 1 sekundu stlacte
tlacidlo HOVORU.

— Ak cheete ukongit aktivny hovor alebo oba hovory naraz, kratko stlacte tlacidlo
HOVORU.

— Ak oba telefony prijimaju prichadzajtci hovor, slichadlova stiprava nadviaze
spojenie s hlavnym zariadenim.
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Automatické opakované pripojenie|

— Spojenie medzi sltichadlovou stipravou a telefénom sa automaticky obnovi,
ked sa stprava HBS-760 znova zapne a nachadza sa v dosahu.

— Vedrajsi telefon musite pripojit vyberom polozky LG HBS760 zo zoznamu
zariadeni v ponuke Bluetooth.

Mimo dosah

— Ak sa sparované zariadenia nachadzaju vo vzdialenosti 10 a viac metrov,
spojenie medzi sltichadlovou stpravou a telefénom sa prerusi a stiprava HBS-
760 zacne vibrovat, aby vas na to upozornila.

* Ak je vibrovanie vypnuté posunutim prepinaca HLASITOSTI do polohy + a
podrzanim na 2 sekundy, stiprava HBS-760 nebude vibrovat.

— Ked sa slichadlova sdprava a telefén znova ocitnli v poZadovanom dosahu,
no pripojenie sa automaticky neobnovi, pripojte stipravu HBS-760 ruéne
kratkym stlacenim tlacidla HOVORU.

* Tieto funkcie mozno pouzivat, len ak ich podporuje telefon. Dalsie informacie
o pouzivani tychto funkcii najdete v pouzivatelskej prirucke prislusného
telefonu.

— Ked je pripojenych viacero zariadeni a prebieha vysielanie prudu tdajov,
neaktivne sparované zariadenie, ktoré je mimo dosahu, sa odpoji. Stiprava
HBS-760 jedenkrat upozorni pouzivatela, pricom sa nepokusi o obnovenie

spojenia.

Pruatle hovoru/ukonéenie hovoru
dlova suprava pri prichadzajliicom hovore zvoni a vibruje.

* Stiprava HBS-760 nebude vibrovat, ak je funkcia vibrovania vypnuta.

— Kréatko presurite prepina¢ HLASITOSTI do polohy - a zastavte vibrovanie.

— Krétko stlacte tlacidlo HOVORU.

Prenesenie hovoru . N

— Pocas hovoru cez telefén dvakrat stlatte tlacidlo PREHRAT/POZASTAVIT/
ZASTAVIT na stprave HBS-760 a preneste zvuk zo stpravy do telefénu alebo
naopak.




Hlasové vofba

— Kratkym stlacenim tlacidla HOVORU aktivujte funkciu Hlasovy prikaz.
Poznamka: Ak telefon nepodporuje funkciu hlasovej volby, je mozné, Ze touto
akciou sa aktivuje opakovana volba posledného &isla.

Opakovana volba posledného ¢isla

— Stlatenim a podrzanim tla¢idla HOVORU na 1 sekundu aktivujete funkciu
Opakovana volba posledného &isla. Slichadlova stprava pipne a zavola
posledné volané &islo.

Cakajtci hovor

— Ak cheete prijat druhy hovor bez ukoncenia prvého hovoru, stlacte tlacidlo
HOVORU na 1 sekundu (ozve sa pipnutie). Stlacenim tlacidla HOVORU na
1 sekundu sa vratite k povodnému hovoru.

— Kratkym stlacenim tlacidla HOVORU ukongite aktivny hovor alebo obidva
hovory stcasne. (v zavislosti od podpory telefonu)

Odmietnutie hovoru

— Ked telefén zvoni, stlacte tlacidlo HOVORU na 2 sekundy.

Stimenie mikrofénu

— Ak cheete stimit mikrofon po¢as rozhovoru, posunte naraz prepinac
HLASITOSTI do polohy + a prepina¢ FF/REW do polohy REW na 1 sekundu.

* Upozornenie: V zaujme svojej bezpecnosti neovladajte stimenie mikrofonu
pocas $oférovania.

Ovlédanie hlasitosti

— Posurite prepina¢ HLASITOSTI do polohy + alebo -.

Ovladanie prehravania zvuku

~ PREHRAVANIE: Krétko stlacte tiagidlo PREHRAT/POZASTAVIT,

— POZASTAVENIE: Kratko stlaéte tlacidlo PREHRAT/POZASTAVIT.

— ZASTAVENIE: Stlaéte a podrzte tlatidlo PREHRAT/POZASTAVIT.

— NASLEDUJUCA SKLADBA: Kratko posurite prepinaé FF/REW do polohy FF.

- PREDCHADZAJUCA SKLADBA: Kréatko posurite prepina¢ FF/REW do polohy REW.

— RYCHLY POSUN DOPREDU: Posurite prepina¢ FF/REW do polohy FF a podrzte
ho tam.

— PRETACANIE DOZADU: Posurite prepina& FF/REW do polohy REW a podrzte
ho tam.

SLO
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Ekvalizer |

— Pogas prehravania hudby mozno dvojitym stladenim tlagidla PREHRAT/
POZASTAVIT/ZASTAVIT prepnit rezim medzi moznostami Basy (predvolena),
Stredy a Vysky.

— V zavislosti od velkosti slichadiel do usi sa li§i aj zvuk basov, ktory produkuju
reproduktory.

Technoldgia aptX®

— Stprava HBS-760 je vybavena technoldgiou aptX®, ktora zarucuje okamzity a
vysokokvalitny prenos zvuku prostrednictvom rozhrania Bluetooth.
— Technoldgia aptX® je automaticky povolend, ak ju zdrojové zariadenie podporuje.

Ovléadanie vibrovania

— Na aktivaciu alebo deaktivaciu funkcie vibrovania posurite prepina¢
HLASITOSTI do polohy + na 2 sekundy. Po aktivacii alebo deaktivacii zaznie
sprava ,Vibrate on (Vibrovanie zapnuté)* alebo ,Vibrate off (Vibrovanie
vypnuté)*.

— Ak je vibrovanie stipravy HBS-760 vypnuté, slichadlova stprava nebude
vibrovat pri prijati prichadzajtceho hovoru ani v pripade, ked bude mimo
dosahu.

— Vypnutim a opatovnym zapnutim zariadenia sa funkcia vibrovania aktivuje.




Névod na pouzivanie

Tone & Talk™

Sluchadlova stprava s rozhranim Bluetooth HBS-760
podporuje ¢itanie sprav SMS na zariadeniach so systémom
Android™. Ak chcete aplikaciu prevziat, vyhladajte aplikaciu
Tone & Talk v obchode Google Play™ * alebo pomocou
naskenovania kédu QR. Postupujte podfa pokynov

na instalaciu.

* Google Play je obchodna znadmka spolo¢nosti Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™

Funkcia Akcia

Upozornenie na aktuélny ¢as| Posufite prepinaé FF/REW na 1 sekundu do polohy FF.

:ﬁ;‘:’;ﬂsmgws'e SPTaY| posurite prepina FF/REW na 1 sekundu do polohy REW.

Dvakrat stlacte tlacidlo HOVORU (vyberte moznost Vybraty

Vybraty kontakt kontakt a nastavte telefonne Cislo z ponuky nastaveni hovoru

sluchadlovej stipravy v aplikacii Tone & Talk™).

1. Dvakrét stlacte tlacidlo HOVORU.

2. Posunutim prepinaca FF/REW na 1 sekundu vyberte meno
kontaktu, ktorému chcete zavolat.

Oblibené kontakty 3. Hovor uskutocnite dvojitym stlacenim tlacidla HOVORU
(vyberte moznost Obltibeny hovor a nastavte telefonne &islo
z ponuky nastaveni hovoru sliichadlovej stipravy v aplikacii
Tone & Talk™).

1. Dvakrét stlacte tlacidio HOVORU.

2. Posunutim prepinaca FF/REW na 1 sekundu vyberte meno
kontaktu, ktorému cheete zavolat.

Protokoly hovorov 3. Hovor uskutocnite dvojitym stlacenim tlacidla HOVORU

(vyberte moZnost Protokoly hovorov a nastavte telefénne

&islo z ponuky nastaveni hovoru sliichadlovej stpravy

v aplikacii Tone & Talk™).

SLO
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LED Indikator

Funkcia Stav HBS-760 Akcia
Rezim pérovania Modra diéda LED stale svieti.
Pripojeny profil
Prevadzka | slichadlovej supravy/ | Modra diéda LED 1-krat blikne.
stpravy hands-free
Hovor pripojeny Modré diéda LED 1-krét blikne.
Cervena diéda LED stéle svieti nacerveno
... [Nabijanie a po dobiti na 80 % a viac sa farba zmeni
Nabijanie na fialovd.
Nabijanie dokoncené | Modra diéda LED stéle svieti.

Ri problémov

Chyba Mozny problém Riesenie
Skontroluite, &i je batéria . -

Nezapne sa stipravy HBS-760 tplne nabité. Nabite batériu.
Nemozno Skontrolujte, &i telefon Zistite, él telefén podporuje .
komunikovat podporuje profily Bl h | profily Bl Ve
soslichadlovou | sluchadlovej supravy alebo | stipravy alebo hands-free
stipravou HBS-760 | hands-free stpravy. stpravy.
s rozhranim Skontrolujte, i nie je batéria
Bluetooth Nabite batériu.

od spoloénosti LG

sluchadlovej stipravy HBS-
760 slabo nabita.

Slachadlova
supravu HBS-
760 nemozZno

Skontrolujte a uistite sa,
Ze je slichadlova stprava
zapnuta.

Posurite vypina¢ do zapnutej
polohy ON a zapnite
sliichadlov stpravu.

Ked je stprava vypnuta,

na 1 sekundu stlacte tlacidlo
HOVORU a sucasne

sparovat Skontrolujte a uistite sa, Ze = Suce .
so zariadenim je sllilchaélové stprava v posuiite vypinaé do zapnutej
Bluetooth reZime parovania. polohy ON, ¢im prepnete
sluchadlovd stpravu
do rezimu manuéineho
pérovania.
Slaby zvuk Skontrolujte hlasitost

(reproduktor)

reproduktora.

2Zvyste uroven hlasitosti.




Preventivne opatrenia

Davaijte pozor, aby zari ie nespadlo z velkych vy$ok.
neupravujte, neopravujte ani nerozoberajf

Nevystavuite ho pri gisteni priamemu G&inku vody, alkoholu, benzénu atd.
Nevystavuite ho pri; horlavin.

i i fujte do blizkosti horfavin.
UdrZujte mimo vihkého a praného prostredia.
Na zariadenie neumiestriujte tazké predmety.
Slachadlovi stipravu pouzivajte len s originalnou nabijatkou znacky LG, inak méze
dojst k jej poSkodeniu.

« Obluik na krk je vyrobeny zo zliatiny s tvarovou pamatou. Neodportca sa vak
opakované prehybanie oblika na krk.

« Zmeny alebo Upravy, ktoré nie su vyslovne schvalené stranou zodpovednou za
zhodu, mézu mat za nasledok zruSenie opravnenia na pouzivanie zariadenia.

« V pripade vymeny batérie za nespravny typ hrozi nebezpecgenstvo vybuchu.

« Pouzité batérie likvidujte podfa pokynov.

« Tento produkt obsahuje malé ¢asti vratane slichadiel, slichadiel do usi a kablov.
Uchovéavajte ho mimo dosahu deti.

« Ak mate implantované lekarske zariadenie, poradte sa so svojim lekarom
0 pouzivani tohto zariadenia.

« Skuto¢na Zivotnost batérie bude zavisiet od konfiguracie siete, nastaveni vyrobku,
sposobu pouzivania, batérie a okolitych podmienok.

« Litium-iénova batéria je nebezpecnym komponentom, ktory moze spdsobit
poranenie.

+ Vymena batérie nekvalifikovanym pracovnikom méze spdsobit' poskodenie
zariadenia.

« Batériu sami nevymienaijte. Batéria by sa mohla poskodit, ¢o by mohlo viest
k prehriatiu zariadenia a zraneniam. Batériu smie vymieriat len autorizovany
poskytovatel servisnych sluzieb. Batérie by sa mali recyklovat alebo likvidovat'
oddelene od domového odpadu.

SLO
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Vyhlasenie o zhode

POZNAMKA FCC POUZIVATELOM:

Toto zariadenie spifia ¢ast 15 pravidiel FCC.

Pouzivanie podlieha nasledujlicim dvom podmienkam:

(1) toto zariadenie nesmie sposobovat skodlivé rusenie a

(2) toto zariadenie musi byt schopné prijat akékolvek prijimané ruenie vratane takého,
ktoré méZe sposobit neziaducu prevadzku.

DOLEZITA POZNAMKA:

Z dévodu dodrzania poZ iek na zhodu s pravi i FCC jucimi sa Gcinkov vysoko-

frekvengného Ziarenia nie  je zmena antény ani zariadenia povolena Akakolvek zmena an-

tény alebo zariadenia moze viest k prekroceniu poZiadaviek na ucinky vysokofrekvencného

Ziarenia a k zrueniu opravnenia pouzivatela na prevadzku zariadenia.

POZNAMKA CE POUZIVATELOM: )

Spolo¢nost LG Electronics tymto vyhlasuje, Ze zariadenie HBS-760 spina zakladné

poziadavky a iné relevantné ustanovenia smernice 1999/5/EC. Kopiu Vyhlasenia o zhode

néjdete na stranke http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

©Bluetooth C€ 0168 X

QD ID: 66100 FCCID: BEJHBS760 mmm

pinkové informacie

1. Uéinky vysokofrekvenéného Ziarenia

Tato sluchadlova stprava Bluetooth® HBS-760 je radiovy vysiela¢ a prijima. Potas
prevadzky stprava komumkuje S mob\\nym zar\ademm vybavenym (echnologlou
Bluetooth® prijir (RF) poli
(mikroviny) vo frekvencnom rozsahu 2,4 az 2,4835 GHz.

Sluchadlova stprava Bluetooth® je vyrobena v stlade s pokynmi a limitmi tykajucimi sa
réadiofrekvencného Ziarenia, ktoré stanovili narodné regulaéné organy a medzinarodné
zdravotnicke agentury pre pouZivanie s akymkolvek kompatibilnym mobilnym telefénom
LG.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

pinkové informacie
2. Potencialne vybusné prostredia

Ak sa nachadzate v potencidlne vybusnom prostredi, vypnite svoje elektronické

zariadenie. Hoci je to velmi zriedkavé, elektronické zariadenie moze vytvorit iskrenie. Iskry o
mdzu v takomto prostredi sposobit vybuch alebo poZiar, ktoré mézu mat za nasledok =
poskodenie zdravia alebo dokonca smrt. Potencialne vybusné prostredia s Casto, avsak @
nie vZdy, jasne oznacené.

3. Informécie o batérii

Ak sa s nabijatelnou batériou spravne zaobchadza, ma dlhu Zivotnost. Nova batéria
alebo batéria, ktora nebola dihSiu dobu pouZivana, méze mat spotiatku znizent kapacltu
Batériu nevystavujte extrémnym teplotam - viac ako +60 °C alebo menej ako -10 *

Batéria ma maximalnu kapacitu pri izbovej teplote. Ak sa batéria pouziva pri nlzkych
tﬂ:lot{a’:ch, jej kapacita sa znizuje. Batériu mozno nabijat iba pri teplote od +10 °C do
+45°C.

Vybratie odpadovych batérii a akumulatorov
(LEN produkt so vstavanou batériou)

-V pripade, ak tento produkt obsahuje batériu vstavanu v produkte, ktortl nedokaze
koncovy pouzivatel jednoducho vybrat, spolo¢nost LG odporuca, aby batériu na
ucel vymeny alebo ia po skonceni p ovej Zivotnosti tohto produktu
vybrali kvalifikovani odbornici. S ciefom Zzabranit poskodeniu produktu a kvoli viastnej
bezpecnosti sa pouzivatelia nesmu pokusat vyberat' batériu a o pomoc musia poziadat'
linku pomoci servisu LG alebo inych nezavislych poskytovatelov servisu.

- Stigastou vybratia batérie bude rozmontovanie skrinky produktu, odpojenie elektrickych
kablov/kontaktov a opatrné vybratie Elanku batérie pomocou $pecialneho naradia. Ak
potrebujete pokyny o spsobe bezpe¢ného vybratia batérie urcene pre kvalifi kovanych
odbornikov, navstivte http://www.Ige.
recycling.
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Doplnkové informacie

4. Recy ia batérie slu j stpravy Bl h
Batériu zo sluchadlovej supravy Bluetooth® je potrebné zlikvidovat spravne a nikdy nie
spolu s komunalnym odpadom.

Likvidacia pouzitych batérii/akumulatorov

1 Tento symbol moze byt kombinovany so symbolmi chemickych znatiek ortuti
(Hg), kadmia (Cd) alebo olova (Pb), ak batéria obsahuje viac ako 0,0005 % ortuti,
0,002 % kadmia alebo 0,004 % olova.

2 V3etky batérie/akumulatory je potrebné likvidovat oddelene od komunaineho
odpadu prostrednictvom zbernych stredisk ustanovenych na tento Gcel viadou
alebo organmi miestnej samospravy.

3 Spravnou likvidaciou starych batérii/akumulatorov poméZete zabranit pripadnym
negativnym dopadom na Zivotné prostredie a zdravie zvierat aj ludi.

4 Podrobnejsie informacie o likvidacii starych batérii/akumulatorov ziskate na
mestskom Urade, v spoloénosti, ktora spravuje likvidaciu odpadu, alebo u predajcu,
kde ste dany produkt zakpili.

5. Podmienky

- Zaruka je platna iba vtedy, ak je k vyrobku uréenému na opravu alebo vymenu prilozeny
originél dokladu o kupe vydany predajcom povodnému kupujicemu, obsahujuci datum
zakupenia a sériové Cislo. Spoloénost LG Electronics si vyhradzuje prévo odmietnut
zarucny servis, ak bola tato informéacia odstranena alebo zmenena po pévodnej kiipe
vyrobku od predajcu.

- Ak spoloénost' LG Electronics opravi alebo vymeni vyrobok zaruéna doba opraveneho
alebo vymeneného vyrobku pokracuje po zostavajlci ¢as pévodnej zarucnej doby alebo
po dobu devétdesiatich (90) dni odo dia opravy alebo vymeny, podla toho, ¢o trva
dlhsie. Oprava alebo vymena moze zahffiat pouzivanie funkéne zhodnych repasovanych
jednotiek. Vymenené stcasti alebo sa stavaji maj LG
Electronics.

- Této zaruka nepokryva Ziadnu chybu vyrobku spésobent beznym opotrebovanim
alebo nespravnym pouzivanim vratane, okrem iného, spésobu pouzivania, ktory nie je
bezny alebo obvykly, v stilade s pokynmi na pouZivanie a Udrzbu vyrobku. Tato zaruka
nepokryva Ziadnu poruchu vyrobku spésobent nehodou, zmenou alebo Upravou, vy$Sou
mocou, ani poskodenie v désledku kontaktu s kvapalinou.

- Tato zaruka sa nevztahuje na poruchy vyrobku spésobené nespravnymi postupmi
opravy, Upravami alebo servisom vykonavanym osobou, ktora nema opravnenie

s ktoroukolvek z pecati na vyrobku ma za

nasledok stratu zaruky.




V RAMCI PODMIENOK TEJTO OBMEDZENEJ ZARUKY SPOLOCNOST LG
ELECTRONICS ZARUCUJE, ZE SAV CASE POVODNEJ KUPY SPOTREBITELOM
A DO DVOCH (2) ROKOV NA TOMTO VYROBKU NEVYSKYTNU ZIADNE CHYBY
VYHOTOVENIA, MATERIALU ANI SPRACOVANIA. V PRIPADE, AK BY VYROBOK
VYZADOVAL ZARUCNY SERVIS, VRATTE HO PREDAJCOVI, OD KTOREHO

STE VYROBOK ZAKUPILI, ALEBO SA OBRATTE NA MIESTNE KONTAKTNE
STREDISKO SPOLOCNOSTI LG ELECTRONICS, KDE ZISKATE DALSIE

INFORMACIE.
nformacie o bezpecnos
Vyvarujte sa poskodenia sluchu

Ak stipravu Handsfree do auta budete pouZivat pri vysokej hlasitosti, moze dojst

k trvalej strate sluchu. Hlasitost nastavte na bezpeénu droveri. Casom si mozete
zvyknut na vySSiu hlasitost zvuku, takZe sa vam méze zdat zvuk normalny, ale v
skutocnosti mdze poskodzovat vas sluch.

Ak méte pocit zvonenia v usiach alebo hovor pocujete stimeny, prestaiite pocavat a
nechajte si sluch skontrolovat. Cim je vyssia hlasitost, tym je na ovplyvnenie sluchu
potrebna kratsia doba. Odbornici na sluch radia, aby ste si sluch chranili:

« Obmedzte dobu pouzivania slichadlovej stipravy pri vysokej hlasitosti.

* Vyhnite sa zvySovaniu hlasitosti kvali prekrytiu hlasitych prostredi.

« Ak nepoCujete fudi, ktori st vedla vés a hovoria s vami, hlasitost zniZte.

Dalsie informacie o nastaveni trovne hlasitosti na telefone najdete v navode na
pouzivanie vasho telefonu.

i supravy
Pouzivanie sluchadlovej slipravy na pocavanie hudby poas riadenia vozidla sa
neodporuca a v niektorych krajinach je takéto pocivanie zakazané. Pocas riadenia
vozidla budte opatrni a ostraZiti. Zariadenie prestarte pouzivat, ak po¢as riadenia
lubovolného typu vozidla alebo pri vykonavani inej ¢innosti vyZaduijticej piné
sustredenie dochadza k rozptylovaniu.
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Obs! For basta prestanda och for att undvika
skador och felanvéndning av HBS-760 bor
du lasa all information noga innan du
anvander HBS-760.

Andringar i den har handboken pa grund av
tryckfel eller faktafel ska endast utforas av LG
Electronics Inc.
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skrivning av delar

Indikatorlampa
Strémbrytare -

Reglage for snabbspolnin
framat/baka
Uppspelnings-/paus-/
stoppknapp

Paketinnehall

00
oo &

Laddningsport -

Mikrofon
-=-Volymreglage (+/-)

----- Samtalsknapp

----Oronsnécka (L)

- Oronsnécka (R)

Extra 6ronsnackor ~ USB-laddningskabel ~ Anvandarhandbok WEEE-kort
(small och large) (endast for
— Produkten &r utrustad med éronsnéckor i storlek medium. Europa)
Produktdel Beskrivning
Bluetooth®-specifikation 4.1 (handsfree/headset/A2DP-profiler)
Batteri Batteri 3,7 /210 mAh litiumpolymer
Passningstid/samtalstid Upp till 540 timmar/upp till 16 timmar
Uppspelningstid for musik Upp till 10,5 timmar
Laddningstid Mindre &n 2 timmar

Nominella ingangsvarden vid laddning
Drifttemperatur
Matt/vikt

DC 4,75V ~ 5,6 V, 400 mA
-10°C~60°C
138 mm (B) x 171 mm (L) x 16,2 mm (H)/34.2 g




Strom palav

- Skjut strombrytaren till pa/av-laget.

Laddning

- Nér laddaren &r ansluten stangs enheten av, oavsett om strémmen &r av eller pa.

- Under laddning lyser indikatorlampan med ett fast, rétt sken som vaxlar till lila nar
enheten &r laddad till minst 80 %.

— Nar laddningen &r slutférd lyser indikatorlampan med ett fast, blatt sken.

Lag batteriniva

- Du far ett meddelande varannan minut.
- Om batteriet inte laddas kommer headsetet att stangas av.

Batteristatusmeddelande

- Skjut volymreglaget till Iaget - i en sekund.

SWE
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Ihopparning

- Innan du anvander headsetet for férsta gdngen méaste du para ihop det med en
Bluetooth-aktiverad mobil.
Enkel ihopparning (ihopparning for férsta gangen)
1. Skjut strdmbrytaren till PA-laget for att sla pa HBS-760. Nar headsetet gar in i
ihopparningslage lyser indikatorlampan med fast blatt sken.
2. Pa mobilen navigerar du till Bluetooth-menyn och soker efter eller Iagger till nya
enheter.
« Valj LG HBS760 i listan med enheter och para ihop den med din mobil.
3. Om du ombeds att ange I6senord/pinkod anger du 0000 (4 nollor).
* Obs! Om din mobil har SSP-funktion (Secure Simple Pairing), behdver du inte
ange lésenord/pinkod.
« Nér ihopparningen har slutférts kommer du att héra "Your headset paired”
(headsetet ar ihopparat).
« HBS-760 stangs av automatiskt om den inte paras ihop inom 3 minuter.

Manuell ihopparning (ihopparning med en annan mobil eller ny ihopparning)
« Nér strommen &r avstangd trycker du pa sar och skjuter idi
strémbrytaren ill pa-laget i tva sekunder.
« Nér headsetet gar in i ihopparningslage lyser indikatorlampan med fast blatt
sken. Nar du utfort proceduren upprepar du steg 2 till 3 for enkel hopparning.




Flera anslutningar

Avancerad Multipoint
Till HBS-760 kan du ansluta tva enheter till headsetet samtidigt. Det innebar att
du kan anvanda samtal vantar mellan samtal p4 dina bada anslutna telefoner.

Anslutning

- Para ihop headsetet med en av dina Bluetooth-aktiverade mobiler (se
ihopparningsinstruktionerna pa sidan 4).

- Stang av headsetet.

- Néar strommen &r avstangd trycker du pa samtalsknappen i tva sekunder
och skjuter samtidigt strombrytaren till pa-laget for att komma till manuellt
hopparningslage.

- Para ihop och anslut t med din andra -al
blir din priméra mobil).

- Nar den har mobilen &r ihopparad och ansluten gar du tillbaka och ansluter den
forsta ihopparade mobilen till headsetet. Det blir din sekundara mobil.

* Obs! Nar HBS-760 &r ansluten till tva mobiler samtidigt (Multipoint) fungerar
funktionerna for headsetuppringning med den priméra mobilen.

* Obs! Om det inte gar att ansluta till den primara mobilen med enkel ihopparning
forsatts HBS-760 i ihopparningslage.

ade mobil. (det

Samtalsfunktion

- Funktionerna Réstuppringning och Ring senast slagna nummer fungerar med
den primara mobilen (eller mobilen som anvandes for det senast utgaende
samtalet).

Samtal vantar

- Medan du har ett samtal igang trycker du pa samtalsknappen i en sekund for
att véxla till det inkommande samtalet.

- Om du vill vaxla mellan tva aktiva samtal haller du ned samtalsknappen i en
sekund.

- Om du vill avsluta det aktiva samtalet eller bada samtalen pa samma gang
trycker du latt pa samtalsknappen.

- Om bada mobilerna far inkommande samtal prioriterar headsetet den primara
enheten.

SWE
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Aterans|ut automatiskt

— Headsetet och mobilen ateransluts automatiskt nér HBS-760 slés pa igen inom
tackningsomradet.

— Du maste ansluta din sekundara mobil genom att vélja LG HBS760 i listan
Gver enheter pa Bluetooth-menyn.

Utanfor intervall

— Om de ihopparade enheterna ar minst tio meter ifran varandra kommer
headsetet och mobilen att kopplas fran. HBS-760 uppmarksammar
anvandaren genom att vibrera.

* Vibreringsfunktionen pa HBS-760 kan sténgas av genom att du skjuter
volymreglaget till Iaget + och haller knappen nedtryckt i tva sekunder.

- Om headsetet och mobilen inte &teransluter automatiskt nér de befinner
sig tillréckligt néra, kan du ateransluta manuellt genom att trycka latt pa
samtalsknappen pa HBS-760.

* Du kan endast anvénda de hér funktionerna om de finns i din mobil. Mer
information om att anvénda de hér funktionerna finns i anvandarhandboken
till mobilen.

- Den inaktiva ihopparade enheten som &r utanfor rackvidden kopplas fran vid
anvandning med flera anslutningar och strdmning. HBS-760 signalerar en gang
och forsoker inte att ateransluta.

Besvaralavsluta ett samtal

- N&r du har ett inkommande samtal kommer headsetet att ringa och vibrera.

* HBS-760 kommer inte att vibrera om vibreringsfunktionen ar avaktiverad.

- Skjut snabbt volymreglaget till I1aget - for att stoppa vibreringen.

- Tryck latt pa knappen CALL (samtal).

Overfér ett samtal

- Né&r du har ett aktivt samtal pa mobilen trycker du tva ganger pa uppspelnings-/
paus-/stoppknappen pa HBS-760 om du vill éverféra ljudet fran headset till
mobil eller fran mobil till headset.




Anv

Rostuppringning

- Aktivera réstkommandot genom att trycka latt pa samtalsknappen. Obs! Om
din mobil inte har funktioner for réstkommandon finns det risk for att den har
atgérden istéllet aktiverar "Ring senast slagna nummer”.

Ring senast slagna nummer

- Du aktiverar "Ring senast slagna nummer” genom att halla ned

1appen i en sekund. H spelar upp en ljudsignal och ringer

upp senast slagna nummer.

Samtal vantar

- Du kan svara p3 ett inkommande andra samtal utan att lagga pa genom att
héalla samtalsknappen nedtryckt i en sekund (ett pip kommer att héras). Tryck
pa samtalsknappen i en sekund om du vill aterga till det forsta samtalet.

- Tryck latt pa samtalsknappen for att avsluta det pagaende samtalet eller bada
samtalen samtidigt. (beroende pa mobiltelefonens funktioner)

Avvisa samtal

- Tryck pa samtalsknappen i tva sekunder nar mobiltelefonen ringer.

Ljud av for mikrofon

- Skjut p4 samma gang volymreglaget till Iaget + och reglaget fér snabbspolning
framat/bakat till bakat-laget i en sekund for att stanga av/sétta pa ljudet for
mikrofonen under ett samtal.

* For sakerhets skull: Tryck inte pa ljud av-knapparna under korning.

Volymkontroll

- Skjut volymreglaget till 1aget + eller -.

Ljudstromningsreglage

- Uppspelning: Tryck latt pa uppspelnings-/pausknappen.

- PAUSA: Tryck latt pa PLAY-/PAUSE-knappen.

- STOPPA: Hall ned PLAY-/PAUSE-knappen.

- Nasta lat: Skjut snabbt reglaget for snabbspolning till framat-laget.

- Féregaende lat: Skjut snabbt reglaget fér snabbspolning till bakat-laget.

- Snabbspolning framat: Skjut och hall kvar reglaget for snabbspolning i framat-
laget.

- Snabbspolning bakat: Skjut och hall kvar reglaget for snabbspolning i bakat-laget.

SWE
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- Tryck tva ganger pa uppspelnings-/paus-/stoppknappen medan du spelar musik
for att vaxla mellan basforstarkning (standard), normal och diskantférstarkning.

- Basljudet fran hogtalarna kan variera beroende pa storleken pa den 6ronsnacka
som anvands.

- HBS-760 har aptX®-teknik som gér att ljudéverféringar via Bluetooth sker snabbt
och att ljudet blir kristallklart.
- aptX® aktiveras automatiskt sa lange kéllan har stod fér det.

Vibrationskontroll

- Om du vill aktivera eller avaktivera vnbrermgsfunktlonen skjuter du
volymreglaget till 1aget + i tva sek Du far hora "Vibrate on"
(vibration pa) nér vibrationen aktiveras och "Vibrate off" (vibration av) nar den
avaktiveras.

- Nér vibreringsfunktionen &r avstangd pa HBS-760 kommer headsetet inte att
vibrera nar du far ett inkommande samtal eller nar det ar utanfor rackvidden.

- Vibrationen aktiveras igen nar enheten stangs av och sétts pa.




Tone & Talk™

Bluetooth-headsetet HBS-760 har funktioner fér sms-lasare
pa Android™-baserade enheter. Hdmta appen genom att
s6ka efter Tone & Talk i Google Play™ * eller skanna QR-
koden. Fdlj installationsinstruktionerna.

* Google Play &r ett varuméarke som tillhér Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™
Funktion Atgérd
Meddelande om aktuel tid §kjut och hall reglaget for snabbspolning i framéat-laget
ien sekund.

Léas de senaste SMS- eller| Skjut och hall reglaget for snabbspolning i bakat-laget

MMS-meddelandena ien sekund.

Tryck tva ganger pa samtalsknappen (valj Utvald kontakt

Utvald kontakt och hamta telefonnumret fran instaliningsmenyn for

headsetsamtal fér Tone & Talk™).

1. Tryck tva ganger pa samtalsknappen.

2. Valj den person som du vill ringa genom att dra i
snabbspolningsreglaget i en sekund.

. Tryck tva ganger pa samtalsknappen for att ringa
(valj F i och hamta fran
installningsmenyn fér headsetsamtal for Tone & Talk™).

. Tryck tva ganger pa samtalsknappen.

Valj den person som du vill ringa genom att dra i

snabbspolningsreglaget i en sekund.

. Tryck tva ganger pa samtalsknappen for att ringa (vélj
Historik och hamta telefonnumret fran installningsmenyn
for for Tone & Talk™).

Favoritkontakter

)

[N

Samtalslistor

w

SWE



ams

Indikatorlampa

Funktion | Status for HBS-760 Atgard
Ihopparni a Den blai an lyser.
| drift ;Jrofil ansluten Den bla i 1 blinkar en gang.
Samtal pagar Den bla indikatorlampan blinkar en gang.
Laddnin Den roda indikatorlampan lyser och vaxlar till
Laddning 9 lila nar enheten laddats till minst 80 %.
Laddning slutférd Den bla indikatorlampan lyser.
Fel; g
Problem Potentiellt problem Losning
Enheten ot i
gar inte att E%rét[%%rgrofmlgsgg?et il Ladda batteriet.
sla pa .
Det gick inte | Kontrollera om mobilen kan | Faststall om mobilen kan
att ansluta till | hantera Bluetooth-profilerna | hantera Bluetooth-profilerna
LG Bluetooth |Headset eller Handsfree. Headset eller Handsfree.
Headset Kontrollera om batterinivan .
HBS-760 | for HBS-760 ar Iag. Ladda batteriet.
Kontrollera att headsetet & | Skjut strémbrytaren till pa-laget
Detgarinte |paslaget. for att sla pa headsetet.
att para Nar strémmen ar avstangd
ihop HBS- trycker du pa samtalsknappen i
760 med Kontrollera att headsetet ar i | en sekund och skjuter samtidigt
Bluetooth-  |ihopparningslage. strombrytaren till pa-laget for
enheten att férsatta headsetet i manuellt
ihopparningslége.
Lagt ljud a n
(hdgtalare) Kontrollera hdgtalarvolymen. |Oka volymnivan.




Sakerhetsatg;

Undvik att tappa enheten fran hog hojd.

Fér inte andras, repareras eller tas isér.

Forsok inte rengéra med vatten, alkohol, bensen eller liknande.

Lat inte iga vétskor komma i kontakt med enheten.

Placera inte enheten néra iga vétskor.

Utsétt inte enheten for fukt och damm.

Placera inga tunga féremal pa enheten.

Anvand endast enheten i origil fran LG, annars kan den skadas.

« Halsremmens legering gér att det bibehaller sin passform. Du bor daremot inte béja
halsremmen for mycket eller for ofta.

« Andringar eller modifikationer som inte uttryckligen tillats av den part som ansvarar
for kan gora att 1s ratt att bruka enheten upphér att galla.

» Om batteriet ersatts med fel batterityp kan det resultera i en explosion.

« Kassera forbrukade batterier i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner.

« Den har produkten innehaller sma delar, inklusive horlurar, 6ronsnéckor och kablar.
Forvara utom réckhall for barn.

» Om du har en inopererad medicinsk enhet bor du radgora med en lakare innan du
anvander produkten.

« Koppla alltid ur laddaren ur vagguttaget nar telefonen &r fulladdad sa drar inte
laddaren strém i onédan

« Litiumjonbatterier ar farllga och kan orsaka skador.

« Batteribyten av andra an kvalificerad personal kan leda till skador pa din enhet.

« Byt inte batteriet sjélv. Batteriet kan skadas vilket kan fa det att Gverhettas och leda
till skador. Batteriet maste bytas ut av en auktoriserad tjanstleverantor. Batteriet bor
atervinnas och ska inte kastas i hushallssoporna.

SWE
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Regelefterlevnad

FCC-MEDDELANDE TILL ANVANDARE:

Den hér enheten uppfyller del 15 i FCC-reglerna.

Anvéndningen &r underkastad foljande tva villkor:

(1) Enheten far inte orsaka skadliga stérningar, och

(2) Enheten maste acceptera eventuell inkommande storning som kan orsaka att
enheten inte fungerar normalt.

Obs!

Om enheten ska uppfylla FCC:s krav pa regelefterlevnad fr RF-exponering far du inte

modifiera antennen pa nagot séatt. Om enheten eller antennen modifieras pa nagot

satt kan det gora att enheten 6verskrider kraven pa RF-exponering, och d& upphér

anvéndarens rétt att bruka enheten.

CE-MEDDELANDE TILL ANVANDARE:

Harmed intygar LG Electronics att produkten HBS-760 uppfyller gallande regler och

andra relevanta delar av direktiv 1999/5/EC. P4 den har adressen hittar du texten om
levnad: http://www.lg.com/glc ion

©Bluetooth C€ 0168

QDID:66100  FCCID:BEJHBS760 mmm

1. RF-exponering

Bluetooth® Headset HBS-760 &r en séndare och mottagare fér radiovagor. Under drift

kommunicerar den med en Bluetooth®-utrustad mobil genom att sénda och ta emot
\etiska RF-mikrovagor i fr adet 2,4 till 2,4835 GHz.

Ditt Bluetooth®-headset &r utformat for anvandning i enlighet med riktlinjerna

for RF-exponering, som anges av nationella myndigheter och internationella

halsoorganisationer, vid anvandning med kompatibla mobiltelefoner fran LG Electronics.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

2. Brandfarliga angor

Sténg av din elektroniska enhet om du befinner dig i miljder med brandfarliga angor.
Det ar séllsynt, men det hander att elektroniska enheter genererar gnistor. | ett sadant
omrade kan en gnista fororsaka en explosion eller brand med allvarliga skador eller
dédlig utgang som folid. Omraden déar det rader explosionsrisk &r oftast, men inte alltid,
tydligt markerade.

3. Batteriinformation

Ett uppladdningsbart batteri har lang livslangd om det skéts korrekt. Nya batterier eller
batterier som inte anvénts pa lange kan ha reducerad kapacitet de forsta ganger det
anvénds. Utsétt inte batteriet fér extrema temperaturer — aldrig éver +60 °C eller under
-10 °C. For basta kapacitet ska batteriet anvandas i rumstemperatur. Om batteriet
anvands vid laga temperaturer kommer kapaclleten att minska. Batteriet kan endast
laddas i temperaturer mellan +10 °C och +45 °C.

Kassering av forbrukade batterier och ackumulatorer
(Endast produkt med inbyggt batteri)

- Om den hér produkten innehaller ett batteri som sitter inbyggt i produkten och inte
enkelt kan tas bort av anvandarna rekommenderar LG att endast behoriga personer
tar ur batteriet, antingen for byte eller é(ervmnmg i slutet av produktens livslangd. Fér
att forhindra skada pa far inte forsoka
ta ur batteriet och ska kontakta LG Ser\noe Helpline, eller en annan oberoende
tjiansteleverantor for att fa hjalp.

- Borttagning av batteriet inkluderar
elektriska kablar/kontakter och forsiktigt uttag av battene! med speclalverktyg Vid behov
av instruktioner fran behdriga fackmén kring hur batteriet avidgsnas pa ett sakert satt,
besok sidan http://www.Ige. k-recycling.

WE



terligare information

4. Atervinning av batteriet i ditt Bluetooth®headset
Du méste kassera batteriet i ditt Bluetooth®™headset pa ratt satt, det far aldrig slangas
bland hushallsavfall.

av anvanda i i batterier

1 Symbolen kan kombineras med symboler for kvicksilver (Hg), kadmium (Cd) eller
bly (Pb) om batteriet innehaller mer &n 0,0005 % kvicksilver, 0,002 % kadmium
eller 0,004 % bly.

2Inga bat\ener ska kasseras som husha\lsa\ﬂall Slang dem i fér andamalet avsedda

vid en

3 Korrekt kassering av gamla batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier hjalper till att
forebygga potentiellt negativa effekter pa miljon och manniskors och djurs halsa.

4 Mer detaljerad information om kassering av gamla batterier far du av kommunen,
renhallningsverket eller i den butik dar du kopte produkten.

5. Villkor

- Garantin géller endast om den produkt som ska repareras eller bytas ut presenteras
tillsammans med originalkvitto, som utférdats av aterférsaljaren till ursprungskdparen,
dér inképsdatum och serienummer finns angivna. LG Electronics frbehaller sig
ratten att neka rom den har ir i saknas eller har andrats efter
ursprungsinkopet av produklen fran aterforsaljaren.

- Om LG Electronics reparerar eller byter ut produkten géller garantin for den
reparerade eller utbytta produkten under antingen den aterstaende garantitiden for
originalprodukten, eller i nittio (90) dagar (beroende pa vad som &r langst). Reparation
eller utbyte kan innefatta anvandning av produkter med motsvarande funktionalitet.
Utbytta delar eller komponenter atergar i LG Electronics ago.

- Den har garantin omfattar inte produktfel som harrér fran normalt slitage eller
felaktig anvéndning, inklusive men inte begrénsat till annan &n normal anvéndning,

i enlighet med instruktionerna for anvandning och underhall av produkten. Garantin
omfattar inte heller produktfel som harror fran olycksfall, modifiering eller justering,
naturkatastrofer eller vatskeskador.

- Garantin tacker inte produktfel som uppkommit vid felaktlga reparationsinstallationer,
modifieringar eller service som utforts av annan personal an de med LG Electronics-
behérighet. Garantin upphér att gélla om nagon av produktens forseglingar &r bruten.

ams




Begrénsad garanti

UNDER VILLKOREN | DEN BEGRANSADE GARANTIN GARANTERAR LG
ELECTRONICS ATT DEN HAR PRODUKTEN AR FRI FRAN DEFEKTER | DESIGN,
MATERIAL OCH TILLVERKNING UNDER ETT (1) AR FRAN DET URSPRUNGLIGA
INKOPSTILLFALLET. OM PRODUKTEN BEHOVER SERVICE SOM OMFATTAS
AV GARANTIN, KAN DU RETURNERA PRODUKTEN TILL ATERFORSALJAREN
ELLER KONTAKTA NARMASTE LG ELECTRONICS-KONTAKTCENTER FOR MER

SWE

INFORMATION.
Viktig sakerhetsinformati
Undvik hérselskador

Om du anvander bilsatsen med handsfree pa hog volym kan det orsaka permanenta
horselskador. Stall in volymen pa en saker niva. Du kan successivt vanja dig vid
hégre ljudnivaer som kanske kanns normala men som kan vara skadliga for din
hérsel.

Om du tycker att det ringer i Gronen eller att talet hors otydligt ska du sluta lyssna och
gora en hérselkontroll hos lakare. Ju hdgre volym, desto snabbare kan din horsel bli
skadad. Horselexperter rekommenderar att du skyddar din hérsel pa foljande satt:

« Anvand endast handsfreebilsatsen pa hog volym korta stunder.
« Undvik att héja volymen som kompensation for oljud i omgivningen.

« Sank volymen om du inte kan héra nar folk talar i narheten av dig.

Lés i anvandarhandboken till mobilen om du vill ha mer information om hur du
justerar mobilens volymnivaer.

Anvianda headsetet pa ett sdkert satt

Du bdr inte lyssna pa musik i headset samtidigt som du framfdr fordon, och sadan
anvandning ar olaglig p& en del platser. Var forsiktig och uppmarksam medan du kor.
Sluta att anvanda enheten om du upplever den som distraherande samtidigt som du
framfér ett fordon, eller utfér nagon annan aktivitet dar du behover vara uppmarksam.
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Life's Good

@LG TONE

HBS-760 Manual de utilizare
Casti stereo Bluetooth®

Toate drepturile rezervate.
LG Electronics Inc., 2015

Nota: Pentru performante optime si pentru a impiedica
avarierea sau utilizarea necorespunzatoare a
HBS-760, va rugam sa cititi cu atentje toate
informatile Tnainte de a utiliza HBS-760.
Schimbarile aduse acestui manual
rmare a erorilor tipografice sau inexacti

u
informatiilor consemnate vor fi efectuate numai de LG
Electronics Inc.




Descrierea componentelor

WOy

Comutatorul DERULARE RAPIDA
INAINTE/DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI

Buton REDARE/PAUZA/STOP ----

Continutul pachetului

oo &

Comutator de alimentare~”
Port de incércare

== Microfon
rrrrr Comutator VOLUM (+/-)
-~ Buton APEL

“----Cascd auriculara (S)

Casca auriculara (D)

Casfiintraauriculare supimentare  Cablu de incércare Manual de utilizare  Cartela WEEE
i usB

(mici i mari)

- Produsul este echipat cu casti intraauriculare de dimensiuni medii.

(numai pentru
Europa)

Element
Specificatie Bluetooth®
Baterie
Duraté de asteptare / Durata de convorbire
Durata de redare a muzicii
Timp de incarcare
Incércare intrare nominala
Temperatura de functionare
ol . o

Descriere
4.1 (Casti / Hands-Free / Profiluri A2DP)
Baterie de 3,7 VV/ 210 mAh litiu-polimer
Pana la 540 ore / Pana la 16 ore
Péna la 10,5 ore
Mai putin de 2 ore
CC 4,75V ~ 5,6V, 400 mA
-10°C ~60°C

138 mm (I) x 171 mm (L) x 16,2 mm (H)/34,.2 g




Mod de utilizare
Pornire / Oprire

- Glisati comutatorul Pornit/Oprit in pozitia PORNIT sau OPRIT.

- Atunci cand incarcatorul este conectat (fie ca sunt pornite sau oprite) castile se
vor opri.

- In timpul incarcérii, indicatorul cu LED va lumina constant in rosu si se va schimba
in violet atunci cand este incércat 80% sau mai mult.

- Cand incarcarea este finalizata, indicatorul cu LED va lumina constant in albastru.

Baterie descarcata

- Va fi facut un anunt la fiecare 2 minute.
- Dacé bateria nu este incarcata, castile se vor opri.

Alerta stare baterie

- Glisati comutatorul pentru VOLUM in pozitia - timp de 1 secunda.

5 Tncércare . ) N
Stare baterie completa Incércare medie Descércare
] incarcare Incarcare medie Baterie
Mesaj vocal completa baterie baterie descarcata
0 Clipire Clipire Clipire
el ey @ L= Albastru Violet Rosu
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Mod de utilizare

Imperecherea

- Inainte de a utiliza cagtile pentru prima data, trebuie sa le imperecheati cu un
telefon cu Bluetooth activat.
Imperechere simplé (imperechere initial)

1. Glisati comutatorul Pornit/Oprit in pozitia PORNIT pentru a porni HBS-760.
Atunci cand castile intra in modul de imperechere, indicatorul cu LED va lumina
constant in albastru.

2. Cu ajutorul telefonului, localizati meniul Bluetooth si cautati sau adaugati
dispozitive noi.

« Selectati LG HBS760 din lista dispozitivelor si imperecheati-le cu telefonul dvs.

3. Daca vi se solicita parola/codul PIN, introduceti ,0000” (4 zerouri).

* Nota: Daca telefonul dvs. accepta Secure Simple Pairing (SSP), nu va fi
necesar s introduceti parola/codul PIN.
« Odata ce imperecherea s-a finalizat cu succes, veti auzi ,Casca imperecheata”.
« Castile HBS-760 se vor opri automat daca nu sunt imperecheate in interval
de 3 minute.

Impgmhg;e_m_any_a]é (lmperecherea cu un alt telefon sau reimperecherea)
« Cu alimentarea oprita, apasati butonul APEL si glisati simultan comutatorul
Pornit/Oprit inspre PORNIT timp de 2 secunde.
« Atunci cand castile intr& in modul de imperechere, indicatorul cu LED va lumina
constant in albastru. Dupa procedura, repetati pasii 2 - 3 de la Imperechere
simpla.




Conexiunea multipla

Multipoint avansat

Dispozitivul HBS-760 poate avea doua dispozitive conectate simultan la casti.
Acest lucru va oferé libertatea de a utiliza apel in asteptare intre apeluri pe
ambele telefoane conectate.

Conexiune

- Asociati casca la unul dintre telefoanele cu Bluetooth activat (conform
instructiunilor de asociere de la pagina 4).

- Opriti casca.

- Cu alimentarea oprita, apasati butonul APEL si deplasati simultan comutatorul
Pornit/Oprit inspre PORNIT timp de 2 secunde pentru a intra in modul de
imperechere manuala.

- imperecheatj si conectatj castile cu celalalt telefon cu Bluetooth activat. (acesta
va fi telefonul principal).

- Odata ce acest telefon este imperecheat si conectat, intoarceti-va si conectati
la casca telefonul imperecheat initial. Acesta va fi acum telefonul secundar.

* NOTA: Atunci cand castile HBS-760 sunt conectate simultan la doué telefoane
(Multipoint), functiile de apelare ale castilor vor functiona cu telefonul principal.

* [\IOTA: in caz de imposibilitate de conectare la telefonul principal prin
Imperechere simpla, HBS-760 va intra in modul de imperechere.

Functia Apelare
- Caracteristicile Apelare vocala si Reapelare ultimul numar functioneaza cu
telefonul principal (sau cu telefonul de la care s-a efectuat ultimul apel).

Apel in asteptare

- In timp ce sunteti angajat intr-un apel activ, apasati butonul APEL timp de 1
secunda pentru a comuta la un apel primit.

- Pentru a comuta intre 2 apeluri active, apasati butonul APEL timp de 1
secunda.

- Pentru a incheia un apel activ sau ambele apeluri in acelasi timp, apasati scurt
pe butonul APEL.

- Dacé ambele telefoane primesc un apel, telefonul va fi configurat implicit la
dispozitivul principal.
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Mod de utilizare

Reconectarea automata

- Casca si telefonul se vor reconecta automat atunci cand HBS-760 este
reactivat Tn timp ce se afla in aria de acoperire.

- Telefonul secundar trebuie sé fie conectat prin selectarea LG HBS760 din lista
de dispozitive a meniului Bluetooth.

in afara intervalului

- Daca dispozitivele imperecheate sunt separate de o distanta de 10 metri (33
picioare) sau mai mult, castile si telefonul se vor deconecta, iar HBS-760 va
vibra pentru a va alerta.

* Daca vibratiile sunt setate la oprit, daca glisati comutatorul VOLUM in pozitia +
i tineti apasat timp de 2 secunde, HBS-760 nu va vibra.

- In cazul in care castile si telefonul nu se reconecteaza automat atunci cand
revin in intervalul obligatoriu, apésati scurt butonul APEL de pe HBS-760 pentru
reconectare manuald.

* Puteti utiliza aceste functii doar cand telefonul le accepta. Pentru informatji
suplimentare despre utilizarea acestor caracteristici, consultati manualul de
utilizare a telefonului.

- In modul conexiune multipla si streaming, dispozitivul imperecheat inactiv, care
se afld in afara intervalului, va fi deconectat. HBS-760 va va alerta o daté, fara
nicio incercare de reconectare.

Raspunsul la un apel / Terminarea unui apel

- Atunci cand primiti un apel, castile vor suna si vor vibra.

*HBS-760 nu va vibra daca functia vibratji este la ,oprit”.

- Glisati scurt comutatorul VOLUM in pozitia - pentru oprirea vibratjilor.

- Apasati scurt butonul APEL.

Transferul unui apel
- In timpul unui apel pe telefon, apasati butonul REDARE/PAUZA/STOP de
doua ori pe HBS-760 pentru a transfera sunetul din casti in telefon sau din
telefon in casti.

Apelarea vocala

- Apésati scurt butonul APEL pentru a activa ,Comanda vocala”. Nota: Daca
telefonul nu accepta Apelarea vocala, este posibil ca efectuarea acestei actjuni
sa activeze reapelarea ultimului numar.




Mod de ut

Reapelarea ultimului numar

- Apasati si tineti apasat butonul APEL timp de 1 secunda pentru a activa
Reapelarea ultimului numar. Castile vor emite un semnal sonor si se va apela
ultimul numér format.

Apel in asteptare

- Raspundeti la al doilea apel fara a incheia primul apel apasand butonul APEL
timp de 1 secundé (veti auzi un semnal sonor). Apésati butonul APEL timp de 1
secunda pentru a reveni la apelul initial.

- Apasati scurt butonul APEL pentru a incheia apelul activ sau ambele apeluri
simultan. (in functie de telefon)

Respingerea unui apel

- Apasati butonul APEL timp de 2 secunde in momentul in care suna telefonul.

Dezactivare microfon

- Glisati comutatorul VOLUM in pozitia + si comutatorul DERULARE RAf’_IDA
INAINTE/DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI in pozitia DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI
n acelasi timp pentru 1 secunda pentru a activa/dezactiva microfonul in timpul
conversatiei.

* Masuri de siguranta: Pentru siguranta dvs., nu dezactivati sunetul microfonului
n timp ce conduceti.

Controlul volumului

- Glisati comutatorul VOLUM fin pozitia + sau - .

Comenzi transmisie audio

- REDARE: Apasalti scurt butonul REDARE/PAUZA.

- PAUZA: Apasati scurt butonul REDARE/ PAUZA. N

- OPRIRE: Apésati si mentinetj apésat butonul REDARE/ PAUZA.

- URMATOAREA MELODIE: Glisati scurt comutatorul DERULARE RAPIDA INAINTE/
DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI in pozitia DERULARE RAPIDA INAINTE.

- MELODIAANTERIOARA Glisati scurt comutatorul DERULARE RAPIDA INAINTE/
DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI in pozitia DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOL.

- DERULARE RAPIDA INAINTE:  Glisatj si tineti apdsat comutatorul DERULARE RAPIDA
INAINTE/DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI in pozitia DERULARE RAPIDA INAINTE. .

- DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOIV Glisati si tineti apasat comutatorul DERULARE RAPIDA
INAINTE/DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI in pozitia DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI.
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Mod de utilizare

Egalizator

- In timpul redarii muzicii, apasati butonul REDARE/PAUZA/STOP de doua ori
pentru a comuta intre Amplificare frecvente joase (implicit), Normal si Amplificare
frecvente Tnalte.

- Basul generat de difuzoare poate varia ca urmare a dimensiunii gelului castii
auriculare utilizat.

- HBS-760 prezinta tehnologia aptX® care asigura transmiterea instantanee si
extrem de clara a continutului audio prin Bluetooth.
- aptX® este activatd automat daca este acceptata de dispozitivul sursa.

Control vibratii

- Pentru a activa sau dezactiva functia Vibratji, glisati comutatorul VOLUM
in pozitia + timp de 2 secunde. Veti auzi ,Activare vibratii” sau ,Dezactivare
vibratji” la activare sau dezactivare.

- Atunci cand HBS-760 este setat la dezactivare vibratii, castile nu vor vibra la
primirea unui apel si in afara razei de acoperire.

- Prin oprirea si repornirea unitatii, functia vibratji va fi activata.




Tone & Talk™

Castile Bluetooth HBS-760 accepta citirea mesajelor SMS
pe dispozitivele bazate pe Android™. Pentru a descarca
aplicatia, cautati Tone & Talk in Google Play™ *sau scanati
codul QR. Urmatj instructjunile de instalare.

* Google Play este o marcé inregistrata a Google, Inc.

Tone & Talk™

Functie Actiune

Glisati comutatorul DERULARE RAPIDA INAINTE/DERULARE
Alerté ord curentd | RAPIDA INAPOI in pozitia DERULARE RAPIDA INAINTE timp de
1 secundd.

Cititi cele mai Glisati comutatorul DERULARE RAPIDA INAINTE/DERULARE
recente SMS-uri sau | RAPIDA INAPOI in pozitia DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI timp de
MMS-uri 1 secunda.

Apasati butonul APEL de doua ori (selectati Contact desemnat si setati
numérul de telefon din meniul Setéri de apelare casti al Tone & Talk™).
1. Apasati butonul APEL de doua ori.

2. Selectati numele de apelat glisand comutatorul DERULARE RAPIDA
INAINTE/DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI timp de 1 secunda.

3. Apasati butonul APEL de doué ori pentru apelare (selectati Contacte
preferate si setafi numarul de telefon din meniul Setari de apelare
casti al Tone & Talk™).

1. Apasati butonul APEL de doua ori.

2. Selectati numele de apelat glisand comutatorul DERULARE RAPIDA
INAINTE/DERULARE RAPIDA INAPOI timp de 1 secunda.

3. Apasati butonul APEL de doué ori pentru apelare (selectati Jurnaluri
de apeluri si setati numarul de telefon din meniul Setéri de apelare
casti al Tone & Talk™).

Contact desemnat

Contacte preferate

Registru apel
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Indicator cu LED

Functie | Starea HBS-760 Actiune
T’\:‘nc}:elrjeechere Lumina albastra a LED-ului rdméne aprinsa.
" Profil casti/
Funcionare | 3ndsfree Lampa LED albastra clipeste 1 data.
conectat
Apel conectat Lampa LED albastra clipeste 1 data.
. LED-ul rosu ramane aprins si se schimba in
Tnca Incarcare violet cand se incarca peste 80%.
NEArSare | incarcare
finalizata Lumina albastra a LED-ului rdmane aprinsa.

Situatie
Dispozitivul
nu porneste

Problema posibila

Verificati dacé bateria HBS-
760 este incarcatd complet.

Solutie

incarcati bateria.

Comunicarea

Verificati dacé telefonul

Stabiliti daca telefonul accepta

cu castile LG accepta profilurile Bluetooth | sau nu profilurile Bluetooth
Bluetooth pentru casti sau handsfree. | pentru casti sau hands-free.
HBS-760 nu | verificalj daca bateria HBS- |1 v p oo
este posibila | 760 estge descircatd. Incércafj bateria.
Glisati comutatorul Pornit/Oprit
N " ggm:fig;'l 25lgura§| e | pozitia PORNIT pentru a
rel;IiS;apoa e porni castile.
T h Cu alimentarea oprita, apasati
Inperecherea butonul APEL si deplasafi
HBS-760si | Verificati si asigurati-va ca simultan comutatorul Pornit/
dispozitivul | ali trecut castile in modul de | Oprit la PORNIT timp de
Bluetooth imperechere. 1 secunda pentru a trece
manual céstile Tn modul de
imperechere.
Sunet
puternic Verificati volumul difuzorului. | Cresteti nivelul volumului.

(difuzor)




Masuri de sigul

Nu scapati de sus unitatea.

Nu modificati, reparati sau i dispozitivul.

Nu expuneti dispozitivul direct la apa, alcool, benzen etc. pentru a-I curata.
Nu expuneti dispozitivul direct la materiale ir i

Nu lasati unitatea in apropierea materialelor inflamabile.

Paéstrati aparatul la distanta de umiditate si praf.

Nu asezati obiecte grele pe unitate.

Folositi castile numai cu incarcatorul original LG, in caz contrar acestea se pot deteriora.

« Cureaua pentru gat este confectionata dintr-un aliaj cu memoria formei. Cu toate
acestea, nu se recomanda indoirea repetata a curelei pentru gat.

« Schimbarile sau modificarile care nu sunt aprobate explicit de partea responsabila cu
respectarea conformitatii pot anula autoritatea utilizatorului de a opera echipamentul.

« Dacé bateria este inlocuita cu un tip de baterie incorect, existé risc de explozie.

* Reciclati bateriile uzate conform instructiunilor.

« Acest produs contine piese de mici dimensiuni, inclusiv castile auriculare si intraau-
riculare si cablurile. Nu Tl Iasatj la indemana copiilor.

« Daca aveti un dispozitiv medical implantat, consultati un doctor inainte de a utiliza
acest produs.

« Deconectati intotdeauna incarcatorul din priza dupa ce telefonul este incarcat
complet pentru a economisi consumul inutil de energie.

« Bateria Li-lon este o componenta periculoasa care poate cauza ranirea.

« Inlocuirea bateriei de cétre personal necalificat poate cauza deteriorarea dispozi-
tivului dvs.

« Nu Tnlocuiti dvs. bateria. Bateria poate fi deteriorata, ceea ce poate provoca
supraincélzirea si vatamarea corporald. Bateria trebuie sa fie inlocuita de furnizorul
de servicii autorizat. Bateria ar trebui reciclata sau aruncata separat de gunoiul
menajer.
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Declaratie de confirmare

NOTA FCC PENTRU UTILIZATORI:

Acest dispozitiv este conform cu Partea 15 din Regulile FCC.

Functionarea este supusa urmatoarelor doua conditii:

(1) Acest dispozitiv nu cauzeaza interferente déunatoare si

(2) Acest dispozitiv trebuie s& accepte eventualele interferente receptionate, inclusiv pe
cele care pot genera o functionare nedorita.

NOTA IMPORTANTA:

Pentru a indeplini cerintele de conformitate cu Regulile FCC referitoare la expunerea la
radiofrecvente, nu este permisa nicio modificare adusa antenei sau dispozitivului. Orice
modificare adusa antenei sau dispozitivului poate genera depa§|rea cerintelor referitoare la
expunerea la radiofrecvente si poate anula de aopera

NOTA CE PENTRU UTILIZATORI:

Prin prezenta, LG Electronics declara ca produsul HBS-760 este in conformitate cu
cerintele esentiale si alte prevederi relevante ale Directivei 1999/5/EC. O copie a
Declaratiei de conformitate poate fi gasita la http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

©Bluetooth C€ 0168 X

QD ID: 66100 FCCID: BEJHBS760 mmm

1. Expunerea la radlofrecvenge
Castile -760 reprezinta un receptol itator radio. In timpul

functionarii, acestea comunlca cu un dispozitiv mobil cu Bluetooth®, receptand si
transmitand campuri electromagnetice de radiofrecventa (RF) (microunde), in intervalul
de frecvente 2,4 - 2,4835 GHz.

Castile dvs. Bluetuoth® sunt concepute pentru a functiona in conformitate cu
instructiunile si limitele referitoare la expunerea la radiofrecvente, impuse de autoritatile
nationale si agentjile internationale de sanatate cand se utilizeaza orice telefon mobil LG
Electronics compatibil.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

Informatii suplimentare
2. Atmosfera cu potential de explozie

Opriti dispozitivul electronic cand va aflati in zone cu atmosfera cu potential de
explozie. In cazuri rare, dispozitivul dvs. electronic poate produce scantei. In aceste
zone, scanteile pot cauza explozie sau incendiu care pot conduce la raniri sau chiar
deces. Zonele cu potential de explozie sunt deseori, insa nu intotdeauna, marcate clar.
3. Informatii despre baterie

O baterie reincarcabila are o duratd de functionare lunga dacd este utilizatd
corespunzator. Este posibil ca o baterie noua sau o baterie care nu a fost utilizata o
perioada lungd sé aiba o capacitate redusa la primele utilizéri. Nu expuneti bateria la
temperaturi extreme, niciodata mai mari de +60°(+140°F) sau mai mici de -10°(-14°F
Pentru ca bateria sa functioneze la capacitate maxima, utilizati bateria la lemperatura
camerei. Dacd bateria este utilizatd la temperaturi scazute capacitatea bateriei

este redusa. Bateria poate fi incarcata numai la temperatun ntre +10°(+50°F) si
+45°(+113°F).

Eliminarea bateriilor uzate si acumulatorilor uzati
(DOAR in cazul produselor cu baterie incorporata)

- In cazul in care bateria este incorporata in produs si nu poate fi indepartata de utilizatorul
final, LG recomanda ca bateria s fie indepértata doar de cétre un personal calificat;
bateria astfel indepartata trebuie inlocuita si reciclata la sfarsitul duratei de viaté a
produsului. Pentru a preveni dstsnorarea prcdusulul si produoerea oricarui accident,

or li se sa nu indepart bateria, sisd Serviciul de
Asistentd LG, sau orice alta unitate service individuala.

- Eliminarea bateriei i impli carcasei p! i cablurilor/
racordurilor electrice si indepértarea cu atentie a batenel cu folosirea sculelor speciale.
Pentru instructiunile de  indepartare in condlm de siguranta a bateriei, destinate
personalului calificat, va rugam accesati http://www.lge.com/global/sustainability/
environment/take-back-recycling.
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Informatii suplimentare

4. Reciclarea bateriei castilor dvs. Bluetooth®

Bateria castilor dvs. Bluetooth® trebuie s3 fie reciclati corespunzator si nu trebuie
aruncata niciodata la deseurile municipale.

Casarea bateriilor uzate/acumulatorilor uzati

1 Acest simbol poate fi combinat cu simbolurile chimice ale mercurului (Hg), cadmiului
(Cd) sau plumbului (Pb) in cazul in care bateria contine peste 0,0005 % mercur, 0,002 %
cadmiu sau 0 OOA % plumb.

2 Toate i separat de fluxul deseurilor
menajere, prin intermediul punmelor de colectare desemnate de cétre guvern sau de
cétre autoritafile locale.

3 Eliminarea corectd a bateriilor/acumulatorilor dvs. vechi va ajuta la prevenirea potentialelor
consecinte negative asupra mediului inconjurator, sanatatii animalelor si populatiei.

4 Pentru informatii suplimentare privind casarea bateriilor/acumulatorilor dvs. vechi, va
rugam sa contactati consiliul local, serviciile de salubrizare sau magazinul de unde ati
achizitionat produsul.

5. Condi

- Garantia este valabild numai in cazul in care chitanta originald emisa de catre
dealer pentru cumpératorul original, in care se specifica data achiziiei si numarul
de serie, este prezentata impreuna cu produsul care trebuie reparat sau inlocuit. LG
Electronics Tsi rezerva dreptul de a refuza service-ul in garantie daca aceste informatji
au fost eliminate sau modificate dupa achizitia originala a produsului de la dealer.

- Daca LG Electronics repara sau inlocuieste produsul, produsul reparat sau nlocuit
va avea garantie pentru durata de timp ramasa din perioada de garantie initiala de
nouéazeci (90) de zile de la data reparatiei, oricare este mai lunga. Reparatia sau
fnlocuirea pot implica utilizarea unor unitati reconditionate, echivalente din punct de
vedere al functionalitatii. Piesele sau componentele inlocuite vor deveni proprietatea
LG Electronics.

- Prezenta garantie nu acoperé defectarea produsului datorata utilizarii sau uzurii
normale sau datorata utilizérii necorespunzatoare, inclusiv, dar fara a se limita la,
utilizarea in alte moduri decat cele normale si uzuale, in conformitate cu instructiunile
de utilizare si de intretinere a produsului. Prezenta garantie nu acopera nici
defectarea produsului datorata accidentelor, modificarilor sau reglarilor, fenomenelor
naturale sau deteriorarii in urma varsarii de lichide.

- Prezenta garantie nu acoperd defectjunile produsului datorate reparatiilor,
modificarilor sau operatiilor de service improprii efectuate de o persoana neautorizata
de LG Electronics. Modificarea oricérui sigiliu de pe produs va anula garantia.




FACAND OBIECTUL CONDITIILOR PREZENTEI GARANTII LIMITATE, LG
ELECTRONICS GARANTEAZA CA ACEST PRODUS NU PREZINTA DEFECTE
DE DESIGN, MATERIAL S| MANOPERA IN MOMENTUL ACHIZITIEI ORIGINALE
DE CATRE UN CONSUMATOR S| PE O PERIOADA ULTERIOARA DE 1 (UN)
AN. DACA PRODUSUL DVS. NECESITA SERVICE IN GARANTIE, VA RUGAM
SA-L INAPOIATI DEALERULUI DE LA CARE A FOST ACHIZITIONAT SAU SA
CONTACTATI CENTRUL LOCAL DE CONTACT LG ELECTRONICS PENTRU
INFORMATII SUPLIMENTARE.

Evitarea afectarii auzului

Exista posibilitatea pierderii permanente a auzului daca volumul sunetului setului
auto “maini libere” este la un nivel ridicat. Setati volumul la un nivel de siguranta. Va
puteti adapta in timp la un volum mai ridicat care va poate parea normal, dar care va
poate afecta auzul.

Daca va tiuie urechile sau auziti voci inabusite, nu mai ascultati la casti si consultati
un audiolog. Cu cét volumul este mai mare, cu atat perioada de timp in care auzul va
va fi afectat este mai mica. Specialistii ORL va sugereaza cum sa va protejati auzul:

« Limitati durata de utilizare a castilor la volum ridicat.
« Evitati cresterea volumului pentru a bloca sunetele din medii @
zgomotoase.
* Micsorati volumul daca nu auziti persoanele care vorbesc in
apropierea dvs.

Va rugam s& consultati ghidul de utilizare al telefonului pentru informatji suplimentare
despre modul de reglare a nivelului volumului pe telefon.

Utilizarea sigura a castilor

Utilizarea castilor pentru a asculta muzica n timpul condusului nu este recomandata
si, in unele regiuni, este ilegala. Conduceu cu grija si cu atentie. Renuntati sa utilizati
dispozitivul daca va deranjeaza sau va distrage atentia in timp ce conduceti orice tip
de vehicul sau efectuati orice alt tip de activitate care necesita atentie maxima.

Garantia limitata

Informatjii importante privind siguranta

ROM
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@LG

Life's Good

Tirkge

@LG TONETR.

HBS-760 Kullanici Kilavuzu
Bluetooth® Stereo Kulaklhik

Tim haklari saklidir.
LG Electronics Inc., 2015

Not: HBS-760'tan en iyi performansi almak, hasar
gormesini veya yanlis kullaniimasini 6nlemek igin
litfen HBS-760't kullanmadan &nce tim

bilgileri dikkatlice okuyun.

Bu kilavuzda dizgi hatalarina veya belirtilen

bilgilerdeki yanhisliklara baglh
herhangi bir diizeltme veya degisiklik yalnizca LG
Electronics Inc. tarafindan yapilacaktir.
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Parcalarin tanimi

LED Gosterge Isig| 7 e Mikrofon

Giig Digmesi-—-----------" \AEAW_ tgmesi
Sarj Baglanti Noktasi SE Dugmesi (+1)
,,,,,,,,,, ARAMA Digmesi

~Kelek-igi kulaklik (L)

FF/REW Diigmesi “Kuak igi kulakiik (R)

OYNAT/DURAKLAT/DURDUR---

Ekstra Kulak Jelleri  USB Sarj Kablosu Kullanici Kilavuzu WEEE Kart
(kiiglik ve biiyuk) (Sadece Avrupa)
- Bu Uirlin, orta boyutlu Kulak Jelleri ile donatilmigtir.

Teknik ozellikler

Oge Agiklama
Bluetooth® teknik 6zellikleri 4.1 (Kulaklik / Ahizesiz / A2DP Profilleri)
Pil Pil 3,7 V /210 mAh Li-Polimer
Bekleme Stiresi / Konusma Siiresi | 540 saate kadar / 16 saate kadar
Muzik galma siresi 10,5 saate kadar
Sarj siiresi 2 saatten az
$Sarj nominal giris DC 4,75V ~ 5,6 V, 400 mA
Calisma sicakligi -10°C ~ 60°C
Boyut / agirlik 138 mm (G) x 171 mm (U) x 16,2 mm (Y)/34.2 g




Giig¢ Agma / Giig Kapatma

- ACIK veya KAPALI konuma getirmek igin Giig diigmesini kaydirin.

- Sarj cihazi baglandiginda (cihaz agik veya kapali konumdayken) kulaklik

kapanacaktir.

Kullanim $ek!

- Sarj sirasinda LED gésterge 15131 sabit kirmizi renkte yanar ve %80 ve lzeri
seviyede sarj olduktan sonra mor renge déner.
- Sarj islemi tamamlandiginda LED gésterge 1s1g1 sabit mavi renkte yanar.

- Her 2 dakikada bir uyari yapilir.
- Pil sarj edilmezse kulaklik kapanir.

- SES digmesini 1 saniyeligine - konumuna getirin.

Pil Durumu Yiiksek Orta Diisiik
Sesli Istem Pil Yiiksek Pil Orta Pil Dusiik
LED Gosterge Yanip sonen Yanip sénen Yanip sénen

IsIg1 Mavi Mor Kirmizi

TUR
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- Ik kullanimdan énce, kulakligi Bluetooth'un etkin oldugu bir telefonla eslestirmeniz
gerekir.
Kolay Eslestirme (ilk Kez Eslestirme)
1. HBS-760'1 agmak igin Giig digmesini ACIK konumuna getirin. Kulaklik,
Eslestirme Moduna girdiginde LED gdsterge 15131 sabit mavi renkte yanar.
2. Telefonunuzu kullanarak Bluetooth Meniisiinii bulun ve yeni aygitiari arayin
veya ekleyin.
« Aygit listesinden LG HBS760"l segin ve telefonunuzla eslestirin.
3. Parola/PIN kodu istenirse liitfen 0000 (4 Sifir) girin.
*Not: Telefonunuz Giivenli Basit Eslestirme (SSP) fonksiyonunu destekliyorsa
Parola/PIN kodu girmeniz gerekmez.

« Eslestirme basariyla tamamlandiginda "Kulakliginiz eslestirildi" mesajini
duyarsiniz.

« 3 dakika iginde eslestiriimezse HBS-760 otomatik olarak kapatilir.
Manuel Eslestirme (Baska bir telefonla eslestirme veya tekrar eslestirme)

* Glig kapatildiginda ARAMA diigmesine basin ve ayni anda Gii¢ diigmesini 2
saniyeligine AGIK konumuna getirin.

« Kulaklik, Eslestirme Moduna girdiginde LED gdsterge 1s1§1 sabit mavi renkte
yanar. Prosedriin ardindan Kolay Eslestirme adim 2-3'i tekrarlayin.




Goklu baglant

Geligmis Multipoint

HBS-760, kulakliga es zamanli olarak iki aygitin baglanabilmesini destekler.
Bu sayede arama bekletme fonksiyonunu, bagli olan her iki telefonunuzdaki
aramalar arasinda 6zgurce kullanabilirsiniz.

Baglant

- Kulakhigi Bluetooth'un etkin oldugu telefonlarinizdan biriyle eslestirin (Sayfa 4'te
yer alan eslestirme talimatlarina bakin).

- Kulakligi kapatin.

- Manuel Eslestirme moduna girmek igin gli¢ kapaliyken ARAMA diigmesine
basin ve ayni anda Giig diigmesini 2 saniyeligine ACIK konumuna getirin.

- Kulakligi diger Bluetooth'un etkin oldugu telefonla eslestirin ve baglanti kurun.
(bu sizin birincil telefonunuz olur).

- Bu telefon eslestirildikten ve baglandiktan sonra geri gidin ve ilk eslestirilen
telefonu kulakliga baglayin. Bu sizin ikincil telefonunuz olur.

*NOT: HBS-760, iki telefona es zamanli olarak baglandiginda (Multipoint)
kulaklik arama fonksiyonlari birincil telefonda caligir.

* NOT: Kolay Eslestirme iizerinden birincil telefona baglanilamamasi durumunda
HBS-760, eslestirme moduna girer.

Arama Fonksiyonu
- Sesli Arama ve Son Numarayi Geri Arama 6zellikleri birincil telefonda (ya da
son arama yapilan telefonda) caligir.

Arama Bekletme

- Etkin bir gériisme sirasinda gelen bir aramaya gegis yapmak igin 1 saniye
boyunca ARAMA diigmesine basin.

- 2 etkin arama arasinda gegis yapmak igin 1 saniye boyunca ARAMA
diigmesine basin.

- Etkin aramayi veya her iki aramayi ayni anda sonlandirmak icin ARAMA
diigmesine kisa siireyle basin.

- Her iki telefona da arama gelirse kulaklik, varsayilan olarak birincil cihaza
geger.

TUR
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Otomatik Tekrar Baglanma

- HBS-760, kapsama alani igindeyken yeniden agildiginda kulaklik ve telefon
otomatik olarak tekrar baglanir.

- ikincil telefonun, Bluetooth meniisiindeki aygutlar listesinden LG HBS760
segilerek baglanmasi gerekir.

Kapsama alani digi

- Eslestirilen aygitlarin arasina 10 metre (33 fit) veya daha fazla mesafe girerse
kulakhigin ve telefonun baglantisi kesilir ve HBS-760 uyari vermek igin titrer.

* SES diigmesi + konumuna getirilip 2 saniye boyunca basili tutularak titregim
kapatilirsa HBS-760 titremez.

- Kulaklik ve telefon, gerekli kapsama alanina dondiigi halde otomatik olarak
tekrar baglanmazsa HBS-760'iIn ARAMA diigmesine kisa siireyle basarak
manuel olarak tekrar baglanti kurun.

* Bu fonksiyonlar, yalnizca tarafindan digi takdirde
kullanilabilir. Bu fonksiyonlarin kullanimiyla ilgili daha fazla bilgi edinmek igin
ltitfen telefonunuzun kullanici kilavuzuna bagvurun.

- Coklu baglanti ve akis sirasinda, kapsama alani disinda bulunan ve etkin
olmayan eslestirilmis aygitin baglantisi kesilir. Tekrar baglanti kurmak igin higbir
girisimde bulunulmazsa HBS-760 bir kez uyari verir.

A y /A y ma

- Bir arama geldiginde kulaklik bir zil sesi galar ve titrer.

* Titresim fonksiyonu kapatilirsa HBS-760 titremez.

- Titresimi kapatmak i¢in SES diigmesini hafifce kaydirarak - konumuna getirin.

- Arama diigmesine kisa siireyle basin.

Bir aramayi aktarma

- Telefonunuzda arama yaparken sesi kulakliktan telefona veya telefondan
kulakliga aktarmak icin HBS-760'taki OYNAT/DURAKLAT/DURDUR diigmesine
iki kez basin.




Sesli arama

- ARAMA diigmesine kisa siireyle basarak Sesli Komut'u etkinlestirin. Not:
Telefon Sesli Aramayi desteklemiyorsa bu islem yapildiginda Son Numaray!
Geri Arama islevi etkinlestirilebilir.

Son numarayi geri arama

- Son Numaray! Geri Arama islevini etkinlestirmek icin ARAMA digmesini 1
saniye siireyle basili tutun. Kulaklik bip sesi gikarir ve son aranan numarayi
arar.

Arama bekletme

- Arama diigmesine 1 saniye slreyle basarak (bir bip sesi duyarsiniz), ilk
aramay! kapatmadan ikinci aramaya cevap verin. ilk aramaya geri dénmek igin
ARAMA diigmesine 1 saniye siireyle basin.

- Etkin aramayi veya tek seferde iki aramay! birden sonlandirmak igin Arama
digmesine kisa stireyle basin. (telefonun desteklemesine baglidir)

Arama Reddetme

- Kulaklik ¢alarken ARAMA diigmesine 2 saniye siireyle basin.

Mikrofonu Kapatma

- Gortisme sirasinda Mikrofonu icin SES dug ini +
konumuna getirin ve ayni anda FF/REW diigmesini 1 saniye stireyle REW
konumuna getirin.

* Onlem: Giivenliginiz igin siirls sirasinda mikrofonu susturma fonksiyonunu
kullanmayin.

Ses kontrolii

- SES diigmesini + veya - konumuna getirin.

Ses akigi kontrolleri

- OYNAT: OYNAT/DURAKLAT diigmesine kisa siireyle basin.

- DURAKLAT: OYNAT/DURAKLAT digmesine kisa stireyle basin.

- DURDUR: OYNAT/DURAKLAT digmesini basili tutun.

- SONRAKI SARKI: FF/REW diigmesini kisa siireyle FF konumuna getirin.

- ONCEKI SARKI: FF/REW diigmesini kisa siireyle REW konumuna getirin.

- ILERI SARMA: FF konumuna getirmek igin FF/REW diigmesini basili tutup kaydirin.
- GERI SARMA: REW konumuna getirmek igin FF/REW diigmesini basili tutup kaydirin.

TUR
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Kullanim Sekli

Ekolayzir

- Muzik galinirken Bas Artirma (varsayilan), Normal ve Tiz Artirma 6zellikleri
arasinda gegis yapmak icin OYNAT/DURAKLAT/DURDUR diigmesine iki kez
basin.

- Hoparlérlerden gelen bas sesi, kullaniimakta olan kulak jelinin boyutuna bagh
olarak farklilik gosterebilir.

- HBS-760'ta Bluetooth (izerinden aktarilan ses ieriginin anlik ve net olmasini
saglayan aptX® teknolojisi bulunur.

- aptX®, kaynak aygit tarafindan desteklenmesi durumunda otomatik olarak
etkinlestirilir.

- Titresim fonksiyonunu etkinlestirmek veya devre disi birakmak igin
SES diigmesini 2 saniyeligine + konumuna getirin. Titresim fonksiyonu
etkinlestirildiginde "Titresim acik", devre disi birakildiginda ise "Titresim kapall
sesli bildirimi duyulur.

- HBS-760 titresim kapali olarak ayarlanirsa ¢agri alindiginda veya kapsama
alani diginda kaldiginda kulaklik titremez.

- Uniteyi kapatip geri agtiginizda titresim fonksiyonu etkinlestirilir.




Tone & Talk™

HBS-760 Bluetooth kulaklik, Android™ tabanli aygitiarda
SMS okumayi destekler. Uygulamayi indirmek igin Google
Play™ * {izerinde Tone & Talk 6gesini aratin veya QR
kodunu taratin. Yiikleme talimatlarini izleyin.

* Google Play, Google, Inc.nin ticari markasidir.

Fonksiyon Eylem
Gegerli zaman alarmi FF/REW diigmesini 1 saniyeligine FF konumuna getirin.
Son SMS veya MMS'i oku | FF/REW diigmesini 1 iyeligine REW getirin.
R ARAMA diigmesine iki kez basin (O rilmis kisi
Ozellestirilmis kisiler Bgesini secin ve Tone & Talk™ uygulamasinin Kulaklik

arama ayarlari menisiinden telefon numarasini ayarlayin).

1. ARAMA diigmesine iki kez basin.

2. FF/REW diigmesini 1 saniye sireyle kaydirarak
aranacak ismi segin.

Favori kisiler 3. Arama yapmak icin ARAMA diigmesine iki kez basin
(Favori kisileri segin ve Tone & Talk™ uygulamasinin
Kulaklik arama ayarlari meniistinden telefon numarasini
ayarlayin).

1. ARAMA diigmesine iki kez basin.

2. FF/REW diigmesini 1 saniye sireyle kaydirarak
aranacak ismi segin.

Arama kayitlari 3. Arama yapmak igin ARAMA diigmesine iki kez basin

(Arama kayitlarini segin ve Tone & Talk™ uygulamasinin

Kulaklik arama ayarlari mentisiinden telefon numarasini

ayarlayin).

TUR



LED Gosterge Isig

Fonksiyon | HBS-760 Durumu Eylem
Eslestirme modu Mavi LED 1g1k yanmaya devam eder.
Galisiyor srlélgﬂ)ll;g/“ahlzeslz Mavi LED 1sik 1 kez titresir.
Arama bagl Mavi LED 151k 1 kez titresir.
Kirmizi LED 1s1k yanmaya devam eder ve
Sarj etme %80 ve Uzeri seviyede sarj olduktan sonra
Sarj etme mor renge doner.
E?;Jalfnlleamn‘dl Mavi LED 151k yanmaya devam eder.
Sorun Olasi sorun Coziim
HBS-760'in pilinin tamamen
Acilmiyor dolu olup olmadigini kontrol |Pili sarj edin.
edin.
Telefonun kulaklik ya da o
LG Bluetooth | Bluetooth ahizesiz kullanim jieciontzunCiakia]
ya da Bluetooth ahizesiz
HESG | B ey kullanim profilerini destekleyi
Kulaklik desteklemedigini kontrol destekl P it ey Yip
il fletisim edin. lesteklemedigini belirleyin.
kurulamiyor HBS-760"in pilinin zayif olup | o o i
olmadigini kontrol edin. Pili sarj edin.
Kulakhigin agik oldugunu Kulakligi agmak igin Giig
kontrol edin ve oldugundan | diigmesini ACIK konumuna
emin olun. getirin.
HBS-760
Bluetooth Kulakhigi Manuel Eslestirme
aygtti ile Kulakhigin eslesme moduna almak igin glig
eslestirilemiyor | modunda olup olmadigini kapaliyken ARAMA diigmesine
kontrol edin ve oldugundan | basin ve ayni anda Glg
emin olun. diigmesini 1 sanlyellglne ACIK
konumuna getirin.
Diisiik ses Hoparlor ses seviyesini ——
(hoparlor) Kontrol edin. Ses seviyesini artirin.




Uniteyi yiiksek yerlerden diisii in.

Uzerinde degisiklik yapmayin, onarmayin veya parcalarina aylrmaym
igin suya, alkole, benzine ve benzeri d:

Yanici maddelere dogrudan maruz birakmayin.

Uniteyi yanici maddelerin yakinina koymayin ve tutmayin.

Uniteyi nemden ve tozdan uzak tutun.

Unitenin iizerine agir nesneler koymayin.

Kulakhg yalnizca orijinal LG sarj cihaziyla birlikte kullanin, aksi halde hasar gérebilir.

maruz bi

« Uyumluluktan sorumlu acikga o ve
kullanicinin cihazi kullanma yetkisini gegemz kilabilir.

« Yanlis tipte pil takilirsa patlama riski vardir.

« Kullanilmus pilleri talimatlara uygun sekilde atin.

« Boyun askisi, bigim bellekli alagimlardan yapilmistir. Buna ragmen boyun askisini
sikga bikmemeniz onerilir.

« Bu Uriin kulaklik, kulak ici kulakliklar ve kablolar gibi kiigiik pargalar igerir.
Cocuklarin erisemeyecedi bir yerde saklayin.

« Tibbi cihaz implantasyonunuz varsa bu Urtinii kullanmadan énce bir doktora
danigin.

« Sarj cihazinin gereksiz elektrik tiiketiminden kaginmak igin, telefon tam olarak sarj
olduktan sonra daima sarj cihazini prizden gikarin.

« Li-ion Pil, den olabil tehlikeli bir bil

« Pil deg|§\mmm yetkili b|r profesyone\ tarafindan yapllmama3| cihazinizda hasara
neden olabilir.

« Pili kendiniz degistirmeyin. Pil hasar gorebilir, bu nedenle asiri 1sinma ve
yaralanmalar meydana gelebilir. Pil mutlaka yetkili servis saglayici tarafindan
degistiriimelidir. Pil geri donlsturiilmeli ya da ev atiklarindan ayri olarak atilmalidir.

TR
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gunluk Bildirim

KULLANICILAR IGiN FCC DUYURUSU:

Bu cihaz, FCC kurallarinin 15. bolimiyle uyumludur.

Kullanin asagidaki iki kosula baglidir:

(1) Bu cihaz zararli enterferansa neden olmamalidir ve

(2) Bu cihaz, istenmeyen sekilde ¢alismasina neden olabilecek enterferans da dahil
olmak tizere alinan her tiirlii enterferansi kabul etmelidir.

ONEMLI NOT:

FCC RF'na (Radyo Frekansi) maruz kalma uyumluludu gerekliliklerine uygunluk amaciyla,

anten veya cihaz lizerinde degisiklik yapiimasina izin verilmez. Anten veya cihaz lizerinde

gerceklestirilecek herhangi bir degisiklik, cihazin RF’na maruz kalma gerekliliklerini

asmasina ve kullanicinin cihazi kullanma yetkisinin gegersiz kalmasiyla sonuglanabilir.

KULLANICILAR IGIN CE DUYURUSU:

isbu belge ile LG Electronics bu HBS-760 (iriintiniin 1999/5/EC Yénetmeliginin temel

gereksinimleri ve diger ilgili hitkiimleriyle uyumlu oldugunu beyan eder. Uygunluk

Beyaninin bir kopyasi su adreste ir: http://www.lg.c

©Bluetooth C€ 0168

QD ID: 66100 FCCID: BEJHBS760  mumm

Ek Bilgiler

1. Radyo frekansina maruz kalma

Bu Bluetooth® HBS-760 kulaklik bir radyo alicisi ve vericisidir. Galismasi sirasinda,

Bluetooth® donanimli bir mobil cihazla, 2,4 ila 2,4835 GHz frekans arali§inda radyo
i (RF) alanlar ) alarak ve ileterek iletisim

kurar.
Bluetooth® kulakliginiz, herhangi bir LG Electronlcs uyumlu mobil telefon ile
kullanildiginda ulusal kurumlar ve
belirlenen RF'na maruz kalma talimatlari ve slnlr\amalarlyla uyumlu <;a||§mak lizere
tasarlanmistir.



http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

EkB

2. Patlama potansiyeli olan ortam

Patlama potansiyeli olan bir ortamda elektronik cihazinizi kapatin. Nadir olmakla birlikte
bu elektrik cihazi kivilcim olusturabilir. Bu tip ortamlarda olusan kivilcimlar patlamalara
ya da yanginlara yol agarak, fiziksel yaralanmalara ve hatta 6liime neden olabilir.
Patlama potansiyeli olan ortamlar siklikla, ancak her zaman olmamak kaydiyla agikga
isaretlenir.

3. Pil hakkinda bilgiler

Sarj edilebilir bir pil, uygun sekilde kullanildiginda uzun bir hizmet émriine sahiptir. Yeni

veya uzun bir stire kullaniimayan bir pil, kullanildigi ilk birkag sefer disiik kapasiteye

sahip olabilir. Pili +60°(+140°F) lizerindeki veya -10°(-14°F) altindaki asiri sicakliklara

asla maruz . Maksimum pil itesi icin pili oda sicakliginda kullanin. Pilin

dusik sicakliklarda kullaniimas durumunda, pil kapasitesi azalacaktir. Pil yalnizca
0°(+50°F) ve +45°(+113°F) arasindaki sicakliklarda sarj edilebilir.

Atik batarya ve akiilerin gikariimasi
(SADECE gomiilii bataryali tiriinde)

- Bu Urtinde, nihai kullanicilar tarafindan kolaylikla ¢ikarilamayan bataryanin Uriinle birlesik
konumda olmas halindeLG, ister batarya degjisiminde ister bu trtintin kullanim siresinin
sonunda olan Y geri doniistimii bataryanin sadece nitelikli ve
uzman kisiler tarafindan gikariimasinitavsiye eder. Kullanicilar, Grintin zarar gérmesini
engellemek ve kendi giivenliklerini saglamak icin bataryay ¢ikarmaya kalkismamali ve
oOneri konusunda LG Servis Yardim Hatti ya da diger bagimsiz servis saglayicilari ile
iletisime gegmelidir.

- Batar islemi,riin ok i, elektrik nin
kesilmesini ve 6zel aletler kullanilarak bataryanin dikkatli bir sekilde gikariimasini kapsar.
Nitelikli ve uzman kisilerin bataryay givenli bir sekilde gikarmalarina yénelik talimatlara
ihtiyag duymaniz halinde liitfen http://www.Ige. Wt/
take-back-recycling baglantisina gidiniz.

TUR
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Ek Bilgil

4. g i pilin geri
Bluetooth® kulakliginizin pili uygun bir sekilde atilmali, asla evsel atiklarla
karistirnimamalidir.

Eski cihazinizin atilmasi

1 Eger pil %0,0005 zerinde civa, %0,002 iizerinde kadmiyum, %0,004 izerinde
kursun igeriyorsa bu sembol yaninda, civa (Hg), kadmiyum (Cd) ve kursun (Pb)
sembollen de bulunur

belediye atik ayri olarak, yerel makamlarca
ya da devlet tarafindan belmenm|§ toplama leslslennde imha edilmelidir.

3 Eski pillerinizin/akiimilatorlerinizin dogru sekilde atiimasi, gevre ve insan saglg
(izerinde olusabilecek potansiyel olumsuz sonuglarin énlenmesine yardimei olacaktir.

4 Eski pillerinizin/akimiilatdrlerinizin imha edilmesi ile ilgili daha ayrintili bilgi icin liitfen
belediye, ilgili yerel ¢Op toplama hizmet merkezi ya da Griinii satin aldiginiz magaza
ile temasa gegin.

5. Kosullar

- Garanti yainizca, onarilacak ya da degistirilecek Uriinle birlikte, orijinal misteri adina
satici tarafindan diizenlenmis, lizerinde satin alinma tarihi ve seri numarasi bulunan
orijinal faturanin ibraziyla gecerlidir. LG Electronics, Uriin saticidan alindiktan sonra
buklljilginin silinmesi veya degistiriimesi durumunda garanti hizmetini reddetme hakkini
sakli tutar.

- LG Electronics Griinii onarir veya degistirirse, onarilan ya da degistirilen triin,
hangisi daha uzunsa, orijinal garanti siresinden artan stire kadar ya da onarim
tarihinden itibaren doksan (90) giin boyunca garanti kapsaminda olacaktir. Onarim
veya degistirme islemi, onarimi yapilmis esdeger cihazlarin kullanimini gerektirebilir.
Degistirilen pargalar veya bilesenler LG Electronics’in mali olacaktir.

- Bu Garanti, Uriinin normal aginma ve yipranmasi veya iriiniin kullanimi ve bakimi
ile ilgili talimatlara uygun bigimde, normal ve alisilageldik sekilde kullaniimasinin
disinda kalan kullanim bigimleri dahil, ancak bunlarla sinirli kalmayan hatali kullanim
nedeniyle meydana gelen arizalar kapsamaz. Garanti ayrica kaza sonucu, degisiklik
ve ayarlamalar yapiimasi nedeniyle, tabii afetler ya da sivilarin neden oldugu driin
arizalarini da kapsamaz.

- Bu garanti, LG Electronics tarafindan yetki verilmemis kisiler tarafindan
gergeklestirilen onarim, degisiklik veya servis islemlerinden kaynaklanan Griin
arizalarini kapsamaz. Uriin (izerindeki herhangi bir miihriin tahrif edilmesi garantinin
gecersiz kalmasina neden olacaktir.




BU SINIRLI GARANTl KOSULLARINA BAGLI OLARAK, LG ELECTRONICS BU
URUNUN TUKETICI TARAFINDAN SATIN ALINDIGI TARlHTE VE BU TARIHTEN
SONRAKI BIR (2) YIL ICERlSlNDE TASARIM, M, VE ISCILIK HATALARI
AGISINDAN KUSURSUZ OLDUGUNU GARANTl EDER URUNUNUZUN GARANTI
SERVISINE GEREK DUYMASI DURUMUNDA LUTFEN SATIN ALDIGINIZ BAYIYE
FATURASI ILE BIRLIKTE GERI GOTURUN VEYA DAHA FAZLA BILGI ICIN
YAKININIZDAKI LG ELECTRONICS ILETISIM MERKEZIYLE TEMASA GEGIN.

TUR

Isitme hasarl. engelleme

Ahizesiz arag izin yliksek sesle kullaniimasi durumunda kalici isitme kaybi
meydana gelebilir. Ses siddetini givenli bir seviyeye ayarlayin. Zaman icerisinde
yiiksek ses size normal gelebilir ancak isitme sisteminize zarar verebilir.
Kulaklarinizda ¢inlama varsa veya konusmalari boguk sekilde duyuyorsaniz, kulakligi
kullanmayi birakin ve isitme duyunuzu kontrol ettirin. Ses ne kadar yliksekse, isitme
sisteminizin etkilenmesi o kadar kisa stirer. Uzmanlar isitme duyunuzu asagidaki
sekilde korumanizi énerirler:

g1 yuiksek sesle kullanma stirenizi sinirlayin.
i ortamlardaki sesi bastirmak igin sesi agmaktan kaginin.
« Yakininizdaki kisilerin konusmalarini duyamiyorsaniz, sesi kisin.

Telefonunuzda dinleme seviyelerini ayarlamakla ilgili daha fazla bilgi igin Ittfen
telefonunuzun kullanici kilavuzuna bakin.

Kulakhgi giivenli bir sekilde kullanma

Kulaklig arag siirerken miizik dinlemek amaciyla kullanmak tavsiye ediimez ve

bazi yerlerde yasa disidir. Arag siirerken dikkatli olun. Tipi ne olursa olsun bir arag
siirerken veya tiim dikkatinizi gerektiren baska bir faaliyet sirasinda sizi engelledigini
veya dikkatinizi dagittigini hissediyorsaniz cihazi kullanmayin.
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Tel :(0212) 314 52 52
Fax:(0212) 222 61 44
Vergi No : Bogazici Kurumlar Vergi Dairesi 6080467738

Cagri Merkezi : 444-6-543
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GARANTI BELGESI

KULAKLIK

BELGE NO : 103080
BELGE ONAY TARIHi :01.07.2011
BELGE YENILEME TARIHi : 03.07.2013

Bu belgenin kullaniimasina; 4077 Sayili Tiiketicinin Korunmasi Hakkinda
Kanun ve bu Kanun'a dayanilarak yiriirlige konulan Garanti Belgesi
Uygulama Esaslarina Dair Yénemelik uyarinca, T.C. Gumrilk ve Ticaret
Bakanligi Tiketicinin Korunmasi ve Piyasa Genel Midurlagi
tarafindan izin verilmitir.



GARANTI SARTLARI

1.Garanti siresi,malin teslim tarihinden itibaren baslar ve 2 Yildir.

2.Maln biitiin parcalan dahil olmak lizere tamami firmamizin garantisi
kapsamindadir.

3.Malin garanti siresi iceri: tamirde gecen

siire garanti siresine eklenir. Malin tamir siiresi en fazla 20 is glinidiir.

Bu siire, mala iligkin arizanin servis istasyonuna, servis istasyonunun

olmamasl durumunda malin satlclsl bayll acentasl temsi i,
e bi

veya m tarihinden

itibaren baslar. Sanayi.malinin anzasinin 10 is gunu icerisinde

giderilmemesi halinde, imalatci-tretici veya ithalatci; malin tami

lamamlamncaya kadar, benzer 6zelliklere sahip baska bir malini
tahsis etmek

4.Malin garanti siiresi icerisinde, gerek malzeme ve iscilik, gerekse montaj
hatalarindan dolayi arizalanmasi halinde, iscilik masrafi, degistirilen
parca bedeli ya da bagka herhangi bir ad altinda hicbir ticret talep
etmeksizin tamiri yapilacaktir.

5.Tiiketicinin onarim hakkini kullanmasina ragmen malin;

- Tuketiciye teslim edildigi tarihten itibaren, belirlenen garanti siiresi icinde
kalmak kaydiyla bir yil icerisinde; ayni anizanin ikiden fazla tekrarlanmasi
veya farkh arlmlarln domen fazla meydana gelmesi veya belirlenen
garanti siiresi igerisil farkl altidan fazla olmasi
unsurlarini yani sira,bu arlzalarm maldan yararlanamamay: siirekli
kllmasl,

- Tamiri igin gereken azami stirenin asilmasi,

- Firmanin servi: |stasyonunun mevcut olmamasl hallnde slraslyla saticisi,
bayii, acentasi, veya imalatci-i bi i
duizenleyecegi raporla arizanin tamirinin miimkiin bulunmadiginin
belirlenmesi, durumlarinda tiik malin iicretsiz degistirilmesini, bedel
iadesi veya ayip oraninda bedel indirimi talep edebilir.

6.Maln yer alan aykin
kaynaklanan arizalar garanti kapsami disindadir.

7.Garanti belgesi ile il
Ticaret Bakanhgi, Tiketi
Miidirligi’'ne bagvurulabi

olarak cikabilecek sorunlar icin T.C. Giimriik ve
Korunmasi ve Piyasa Gozetim Genel
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